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Annex | X

VIEWSOF THE HUMAN RIGHTSCOMMITTEE UNDER ARTICLE 5,
PARAGRAPH 4, OF THE OPTIONAL PROTOCOL TO THE
INTERNATIONAL COVENANT ON CIVIL AND POLITICAL RIGHTS

A. Communication No. 712/1996, Smirnova v. Russian Federation
(Views adopted on 5 July 2004, eighty-fir st session)*

Submitted by: Y elena Pavlovna Smirnova (represented by counsel,
Mrs. Karina M oskal enko)

Alleged victim: The author

Sate party: Russian Federation

Date of initial communication: 19 June 1996 (initial submission)

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 5 July 2004,

Having concluded its consideration of communication No. 712/1996 submitted to the
Committee on behalf of Y elena Pavlovna Smirnova under the Optional Protocol to the
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all written information made available to it by the author of
the communication and the State party,

Adopts the following:
Viewsunder article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol
1 The author of the communication is 'Y elena Pavlovna Smirnova, a Russian citizen, born
in 1967.) She claimsto beavictim of aviolation by the Russian Federation of articles 9 and 14
of the Covenant. Sheis represented by counsel.
Thefacts as presented by the author

21  On5 February 1993, criminal proceedings were initiated against the author under
article 93 (a) of the Russian Crimina Code, in relation to allegations that she had defrauded a

* The following members of the Committee participated in the examination of the present
communication: Mr. Abdelfattah Amor, Mr. Prafullachandra Natwarlal Bhagwati,

Mr. Franco Depasquale, Mr. Maurice Glele Ahanhanzo, Mr. Walter Kalin, Mr. Ahmed Tawfik
Khalil, Mr. Rajsoomer Lallah, Mr. Rafael Rivas Posada, Sir Nigel Rodley, Mr. Martin Scheinin,
Mr. Ivan Shearer, Mr. Hipdlito Solari Y rigoyen and Mr. Roman Wieruszewski.



Moscow bank by seeking to obtain credit on security of an apartment that did not belong to her.
The author did not learn of the criminal proceedings against her until 14 September 1994, when
she was arrested by officers of the Moscow police. She was released after 36 hours.

2.2 On 26 August 1995, the author was again arrested and detained in the pre-trial detention
centre of Moscow’ s Butyrskaya prison. She was not officially advised of any charges against
her until 31 August 1995, and was not promptly provided with the assistance of legal counsel.
It appears from the enclosures that despite several requests, counsel was not allowed to see the
author until 2 November 1995.

2.3  According to the author, her arrest and detention were unlawful because she was taken
into custody after the expiration of the designated period for the completion of a preliminary
investigation. She explains that under Russian criminal procedure, a suspect can be arrested
only pursuant to an official investigation. In the author’s case the investigation began

on 5 February 1993 and expired on 5 April 1993, pursuant to article 133 (1) of the Code of
Criminal Procedure. Article 133 (4) of the Code allows for a one-month extension of suspended
and resumed investigations. Pursuant to this article, the preliminary investigation in the author’s
case was extended six times, three of which illegally, as acknowledged by the Municipal
Prosecutor.

24  On 27 August 1995, the author submitted a complaint to the police investigator
contesting the legality of her arrest and detention pursuant to article 220 (1) of the Code of
Criminal Procedure. Theinvestigator did not refer the complaint to the Tver inter-municipal
Court until 1 September 1995, in violation of the requirement that such complaints be

submitted to a court within one day. The author states that the Court dismissed the complaint

on 13 September 1995 without having heard any argument from the parties, on the ground that it
was not competent to review the legality of the arrest and detention since the investigation in the
case had been completed. Y et this was the basis of the author’s claim that her arrest had been
unlawful. The author submits that the Court should have heard her case, because in reality the
investigation had been extended and was ongoing, albeit, as the author contends, unlawfully.
The author was unable to appeal against the decision of the Court, as article 331 of the Code of
Criminal Procedure did not allow for an appeal against adecision in relation to a claim brought
under article 220.

2.5  Theauthor statesthat, as of the date of her first communication, no trial date had been set
and that the Court had announced that her case would not be scheduled until September 1996.
According to the author, this constituted a violation of article 223 of the Code of Criminal
Procedure, which guarantees the designation of atrial date within 14 days of the commencement
of an action in Court.

2.6 Theauthor further submits that she suffers from a serious skin disease, haemorrhoidal
vasculitis and that the conditions of the prison in which she was detained aggravated her medical
condition. In this context, she states that there was no adequate food or medication in the prison,
that the cells, designed for 24 persons, held 60, and that she was detained together with serious
criminals. The author submits that, given she did not have any previous criminal record, and
had not been charged with a serious or violent offence, she should not have been remanded in
custody. With regard to the prison conditionsin the Butyrskaya prison, reference is made to



the report of the Special Rapporteur on torture of the Commission on Human Rights,
dated 16 November 1994.2 In March 1996, the author was transferred to a hospital ward,
where she stayed until 17 May 1996, before being transferred back to her cell.

2.7  Asto the exhaustion of domestic remedies, the author contends that the Code of Criminal
Procedure did not allow appeals from decisions under article 220. In the absence of the
possibility of judicial review, the author complained about the unlawfulness of the judge’'s
decision to a number of bodies, including the Moscow Municipal Prosecutor, the Moscow
District Prosecutor, the General Prosecutor of the Russian Federation, the Moscow Municipal
Department of Justice, the Moscow Municipal Court, and the Moscow Collegium of Judicial
Qualification. These bodies confirmed that the judge’ s decision was not subject to review.
Moreover, the Ministry of Justice acknowledged that the judge’ s decision was erroneous, but that
it was unable to take any action in the absence of proof of criminal misconduct by the judge.
The Municipa Prosecutor acknowledged bureaucratic delays in the investigation of the author’s
case, but nevertheless did not allow her to be released. No further remedies were said to exist.

The complaint

3. The author contends that her pre-trial detention contravened articles 9, 10 and 14 (3) of
the Covenant, as she was deprived of her liberty in contravention of Russian law on criminal
procedure, she was not informed promptly of the grounds of her arrest or of any of the charges
against her, she was not brought promptly before ajudge or judicia officer, and was detained
awaiting trial despite the fact that she had no criminal record. She also alleges that the crime she
was charged with was not a serious offence, and that there was no reason to believe that she
would not appear for investigation or trial. Further, she claimsthat she was denied the right to
take proceedings before the court for a decision on the lawfulness of her arrest. She also invokes
the rights contained in articles 7 and 10 of the Covenant in respect of the conditions of detention
and lack of medical treatment.

The State party’s observations on admissibility and merits

4. By note dated 4 April 1997, the State party submitted an “interim reply” to the
communication. It contended that criminal proceedings against the author had been instituted on
charges of large-scale fraudulent misappropriation of money. It explained that, in view of the
serious nature of the charges, she was arrested and taken into custody, and that the investigations
had now been completed. The State party advised that criminal proceedings had been instituted
against the author on 8 April 1996 in the Tver inter-municipa Court, and that they remained
afoot. Asthe proceedings had not yet concluded, it submitted that the communication was
inadmissible on the basis that domestic remedies had not been exhausted.

Comments of the author on the State party’s observations

5. In her comments on the State party’ s observations dated 24 April 1997, the author
contended that the State party had not addressed her claims about the unlawfulness of her arrest,
and denial of accessto a Court to review the lawfulness of her detention, in violation of articles 9
and 14, paragraph 3, of the Covenant. She acknowledged that the trial against her had
commenced on 8 April 1996, but stated that it had gone on for over a year without granting due
process, and that the court intended to send the case back for further investigation. The author



submitted that the State party’ s response dealt with the underlying criminal case against her,
which was not the subject of her communication to the Committee. She reiterated that domestic
remedies had been exhausted in relation to claims of unlawful arrest and denial of accessto a
Court to challenge the lawfulness of her detention. She further argued that the Courts had
continued to refuse her requests to examine the question of whether her arrest was lawful, and
that it was not possible to appeal the original decision of the Tver inter-municipal Court.

Decision on admissibility

6. At its sixty-second session, the Committee determined that the communication was
admissible, noting that the State party had not addressed the admissibility of the author’s claim
concerning the circumstances of her detention, and that the author’s claims did not relate to her
current trial, but to her arrest and detention, which, according to her, were unlawful and with
respect to which domestic remedies had been exhausted. The Committee noted that the
communication may raise issues under articles 7, 9, 10 and 14 (3) which should be examined
on their merits. It invited the State party to submit written explanations or statements clarifying
the matters raised in the communication. The decision was transmitted to the State party

on 27 April 1998.

Further communication from the author and observations from the State party

7.1  On 17 August 1998, the author submitted a further communication, requesting that the
Committee examine additional alleged violations by the State party of her Covenant rights. The
communication did not address the matters raised in the original communication, but rather
events which had occurred subsequently. The author stated that on 21 March 1997, the Tver
inter-municipal Court had ordered that she continue to be held in custody pending a further
Investigation into the charges against her. She submitted that a decision of the Constitutional
Court on 2 July 1998 had found article 331 of the Criminal Code invalid, the implication of
which was that she had the right to appeal the former Court’s decision to conduct a further
investigation into her case; however, despite this, based on avery narrow reading of the
Constitutional Court’s decision, the Tver inter-municipal Court had refused to refer the
author’s matter to appeal. It transpires from the file that the author was released from prison
on 9 December 1997, athough the circumstances are not explained.

7.2 By note dated 29 March 1999, the State party contended that on 5 February 1993,
acriminal investigation had been commenced into the author’ s suspected involvement in
large-scale fraud, and that, under Russian law, this was considered a serious offence. It stated
that, because the author had evaded the investigating authorities, awarrant had been issued for
her arrest, that the investigation was suspended during the search, and reinstated after her
eventual arrest. The State party argued that the investigation was extended in accordance with
article 133 (3) of the Code of Criminal Procedure, and that the process of extending the period of
investigation involved no violations of Russian law. It noted that criminal procedure laws made
no provision for a person in police custody to be brought before ajudge or other judicial officer.
The State party submitted that during the arrest the author had been informed of the reasons for
her arrest in 1995 and the charges against her, and the reasons for the decision to place her in
preventive detention. This process was reviewed, following a complaint by the author to the
Prosecutor’ s office, and no violations of domestic law were found to have occurred. The

State party notes that in December 1997 the author was released from preventive detention and



in lieu thereof an order was issued for her to remain at her permanent address. It further noted
that proceedings before the Tver inter-municipal Court remained under way, and that a decision
was still pending owing to the author’ s failure to appear before the Court.

7.3 Inher comments on the State party’ s observations, undated, counsel reiterated that the
author’s detention in 1995 had taken place after the legal expiry of the investigation period, and
that the courts had refused to consider her petition about the lawfulness of her arrest. Details
are then provided about the continuing passage of her case through the State party’ s court
system, claiming further violations of the Covenant by the State party over the period from
December 1997 until May 1999, in relation to the length of the ongoing trial process, and her
arrest and detention for a second time by the Russian authorities on 30 March 1999 (it transpired
that she was released on 4 October 1999). She also claims that her illness should have qualified
her for release from detention on medical grounds.

7.4 On 16 March 2000, the author submitted information to the Committee about her third
arrest by the authorities on 10 November 1999, aleging further violations of the Covenant by the
State party in relation to the continuing and protracted Court proceedings against her, and the
decision of the Court to remand her in custody. It transpires from the file that she was rel eased
on 25 April 2000.

7.5 By note dated 23 November 2000, the State party reiterated that the author tried to
evade the initia inquiry and the charge was presented to her in absentiaon 5 April 1993. While
she was being sought, the investigation was suspended in accordance with relevant provisions of
the Code of Criminal Procedure. The State party submitted that the author had been interrogated
as an accused on 9 March 1995. At that time she was handed a decision on charges against her
and appended a handwritten note stating that she was familiar with the text of the decision

and that sheis contesting the charge. The State party argues that the arrest of the author

on 26 August 1995 had been appropriate in view of the seriousness of the fraud charges against
her and the fact that she had evaded the initial inquiry into the alleged fraud. The State party
clamsthat on 27 August 1995, the author was advised of her right to appeal to the courts against
her detention, and that the author did have access to a court to challenge the lawfulness of her
detention - her complaint dated 27 August 1995 reached the Tver inter-municipal Court in
Moscow on 1 September 1995, but the judge declined to entertain it. A second petition
regarding her detention was heard by the Lyubinsky inter-municipal court on 9 December 1997,
and by order of a Federal judge the preventive measure against the author was changed from
detention to an order not to leave the area. The State party aso contends that, whilst the author
was in detention, she was given the necessary medical care. It stated that her illness could
constitute a ground for releasing a prisoner, but only where it was in an advanced state. The
State party noted that it could not verify whether in August 1995 the author was held in a cell
with convicted criminals - the relevant documentation had been destroyed in accordance with
the usual deadlines. It also noted that the author had now been detained for afourth time,

on 28 August 2000, following her failure to appear in Court.

7.6  On 22 May 2002, the author submitted a further communication, insisting that the

State party had not explained why she was not provided with genuine access to a court

on 13 September 1995, namely why the Court had failed to entertain her petition, and affirming
that the physical conditions of her detention were inhuman. The author advised that

on 9 April 2002 the proceedings against her had finally been closed.



Author’s proceedings before the European Court of Human Rights

8.1  Although the matter was not raised in the submissions of the author or the State party, the
Committee is aware that, on 9 November 1998, after its decision on the admissibility of her
communication on 2 April 1998, the author submitted a complaint to the European Court of
Human Rights (European Court), which was registered as case No. 46133/99. The European
Court considered the admissibility of the author’ s complaint on 3 October 2002. Inits decision,
the European Court examined, for the purposes of its own admissibility requirements, the fact
that the author had submitted a communication to the Committee. The European Court noted the
author’s arguments in defence of the admissibility of her complaint before the Court, stating:

“ (The complainant) asserts that her application to Geneva in 1995 (sic)® concerned

only the events that predated the application, namely the impossibility to obtain a judicial
review of her arrest on 26 August 1995 and therefore could not touch upon the facts
which happened afterwards and were submitted to the Court in November 1998.” 4
(emphasis added)

8.2  The Court noted that the author’ s communication to the Human Rights Committee was:

“directed against her arrest on 26 August 1995, and, in particular, the question whether
thisarrest was justified, the impossibility to challenge it in the courts, and the alleged
inadequate conditions of detention. The scope of the factual basis for (her) application to
the Court, although going back to the arrest of 26 August 1995, is significantly wider.

It extends to the whole of the proceedings which terminated in 2002, and includes (her)
arrest on three more occasions since 26 August 1995. It follows that (her) application

is not substantially the same as the petition pending before the Human Rights

Committee ...” >

8.3  The Committeeis also aware that, by its decision dated 24 July 2003, the European Court
found violations of articles 5, 6 and 8 of the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and
Fundamental Freedoms (European Convention), and ordered the State party to pay to the author
compensation in the amount of 6,500 euros.

I ssues and proceedings before the Committee

9.1 The Committee's decision on the admissibility of the author’s communication necessarily
related only to matters presented to the Committee in theinitial complaint. It transpires that,
following this decision, the author has submitted information about events which occurred
subsequently (after 2 April 1996), and accordingly, before considering these further claims, the
Human Rights Committee must, in accordance with rule 87 of its rules of procedure, decide
whether or not they are admissible under the Optional Protocol to the Covenant.

9.2  Thereare several considerations bearing on the admissibility of these additional
communications. First, the fact that the author has submitted a complaint to the European Court
requires the Committee to consider the issue of article 5, paragraph (2) (a) of the Protocol,
namely whether “the same matter” is “being examined under another procedure of international
investigation or settlement”. Insofar as the matters raised in the author’ s communications to the
Committee relate to circumstances occurring after the date of her initial communication to the
Committee, these matters appear to the Committee to be the “same” as the matters which were



before the European Court. So much appears from the judgement of the European Court, which
described the factual circumstances submitted to it by the author in some detail. According to
the Court, these cover the author’ s arrest and detention by the authorities of the State party on
four separate occasions. The author’s claim before the European Court invoked article 5 of the
European Convention (the right to liberty and security of the person) and article 6 (determination
of criminal charges within areasonabletime).® However, the author’s case before the

European Court has now been determined, and therefore the same matter is not currently

“being examined” under another international procedure. The Committee notes that, at the time
the author submitted her additional communications dated 17 August 1998, 16 March 2000,

22 May 2002, and her undated communication of 1999, the same matter was before the
European Court. Nevertheless, the wording of article 5 (2) (a) of the Protocol requires the
Committee to consider whether, at the time it considers the question of admissibility, the matter
is under another international procedure.” The declaration issued by the State party in relation to
the Optional Protocol does not, unlike the reservations of some States parties, preclude the
Committee from considering communications where the same matter has been the subject

of another international procedure.® Accordingly, the Committee considers that article 5,
paragraph 2 (a), poses no obstacle to admissibility in the present circumstances.

9.3  Thefact that the European Court has considered the author’ s case remains relevant to the
question of admissibility in other respects. In accordance with article 1 of the Protocol, the
Committee can only consider communications from individuals who claim to be victims of a
violation by a State party of rights contained in the Covenant. The Committee has previously
recognized that a person’s status as a victim for the purposes of the Protocol can change over
time, and that post admissibility developments can remedy aviolation.® In thisinstance, it
transpires that the author is not currently in detention, and it would appear that the principal form
of redress which could be provided by the State party to remedy any relevant violations of her
rights would be an award of compensation. The European Court has ordered payment of
compensation in relation to matters arising after 19 June 1998 (the date of the author’ s first
communication to the Committee). Under article 41 of the European Convention, such
compensation is directed at affording “just satisfaction to the injured party”. These
circumstances lead the Committee to the view that the author can no longer be considered a
“victim”, for the purposes of article 1 of the Protocol, of violations of the Covenant said to have
arisen after 19 June 1998.

9.4  Accordingly, the Committee considers that, to the extent that the author’s
communications relates to events occurring after 19 June 1998, they are inadmissible under
article 1 of the Protocol. It now proceeds to consider the merits of the remainder of the author’s
communication.

Consideration of the merits

10.1 With regard to the author’s claim that she was denied access to a Court to challenge the
lawfulness of her detention on 27 August 1995, the Committee notes that the State party, in its
observations dated 23 November 2000, refers only to the fact that the author’ s complaint about
the lawfulness of her detention dated 27 August 1995 reached the Tver inter-municipal Court in
Moscow on 1 September 1995 (although it was not considered until 13 September), and that the
judge declined to entertain it. It transpires from the submissions that the trial judge did not
entertain the complaint on the basis that the investigation had been completed, and that therefore
the Court was not competent to hear the author’ s petition. The right of a person deprived of her



liberty to take proceedings before a court to challenge the lawfulness of her detentionisa
substantive right, and entails more than the right to file a petition - it contemplates aright for a
proper review by a court of the lawfulness of the detention. Accordingly, the Committee finds a
violation by the State party of article 9 (4). Similarly, given that the decision of the judge not to
entertain the author’ s petition on 13 September was made ex parte, the Committeeis of the view
that the author was not brought promptly before ajudge, in violation of article 9 (3). In this
regard, the Committee notes with concern the State party’ s submission of 29 March 1999 that its
criminal procedure laws, at least at that time, made no provision for a person in police custody to
be brought before ajudge or other judicia officer.

10.2 The author’s submission that she should not have been detained pending trial invokes
article 9 (3), which states that it shall not be the general rule that persons awaiting trial shall be
detained in custody. However, in light of itsfinding of aviolation of article 9 (3) above, the
Committee considers it unnecessary to consider these allegations.

10.3 With regard to the author’s claim that she was not informed promptly of the charges
against her, the Committee does not consider there to have been aviolation by the State party of
article 9 (2) or 14 (3) of the Covenant. Upon her arrest on 26 August 1995, it appears that she
was not formally advised of the charges against her until 31 August 1995. However, it appears
that she had been previously advised of the charges against her when she was interrogated in
September 1994. The State party contends that the author was advised of the reasons for her
arrest and why she was being placed in preventive detention. In these circumstances, the
Committee considersthat it is not in a position to establish any violation of the State party’s
obligations under articles 9 (2) and 14 (3) (a) of the Covenant.

10.4 Inrelation to the author’ s claim that she was not tried without undue delay, the
Committee notesthat it hasto limit its examination to the period between the initiation of
criminal proceedings against the author in February 1993 and the date of her communication to
the Committee on 19 June 1996 (see paragraph 9.3 above). This period exceeds three years.
However, the author has not contested the submission of the State party that she had evaded the
authorities for much of thistime. In these circumstances, the Committee considers that there has
not been aviolation of article 14 (3) (c) of the Covenant.

10.5 Theauthor’s origina communication raised issues under articles 7 and 10, paragraph 1,
of the Covenant insofar as she claims that the physical circumstances of her detention amounted
to cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment. The author has provided a detailed
account of the circumstances of her detention. In response, the State party submitted that the
author was provided with medical assistance during her detention. It did not provide details of
the physical conditionsin which the author was detained. Accordingly, the Committee cannot
do otherwise than afford due weight to the author’s claims. The Committee, in accordance with
its jurisprudence, considers that the burden of proof cannot rest solely with the author of the
communication, considering that the author and the State party do not always have equal access
to the evidence. In the circumstances, the Committeeis of the view that the conditions of the
author’ s detention as described in her complaint were incompatible with the State party’s
obligations under article 10, paragraph 1, of the Convention. In light of thisfinding in respect of
article 10, a provision of the Covenant dealing specifically with the situation of persons deprived
of their liberty and encompassing for such persons the elements set out generally in article 7, it is
not necessary separately to consider the claims arising under article 7 of the Covenant.



11.  The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional
Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, finds that the State party
violated article 9, paragraphs 3 and 4, and article 10 (1) of the Covenant.

12. Pursuant to article 2, paragraph 3 (@), of the Covenant, the Committee considers that the
author is entitled to an effective remedy, including appropriate compensation for the violations
suffered. The State party is aso under an obligation to take effective measures to ensure that
similar violations do not recur.

13. By becoming a State party to the Optional Protocol, the State party has recognized the
competence of the Committee to determine whether there has been aviolation of the Covenant or
not, and that, pursuant to article 2 of the Covenant, the State party has undertaken to ensure all
individuals within its territory or subject to its jurisdiction the rights recognized in the Covenant,
and to provide an effective and enforceable remedy in cases where a violation has been
established. The Committee wishes to receive from the State party, within 90 days, information
about the measures taken to give effect to the Committee’ s Views. The State party isaso
requested to publish the Committee’s Views.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report.]

Notes

! The Optional Protocol entered into force in relation to the Russian Federation
on 1 January 1992.

2 E/CN.4/1995/34/Add.1, paras. 70 and 71.

% The application was made on 19 June 1996.

* Page 10 of the decision.

> Page 11 of the decision.

® It also invoked article 8 (freedom from interference in private life).

" Communication No. 349/1988 (Wright v. Jamaica).

® The declaration reads, relevantly: “The Soviet Union also proceeds from the understanding

that the Committee shall not consider any communications unlessit has been ascertained that the
same matter is not being examined under another procedure of international investigation or
settlement and that the individual in question has exhausted all available domestic remedies.”

® Communication No. 50/1979 (Van Duzen v. Canada).



B. Communication No. 793/1998, Pryce v. Jamaica
(Views adopted on 15 March 2004, eightieth session)*

Submitted by: Errol Pryce (represented by counsel, Mr. Hugh Dives, lawyer)
Alleged victim: The author

Sate party: Jamaica

Date of communication: 30 May 1997 (initial submission)

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 15 March 2004,

Having concluded its consideration of communication No. 793/1998, submitted to the
Human Rights Committee on behalf of Errol Pryce under the Optional Protocol to the
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all written information made available to it by the author of
the communication and the State party,

Adopts the following:
Viewsunder article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol

1.1  Theauthor of the communication, dated 30 May 1997, is Errol Pryce, a Jamaican citizen
born on 28 September 1971. He claimsto be avictim of violations by Jamaica of articles 7

and 10, paragraph 1, of the International Covenant of Civil and Political Rights. Heis
represented by counsel.

1.2  Both the Covenant and Optiona Protocol entered into force for the State party
on 23 March 1976. The State party denounced the Optional Protocol on 23 October 1997,
with effect from 23 January 1998.

Thefacts as submitted by the author

2.1  The prosecution alleged that the author lived with his girlfriend in the same premises.
On the night of 24 June 1992, the author quarrelled with his girlfriend. He approached her

* The following members of the Committee participated in the examination of the present
communication: Mr. Abdelfattah Amor, Mr. Nisuke Ando, Mr. Prafullachandra Natwarlal
Bhagwati, Ms. Christine Chanet, Mr. Franco Depasguale, Mr. Maurice Gléle Ahanhanzo,
Mr. Walter Kédlin, Mr. Ahmed Tawfik Khalil, Mr. Rafael Rivas Posada, Sir Nigel Rodley,
Mr. Martin Scheinin, Mr. lvan Shearer, Mr. Hipdlito Solari Yrigoyen, Ms. Ruth Wedgwood,
Mr. Roman Wieruszewski and Mr. Maxwell Y alden.
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armed with anice pick. Thegirl called out to her mother, who came and offered her to cometo
her house, upon which the author attacked the mother. Theinjuriesinflicted on her by the author
left her crippled.

2.2 On8August 1994, the author was tried and convicted by the Home Circuit Court in
Kingston of wounding with intent. He was sentenced to four years' hard labour and to

six strokes of the tamarind switch. The author applied for special |eave to appeal in the Court of
Appeal, arguing that the sentence was manifestly excessive in the circumstances of the case. The
court, considering the high incidence of violent crime in the society, particularly against women,
refused application for leave to appeal. The author states that he has no financial means and is
not entitled to any legal aid to pursue a constitutional motion.

2.3  Assetoutinan affidavit provided by the author, he was released on 1 March 1997, after
appropriate remission for good behaviour.

24  Thetamarind switch punishment was carried out on 28 February 1997, the day before his
release. Asthe author statesin his affidavit, he was blindfolded and ordered to drop his pants
and underpants. Hisfeet were lifted and placed in slotsin the floor in front of a barrel that was
lying onitsside. Hisarmswere drawn forward so that his body was lying across the barrel.

A warder placed the author’ s penisinto a slot cut out in the side of the barrel. Hiswristsand
ankles were strapped to the platform. He states that a doctor and about 25 prison warders were
present during the whipping. According to the author, the doctor did not examine him
afterwards.

The complaint

3.1  Theauthor claimsto be avictim of aviolation of articles 7 and 10, paragraph 1, of the
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights. He claims that the tamarind switch
punishment amounts to cruel, inhuman and degrading punishment contrary to articles 7 and 10,
paragraph 1, of the Covenant. In the absence of regul ations more comprehensive than those set
out in the Approval and Directions (under section 4 of the Crime (Prevention of) Act), the
procedure is said to be largely at the discretion of the implementing prison authorities.

3.2  Alternatively, the author claims that the use of atamarind switch on the buttocks, asa
form of punishment, isinherently cruel, inhuman and degrading. In thisrespect he cites the
decision of the Zimbabwe Supreme Court in S v. Ncube and Others,* in which the Court
observed that “The raison d étre underlying [the prohibition on inhuman and degrading
punishment] is nothing less than the dignity of man ...”.

3.3  Theauthor notesthat the trial judge emphasized that the punishment and whipping was
designed to “prevent crime”, an evaluation confirmed by the Court of Appeal. In this respect the
author claims that there is no evidence that whipping acts as a deterrent to serious crime either
generally or particularly in Jamaica. He cites the judgement of the European Court of Human
Rightsin Tyrer v. United Kingdom,? where the Court observed that “the prohibition [against
inhuman and degrading punishment or treatment] contained in article 3 of the European
Convention on Human Rightsis absolute and, under article 15 (2), the Contracting States may
not derogate from article 3 even in the event of war or other public emergency threatening the
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life of the nation. Otherwise in the Court’ s view, no local requirement relating to maintenance
of law and order would entitle any of the States ... to make use of a punishment contrary to
article 3".

3.4  Further, it is stated that under Regulation 9 of the Flogging Regulation Act 1903, “in no
case shall sentence of flogging be passed upon afemale...”. In thisrespect the author contends
that if the deterrence of serious crime were the primary purpose of the provision, “such exception
would not arise”. Rather, the exception serves to emphasi ze that the punishment isintrinsically
inhuman and/or degrading.

3.5 Theauthor arguesthat if whippingisnot an intrinsically cruel, inhuman and degrading
treatment or punishment, the particular circumstances of whipping in Jamaica are contrary

to articles 7 and 10 (1) of the Covenant. He notes that the Jamaican Regulations make no
provision for the date on which the sentence must be carried out. In thisrespect, he refersto
the decision of the Judicial Committee of the Privy Council in London in Pratt & Morgan v.
Attorney-General of Jamaica in which the Committee held that the delay in carrying out the
death sentence against the author amounted to inhuman and degrading punishment or treatment.
In the context of whipping the same principle must apply. Inthe author’s caseit is submitted
that the delay in carrying out of the whipping sentence until the day before his release
represented inhuman and degrading punishment or treatment. The author further submits that
the failure to communicate to the prisoner the procedure and the timetable to be followed in
carrying out the punishment aggravated the effect of the delay.

3.6 Itisfurther submitted that the manner in which the whipping was carried out and the
numbers and identity of witnesses to the punishment, far exceeding what was necessary in the
interests of security, was humiliating in itself.

3.7  Findly, it issubmitted that the sentence isin practice only pronounced for serious crimes
of violence in addition to long terms of imprisonment or hard labour; and thus cannot serve as a
deterrent to the individual prisoner. It isclaimed that evidence suggests that such punishment
does not serve the purpose of deterrence.

3.8  Theauthor submitsthat his complaint as set out above has not been submitted to any
other procedure of international investigation or settlement.

The State party’s submission on the admissibility and merits of the communication

4.1  Inspite of reminders addressed to it on 5 October 2000 and 11 October 2001, the State
party has made no submission on the admissibility or merits of the case.

I ssues and proceedings before the Committee
Consideration of admissibility

5.1  Before considering any claim contained in a communication, the Human Rights
Committee must, in accordance with rule 87 of its rules of procedure, decide whether or not the
case is admissible under the Optional Protocol to the Covenant.
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5.2  The Committee has ascertained, as required under article 5, paragraph 2 (a), of the
Optional Protocol, that the same matter is not being examined under another procedure of
international investigation or settlement.

5.3  The Committee notes that the complaint was submitted prior to the denunciation of the
Optional Protocol by Jamaica, 23 October 1997, and that no obstacles to admissibility arisein
this respect.

54  Concerning the author’ s allegations that the punishment of whipping with the tamarind
switch constitutes cruel, inhuman and degrading punishment, the Committee has noted his
contention that, for practical purposes, there was no effective remedy available to him, and that,
even if he had aremedy available in theory, it would not be available to him in practice, because
of lack of funds and the unavailability of legal aid in constitutional motions. The Committee
notes that the State party has not contested the admissibility of the communication. It concludes
that there are no obstacles to the admissibility of the communication and proceeds to examine the
merits, in the light of the information made availableto it by the parties, as required by article 5,
paragraph 1, of the Optional Protocol.

Consideration of the merits

6.1  TheHuman Rights Committee has considered the present communication in the light of
all the information made available to it by the parties, as provided under article 5, paragraph 1,
of the Optional Protocoal. It notes with concern that the State party has not provided any
information clarifying the matters raised in the communication. It recallsthat it isimplicit in
article 4, paragraph 2, of the Optional Protocol that a State party should examine in good faith all
the allegations brought against it, and provide the Committee with all the information at its
disposal. Given thefailure of the State party to cooperate with the Committee on the issues
raised, due weight must be given to the author’ s allegations, to the extent that they have been
substantiated.

6.2  The Committee notes that the author has made specific and detailed allegations
concerning his punishment. The State party has not responded to these allegations. The
Committee notes that the author was sentenced to six strokes of the tamarind switch and recalls
its jurisprudence,® that, irrespective of the nature of the crime that is to be punished, however
brutal it may be, corporal punishment constitutes cruel, inhuman and degrading treatment or
punishment contrary to article 7 of the Covenant. The Committee finds that the imposition of a
sentence of whipping with the tamarind switch on the author constituted a violation of the
author’ srights under article 7, as did the manner in which the sentence was executed.

6.3  While the author has made an allegation under article 10, paragraph 1, in respect of his
treatment the Committee need not address this claim in the light of itsfinding under article 7 in
paragraph 6.2 above.

7. The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional

Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, is of the view that the facts
before it disclose aviolation of article 7 of the Covenant.
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8. Pursuant to article 2, paragraph 3 (@), of the Covenant, the Committee considers that the
author is entitled to an appropriate remedy including compensation. The State party is under an
obligation to ensure that similar violations do not occur in the future and to repeal domestic
legislative provisions that allow for corporal punishment.

9. By becoming a State party to the Optiona Protocol, the State party has recognized the
competence of the Committee to determine whether there has been a violation of the Covenant or
not. This case was submitted for consideration before Jamaica’ s denunciation of the Optional
Protocol became effective on 23 January 1998; in accordance with article 12 (2) of the Optional
Protocol the communication is subject to the continued application of the Optional Protocol.
Pursuant to article 2 of the Covenant, the State party has undertaken to ensure to all individuals
within its territory or subject to itsjurisdiction the rights recognized in the Covenant and to
provide an effective and enforceable remedy in case a violation has been established by the
Committee. The Committee wishesto receive from the State party, within 90 days, information
about the measures taken to give effect to the Committee’ s Views. The State party isaso
requested to publish the Committee’s Views.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the original version.
Subsequently to beissued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report.]

Notes

1 S v. Ncube; S v. Tshuma; S v. Ndhlovu, 1978 (2) ZLR 246 (SC); 1988 (2) SA 702.
% Tyrer v. United Kingdom, application No. 5856/72.

3 See Malcolm Higginson v. Jamaica, communication No. 792/1998, where the author was
subjected to receive 6 strokes of the tamarind switch, and see aso George Osbourne v. Jamaica,
communication No. 759/1997, where the author was sentenced to 15 years' imprisonment with
hard labour and was subjected to receive 10 strokes of the tamarind switch.
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C. Communication No. 797/1998, Lobban v. Jamaica
(Views adopted on 16 March 2004, eightieth session)x

Submitted by: Dennis Lobban (represented by Mr. Saul Lehrfreund, the
Law Firm of Simons Muirhead & Burton, London)

Alleged victim: The author

Sate party: Jamaica

Date of communication: 16 January 1998 (initial submission)

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 16 March 2004,

Having concluded its consideration of communication No. 797/1998, submitted to the
Human Rights Committee on behalf of Dennis Lobban under the Optional Protocol to the
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all written information made available to it by the author of
the communication, and the State party,

Adopts the following:

Viewsunder article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol

1.1  Theauthor of the communication, dated 16 January 1998, is Dennis Lobban, a Jamaican
citizen born on 16 January 1955, currently detained at the General Penitentiary, Kingston,
Jamaica. He claimsto be avictim of violations by Jamaica of articles 7 and 9, paragraphs 2
and 3, article 10, paragraph 1, article 14, paragraph 1, and article 2, paragraph 3, of the
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights. He is represented by counsel.

1.2  Both the Covenant and Optional Protocol entered into force for the State party
on 23 March 1976. The State party denounced the Optional Protocol on 23 October 1997, with
effect from 23 January 1998.

* The following members of the Committee participated in the examination of the present
communication: Mr. Abdelfattah Amor, Mr. Nisuke Ando, Mr. Prafullachandra Natwarlal
Bhagwati, Ms. Christine Chanet, Mr. Franco Depasguale, Mr. Maurice Gléle Ahanhanzo,
Mr. Walter Kalin, Mr. Ahmed Tawfik Khalil, Mr. Rafael Rivas Posada, Sir Nigel Rodley,
Mr. Martin Scheinin, Mr. lvan Shearer, Mr. Hipdlito Solari Yrigoyen, Ms. Ruth Wedgwood,
Mr. Roman Wieruszewski, and Mr. Maxwell Y alden.
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Thefacts as submitted by the author

21  On 17 June 1988, the author was convicted of three counts of murder in the Home Circuit
Court of Kingston and sentenced to death. His appeal against conviction was rejected by the
Court of Appeal on 4 June 1990. On 30 November 1992, he applied for special leave to appeal
to the Judicial Committee of the Privy Council. On 10 February 1993, he was granted leave to
appeal. On 6 April 1995, his appeal was dismissed. On 21 July 1995, the author’ s death
sentence was commuted to life imprisonment. It is submitted that the author is unable to pursue
aconstitutional motion, because of hisfinancial situation and the unavailability of legal aid for
the purpose.

2.2 The prosecution contended that the author was one of three men who went to the house
of the deceased with the intent of robbery. All three were in possession of firearms. Three
persons were shot during the robbery. Two witnesses who knew the author testified that they
recognized him. A caution statement by one of the author’ s co-defendants also identified him.
The author denied any participation in the robbery and claimed to have been in a different
location when the crime was committed.

2.3  Itissubmitted that the complaint has not been submitted to any other procedure of
international investigation or settlement.

The complaint

3.1 Theauthor allegesthat hisrights under article 9, paragraph 3, have been violated,
since he was arrested on 17 September 1987 and not brought before the Gun Court
until 28 September 1987, i.e. 11 days later.

3.2  Theauthor claims that the conditions of his confinement on death row at St. Catherine's
District Prison from 17 June 1988 to 20 July 1995 violated articles 7 and 10, paragraph 1, of the
Covenant. He invokes the reports of several organizations in support of hisargument. These
reports are said to show that the conditions are incompatible with the requirements of article 10
of the Covenant, that the provision of medical facilities and health care is lacking, and that
prisoners are not provided with education or work programmes. Moreover, ill-treatment of
inmates by prison guards is said to occur regularly. It is stated that no effective mechanism
exists for dealing with complaints from prisoners. The above is said to constitute violations of
articles 7 and 10, paragraph 1, of the Covenant, as well as of the United Nations Standard
Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners. The author alleges that he was locked up in his
cell for up to 23 hours a day, that no mattress or bedding were provided, that no integral
sanitation existed, that ventilation was inadequate and that there was no natural light.

3.3 Heclamsthat he was not provided with the necessary medical, dental or psychiatric
services, and that the food did not meet his nutritional needs. He claimsthat heis sleeping
on cardboard and newspapers, and that his present conditions of detention at the

General Penitentiary also violate articles 7 and 10, paragraph 1, of the Covenant.

3.4  Finaly, the author alleges that the State party has failed to ensure to him an effective
domestic remedy and that constitutes a violation of article 2, paragraph 3, of the Covenant.
Moreover, he claims that he was denied the right of accessto court asno legal aid is being
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provided. Heisthus barred from exercising his constitutional right to seek redress for the
violation of hisrights. Thisissaid to bein violation of article 14, paragraph 1, of the Covenant.

The State party’s submission on the admissibility and merits of the communication

4.1  Initsobservations dated 25 September 1998, the State party denies that the author was
detained for 11 days before being brought before a magistrate. It notes that according to the
author’s own communication only three days el apsed (17-20 September 1987). For the State
party, this does not amount to undue delay and thus does not violate article 9, paragraph 3 (b), of
the Covenant.

4.2  The State party denies that there are inadequate medical facilities at St. Catherine’s
District Prison, and observes that the prison now has a doctor, that basic medication can be
obtained in the medical room, and that prisoners are transported to Spanish Town Hospital

whenever the need arises for medical attention.

4.3  Inaddition, the State party contends that the lack of legal aid for constitutional motions
does not constitute a breach of article 14, paragraph 1, of the Covenant. The State party argues
that there is no requirement in the Covenant to grant legal aid for constitutional motions. It adds
that the absence of legal aid has not proven to be an absolute bar to indigent persons bringing
constitutional motions. Moreover, the State party supports its argument by stating that thisis
illustrated by cases Pratt & Morgan and Neville Lewis v. Attorney-General.

Theauthor’scomments on the State party’s submissions

51  Inhiscommentsof 12 April 1999, the author reiterates that the State party violated
article 9, paragraph 3 (b), because he was detained for 11 days before being brought before a
judge, in the Gun Court (28 September 1987). He notes that there was a typographical error in
the paragraph, to which the State party referred.

5.2  Theauthor claimsthat in 1996, he suffered from ulcers, gastro-enteritis and
haemorrhoids, and that he did not receive medical attention for his ailments. On

29 February 1997, his solicitors wrote to the Commissioner of Corrections, seeking medical
attention. On 3 April 1998, his solicitors wrote the second letter to the Commissioner
informing that the author had been referred to the hospital on 2 October 1997, but was not
taken to this appointment. Furthermore, they reiterated the urgency of the author’s medical care.
On 11 March 1998, the author was taken to hospital but did not see a doctor. He states that he
received some medication for his ulcers and gastro-enteritis but not for haemorrhoids. His
solicitors thereupon wrote a further letter to the Commissioner. On 29 January 1999, the
Commissioner responded that every effort would be made to ensure that the author received
medical attention.

5.3  Theauthor claimsthat, in practice, medical care and effective assistance was not made
available and that he continually suffered from the same ailments for over five years. He argues
that despite the numerous responses and referrals, he is yet to see a doctor, and that the State
party failed to ensure that he istreated for his medical condition. He claims that the neglect of
the prison authorities to adequately deal with his medical problems amounts to a violation of
articles 7 and 10, paragraph 1, of the Covenant.

17



5.4  Theauthor invoking the Committee's decision in Henry v. Trinidad and Tobago,” aleges
that the State party iswrong to assert that there is no requirement under the Covenant to grant
legal aid for Constitutional Motions. The author states that article 14, paragraph 1, creates an
obligation for Statesto ensure to al persons equal access to courts and tribunals. In Jamaica,
there is a dearth of lawyers who are prepared to take Constitutional Motions on a pro bono basis
and the cases Pratt and Neville Lewis, to which the State party referred, are truly exceptional.

Additional observations by the State party

6.1 By additional submission of 13 July 1999, the State party informs that it will investigate
the exact length of the author’ s detention before being brought before a judge.

6.2  The State party invokes the Committee’ s decision Deidrick v. Jamaica,? where the
complainant was held on death row for over eight years, was confined to his cell for 22 hours a
day, spent most of histime in enforced darkness, and where the Committee held that the
complainant had not substantiated specific circumstances that could raise an issue under
articles 7 and 10, paragraph 1, of the Covenant, and that this part of his complaint was
inadmissible.

6.3  The State party reaffirmsthat St. Catherine’ s District Prison has adequate medical
facilities: the prison now houses amedical centre with two medical practitioners, a dentist, and
their assistants. The State party denies the breach of articles 7 and 10, paragraph 1.

6.4  The State party reaffirmsthat it has no responsibility to provide legal aid for
Constitutional Motions, and that this responsibility only arisesin criminal proceedings.

6.5 On 11 February 2000, the State party submitted the results of itsinvestigation, claiming
that the author’ s medical records indicate that he was treated for stomach pains and
haemorrhoids and that he received regular medical treatment by the medical centre and Kingston
Public Hospital personnel from January 1997 onwards. It adds that the author was provided with
adequate sleeping facilities, which are the norm within Jamaican correctional institutions.
Moreover, it states that, during the investigation, the author admitted that he has a comfortable
mattress at his disposal.

6.6  The State party argues that the author receives a diet, which is prescribed by a dietician
and limited by the budget of the institution. The author alegedly admitted that the meals system
at the institution provides him with nutritious foods, and that he is comfortable with the system.

I ssues and proceedings before the Committee

Consideration of admissibility

7.1  Beforeconsidering any claim contained in the communication, the Human Rights
Committee must, in accordance with rule 87 of its rules of procedure, decide whether or not the

case is admissible under the Optional Protocol to the Covenant.

7.2  The Committee has ascertained, as required under article 5, paragraph 2 (a), of the
Optional Protocol, that the same matter is not being examined under another procedure of
international investigation or settlement.
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7.3 With regard to the author’s claim under articles 14, paragraph 1, and 2, paragraph 3, the
Committee notes that the author did not seek legal assistance to submit a Constitutional Motion.
This claim therefore is inadmissible under article 2 of the Optional Protocol, as it has not been
sufficiently substantiated for purposes of admissibility.

7.4  For theremaining claims under articles 7, 10, paragraph 1, and 9, paragraph 3, the
Committee considers that there are no other obstacles to the admissibility and thus declares the
claims under these articles admissible. It proceeds without further delay with the examination of
the merits of the communication, in the light of all information made available to it by the
parties, asrequired by article 5, paragraph 1, of the Optional Protocol.

Consideration of the merits

8.1  Theauthor has claimed aviolation of articles 7 and 10, paragraph 1, on the ground of the
conditions of detention to which he was subjected while detained on death row at St. Catherine's
District Prison. In substantiation of his claim, the author has invoked reports of several
non-governmental organizations. The Committee notes that the author refers to the inhuman and
degrading prison conditions in general, such as the complete lack of mattresses and very poor
quality of food and drink, the lack of integral sanitation in the cells and open sewers and piles of
refuse, as well as the absence of adoctor. In addition, he has made specific allegations, stating
that heis detained 23 hours aday in a cell with no mattress, other bedding or furniture, that his
cell has no natural light, that sanitation is inadequate, and that hisfood is poor. Heis not
permitted to work or to undertake education. In addition, he claimsthat there is a general lack of
medical assistance, and that from 1996 he suffered from ulcers, gastro-enteritis, and
haemorrhoids, for which he received no treatment.

8.2  The Committee notes that with regard to these allegations, the State party has disputed
only that there are inadequate medical facilities, that the author received regular medical
treatment from 1997 and that now he has a mattress, receives nutritious food, and that the
sewage disposal system works satisfactorily. The Committee notes, however, that the author
was detained in 1987 and transferred to death row in June 1988, and from there to the

Genera Penitentiary after commutation of his death sentence, and that it does not transpire from
the State party’ s submission that his conditions of detention were compatible with article 10
prior to January 1997. Therest of the author’ s allegations stand undisputed and, in these
circumstances, the Committee finds that article 10, paragraph 1, has been violated. In light of
this finding, in respect of article 10, a provision of the Covenant dealing specifically with the
situation of persons deprived of their liberty and encompassing for such persons the elements set
out generaly in article 7, it is not necessary separately to consider the claims under article 7 of
the Covenant.

8.3  Theauthor has claimed aviolation of article 9, paragraph 3, of the Covenant, on account
of adelay of 11 days between the time of his arrest and the time when he was brought before a
judge or judicial officers. After itsinvestigation, the State party did not refute that the author
was detained for 11 days, though denying that this delay constitutes a violation of the Covenant.
In the absence of any plausible justification for adelay of 11 days between arrest and production
of the author before ajudge or judicia officer, the Committee finds that this delay constituted a
violation of article 9, paragraph 3, of the Covenant.
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9. The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the

Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, is of the view
that the facts as found by the Committee reveal violations by Jamaica of article 9, paragraph 3,
and article 10, paragraph 1.

10. Pursuant to article 2, paragraph 3 (@), of the Covenant, the Committee considers that the
author is entitled to an appropriate remedy, which should include compensation. The State party
isunder an obligation to ensure that similar violations do not occur in the future.

11. By becoming a State party to the Optional Protocol, the State party has recognized the
competence of the Committee to determine whether there has been a violation of the Covenant
or not. This case was submitted for consideration before Jamaica' s denunciation of the
Optional Protocol became effective on 23 January 1998; in accordance with article 12 (2) of
the Optional Protocol the communication is subject to the continued application of the
Optional Protocol. Pursuant to article 2 of the Covenant, the State party has undertaken to
ensure to all individuals within itsterritory or subject to its jurisdiction the rights recognized in
the Covenant and to provide an effective and enforceable remedy in case a violation has been
established by the Committee. The Committee wishesto receive from the State party,

within 90 days, information about the measures taken to give effect to the Committee’ s Views.
The State party is also requested to publish the Committee's Views.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report.]

Notes

! Communication No. 752/1997, Views adopted on 17 July 1996.

2 Communication No. 619/1995, Views adopted on 9 April 1998.
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D. Communication No. 798/1998, Howell v. Jamaica
(Views adopted on 21 October 2003, seventy-ninth session):

Submitted by: Floyd Howell (represented by Anthony Poulton, counsel)
Alleged victim: The author

Sate party: Jamaica

Date of communication: 20 January 1998 (initial submission)

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 21 October 2003,

Having concluded its consideration of communication No. 798/1998, submitted to the
Human Rights Committee on behalf of Mr. Floyd Howell under the Optional Protocol to the
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all written information made available to it by the author of
the communication, and the State party,

Adopts the following:
Viewsunder article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol

1.1  Theauthor of the communication is Floyd Howell, a Jamaican citizen detained on death
row at St. Catherine’ s District Prison, Spanish Town, Jamaica - at the date of the submission -
and subsequently released on 27 February 1998. He claimsto be avictim of aviolation by
Jamaicaof articles6 (1), 7, 10 (1) and 19 (2) of the International Covenant on Civil and Political
Rights. Heisrepresented by counsel.

1.2  The Covenant and the Optional Protocol both entered into force for the State party
on 23 March 1976. The State party withdrew from the Optional Protocol on 23 October 1997,
with effect from 23 January 1998.

* The following members of the Committee participated in the examination of the present
communication: Mr. Abdelfattah Amor, Mr. Nisuke Ando, Mr. Prafullachandra Natwarlal
Bhagwati, Ms. Christine Chanet, Mr. Franco Depasguale, Mr. Maurice Gléle Ahanhanzo,

Mr. Walter Kédlin, Mr. Ahmed Tawfik Khalil, Mr. Rajsoomer Lallah, Mr. Rafael Rivas Posada,
Sir Nigel Rodley, Mr. Martin Scheinin, Mr. Ivan Shearer, Mr. Hipdlito Solari Y rigoyen,

Mr. Roman Wieruszewski and Mr. Maxwell Y alden.

Two individual opinions signed by Committee members Mr. Prafullachandra Bhagwati
and Ms. Christine Chanet, respectively, are appended to the present document.
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1.3  Inaccordance with rule 86 of the Committee’ s rules of procedure, the Committee - by
note verbale of 22 January 1998 - requested the State party not to carry out the death sentence
against Mr. Howell while his communication was under consideration by the Committee.

1.4  Theauthor confines his communication to the conditions of hisimprisonment and events
that occurred during the period of hisincarceration.

Thefacts as submitted by the author

2.1  Theauthor was charged with seven counts of capital murder and was convicted on all
seven counts and sentenced to death on 27 October 1993 by the Home Circuit Court in Kingston.
The basis for the charge of capital murder was that the murders had been committed in the
course of or in the furtherance of an act of terrorism.

2.2  Theauthor appealed his sentence to the Court of Appeal of Jamaica. The judgement of
the Court of Appeal was delivered on 20 November 1995, and the author had his conviction
quashed in respect of three counts.

2.3 After hisconviction, the author was confined to death row at St. Catherine’ s District
Prison, Spanish Town, Jamaica. On 15 October 1996, the author petitioned the Privy Council in
London for leave to appeal against his conviction and sentence. The appeal was set for hearing
on 26-27 January 1998, but it remains unclear whether the Privy Council heard the appeal or not.

24  Inaletter dated 21 March 1997, the author complained to his counsel about the prison
conditions at St. Catherine’s District Prison, and particularly about an incident which occurred
on 5 March 1997. On that day, as a reaction to an escape attempt initiated by four other inmates,
some prisoners - including the author - were brutally beaten by two groups of 20 and 60 warders
who punished whoever was directly or indirectly involved in the escape attempt. The author
observes that “some warders started to beat me from every handle' while some were throwing
away my personal belongings out of my cell” and that afterwards “the warders carried me into an
empty bathroom where my ordeal started again”.

25  Asaresult of the beatings, the author was brought to hospital where he informed the
doctor that he was “feeling pain al over hisbody”. The author was unable to contact counsel
until some time later because he had suffered serious injury to one hand and was beaten to the
point that “he could hardly walk”. At the time of writing of his letter to the counsel - 16 days
after theincident - he alleged that “various parts of [his] body is still swollen”. Furthermore, his
personal belongings as well as documents relating to his legal appeals were burned; in this
connection, he reports that when he returned to his cell “it was almost empty and when | reach
down stairs | saw a big fire on the compound with our personal belongings burning in the fire”.
The author adds that “as far as | understand, the warders got order to beat us and burn up our
things’.

2.6  Theauthor submits that the scale of the warders’ action and the apparent coordination of
the respective groups of 20 and 60 warders can only be explained as deliberate and premeditated.
In this connection, he alleges that the presence at the prison hospital of the Commissioner of
Corrections as well as the Superintendent shortly after the incidents, taken together with the
failure properly to investigate and prosecute the perpetrators of these actions, demonstrate the
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level at which the actions of the prison authorities were known and endorsed. He aso states that
he knew the names of the warders who searched his cell and beat him, but adds that he felt too
threatened to denounce them.

2.7  On 10 March 1997, the author’ s family, who had come to see him, was not allowed to
visit him. The author was also denied access to the Superintendent for a discussion on the terms
of family visits, which were not alowed to resume until 12 June 1997.

2.8  On 20 March 1997, the Superintendent issued a“standing order”, reportedly prohibiting
al inmates to keep either papers or writing implementsin their cells. It is noted that, however,
the author was able to correspond in writing with his counsel on 21 March and 17 April 1997
and on 15 August 1997 with afriend, Ms. Katherine Shewell.

29  Two lettersdated 6 January and 4 September 1997 from afriend of the author to counsel,
describe the conditions of detention, such as the size of the cells, hygienic conditions, the poor
diet and the lack of dental care. It issubmitted that visitors under 18 were not allowed into the
prison, and the author could not see his children (aged 9 and 6) since he had been imprisoned;
the death row compound - where inmates can only leave cells for about 20 minutes per day - is
small and dirty, with faeces everywhere. The author could touch the walls on either side when
standing in the middle of the floor of his cell and had to paper the walls to cover the dirt. The
entire compound smells of sewage. Hygienic and medical conditions are poor, and so isthe
food. Due to the poor diet and the lack of dental care, the author lost numerous teeth.

2.10 By letter of 2 March 1998, the Committee was informed by the author’ s counsel, without
further explanation of the motives, that the author had been released from St. Catherine' s District
Prison on 27 February 1998.

The complaint

3.1  Theauthor claimsto be avictim of aviolation of articles6 (1), 7, 10 (1) and 19 (2) of the
Covenant, because of his treatment since conviction and during his imprisonment on death row,
at the hands of the prison authorities.

3.2 Heclamsthat he suffered aviolation of articles 7 and 10 (1), because of the violent
treatment by the prison authorities and the general conditions of detention of the prison. Even if
it is conceded that he had partially cut one of the bars of his cell, regardless of this apparently
half-hearted participation in the escape attempt, there can be no justification for the events which
followed, that represent a breach of both articles 7 and 10 (1) of the Covenant. The author also
submits that the prison conditions and the detention regime and regulations to which he was
subjected are contrary to articles 7 and 10 (1). He refersin this context to the United Nations
“Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners’. He further alleges that the continued
uncertainty as to whether or not he would be executed, caused him severe mental distress that
may amount to afurther violation of articles 7 and 10. In this connection, the author reports that
executions in Jamaica were suspended in February 1988, and that in recent months’ the
Government had taken steps to resume executions.

3.3  Theauthor claimsto be avictim of article 6 (1) of the Covenant, because of the possible
arbitrary resumption of executions after such along period of time.
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3.4  Theauthor further claimsto be avictim of aviolation of article 19 (2), as the standing
order issued by the Superintendent depriving him of writing implements wasin violation of his
right “to seek, receive and impart information ... in writing”.

3.5  Theauthor considersthat - as far as domestic remedies regarding abuses during his
incarceration are concerned - no effective remedies are available. Furthermore, he clamsthat,
even if it were considered that some remedies are in theory available to him, they are unavailable
in practice because of his lack of funds and the unavailability of legal aid. In addition, the author
refersto an Amnesty International report of December 1993 which refers to the role of the
Parliamentary Ombudsman of Jamaica, who is competent to address problems of detaineesin
prisons, but which notes that the Ombudsman has no power to enforce his recommendations and
lacks the necessary funds to discharge himself of his functions properly. Accordingly, he
concludes that the complaint fulfils the requirement of article 5 (2) (b) of the Optional Protocol.

3.6  Theauthor submits that his complaint as set out above has not been submitted to any
other procedure of international investigation or settlement.

The State party’s submission on the admissibility and merits of the communication

4.1  In spite of reminders addressed to the State party on 12 October 2001
and 1 October 2002, the State party has made no submission on the admissibility or the
merits of the case.

I ssues and proceedings before the Committee
Consideration of admissibility

5.1  Before considering any claim contained in a communication, the Human Rights
Committee must, in accordance with rule 87 of its rules of procedure, decide whether or not the
communication is admissible under the Optional Protocol to the Covenant.

5.2  The Committee has ascertained that the same matter is not being examined under another
procedure of international investigation or settlement for purposes of article 5, paragraph 2 (a),
of the Optional Protocol.

5.3  With regard to the author’ s allegations relating to the abuses he suffered while in prison
and to the prison conditions, the Committee has noted his contention that for practical purposes
there are no effective remedies available to him, and that, even if he had aremedy availablein
theory, it would not be available to him in practice because of hislack of funds and the
unavailability of legal aid. The State party has not challenged the author’ s argument.
Accordingly, the Committee considers the communication to be admissible as much as it appears
to raise issues under articles 7, 10 (1) and 19 (2) of the Covenant.

54  Astotheauthor’s claim that an arbitrary resumption of executions after along period of
delay would amount to a violation of article 6 (1), the Committee notes that this claim has
become moot after the author’ s release on 27 February 1998.
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Consideration of the merits

6.1  TheHuman Rights Committee has considered the present communication in the light of
all theinformation availableto it, as provided in article 5, paragraph 1 of the Optional Protocol.
In the light of the failure of the State party to provide to the Committee any observations on the
matter before it, due weight must be given to the author’ s allegations, to the extent that they have
been substantiated.

6.2 Inreation tothe claim asto the violation of articles 7 and 10 (1), the Committee
observes that the author has given a detailed account of the treatment he was subjected to and
that the State party has not challenged his grievances. The Committee considers that the
repeated beatings inflicted on the author by warders amount to a violation of article 7 of the
Covenant.® Furthermore, taking into account the Committee’s earlier views in which it has
found the conditions on death row in St. Catherine's District Prison to violate article 10 (1), the
Committee considers that the author’ s conditions of detention, taken together with the lack of
medical and dental care and the incident of the burning of his personal belongings, violate the
author’ s right to be treated with humanity and respect for the dignity of his person under

article 10 (1) of the Covenant.

6.3  Astotheclaim that severe mental distress amounts to afurther violation of article 7
caused by the continued uncertainty of whether or not the author would be executed, the
Committee recalls its constant jurisprudence that prolonged delays in the execution of a sentence
of death do not per se constitute aviolation of article 7 in the absence of other “compelling
circumstances’.” In the present case, the Committee is of the view that the author has not shown
the existence of such compelling circumstances. Accordingly, there has been no violation of
article 7 in this respect.

6.4  The Committee has noted the claim that the Superintendent’ s standing order allegedly
deprived the author of writing implements and violated his right under article 19 (2). It observes,
however, that the author was able to communicate with counsel within one day of the issuance of
this order, and thereafter with counsel and afriend. In the circumstances, the Committee is not
in the position to conclude that the author’ s rights under article 19 (2) were violated.

7. The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional
Protocol, is of the view that the facts before it disclose aviolation of articles 7 and 10 (1) of the
Covenant.

8. In accordance with article 2, paragraph 3 (a), of the Covenant, the State party is under an
obligation to provide the author with an effective remedy, including compensation. The State
party is also under an obligation to prevent similar violations in the future.

9. On becoming a party to the Optional Protocol, the State party recognized the competence
of the Committee to determine whether there has been aviolation of the Covenant or not. This
case was submitted for consideration before the State party’ s denunciation of the Optional
Protocol became effective on 23 January 1998; in accordance with article 12, paragraph 2, of the
Optional Protocol it continues to be subject to the application of the Optional Protocol. Pursuant
to article 2 of the Covenant, the State party has undertaken to ensure to al individuals within its
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territory or subject to itsjurisdiction the rights recognized in the Covenant and to provide an
effective and enforceable remedy in case a violation has been established. The Committee
wishes to receive from the State party, within 90 days, information about the measures taken to
give effect to the Committee’s Views. The State party is also requested to publish the
Committee’s Views.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report.]

Notes

! The author appears to refer to being made to run the gauntlet of a group of warders armed with
sticks.

2 Secretariat note: at the time of the submission of the complaint (January 1998).

3 Seefor example McTaggart v. Jamaica, No. 749/1997, para. 8.7, in which the author was
beaten and had his personal belongings burnt.

* See particularly McTaggart v. Jamaica, communication No. 749/1997.

> Seeeg. Johnson v. Jamaica, No. 588/1994, para. 8.5; Francis v. Jamaica, No. 606/1994,
para. 9.1.
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APPENDI X
Individual opinion of Committee member Mr. Prafullachandra Bhagwati

| agree with the views expressed by the majority of my colleaguesin all respects except
with regard to paragraph 6.3. | find myself unable to agree with the majority that there are no
compelling circumstances in the present case which would lead to afinding of violation of
article 7 in the context of prolonged delay on the death row. | am of the view that the facts set
out in paragraphs 2.4, 2.5 and 2.6 which are not controverted, clearly amount to “compelling
circumstances’ warranting a conclusion of violation of article 7. But it is not necessary to find a
violation of article 7 on this count, since the Committee has already found violation of article 7
in paragraph 6.2.

(Sgned): Prafullachandra Natwarlal Bhagwati

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report.]
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Individual opinion of Committee member Ms. Christine Chanet

While | agree with the Committee' s Views on the violations established, | do not
subscribe to the reasoning supported by the majority in paragraph 5.4.

From my viewpoint, the author’s complaint based on article 6, paragraph 1, relating to
the arbitrary resumption of executions in Jamaica after along break cannot be set aside on the
grounds that the author’ s release makes it moot.

It would have been more appropriate, in my view, to counter the author’ s reasoning by
pointing out that, since he was citing a general situation without sufficient reference to his own

particular case, he could not be regarded as a victim within the meaning of article 2 of the
Optional Protocol.

(Sgned): Christine Chanet

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the French text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report.]

28



E. Communication No. 811/1998, Mulai v. Republic of Guyana*
(Views adopted on 20 July 2004, eighty-fir st session)

Submitted by: Ms. Rookmin Mulai (represented by counsel,
Mr. C. A. Nigel Hughes of Hughes, Fields & Stoby)
Alleged victim: Mr. Lallman Mulai and Mr. Bharatrgj Mulai
Sate party: Republic of Guyana
Date of communication: 4 March 1998 (initial submission)

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 20 July 2004,

Having concluded its consideration of communication No. 811/1998, submitted to the
Human Rights Committee on behalf of Mr. Lallman Mulai and Mr. Bharatraj Mulai under the
Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all written information made available to it by the author of
the communication, and the State party,

Adopts the following:
Viewsunder article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol

1 The author of the communication is Ms. Rookmin Mulai. She submits the
communication on behalf of her two brothers Bharatrg) and Lallman Mulai, both Guyanese
citizens, currently awaiting execution in Georgetown Prison in Guyana. She claims that her
brothers are victims of human rights violations by Guyana’. Although she does not invoke any
specific articles of the Covenant, her communication appears to raise issues under articles 6,
paragraph 2, and 14 of the Covenant. After the submission of the communication, the author has
appointed counsel who, however, has not been in a position to make any substantive submissions
in the absence of any response from the State party.

1.2  On9April 1998, the Special Rapporteur on new communication issued a request under
rule 86 of the Committee' srules of procedure, that the State party does not carry out the death
sentence against the authors while their communication is under consideration by the Committee.

* The following members of the Committee participated in the examination of the present
communication: Mr. Prafullachandra Natwarlal Bhagwati, Ms. Christine Chanet,

Mr. Franco Depasquale, Mr. Maurice Glelé Ahanhanzo, Mr. Walter Kélin, Mr. Ahmed Tawfik
Khalil, Mr. Rgjsoomer Lallah, Mr. Rafael Rivas Posada, Sir Nigel Rodley, Mr. Martin Scheinin,
Mr. lvan Shearer, Mr. Hipdlito Solari Yrigoyen, Ms. Ruth Wedgwood and

Mr. Roman Wieruszewski.
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Thefacts as submitted by the author

21  On 15 December 1992, Bharatra) and Lallman Mula were charged with the murder of
one Doodnauth Seeram that occurred between 29 and 31 August 1992. They were found guilty
as charged and sentenced to death on 6 July 1994. The Court of Appeal set aside the death
sentence and ordered aretrial on 10 January 1995. Upon conclusion of the retrial, Bharatra
and Lallman Mulai were again convicted and sentenced to death on 1 March 1996.

On 29 December 1997, their sentence was confirmed on appeal.

2.2 Fromthe notes of evidence of theretrial, it appears that the case for the prosecution was
that Bharatrgj and Lallman Mulai had an argument with one Mr. Seeram over cows grazing on
the latter’ sland. In the course of the argument, Bharatrgj and Lallman Mulai repeatedly chopped
Seeram with a cutlass and aweapon similar to aspear. After Mr. Seeram fell to the ground, they
beat him with sticks. On 1 September 1992, Mr. Seeram’ s corpse was found by his son,
drowned in asmall river in the proximity of Mr. Seeram’s property. It disclosed injuriesto the
head, the right hand cut off above the wrist and a rope tied around the neck to keep the body
submerged in water.

2.3  Evidence against Bharatraj and Lallman Mula was given by one Nazim Baksh, alleged
eyewitness to the incidents. The court also heard Mr. Seeram’ s son, who had found the body,
and, among others, the investigating officer of the police and the doctor, who examined the
victim’'s body on 29 October 1992.

2.4  Inastatement from the dock, Bharatra) and Lallman Mulai claimed that they were
innocent and had not been present at the scene on the day in question. They stated that they had
been on good terms with Mr. Seeram, while they had not been “on speaking terms” with

Mr. Baksh.

25 By letter of 19 May 2003, counsel advised that Bharatrgj and Lallman Mulai remain on
death row.

The complaint

3.1 Theauthor claimsthat her brothers are innocent and that the trial against them was
unfair. According to her, unknown persons tried to bribe the foreman of the jury. Two persons
visited the foreman on 23 February 1996 at his house and offered to pay him an unspecified
amount of money if he influenced the jury in favour of Bharatraj and Lallman Mulai. The
foreman reported the matter to the prosecutor and the judge, but it was never disclosed to the
defence. Unlike what had happened in other cases, the trial was not aborted due to the incident.?
Furthermore, Mr. Baksh claimed during his testimony to have been approached by members of
the Mulai family. The author argues that, as a result, the foreman and the jury were biased
against her brothers.

3.2  Theauthor claimsthat Mr. Baksh could not be considered a credible witness. She states
that Mr. Baksh testified at the retrial that he saw Bharatrg) and Lallman Mulai at the scene
attacking Mr. Seeram, while at the initial trial he had testified that he could not see the scene,
because it was too dark. Furthermore, he testified that Bharatragj and Lallman Mulai had chopped
Mr. Seeram severa times with a cutlass, while the investigating officer stated that the injuries to
the body had been caused by a blunt instrument. Finally, Mr. Baksh testified that Bharatraj and
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Lallman Mulai had beaten Mr. Seeram for several minutes, but the doctor could not find any
broken bones on the corpse, which would have been atypical injury caused by such beatings.
Finally, the doctor estimated that Mr. Seeram’ s actual cause of death was drowning.

3.3  Theauthor also contends that it would have been typical for the victim to try to fend off
the beatings with hands and feet, but that Mr. Seeram’ s corpse did not show any injuries except
the missing right hand. She notesthat Mr. Bharatraj Mulai, who was identified by Mr. Baksh as
having chopped Mr. Seeram with the cutlass, is right-handed. The author argues that

Mr. Seeram’s left hand should be missing if he used it to avert a hit with the cutlass by

Bharatrg) Mulai. The author concedes that the defence attorney did not argue these points on
trial.

34  Findly, itisclamed that Mr. Baksh gave two different statements to the police. In his
first statement on 8 September 1992, he stated that he did not observe anything of the incident,
while on 10 December 1992, he gave the statement reflected above, paragraph 3.2. The
statements of Mr. Baksh and of Mr. Seeram’ s son were not consistent either with regard to the
existence of trees at the scene. Mr. Seeram’ s son had stated that there had been many trees close
to the scene of the incident.

I ssues and proceedings before the Committee

4. On 9 April 1998 and 30 December 1998, 14 December 2000, 13 August 2001, and

on 11 March 2003 the State party was requested to submit to the Committee information on the
merits of the communication. The Committee notes that this information has still not been
received. The Committee regrets the State party’s failure to provide any information with regard
to admissibility or the substance of the author’s claims. It recallsthat it isimplicit in the
Optional Protocol that States parties make available to the Committee all information at their
disposal. Inthe absence of areply from the State party, due weight must be given to the author’s
allegations, to the extent that these have been properly substantiated.’

Consideration of admissibility

5.1  Before considering any claim contained in a communication, the Human Rights
Committee must, in accordance with article 87 of its rules of procedure, decide whether or not it
is admissible under the Optional Protocol to the Covenant.

5.2  The Committee has ascertained that the same matter is not being examined under another
procedure of international investigation or settlement for the purposes of article 5,
paragraph 2 (a), of the Optional Protocol.

5.3  With regard to the author’s claim that Mr. Baksh lacked credibility and that testimony
provided by the doctor and other witnesses had not been conclusive, the Committee recallsits
constant jurisprudence that it isin general for the courts of States parties to the ICCPR, and not
for the Committee, to evaluate the facts in aparticular case. The information before the
Committee and the arguments advanced by the author do not show that the courts' evaluation of
the facts and their interpretation of the law were manifestly arbitrary or amounted to adenia of
justice. Accordingly, this part of the communication isinadmissible under article 2 of the
Optional Protocol.
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54  The Committee declares the remaining allegations related to the incident of jury
tampering admissible insofar as they appear to raise issues under article 14, paragraph 1, and
proceeds with its examination on the merits, in the light of all the information made available to
it by the author, pursuant to article 5, paragraph 1, of the Optional Protocol.

Consideration of the merits

6.1  The Committee notes that the independence and impartiality of atribuna are important
aspects of the right to afair trial within the meaning of article 14, paragraph 1, of the Covenant.
In atria by jury, the necessity to evaluate facts and evidence independently and impartially also
appliesto thejury; it isimportant that all the jurors be placed in a position in which they may
assess the facts and the evidence in an objective manner, so asto be able to return ajust verdict.
On the other hand, the Committee recalls that where attempts at jury tampering come to the
knowledge of either of the parties, these alleged improprieties should have been challenged
before the court.*

6.2  Inthe present case, the author submits that the foreman of the jury at the retrial informed
the police and the Chief Justice, on 26 February 1996, that someone had sought to influence him.
The author claimsthat it was the duty of the judge to conduct an inquiry into this matter to
ascertain whether any injustice could have been caused to Bharatrgj and Lallman Mulai, thus
depriving them of afair trial. In addition, the author complains that the incident was not
disclosed to the defence although both the judge and the prosecution were made aware of it by
the foreman of the jury, and that unlike in some other trials the trial against the two brothers was
not aborted as a consegquence of the incident. The Committee notes that although it is not in the
position to establish that the performance and the conclusions reached by the jury and the
foreman in fact reflected partiality and bias against Bharatrg] and Lallman Mulai, and although it
appears from the material before it that the Court of Appeal dealt with the issue of possible bias,
it did not address that part of the grounds of appeal that related to the right of Bharatraj and
Lallman Mulai to equality before the courts, as enshrined in article 14, paragraph 1, of the
Covenant and on the strength of which the defence might have moved for the trial to be aborted.
Conseguently, the Committee finds that there was aviolation of article 14, paragraph 1, of the
Covenant.

6.3  Inaccordance with its consistent practice the Committee takes the view that the
imposition of a sentence of death upon conclusion of atrial in which the provisions of the
Covenant have not been respected, constitutes aviolation of article 6 of the Covenant. Inthe
circumstances of the current case the State party has violated the rights of Bharatraj and
Lallman Mulai under article 6 of the Covenant.

7. The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional
Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, is of the view that the facts
before reveal violations of article 14, paragraph 1, and article 6 of the International Covenant on
Civil and Palitical Rights.

8. In accordance with article 2, paragraph 3 (a), of the Covenant, the State party is under an
obligation to provide Bharatraj and Lallman Mulai with an effective remedy, including
commutation of their death sentences. The State party is also under an obligation to avoid
similar violations in the future.
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9. Bearing in mind that, by becoming a party to the Optional Protocol, the State party has
recognized the competence of the Committee to determine whether there has been aviolation of
the Covenant or not and that, pursuant to article 2 of the Covenant, the State party has
undertaken to ensureto all individuals within its territory and subject to its jurisdiction the rights
recognized in the Covenant, and to provide an effective and enforceable remedy in case a
violation has been established, the Committee wishes to receive from the State party, within

90 days, information about the measures taken to give effect to the Committee’sViews. The
State party is aso requested to publish the Committee’s Views.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report.]

Notes

! The Optional Protocol to the Covenant entered into force for the State party on accession

on 10 August 1993. On 5 January 1999, the Government of Guyana notified the
Secretary-General that it had decided to denounce the said Optional Protocol with effect

from 5 April 1999, that is, subsequent to submission of the communication. On that same date,
the Government of Guyana re-acceded to the Optiona Protocol with the following reservation:
“Guyana re-accedes to the Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political
Rights with a Reservation to article 6 thereof with the result that the Human Rights Committee
shall not be competent to receive and consider communications from any person who is under
sentence of death for the offences of murder and treason in respect of any matter relating to his
prosecution, detention, trial, conviction, sentence or execution of the death sentence and any
matter connected therewith. Accepting the principle that States cannot generally use the Optional
Protocol as a vehicle to enter reservations to the International Covenant on Civil and Political
Rightsitself, the Government of Guyana stresses that its Reservation to the Optional Protocol in
no way detracts from its obligations and engagements under the Covenant, including its
undertaking to respect and ensure to all individuals within the territory of Guyana and subject to
its jurisdiction the rights recognized in the Covenant (insofar as not already reserved against) as
set out in article 2 thereof, as well asits undertaking to report to the Human Rights Committee
under the monitoring mechanism established by article 40 thereof.”

2 Thefileincludes a copy of the Appeal Court’s judgement where the incident is addressed as
having been raised upon appeal as a matter of unfair trial. The Court of Appeal dismissed the
appeal on the grounds that the integrity of the jury foreman had not been tainted.

% See J.G.A. Diergaardt et al. v. Namibia, case No. 760/1997, Views adopted on 25 July 2000,
para. 10.2.

* See Willard Collins v. Jamaica, case No. 240/1987, Views adopted on 1 November 1991,
para. 8.4.
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F. Communication No. 815/1998, Dugin v. Russian Federation
(Views adopted on 5 July 2004, eighty-fir st session)x

Submitted by: Alexander Alexandrovitch Dugin
(represented by counsel, A. Manov)

Alleged victim: The author

Sate party: Russian Federation

Date of initial communication: 1 December 1997 (initial submission)

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 5 July 2004,

Having concluded its consideration of communication No. 815/1998 submitted to the
Committee on behalf of Alexander Alexandrovitch Dugin under the Optional Protocol to the
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all written information made available to it by the author of
the communication and the State party,

Adopts the following:
Viewsunder article 5, paragraph 4 of the Optional Protocol

1 The author of the communication is Alexander Alexandrovitch Dugin, a Russian citizen,
born in 1968, who at the time of submission of the communication was imprisoned in the

Orel region of Russia® He claimsto be avictim of aviolation by the Russian Federation of
articles 14, paragraphs 1, 2, 3 (a), (e) and (g), 5, and article 9, paragraphs 2 and 3 of the
Covenant. He s represented by counsel.

Thefacts as submitted

21  Ontheevening of 21 October 1994, the author and hisfriend Y uri Egurnov were
standing near a bus stop when two adolescents carrying beer bottles passed by. The author and
his friend, both of whom were drunk, verbally provoked Aleksei Naumkin and Dimitrii Chikinin

* The following members of the Committee participated in the examination of the present
communication: Mr. Abdelfattah Amor, Mr. Prafullachandra Natwarlal Bhagwati,

Mr. Franco Depasquale, Mr. Maurice Glelé Ahanhanzo, Mr. Walter Kélin, Mr. Ahmed Tawfik
Khalil, Mr. Rgjsoomer Lallah, Mr. Rafael Rivas Posada, Sir Nigel Rodley, Mr. Martin Scheinin,
Mr. lvan Shearer, Mr. Hipdlito Solari Yrigoyen, Ms. Ruth Wedgwood and

Mr. Roman Wieruszewski.
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order to start afight. When Naumkin tried to defend himself with a piece of glass and injured
the author’ s hand, the author and his accomplice hit him on the head and, when he fell down,
they kicked him in the head and on his body. Naumkin died half an hour later.

2.2 On 30 June 1995, Dugin and Egurnov were found guilty by the Orlov oblastnoi
(regional) court of premeditated murder with aggravating circumstances. The judgement was
based on the testimony of the author, his accomplice, several eyewitnesses and the victim,
Chikin, several forensic reports and the crime scene report. Dugin and Egurnov were each
sentenced to 12 years' imprisonment in a correctional labour colony.

2.3 During the Orlov court hearing, the author did not admit his guilt, while Egurnov did so
partialy. In hisappeal to the Supreme Court of the Russian Federation on 12 September 1995,
Dugin requested that the judgement be overturned. He claimed that he hit Naumkin only afew
times and only after Naumkin had struck him with a broken bottle. He also contended that he
had approached Egurnov and Naumkin only to stop them from fighting. His sentence was
disproportionate and his punishment particularly harsh, having been handed down without regard
for his age, his positive character witnesses, the fact that he has a young child, and the lack of
premeditation.

24  On 12 September 1995, the Supreme Court of the Russian Federation dismissed the
author’ s appeal from his conviction, and on 6 August 1996 the same court denied the author’s
appeal against his sentence.

The complaint

3.1 Theauthor’'s counsd states that the surviving victim, Chikin, was not present during the
proceedings in the Orlov court, even though the court took into account the statement he had
made during the investigation. According to counsel, Chikin gave contradictory testimony in his
statements, but as Chikin did not appear in court, Dugin could not cross-examine him on these
matters, and was thus deprived of hisrights under article 14, paragraph 3 (e), of the Covenant.

3.2  Counsd further claimsthat the presumption of innocence under article 14, paragraph 2,
of the Covenant was not respected in the author’s case. He bases this statement on the forensic
expert’ s reports and conclusions of 22 and 26 October, 9 November, 20 December 1994 and

7 February 1995, which were, in his opinion, vague and not objective. He states, without further
explanation, that he had posed questions to which the court had had no answer. He therefore
requested the court to have the forensic expert appear to provide clarification and comments, and
to alow him to lead additional evidence. The court denied his request.

3.3  Counsel refersto serious irregularities in relation to the application of the Code of
Criminal Procedure, since the preliminary inquiry and investigation were partial and incomplete,
criminal law was improperly applied, and the court’s conclusions did not correspond to the facts
of the case as presented in Court. The court did not take all necessary measures to guarantee
respect for the legal requirement that there should be an impartial, full and objective examination
of al of the circumstances of the case.

3.4  Counsel aso claimsthat the author was notified of hisindictment for murder only
seven days after he was placed in detention and that article 14, paragraph 3 (a), and article 9,
paragraphs 2 and 3, of the Covenant were thus violated.
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3.5 Counsd allegesthat, while Dugin was in detention, he was subjected to pressure by the
investigator on several occasions, in an attempt to force him to give false statements in exchange
for areduction in the charges against him. He claimsthat the investigator threatened that, if he
did not do so, hisindictment, which had originally been for premeditated murder, would be
replaced by an indictment for a more serious offence, namely murder with aggravating
circumstances. The author did not give in to the threats and, as had been threatened, the
investigator changed the indictment. According to the author, that constituted a violation of
article 14, paragraph 3 (g).

3.6  Withregard to the allegation of aviolation of article 14, paragraph 5, the author states,
without further providing details, that his case was not properly reviewed.

3.7  Theauthor aso claims that the crime scene report should not have been taken into
account during the proceedings because it contained neither the date nor the time of the
completion of the investigation, and did not contain enough information about the investigation
report. The prosecution witnesses said that there had been ametal pipe present during the fight,
however the crime scene report did not refer to such apipe. The investigator did not examine
any such item and the file contains no further information on it.

The State party’s submission

4.1  Initssubmission of 28 December 1998, the State party states that the Office of the
Procurator General of the Russian Federation had carried out an investigation into the

matters raised in the communication. The prosecution’s investigation had found that, on

21 October 1994, Dugin and Egurnov, who were both drunk and behaving like “hooligans’, beat
up Naumkin, aminor, kicking and punching him in the head and on his body. Naumkin tried to
escape, but was caught by Dugin, who knocked him to the ground and beat his head against a
metal pipe. He and Egurnov then started beating the minor again, also kicking him in the head.
Naumkin subsequently died of head and brain injuries.

4.2  According to the State party, the author’ s guilt was established by the fact that he did not
deny having beaten up Naumkin, and by detailed statements given by eyewitnesses with no
interest in the outcome of the case, as well as the testimony of Chikin.

4.3  The cause of Naumkin's death and the nature of the injuries were established by the court
on the basis of many forensic medical reports, according to which Naumkin's death was caused
by skull and brain injuries resulting from blows to the head.

4.4  The State party maintains that the author’ s punishment was proportionate to the
seriousness of the offence, information about his character and all the evidence in the case. The
Office of the Procurator General concluded that the present case did not involve any violations
likely to lead to any change or overturning of the courts’ decisions, and that the proceedings
against Dugin had been lawful and well-founded.

Comments by counsel on the State party’s submissions

5.1 Inhisundated comments, counsel contends that the State party did not address the main
allegations contained in the communication, particularly with regard to the violation of the right
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to request that witnesses able to provide information on behalf of the accused should be heard
and summoned by the court. Secondly, the court heard the case in the absence of Chikin, who
was both avictim and awitness in the case.

52  Counsel also refersto the fact that the court did not respect the principle that any doubt
should be interpreted in favour of the accused. Nor had it responded to the author’s claims
that: the author had requested aforensic expert to be summoned to appear in court but that,
without even meeting in chambers, the judges dismissed his request; and the author had had no
opportunity to look at the records of the proceedings (although he does not specify when,

i.e. before the cassation appeal or during the initial proceedings).

5.3  Finaly, counsel maintains that the author was not informed of the content of article 51 of
the Constitution of the Russian Federation, which states that “no one shall be obliged to give
evidence against himself, his spouse or his closerelatives’.

Admissibility decision

6.1  During its seventy-second session, the Human Rights Committee examined the
admissibility of the communication. It observed that the State party had not objected to the
admissibility of the communication, and ascertained that the requirements of article 5,
paragraph 2 (b), of the Optiona Protocol had been satisfied.

6.2  The Committee ascertained that the same matter was not already being examined under
another procedure of international investigation or settlement. In this respect it had been
established that, after the case had been submitted to the Committee in December 1997, an
identical claim was submitted to the European Court of Human Rightsin August 1999, however
this claim was declared inadmissible ratione temporis on 6 April 2001. The Committee
therefore concluded that it was not prevented from considering the communication under

article 5, paragraph 2 (a), of the Optional Protocol.

6.3  With regard to the author’ s allegation under article 9, paragraph 2, of the Covenant, the
Committee concluded that the author had been aware of the grounds for his arrest. Asto the
allegation under article 9, paragraph 3, of the Covenant, the Committee noted that the author had
failed to substantiate his claim, and, in accordance with article 2 of the Optional Protocol,
declared this part of the communication inadmissible.

6.4  However, the Committee considered that the author’ s allegations of violations of

article 14 of the Covenant could raise issues under this provision. Accordingly, on 12 July 2001,
the Committee declared the communication admissible insofar as it appeared to raise issues
under article 14 of the Covenant.

The State party’s observations on admissibility and merits

7.1 By note dated 10 December 2001, the State party submitted its comments on the merits
of the communication. It stated that on 11 March 1998, the Presidium of the Supreme Court
had reviewed the proceedings against the author in both the Orlov Court (30 June 1995) and
the Supreme Court (12 September 1995). It reduced the sentence imposed on the author
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from 12 to 11 years' imprisonment, excluding from the consideration of aggravating
circumstances the fact that the author had been intoxicated at the time of the offence. In al other
respects the decisions were confirmed.

7.2 Inrelation to the author’s claim that he had no opportunity to cross-examine Chikin, the
State party noted that the withess had been summoned to Court from 23 to 26 June 1995, but had
not appeared. A warrant was issued to have him brought before the Court, but the authorities
could not locate him. Under articles 286 and 287 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, the
evidence of witnesses is admissible even in their absence, in circumstances where their
appearance in Court is not possible. The Court decided to admit the written statement of Chikin
into evidence, after hearing argument from the parties as to whether this should occur.
According to the transcript of proceedings, no questions were asked by counsel after the
statement was read into evidence. The State party notes that the author did not object to the trial
starting in the absence of Chikin.

7.3  The State party denies that the evidence of the forensic expert was not objective, and
states that, after the first forensic opinion was considered incomplete, four additional opinions
from the same expert were obtained by the investigator. The conclusions of the expert were
consistent with the testimony of other witnesses, namely that the author had punched and kicked
the deceased, and hit him with ametal pipe. The Court refused the author’ s request to
cross-examine the expert and to summon additional witnesses to support his opinion that the
deceased had been involved in another fight shortly before his death. In thisregard, Russian law
did not require courts to summon expert witnesses. Further, the opinions of the expert had been
examined and verified in the Republican Centre for Forensic Medical Examination.

7.4  Astotheauthor’s claims regarding his detention without charge for 7 days, the State
party notes that the Code of Criminal Procedure allows a suspect to be detained without being
charged for aperiod of up to 10 daysin exceptional circumstances. In the author’s case, crimina
proceedings were initiated on 22 October 1994, the author was arrested the same day, and he was
charged on 29 October 1994, within the 10-day limit imposed by law.

7.5  The State party refutes the author’ s claims that the investigator threatened to charge him
with amore serious offence if he did not cooperate, and states that, in response to a question by
the presiding judge during the proceedings, the author had confirmed that the investigators had
not threatened him, but that he had given his statements “without thinking”.

7.6  The State party rejects the author’ s claims that the crime scene report did not bear a date
or refer to the meta pipe against which the deceased was said to have hit his head; on the
contrary, the report states that it was compiled on 22 October 1994, and that there is areference
to the metal pipe, together with a photograph in which the pipe can actually be seen.

7.7  The State party contends that there is no basis to conclude that the proceedings against
the author were biased or incomplete, and notes that the author made no such complaints to the
Russian Courts or authorities. It states that the author was questioned in the presence of alawyer
of his choosing, and during the period of his arrest he stated that he did not require alawyer.
Finally, the State party notes that the reason why the author was not informed about his rights
under article 51 of the Constitution, which provides that an accused is not required to testify
against oneself, was because the Supreme Court only introduced such a requirement by
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judgement of 31 October 1995 - the author’ s trial was held in June 1995. In any event, the
author was informed about his rights under article 46 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, which
states that an accused has the right to testify, or not to testify, on the charges against him.

Comments of the author on the State party’s observations

8. In his comments on the State party’ s observations dated 5 February 2002, the author
contends that the witness Chikin could have been located and brought to court for
cross-examination, with aminimum of “goodwill” from the State party. He states that the
court’ srefusal to grant his request to adduce further medical evidence violated his rights under
article 14, paragraph 3 (e), of the Covenant, and that the seven-day delay in his being charged
was incompatible with article 14, paragraph 3 (a), which requires that an accused is promptly
informed of the charges against him. The author reiterates his claims about the alleged threat
made by the investigator, and about the trial not being objective. He aso notes article 51 of the
Constitution had had direct legal force and effect since 12 December 1993.

I ssues and proceedings before the Committee

9.1  TheHuman Rights Committee has considered the present communication in the light of
all the information made available to it by the parties, as required by article 5, paragraph 1, of the
Optiona Protocol. The Committee is mindful that, although it has already considered the
admissibility of the communication, it must take into account any information subsequently
received from the parties which may bear on the issue of the admissibility of the author’s
outstanding claims.

9.2  Firstly, the Committee notes that the author’ s submission of 5 February 2002, regarding
the alleged violations of article 14, paragraph 3 (a), is substantively identical to that advanced by
the author under article 9, paragraph 2 (see paragraph 3.4 above), which was declared
inadmissible. Further, the alegation, although invoking article 14, paragraph 3 (a), does not
relate to this provision factually. In the circumstances, the Committee considers that the author
has failed sufficiently to substantiate this particular claim, for the purposes of admissibility.
Accordingly, the author’ s claim under article 14, paragraph 3 (a), of the Covenant isinadmissible
under article 2 of the Optional Protocol.

9.3  Theauthor claimsthat hisrights under article 14 were violated because he did not have
the opportunity to cross-examine Chikin on his evidence, summon the expert and call additional
witnesses. While efforts to locate Chikin proved to be ineffective for reasons not explained by
the State party, very considerable weight was given to his statement, although the author was
unable to cross-examine thiswitness. Furthermore, the Orlov Court did not give any reasons as
to why it refused the author’ s request to summon the expert and call additional witnesses. These
factors, taken together, lead the Committee to the conclusion that the courts did not respect the
requirement of equality between prosecution and defence in producing evidence and that this
amounted to adenial of justice. Consequently, the Committee concludes that the author’ s rights
under article 14 have been violated.

9.4  Inlight of the Committee’s Views above, it is not necessary to consider the author’s
claims regarding the objectivity of the evidence produced in court.
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9.5  Onthebasis of the material before it, the Committee cannot resolve the factual question
of whether the investigator in fact threatened the author with a view to extracting statements
from him. In any event, according to the State party, the author did not complain about the
alleged threats, and in fact told the court that he had not been threatened. In the circumstances,
the Committee considers that the author did not exhaust domestic remedies in relation to these
allegations, and declares this claim inadmissible under article 5, paragraph 2 (b), of the Optional
Protocol.

9.6  Asregardsthe author’s claims that he was not advised of his rights under article 51 of the
Constitution, the Committee notes the State party’ s submission that the author was informed of
his rights under article 46 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, which guarantees the right of an
accused to testify, or not to testify on the charges against him. In the circumstances, and in
particular taking into account that the author did not challenge the State party’ s above argument,
the Committee considers that the information before it does not disclose aviolation of article 14,

paragraph 3 (g).

9.7  Asfar asthe claim under article 14, paragraph 5, is concerned, the Committee notes that
it transpires from the documents before it that the author’ s sentence and conviction have been
reviewed by the State party’ s Supreme Court. The Committee therefore concludes that the facts
before it do not reveal aviolation of the above article.

10.  The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5 (4) of the Optional Protocol to the
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, is of the view that the facts before it
disclose aviolation of article 14 of the Covenant.

11. Pursuant to article 2, paragraph 3 () of the Covenant, the Committee considers that the
author is entitled to an appropriate remedy, including compensation and his immediate release.

12. By becoming a State party to the Optional Protocol, the State party has recognized the
competence of the Committee to determine whether there has been a violation of the Covenant or
not, and that, pursuant to article 2 of the Covenant, the State party has undertaken to ensure all
individuals within its territory or subject to its jurisdiction the rights recognized in the Covenant,
and to provide an effective and enforceable remedy in cases where a violation has been
established. The Committee wishes to receive from the State party, within 90 days, information
about the measures taken to give effect to the Committee’ s Views. The State party isaso
requested to publish the Committee’s Views.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the original version.
Subsequently to beissued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report.]

Note

! The Optional Protocol entered into force in relation to the Russian Federation
on 1 January 1992.

40



G. Communication No. 867/1999, Smartt v. Republic of Guyana
(Views adopted on 6 July 2004, eighty-fir st session)*

Submitted by: Mrs. Daphne Smartt (not represented by counsel)
Alleged victim: The author’s son, Mr. Collin Smartt

Sate party: Republic of Guyana

Date of communication: 28 March 1999 (initial submission)

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 6 July 2004,

Having concluded its consideration of communication No. 867/1999 submitted to the
Committee on behalf of Collin Smartt under the Optional Protocol to the International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all written information made available to it by the author of
the communication and the State party,

Adopts the following:
Viewsunder article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol

1.1  Theauthor of the communication is Mrs. Daphne Smartt. She submits the
communication on behalf of her son, Collin Smartt, a Guyanese citizen born in 1959, awaiting
execution in Georgetown State Prison in Guyana. She claims that her son is an alleged victim of
human rights violations by Guyana. Although she does not invoke any specific articles of the
Covenant, the communication raises issues under articles 6 and 14 of the Covenant. The author
is not represented by counsel.

1.2 Inaccordance with rule 86 of the Committee’s rules of procedure, the Committee,
on 28 April 1999, requested the State party not to carry out the death sentence against
Mr. Collin Smartt, while the communication is under consideration by the Committee.?

* The following members of the Committee participated in the examination of the
present communication: Mr. Abdelfattah Amor, Mr. Prafullachandra Natwarlal Bhagwati,
Mr. Franco Depasguale, Mr. Maurice Glelé Ahanhanzo, Mr. Walter Kdlin,

Mr. Ahmed Tawfik Khalil, Mr. Rajsoomer Lallah, Mr. Rafael Rivas Posada,

Sir Nigel Rodley, Mr. Martin Scheinin, Mr. Ivan Shearer, Mr. Hipdlito Solari Y rigoyen,
Ms. Ruth Wedgwood and Mr. Roman Wieruszewski.
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Thefacts as submitted by the author

21  Theauthor's son was charged with murder on 31 October 1993 and convicted and
sentenced to death on 16 May 1996. On appeal, the Supreme Court confirmed both conviction
and sentence.

2.2 From the notes of evidence submitted by the author, it appears that the case for the
prosecution was that on 31 October 1993, the author’ s son, while incarcerated at Georgetown
Prison, stabbed Mr. Raymond Sparman, another prisoner, with an instrument made from a
stiff wire and a piece of sharpened metal. Mr. Sparman died from hisinjures shortly after
the incident.

2.3  After hewasinformed of the murder charges against him, Collin Smart,

on 31 October 1993, stated before the police that Mr. Sparman had assaulted and attacked
him with a piece of wood. The author’s son also stated that he could not remember what
happened after the incident, as he had passed out and had only regained consciousness after
he was brought to Brickton prison.

24  On 31 October 1993, the author’ s son was charged with murder. Thereafter, severa
prosecution witnesses were heard during the preliminary inquiry (committal hearings) before the
Georgetown Magisterial Court. These started on 16 November 1993 with the testimony of the
sister of the deceased, who identified him as Raymond Sparman. The author’s son was present
during the committal hearings, but he was not represented by counsel.

25  The prosecution’s main witness, Mr. Edward Fraser, Chief Officer at Georgetown Prison,
testified that he was on duty on 31 October 1993. At 8.50 am., he saw Mr. Sparman standing in
the east of the prison yard, with blood running from under one of his eyes. Sparman ran past him
and picked up a piece of wood. Mr. Fraser then noticed Collin Smart running towards him,
holding a 10-inch long wire. He ignored Mr. Fraser’s order to put down the instrument and went
after Mr. Sparman. When Mr. Fraser reached them, he saw the author’ s son swinging the wire at
Mr. Sparman. However, he did not see whether it struck him. He caught the right hand of

Mr. Smartt, who was fighting with Sparman. The latter broke loose, fell down, got up and ran
towards the gate area, followed by several prisoners. The author’s son then also ran after
Sparman, and Mr. Fraser followed the crowd. He noticed that some prisoners were bringing the
author’s son towards him. He locked him up and returned to the front gate area, where he found
Sparman lying on the ground. Upon cross-examination by the author’ s son, Mr. Fraser stated
that he did not see the author’ s son injure Sparman.

2.6 Another prosecution witness, Clifton Britton, also a prison officer, testified that,

on 31 October 1993, he saw the author’s son and Sparman having an argument in the prison
yard. He separated them with the help of other prisoners. Mr. Britton’s testimony was similar to
that of Mr. Fraser. Under cross-examination by the author’s son, Mr. Britton stated that he did
not see him injure Sparman.

2.7  Theforensic report of 5 November 1993 confirms that Mr. Sparman’ s corpse displayed a
lacerated wound on the right cheek below the right eye and a small wound on the left abdomen,
and states as cause of death: “Haemorrhage and shock due to perforation of blood vesselsin
abdomen and perforation of intestines by stab wound.”
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2.8  Attheend of the hearing, the author’s son proclaimed hisinnocence and, in response to
the question whether he wished to say anything in answer to the charge, reserved his defence,
without calling withesses. The Magistrate committed him to stand trial on the charge of murder,
to be held in the criminal division of the Supreme Court, to begin in June 1994.

2.9  During thetrial itself, the author’s son was represented by alawyer of his choosing.
Counsel did not call any defence witnesses, limiting himself to cross-examining the prosecution
witnesses. Most of the prosecution witnesses repeated their testimony, but in more detail, during
thetrial.

2.10 Following the hearing of al prosecution witnesses, counsel argued in the absence of the
jury, that the prosecution had failed to establish a primafacie case, that no direct evidence had
been adduced which proved that the author’ s son had inflicted the fatal injury on Mr. Sparman,
and that the wound could have been inflicted by someone else. The jury would thus have to
speculate. In astatement from the dock, the author’ s son denied having stabbed Mr. Sparman
and submitted that other prisoners had motive and opportunity to kill the latter.

211 On 16 May 1996, after detailed instructions by the Chief Justice, the jury unanimously
found the author’ s son guilty of murder and sentenced him to death.

2.12 On 23 May 1996, the author’ s son appealed his conviction, through counsel, to the
Supreme Court of Judicature, on grounds that the trial judge erred in finding that a primafacie
case had been made out against him, that his defence was not adequately put to the jury, and that
the directions of the trial judge relating to circumstantial evidence were inadequate, as it was not
sufficiently impressed upon the members of the jury that, in arriving at their verdict, it was
necessary for them to consider the evidence as a whol e rather than the individual evidential links,
and since no attempt was made to assist the jury by explaining the law as regards the drawing of
inferences to the evidence in the case. The appeal was dismissed, and the death sentence against
the author’ s son confirmed on 26 March 1999.

2.13 On 4 August and 24 September 2003, the author provided additional information, stating
that her son was still on death row, that his death sentence had not been commuted into alifelong
prison sentence, and that she had not received any notice of a date of execution.

The complaint

3.1  Theauthor claimsthat the trial against her son was unfair, as the only evidence against
him was the testimony of Mr. Fraser, who had stated that her son had directed a stab at the
deceased which had missed him.

3.2  Theauthor claims further that no witnesses were allowed to give evidence on behalf of
her son, who stood alone against the State party.

3.3  Theauthor asks for the death sentence against her son to be commuted into alifelong
prison term, or for her son to be pardoned or to be set free, as appropriate.



Committee' srequest for State party’s observations

4. By note verbale of 28 April 1999, the Committee requested the State party to submit its
observations on the admissibility and merits of the communication. Despite four reminders
dated 14 December 2000, 24 July 2001, 11 March 2003 and 10 October 2003, no such
information was received.

I ssues and proceedings before the Committee
Consideration of admissibility

5.1  Before considering any claim contained in a communication, the Human Rights
Committee must, in accordance with rule 87 of its rules of procedure, decide whether or not the
communication is admissible under the Optional Protocol to the Covenant.

5.2  The Committee has ascertained that the same matter is not being examined under another
procedure of international investigation or settlement for purposes of article 5, paragraph 2 (a),
of the Optional Protocol® and that the author’s son has exhausted all available domestic
remedies,* in accordance with article 5, paragraph 2 (b) of the Optional Protocol.

53  Astotheallegation that the conviction of the author’ s son was based on insufficient
evidence, the Committee notes that this claim relates to the evaluation of facts and evidence by
thetrial judge and the jury. The Committee recallsthat it is generally for the appellate courts of
States parties to the Covenant and not for the Committee to evaluate the facts and evidence in a
particular case, unlessit could be ascertained that the evaluation of evidence and the instructions
to the jury were clearly arbitrary or otherwise amounted to adenial of justice.> The Committee
notes that the fact that a criminal conviction may be based on circumstantial evidence, as
maintained by the author in the present case, does not of itself warrant afinding that the
evaluation of facts and evidence, or the trial as such, was manifestly tainted by arbitrariness or
amounted to adenial of justice. Accordingly, this part of the communication isinadmissible
under article 2 of the Optiona Protocol, as the author has failed to substantiate her claim for
purposes of admissibility in this respect.

54  Asregardsthe author’ s allegation that her son was denied the right to obtain the
examination of witnesses on his behalf, the Committee notes that the trial documents do not
corroborate this claim. Thus, when asked by the Court whether he wished to call any witness
for the defence, counsel answered in the negative. The Committee observes that counsel was
privately retained by the author’s son and that his alleged failure to properly represent the
author’ s son cannot be attributed to the State party. Consequently, the author has failed to
substantiate this claim, for purposes of admissibility. This part of the communication is
therefore inadmissible under article 2 of the Optional Protocol.

55  With respect to the author’s claim that the trial against her son was otherwise unfair, the
Committee notes that the trial documents submitted by the author reveal that her son was not
represented by counsel during the committal hearings. It also notes with concern that, despite
three reminders addressed to it, the State party has failed to comment on the communication,



including on its admissibility. In the absence of any such comments, the Committee considers
that the author has sufficiently substantiated, for purposes of admissibility, that the trial against
her son was unfair, and declares the communication admissible, insofar asit may raise issues
under articles 6 and 14, paragraph 3 (d), of the Covenant.

Consideration of the merits

6.1  TheHuman Rights Committee has considered the present communication in the light of
all the information made available to it by the parties, as provided for in article 5, paragraph 1, of
the Optional Protocol. Moreover, in the light of the failure of the State party to cooperate with
the Committee on the matter before it, due weight must be given to the author’ s allegations, to
the extent that they have been substantiated. The Committee recalls in this respect that a State
party has an obligation under article 4, paragraph 2, of the Optional Protocol to cooperate with
the Committee and to submit written explanations or statements clarifying the matter and the
remedy, if any, that may have been granted.

6.2  Theissue before the Committee is whether the absence of legal representation of the
author’s son during the committal hearings amountsto a violation of article 14, paragraph 3 (d),
of the Covenant.

6.3  The Committee recallsits jurisprudence that legal representation must be available

at all stages of criminal proceedings, particularly in casesinvolving capital punishment.®

The pre-trial hearings, having taken place before the Georgetown Magisterial Court

between 16 November 1993 and 6 May 1994, that is after the author’ s son had been charged
with murder on 31 October 1993, formed part of the criminal proceedings. Furthermore, the fact
that most witnesses of the prosecution were examined at this stage of the proceedings for the first
time, and were subject to cross-examination by the author’ s son, shows that the interests of
justice would have required securing legal representation to the author’s son through legal aid or
otherwise. In the absence of any submission by the State party on the substance of the matter
under consideration, the Committee finds that the facts before it disclose a violation of article 14,
paragraph 3 (d), of the Covenant.

6.4  The Committee recalls that the imposition of a sentence of death upon conclusion of a
trial in which the provisions of the Covenant have not been respected constitutes a violation of
article 6 of the Covenant.” In the present case, the sentence of death was passed without meeting
the requirements of afair trial set out in article 14 of the Covenant, and thus also in breach of
article 6.

7. The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the
Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, is of the
view that the facts before it reveal aviolation of articles 6 and 14, paragraph 3 (d), of the
Covenant.

8. In accordance with article 2, paragraph 3, of the Covenant, the author’s son is entitled

to an effective remedy, including the commutation of his death sentence. The State party is aso
under an obligation to take measures to prevent similar violations in the future.
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9. Bearing in mind that, by becoming a party to the Optional Protocol, the State party

has recognized the competence of the Committee to determine whether there has been aviolation
of the Covenant or not and that, pursuant to article 2 of the Covenant, that the State party has
undertaken to ensure al individuals within its territory or subject to itsjurisdiction the rights
recognized in the Covenant and to provide an effective and enforceable remedy in case
aviolation has been established, the Committee wishes to receive from the State party,

within 90 days, information about the measures taken to give effect to the Committee’s

Views. The State party is aso requested to publish the Committee's Views.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report.]

Notes

! The Covenant and the Optional Protocol entered into force for the State party respectively

on 15 May 1977 and 10 August 1993. Upon ratification of the Covenant, the State party entered
the following reservation in respect of subparagraph (d) of paragraph 3 of article 14: “While the
Government of the Republic of Guyana accept the principle of Legal Aid in all appropriate
criminal proceedings, isworking towards that end and at present apply it in certain defined cases,
the problems of implementation of a comprehensive Legal Aid Scheme are such that full
application cannot be guaranteed at thistime.” On 5 January 1999, the State party notified

the Secretary-General that it had decided to denounce the Optional Protocol with effect

from 5 April 1999, that is subsequent to the initial submission of the communication. On that
same date, the State party re-acceded the Optional Protocol with the following reservation: “[...]
Guyana re-accedes to the Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political
Rights with a Reservation to article 6 thereof with the result that the Human Rights Committee
shall not be competent to receive and consider communications from any persons who is under
sentence of death for the offences of murder and treason in respect of any matter relating to his
prosecution, detention, trial, conviction, sentence or execution of the death sentence and any
matter connected therewith. Accepting the principle that States cannot generally use the
Optional Protocol as a vehicle to enter reservations to the International Covenant on Civil

and Political Rightsitself, the Government of Guyana stresses that its Reservation to the
Optional Protocol in no way detracts from its obligations and engagements under the Covenant,
including its undertaking to respect and ensure to all individuals within the territory of Guyana
and subject to its jurisdiction the rights recognised in the Covenant (insofar as not already
reserved against) as set out in article 2 thereof, as well asits undertaking to report to the

Human Rights Committee under the monitoring mechanism established by article 40 thereof.”

% The State party has not informed the Committee as to its compliance with the request.

% The Republic of Guyanais not amember state of the OAS.
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* Guyana does not recognize the jurisdiction of the Judicial Committee of the Privy Council as
the final instance of appeal.

® See e.g. communication No. 329/1988, D. S. v. Jamaica, Decision on admissibility adopted
on 26 March 1990, at para. 5.2.

® See e.g. communication No. 1096/2002, Kurbanova v. Tajikistan, Views adopted

on 6 November 2003, at para. 6.5; communication No. 781/1997, Aliev v. Ukraine, Views
adopted on 7 August 2003, at para. 7.3; communication No. 775/1997, Brown v. Jamaica,
Views adopted on 23 March 1999, at para. 6.6.

" Seeibid., at paras. 7.7, 7.4 and 6.15, respectively.
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H. Communication No. 868/1999, Wilson v. The Philippines
(Views adopted on 30 October 2003, seventy-ninth session)*

Submitted by: Albert Wilson (represented by counsel, Ms. Gabriela Echeverria)
Alleged victim: The author

Sate party: The Philippines

Date of communication: 15 June 1999 (initial submission)

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 30 October 2003,

Having concluded its consideration of communication No. 868/1999, submitted to the
Human Rights Committee on behalf of Mr. Albert Wilson under the Optiona Protocol to the
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all written information made available to it by the author of
the communication, and the State party,

Adopts the following:
Viewsunder article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol

1 The author of the communication, initially dated 15 June 1999, is Albert Wilson,
a British national resident in the Philippines from 1990 until 2000 and thereafter in the
United Kingdom. He claimsto be avictim of violations by the Philippines of articles 2,
paragraphs 2 and 3, 6, 7, 9, 10, paragraphs 1 and 2, 14, paragraphs 1, 2, 3and 6. Heis
represented by counsel.

Thefacts as presented by the author

21  On 16 September 1996, the author was forcibly arrested without warrant as aresult of a
complaint of rape filed by the biological father of the author’ s 12-year-old stepdaughter and
transferred to a police station. He was not advised of hisrights, and, not speaking the local
language, was unaware as to the reasons for what was occurring. At the police station, he was

* The following members of the Committee participated in the examination of the present
communication: Mr. Abdelfattah Amor, Mr. Nisuke Ando, Mr. Prafullachandra Natwarlal
Bhagwati, Mr. Alfredo Castillero Hoyos, Ms. Christine Chanet, Mr. Franco Depasquale,
Mr. Maurice Glélé Ahanhanzo, Mr. Walter K&dlin, Mr. Ahmed Tawfik Khalil,

Mr. Rgjsoomer Lallah, Mr. Rafael Rivas Posada, Sir Nigel Rodley, Mr. Martin Scheinin,
Mr. lvan Shearer, Mr. Hipdlito Solari Yrigoyen, Ms. Ruth Wedgwood,

Mr. Roman Wieruszewski and Mr. Maxwell Y alden.
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held in a4 x 4 ft cage with three others, and charged on the second day with attempted rape of
his stepdaughter. He was then transferred to Vaenzuelamunicipal jail, where the charge was
changed to rape. There he was beaten and ill-treated in a* concrete coffin”. This 16 x 16 ft cell
held 40 prisoners with a 6 inch air gap some 10 ft from the floor. One inmate was shot by a
drunken guard, and the author had a gun placed to his head on several occasions by guards. The
bottoms of his feet were struck by a guard’ s baton, and other inmates struck him on the guards
orders. He was ordered to strike other prisoners and was beaten when he refused to do so. He
was also constantly subjected to extortion by other inmates with the acquiescence and in some
instances on the direct instruction of the prison authorities, and beaten when he refused to pay or
perform the directed act(s). There was no running water, insufficient sanitary conditions (a
single non-flush bowl in the cell for al detainees), no visiting facility, and severe food rationing.
Nor was he segregated from convicted prisoners.

2.2  Between 6 November 1996 and 15 July 1998, the author was tried for rape. From

the outset, he maintained that the allegation was fabricated and pleaded not guilty. The
stepdaughter’ s mother and brother testified in support of the author, stating that both had been
at home when the alleged incident took place, and that it could not have occurred without their
knowledge. The police medical examiner, who examined the girl within 24 hours of the alleged
incident, made internal and external findings which, according to the author, were wholly
inconsistent with aleged forcible rape. Medical evidence procured during the trial also
contradicted the allegation, and, according to the author, in fact demonstrated that the act could
not have taken place as aleged. There was also evidence of several other witnesses that the
story of rape had been fabricated by the stepdaughter’ s natural father, in order to extort money
from the author.

2.3 On 30 September 1998 the author was convicted of rape and sentenced to death, as well
asto P50,000 indemnity, by the Regional Trial Court of Valenzuela. According to the author,
the conviction was based solely on the testimony of the girl, who admitted she was lying when
shefirst made the allegation of attempted rape, and there were numerous inconsistencies in her
trial testimony.

24  Theauthor was then placed on death row in Muntinlupa prison, where 1,000 death row
prisoners were kept in three dormitories. Foreign inmates were continually extorted by other
Inmates with the acquiescence, and sometimes at the direction of, prison authorities. The author
refers to media reports that the prison was controlled by gangs and corrupt officials, at whose
mercy the author remained throughout his confinement on death row. Several high-ranking
prison officials were sentenced for extortion of prisoners, and large amounts of weapons were
found in cells. The author was pressured and tortured to provide gangs and officials with money.
There were no guards in the dormitory or cells, which contained over 200 inmates and remained
unlocked at all times. His money and personal effects had been removed from him en route to
the prison, and for three weeks he had no visitors, and therefore no basic necessities such as soap
or bedding. Food comprised unwashed rice and other inappropriate substances. Sanitation
consisted of two non-flushing toilet bowlsin an area which was a so a 200-person communal
shower.

25  Theauthor wasforced to pay for the 8 x 8 ft areain which he slept and financially to
support the eight others with him. He was forced to sleep alongside drug-deranged individuals
and persons who deliberately and constantly deprived him of sleep. He was forcibly
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tattooed with a permanent gang mark. Inmates were stretched out on a bench on public

display and beaten with wood across the thighs, or otherwise “taught alesson”. The author
states he lived in constant fear coming close to death and suicidal depression, watching

six inmates walk to their execution while five others died violent deaths. Fearing death after a
“brutally unfair and biased” trial, he suffered severe physical and psychological distress and felt
“total helplessness and hopelessness’. Asaresult, heis*destroyed both financially and in many
ways emotionally”.

26  On 21 December 1999, i.e. subsequent to the submission of the communication under the
Optional Protocol, the Supreme Court, considering the case on automatic review, set aside the
conviction, finding it based on alegations “ not worthy of credence’, and ordered the author’s
immediate release. The Solicitor-General had filed a brief with the Court recommending
acquittal on the basis that material contradictions in witness testimony, as well as the physical
evidence to the contrary, justified the conclusion that the author’s guilt had not been shown
beyond reasonabl e doubt.

2.7  On 22 December 1999, on his release from death row, the Bureau of Immigration lifted a
Hold Departure Order, on condition that the author paid fees and fines amounting to P22,740 for
overstaying histourist visa. The order covered the entirety of his detention, and if he had not
paid, he would not have been allowed to leave the country for the United Kingdom. The ruling
was confirmed after an appeal by the British Ambassador to the Philippines, and subsequent
efforts directed from the United Kingdom to the Bureau of Immigration and the Supreme Court
in order to recover these fees proved similarly unavailing.

2.8  Upon hisreturn to the United Kingdom, the author sought compensation pursuant to
Philippine Republic Act 7309. The Act creates a Board of Claims under the Department of
Justice for victims of unjust imprisonment or detention, compensation being calculable by
month. Upon inquiry, he was informed on 21 February 2001 that on 1 January 2001, he had
been awarded P14,000, but that he would be required to claim it in person in the Philippines.
On 12 March 2001, he wrote to the Board of Claims seeking reconsideration of quantum, on the
basis that according to the legal scale 40 months in prison should result in a sum of P40,000.

On 23 April 2001, he was informed that the amount claimed was “ subject to availability of
funds’ and that the person liable for the author’ s misfortune was the complainant accusing him
of rape. No further clarification on the discrepancy of the award was received.

29  On9 August 2001, after applying for atourist visato visit his family, the author was
informed that as a result of having overstayed his tourist visa and having been convicted of a
crimeinvolving moral turpitude, he had been placed on a Bureau of Immigration watchlist.
When he inquired why the conviction should have such effect after it had been quashed, he was
informed that to secure travel certification he would have to attend the Bureau of Immigration in
the Philippinesitself.

2.10 The author also sought to lodge a civil suit for reparation, on the basis that the
administrative remedy for compensation outline above would not take into account the extent
of physical and psychological suffering involved. Hewas not eligible for legal aid in the
Philippines, and from outside the country was unable to secure pro bono legal assistance.
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The complaint

3.1 Theauthor alegesaviolation of articles 6 and 7 by virtue of the mandatory imposition of
the death penalty under s.11 of Republic Act No. 7659 for the rape of a minor to whom the
offender standsin parental relationship.® Such acrime is not necessarily a“most serious crime”
asit does not involve loss of life, and the circumstances of the offence may vary greatly. For the
same reasons, the mandatory death penalty is disproportionate to the gravity of the alleged crime
and contrary to article 7. It isfurther disproportionate and inhuman, as no allowance is made for
the circumstances of the individual crime and the individual offender in mitigation.

3.2  Theauthor contends that the time spent on death row constituted a violation of article 7,
particularly in the light of the massive procedural deficiencies of thetrial. It isargued that there
IS, in thisinstance, aviolation of article 7 because of the patently unfair proceedings at trial and
the manifestly unsound verdict which resulted in the hel plessness and anxiety placed on the
author given he was wrongly convicted. Thiswas aggravated by the specific treatment and
conditions he was subjected to on death row.

3.3 Intermsof article 9, the author argues hisinitia arrest took place without warrant and in
violation of domestic law governing arrests. Nor was he informed at the time of his arrest of the
reasons therefore in alanguage he could understand, or promptly brought before a judge.

34  Astotheclaim of aviolation of articles 14, paragraphs 1, 2 and 3, the author contends,
firstly, that histrial was unfair. He contends that in emotive cases such as rape of children, a
single judge is not necessarily immune to pressures on his or her independence and impartiality,
and should not be allowed to impose the death penalty; rather, ajudge and jury or bench
constituted of several judges should determine capital cases. It isalleged that the trial judge was
subjected to “enormous pressure” from local individuals who packed the courtroom and desired
the author’ s conviction. According to the author, some of these persons were brought in from
other aress.

3.5  Secondly, the author contends that the trial court’ s analysis was manifestly unsound

and violated hisright to presumption of innocence, when it observed that the author’s

defence of denial that the alleged act took place “ cannot prevail over the positive assertions

of the minor-victim”. In the light of the irreversible nature of the death penalty, the author
argues capital trials must scrupulously observe al international standards. Referring to the
United Nations Safeguards on the Rights of Those Facing the Death Penalty, the author observes
that a capital conviction must be “based upon clear and convincing evidence leaving no room for
an alternative explanation of the facts’.

3.6  Under article 14, paragraph 6, the author observes that particularly in the light of the
compensation procedure provided under domestic law, that the State party was under an
obligation to provide fair and adequate compensation for the miscarriage of justice. In this
case, the actual award was some one-quarter of his entitlement under that scheme, and this

was almost wholly negated by the requirement to pay immigration fines and fees. In arelated
claim of violation of article 2, paragraph 3, the author contends that instead of being properly
compensated for the violations at issue, he was forced himself to pay for the time unjustly held
in prison, and remains on the list of excludable aliens, despite having been fully cleared of all
charges against him. Thisviolates hisright to an effective remedy, amounts to double jeopardy
in the form of an additional punishment and contravenes his family rights.
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3.7  Astoadmissibility issues, the author states that he has not submitted his claim to another
international procedure, and, concerning the conditions of detention in prison, that he
unsuccessfully attempted to raise concerns regarding his treatment and the conditions of
detention. Thisremedy was ineffective as he only had access to the individual s themselves
responsible for the incidents in question.

The State party’s submissions on admissibility and merits

4.1 By submission of 5 August 2002, the State party contests the admissibility and merits of
the case, arguing that numerous judicial, quasi-judicial or administrative remedies would be
availableto the author. Article 32 of the Civil Code makes any public officer or private
individual liable for damages for infringement of the rights and liberties of another individual,
including rights to be free from arbitrary detention, from cruel punishment, and so on. The
author may also file a claim of damages for malicious prosecution, and/or a case alleging
violations of the revised penal code on crimes against liberty and security or crimes against
honour. He may also lodge a complaint to the Philippine Commission on Human Rights, but has
not done so. The Supreme Court’ s decision to vacate the lower court’ s judgement, which was
the result of automatic review on death penalty cases, shows that due process guarantees and
adequate remedies are availablein the judicial system.

4.2  Astothearticle 7 claims, the State party contends that it cannot adequately respond to
the allegations made, as they require further investigation. In any event, the author should have
submitted his claim to a proper forum such as the Philippine Commission on Human Rights.

4.3  Onthearticle 14 claims, the State party states that the case was tried before a competent
court, that the author was able to present and cross-examine evidence and witnesses, and that

he enjoyed a (successful) right of appeal. Nor isthere anything to suggest the trial judge
promulgated his decision based on anything other than a good faith appreciation of the evidence.

4.4  Asto the inadequate sum of compensation paid, the State party points out that

on 24 August 2001, the Board of Claims granted the author an additional amount of P26,000
bringing the compensation to the total P40,000 claimed. Although advised that the check was
ready for pick-up, the author has not yet done so and it is therefore no longer valid, although

it can readily be replaced. Asto the contention that the author was denied civil remedies, the
State party points out that he was advised by the Board of Claims to consult a practicing lawyer,
but that he has failed to pursue redress through the courts.

The author’s comments on the State party’s submissions

51 By letter of 6 April 2002, the author responds to further aspects of the State party’s
submissions. On the fair trial issues, he points out that even the Solicitor-General regarded the
charge against him as deeply flawed, and that thus, especialy in capital cases, thetria judge’s
good faith “honest belief” is not sufficient to legitimize awrongful conviction. The Supreme
Court’ s decision makes clear that the proceedings failed to comply with what the author regards
as the minimum standards set out in article 14. The author contends that the trial judge’s
approach was biased against him on account of his gender, substituted his own evaluation of
the medical evidence for that of the expert involved, and failed to respect the presumption

of innocence.
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5.2  Moreover, the author’s application to exclude the media from trial was denied and full
access to the press was granted even before arraignment. Police parading of suspects before the
mediain the Philippines is well-documented, and in this case the presence of mediafrom the
moment the author was first brought before a prosecutor undermined the fairness of thetrial.
During trial, the court was packed with people from “children, feminist and anti-crime
organizations’ that were pressing for conviction. Public and media access enhances the fear

of partial proceedingsin highly emotive cases.

53  Theauthor also argues, with reference to the Committee’ s decision in Mbenge v. Zaire,
that the violation of his article 14 rights led to an imposition of the death sentence contrary to the
provisions of the Covenant, and thusin violation of article 6. The author also argues, with
reference to the decision in Johnson v. Jamaica,® that as the imposition of the death sentence was
in violation of the Covenant, his resulting detention, particularly in the light of the treatment and
conditions suffered, was cruel and inhuman punishment, contrary to article 7.

54  Theauthor argues generally, with reference to the Committee' s general comment on
article 6, that the re-imposition of the death penalty in a State party is contrary to the object and
purpose of the Covenant and violates article 6, paragraphs 1 to 3. In any event, the manner in
which the Philippines has reintroduced the death penalty violates article 6, paragraph 2, as well
as the obligation contained in article 2, paragraph 2, to give effect to Covenant rights. The
Republic Act 7659, providing for the death sentence for 46 offences (of which 23 mandatorily),
is flawed and affords no protection of Covenant rights.

55  Atthetime of the author’strial, the applicable criminal procedure required a rape charge
to be brought by the victim or her parents or guardian, who have not expressly pardoned the
offender. The author argues that to provide for a mandatory death penalty for an offence which
cannot even be prosecuted ex officio by the State is a standing invitation for extortion -
fabricating an allegation and seeking money for an express pardon. The author repeatedly
asserted at trial that the claimant had sought US$ 25,000 in exchange for an “ affidavit of
desistance”. The author’ s suffering isadirect result of the State’ s failure to guarantee the most
strict legal procedures and safeguards in capital cases generally, and, in particular, in his case.

56  Astothedescriptions of conditions of detention suffered before conviction in Valenzuela
jail, the author refers to the Committee' s jurisprudence which has consistently found similar
treatment inhumane and in violation of articles 7 and 10.* The conditionsin Vaenzuelaare
well-documented in reports of Amnesty International and media sources, and plainly fall beneath
what the Covenant requires of all States parties, regardless of their budgetary situation. He also
advances a specific violation of article 10, paragraph 2, in that he was not separated from
convicted prisoners.

5.7  Theauthor argues that there is no obligation to report or complain about conditions of
detention when to do so would foreseeably result in victimization.> The author provides copies
of three letters he did write to the Philippine Commission on Human Rightsin 1997, which
resulted in him being beaten up and locked in his cell for several days. In 1999, while on death
row, the Department of Justice was aerted of threats to the author’ s life and asked to take steps
to protect him. The response was a serious threat to hislife, with agun being placed against his
head by a guard (when he had already seen another inmate shot). The author submits that the
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State party’ s inability to respond to these claimsin their submissions only underlines the lack of
an effective domestic “machinery of control” and the need for investigation and compensation
for the violations of article 7 he suffered.

5.8  Astothe conditions of detention on death row, it is submitted that they caused serious
additional detriment to the author’s mental health and constituted a separate violation of article 7.
The author suffered extreme anxiety and severe suffering as aresult of the detention, with a
Genera Psychiatric Assessment finding the author “very depressed and suffering from severe
longstanding [Post Traumatic Stress Disorder] that can lead to severe and sudden self-destructive
behaviour”. The author refers to the Committee’s jurisprudence that while in principle mental
strain following conviction does not violate article 7, “the situation could be different in cases
involving capital punishment”® and that “each case must be considered on its own meits,
bearing in mind the imputability ... on the State party, the specific conditions of imprisonment in
the particular penitentiary and their psychological impact on the person concerned”.’

59 Inthiscase, the author’s conviction and the conditions of detention fell well below
minimum standards and were plainly imputable to the State party. In addition, death row
inmates on appeal were not separated from those whose convictions had become final. During
the author’ s detention, six prisoners were executed (three convicted of rape). In one case, a
communications failure prevented a presidential reprieve from stopping an execution. In
another, three prisoners were executed despite the Human Rights Committee’ s request for
interim measures of protection.? Such events, which took place while the author was on death
row, heightened the mental anxiety and helplessness suffered, with detrimental effect on his
mental health and thus violated article 7.

5.10 Concerning the State party’ s contention that adequate remedies are in place, the author
submits that the system lacks effective remedies for accused persons in detention, and that the
Supreme Court decision represents only partial reparation, providing no redress for the violations
of hisrightsto be free, for example, from torture or unlawful detention. The Supreme Court
decision itself cannot be considered as aform of compensation since it only ended an imminent
violation of hisright to life, for which no compensation would have been possible. The Court
did not order compensation, restitution of legal fees, reparation nor an investigation. The
author’s mental injury and suffering, as well as damage to reputation and way of life, including
stigmatism as a child rapist/paedophile in the United Kingdom, remain without remedy.

5.11 Far from receiving appropriate reparation for the violation suffered, the author was in fact
doubly punished by having to pay immigration fees and by being excluded from entering the
Philippines, both issues subsequently unresolved despite representations to the Philippine
authorities. The exclusion also prevents the author from effectively using any remedies available
in the Philippines, even if they were appropriate, which he denies. In particular, the civil
remedies the State party invokes are neither “available” nor “effective” if he cannot enter the
country, and therefore need not be exhausted.

5.12 Inany event, according to the author, the State party’ s domestic law denies remediesin
his author’s case. The Constitution requires the State’ s consent to be sued,® which has neither
expressly nor implicitly been givenin this case. Under statutory law, the State isonly
responsible for the wrongful conduct of “specia agents’ (a person specially commissioned to
perform a particular task). Public officials acting within the scope of their duties are personally
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liable for damage caused (but may invoke immunity if the suit affects the property, rights or
interests of the State). Thus, the State is not liable for illegal acts that are ultravires and
committed in violation of an individual’s rights and liberties.® The author thus submits there are
no available civil remedies to redress adequately the wrongs caused, and that the State party has
failed to adopt adequate measures of compensation, especially for damage resulting from
fundamental rights protected under articles 6, 7 and 14. Accordingly, it has breached its
obligation to provide effective remediesin article 2, paragraph 3.

5.13 Finaly, the author argues that such non-judicial remedies as may be available are not
effective because of the extremely serious nature of the violations, and inappropriate in terms of
quantum. Inthefirst place, if, asthe State party contends, there is no record of the author’s
complaints to the Philippine Human Rights Commission, this underscores the ineffectiveness
and inadequacy of this mechanism, especialy in terms of protecting rights under articles6 and 7
of the Covenant. In any case, the Commission simply provides financial assistance, rather than
compensation, and such a non-judicial and non-compensatory remedy cannot be considered an
effective and adequate remedy for violations of articles6 and 7.

5.14  Secondly, the administrative compensation mechanism awarding the author some
compensation cannot be considered a substitute for ajudicial civil remedy. The Committee has
observed that “administrative remedies cannot be deemed to constitute adequate and effective
remedies within the meaning of article 2 (3) of the Covenant, in the event of particular serious
violations of human rights’;** rather, access to court is required. In any event, the compensation
provided is inadequate in terms of article 14, paragraph 6, and the inability to enter the country
renders the remedy ineffective in practice. Even though the P40,000 amount awarded was the
maximum amount permissible, it is atoken and symbolic amount, even allowing for differences
between countriesin levels of compensation. After deducting the immigration fees charged,
some P18,260 (US$ 343) remained.

I ssues and proceedings before the Committee
Consideration of admissibility

6.1  Before considering any claims contained in a communication, the Human Rights
Committee must, in accordance with article 87 of its rules of procedure, decide whether or not it
is admissible under the Optional Protocol to the Covenant.

6.2  Asto the exhaustion of domestic remedies, the State party contends that the author could
lodge a complaint with the Philippine Human Rights Commission and acivil claim before the
courts. The Committee observes that the author did in fact complain to the Commission whilein
prison, but received no response to these replies, and that the Commission is empowered to grant
“financial assistance” rather than compensation. It further observes that a civil action may not be
advanced against the State without its consent, and that there are, under domestic law, extensive
limitations on the ability to achieve an award against individual officers of the State. Viewing
these elements against the backdrop of the author’ s exclusion from entry to the Philippines, the
Committee considers that the State party has failed to demonstrate that the remedies advanced
are both available and effective, and that it is not precluded, under article 5, paragraph 2 (b) of
the Optional Protocol, from considering the communication.
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6.3  The State party suggests that the Supreme Court’ s decision and subsequent compensation
raise issues of admissibility concerning some or al of the author’s claims. The Committee
observes that the communication was initially submitted well prior to the Supreme Court’s
decision in hiscase. In cases where aviolation of the Covenant isremedied at the domestic
plane prior to submission of the communication, the Committee may consider a communication
inadmissible on grounds of, for example, lack of “victim” status or want of a“claim”. Where the
alleged remedy occurs subsequent to submission of a communication, however, the Committee
may neverthel ess address the issue whether there was a violation of the Covenant and then go to
the sufficiency of the afforded remedy (see, for example, Dergachev v. Belarus).* It follows
that the Committee regards the events referred to the State party by way of remedy, as relevant to
the issues of determination of the merits of a communication and an adequacy of the remedy to
be granted to the author for any violations of his Covenant rights, rather than amounting to an
obstacle to the admissibility of claims aready submitted.

6.4  Astotheclam under article 14, paragraphs 1 and 3, of the Covenant, concerning

an unfair trial, the Committee observes that these claims have not been substantiated by

relevant facts or arguments. Contrary to what is suggested by the author, the Supreme Court did
not find the author’ strial unfair, but rather reversed his conviction after reassessment of the
evidence. Consequently, this part of the communication isinadmissible under article 2 of the
Optional Protocol.

6.5  Astotheauthor’sclaims under article 14, paragraph 2, of the Covenant concerning the
presumption of innocence, the Committee observes that events occurring after the point that the
author no longer faced a criminal charge, subsequent events fall outside the scope of article 14,
paragraph 2. Thisclaim is accordingly inadmissible ratione materiae under article 3 of the
Optional Protocol.

6.6  Concerning the claim under article 14, paragraph 6, of the Covenant, the Committee
notes that the author’ s conviction was reversed in the ordinary course of appellate review and not
on the basis of anew or newly-discovered fact. In these circumstances, this claim falls outside
the scope of article 14, paragraph 6 and is inadmissible ratione materiae under article 3 of the
Optional Protocol.

6.7  Inthe absence of any further obstacles to admissibility, the Committee regards the
author’ s remaining claims as sufficiently substantiated, for purposes of admissibility, and
proceeds to their examination on the merits.

Consideration of the merits

7.1  TheHuman Rights Committee has considered the present communication in the light of
all theinformation made available to it by the parties, as provided in article 5, paragraph 1 of the
Optional Protocol.

7.2  Astotheauthor’s claims relating to the imposition of the death penalty, including
passing of sentence of death for an offence that under the law of the State party, enacted
subsequent to capital punishment having once been removed from the criminal code, carried
mandatory capital punishment, without allowing the sentencing court to pay due regard to the
specific circumstances of the particular offence and offender, the Committee observes that the
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author is no longer subject to capital punishment, as his conviction and hence the imposition of
capital punishment was annulled by the Supreme Court in late December 1999, after the author
had spent almost 15 months in imprisonment following sentence of death. In these
circumstances, the Committee considers it appropriate to address the remaining issues related to
capital punishment in the context of the author’s claims under article 7 of the Covenant instead
of separately determining them under article 6.

7.3  Astotheauthor’s claims under articles 7 and 10 regarding his treatment in detention and
the conditions of detention, both before and after conviction, the Committee observes that the
State party, rather than responding to the specific allegations made, has indicated that they
require further investigation. In the circumstances, therefore, the Committee is obliged to give
due weight to the author’ s alegations, which are detailed and particularized. The Committee
considers that the conditions of detention described, as well as the violent and abusive behaviour
both of certain prison guards and of other inmates, as apparently acquiesced in by the prison
authorities, are serioudly in violation of the author’ s right, as a prisoner, to be treated with
humanity and with respect for hisinherent dignity, in violation of article 10, paragraph 1. Asat
least some of the acts of violence against the author were committed either by the prison guards,
upon their instigation or with their acquiescence, there was al'so aviolation of article 7. Thereis
also a specific violation of article 10, paragraph 2, arising from the failure to segregate the
author, pre-trial, from convicted prisoners.

7.4  Asto the claims concerning the author’s mental suffering and anguish as a consequence
of being sentenced to death, the Committee observes that the authors' mental condition was
exacerbated by histreatment in, as well as the conditions of, his detention, and resulted in
documented long-term psychological damage to him. In view of these aggravating factors
constituting further compelling circumstances beyond the mere length of time spent by the
author in imprisonment under a sentence of death,*® the Committee concludes that the author’s
suffering under a sentence of death amounted to an additional violation of article 7. None of
these violations were remedied by the Supreme Court’ s decision to annul the author’ s conviction
and death sentence after he had spent almost 15 months of imprisonment under a sentence

of death.

7.5  Astotheauthor’s claims under article 9 the Committee notes that the State party has

not contested the factual submissions of the author. Hence, due weight must be given to the
information submitted by the author. The Committee concludes that the author was not
informed, at the time of arrest, of the reasons for his arrest and was not promptly informed of the
charges against him; that the author was arrested without a warrant and hence in violation of
domestic law; and that after the arrest the author was not brought promptly before ajudge.
Consequently, there was aviolation of article 9, paragraphs 1, 2 and 3, of the Covenant.

8. The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the

Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, is of the view
that the facts as found by the Committee reveal violations by the Philippines of article 7,
article 9, paragraphs 1, 2 and 3, and article 10, paragraphs 1 and 2, of the Covenant.

9. In accordance with article 2, paragraph 3 (a), of the Covenant, the State party is under an
obligation to provide the author with an effective remedy. In respect of the violations of article 9
the State party should compensate the author. Asto the violations of articles 7 and 10 suffered
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while in detention, including subsequent to sentence of death, the Committee observes that the
compensation provided by the State party under its domestic law was not directed at these
violations, and that compensation due to the author should take due account both of the
seriousness of the violations and the damage to the author caused. In this context, the
Committee recalls the duty upon the State party to undertake a comprehensive and impartial
investigation of the issues raised in the course of the author’ s detention, and to draw the
appropriate penal and disciplinary consequences for the individuals found responsible. Asto
the imposition of immigration fees and visa exclusion, the Committee takes the view that in
order to remedy the violations of the Covenant the State party should refund to the author the
moneys claimed from him. All monetary compensation thus due to the author by the State party
should be made available for payment to the author at the venue of his choice, be it within the
State party’ s territory or abroad. The State party is also under an obligation to avoid similar
violations in the future.

10. Bearing in mind that, by becoming a party to the Optional Protocol, the State party

has recognized the competence of the Committee to determine whether there has been aviolation
of the Covenant or not and that, pursuant to article 2 of the Covenant, the State party has
undertaken to ensureto al individuals within its territory and subject to its jurisdiction the

rights recognized in the Covenant, and to provide an effective and enforceable remedy in

case a violation has been established, the Committee wishes to receive from the State party,
within 90 days, information about the measures taken to give effect to the Committee’s Views.
The State party is also requested to publish the Committee's Views.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the original version.
Subsequently to beissued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report.]

Notes

! S.11 Republic Act 7659 providesthat: “... the death penalty shall also be imposed if the
crime of rape is committed with any of the following attendant circumstances: 1. When the
victim isunder eighteen (18) years of age and the offender is a parent, ascendant, stepparent,
guardian ...”.

2 Case No. 16/1977, Views adopted on 25 March 1983.
3 Case No. 592/1994, Views adopted on 20 October 1998.

* The author refers, by way of example, to Carballal v. Uruguay case No. 33/1978, Views
adopted on 27 March 1981; Massiotti v. Uruguay case No. 25/1978, Views adopted

on 26 July 1982; MaraisVv. Madagascar case No. 115/1982, Views adopted on 1 April 1985;
Antonaccio v. Uruguay case No. 63/1979, Views adopted on 28 October 1971; Estrella v.
Uruguay case No. 74/1989, Views adopted on 29 March 1983; Wight v. Madagascar case
No. 115/1981, Views adopted on 1 April 1985; and Tshisekedi v. Zaire case No. 242/1987,
Views adopted on 2 November 1989.

> The author refersto Philip v. Jamaica case No. 594/1992, Views adopted on 20 October 1998.
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® Pratt & Morgan v. Jamaica cases Nos. 210/1986 and 225/1987, Views adopted
on 6 April 1989.

’ Francisv. Jamaica case No. 606/1994, Views adopted on 25 July 1995.

8 Piandiong et al. v. The Philippines case No. 869/1999, Views adopted on 19 October 2000.

° Art. XVI, sect. 3.

19 ¢. sangco: Philippine Law on Torts and Damages (1994).

1 Bautista Arellana v. Colombia case No. 563/1993, Views adopted on 27 October 1995.
12" Case No. 921/2000, Views adopted on 2 April 2002.

13 Johnson v. Jamaica case No. 588/1994, Views adopted on 22 March 1996; Francis v.
Jamaica case No. 606/1994, Views adopted on 25 June 1995.
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I. Communication No. 888/1999, Tdlitsin v. Russian Federation
(Views adopted on 29 March 2004, eightieth session)*

Submitted by: Mrs. Y uliya Vasilyevna Telitsina (represented by the Centre of
Assistance for International Protection)

Alleged victim: Mr. Vladimir Nikolayevich Telitsin

Sate party: Russian Federation

Date of communication: 24 October 1997 (initial submission)

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 29 March 2004,

Having concluded its consideration of communication No. 888/1999, submitted by
Mrs. Yuliya Vasilyevna Telitsina on behalf of her son, Mr. Vladimir Nikolayevich Telitsin,
under the Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all written information made available to it by the author of
the communication and the State party,

Adopts the following:
Viewsunder article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol

1 The author is Mrs. Yuliya Vasilyevna Telitsina, acting on behalf of her son,

Vladimir Nikolayevich Telitsin, a Russian citizen born in 1959 who died on 13 February 1994
during his detention in a correctional labour centre. The author claims that the

Russian Federation has violated article 6, paragraph 1, article 7 and article 10, paragraph 1,

of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights. The author is represented by the
Centre of Assistance for International Protection.

Thefacts as submitted by the author

21  On 13 February 1994, Vladimir Nikolayevich Telitsin died as aresult of acts of violence
while serving a sentence in Correctional Labour Centre No. 349/5, in the town of Nizhny Tagil,
inthe Urals.

* The following members of the Committee participated in the examination of the present
communication: Mr. Abdelfattah Amor, Mr. Nisuke Ando, Mr. Prafullachandra Natwarlal
Bhagwati, Mr. Alfredo Castillero Hoyos, Ms. Christine Chanet, Mr. Franco Depasguale,

Mr. Maurice Glele Ahanhanzo, Mr. Walter Kdin, Mr. Ahmed Tawfik Khalil, Mr. Rafael Rivas
Posada, Sir Nigel Rodley, Mr. Martin Scheinin, Mr. Ivan Shearer, Mr. Hipdlito Solari Yrigoyen,
Mr. Roman Wieruszewski and Mr. Maxwell Y aden.

60



2.2  Theauthor saysthat her son was brutally beaten, hung by awire and left hanging inside
the compound of the Centre. She disputes the view taken by the Correctional Centre authorities
and the Nizhny Tagil procurator’ s office that the death was suicide. She also allegesthat in the
expert report these authorities deliberatel y glossed over the violent acts committed against her
son. She claimsto have seen in person, at the funeral, how her son’s body had been mutilated -
his nose had been broken and was hanging limply, a piece of flesh had been torn from the right
side of his chin, his brow was swollen on the right, blood was coming out of hisright ear, the
palm of hisright hand had been grazed and was a dark purple colour, his spine and back were
damaged and his tongue was missing. The author has produced a petition signed by 11 persons
who attended the funeral, confirming the condition of the deceased’ s body as reported above.

2.3 Theauthor requested the Nizhny municipal procurator’s office to investigate the
circumstances of her son’s death. On 13 April 1994, the procurator’ s office told the author that
there was no evidence to support her claims that her son had died as aresult of acts of violence,
and that it had therefore decided not to initiate criminal proceedings. The author appealed
against this decision on three occasions (on 26 April 1994, 20 June 1994 and 1 August 1994),
but these appeal s were rejected by the Sverdlovsk regional procurator’s office in its decisions
of 25 May 1994, 30 June 1994 and 31 August 1994, respectively.

24  Theauthor also applied to have her son’s body exhumed in order to obtain a second
opinion, as the conclusions of theinitial expert report had, according to Mrs. Telitsing, failed to
mention the injuries described above. On 27 October 1994, the Nizhny Tagil procurator’s office
told the author that any exhumation was subject to the initiation of criminal proceedings, under
article 180 of the Criminal Code of the Russian Federation. In the casein point, the author’s
request could not be met, according to the procurator’s office, as the decision of 13 April 1994
by the Nizhny Tagil procurator’ s office was under review by the Procurator General of the
Russian Federation, following an appeal lodged by Mrs. Telitsina.

25  On 11 October 1994, the Procurator General of the Russian Federation set aside the
decision not to initiate criminal proceedings on the grounds that the circumstances of

Mr. Telitsin’s death had not been fully examined. He also ordered that all the evidence in the
case should be sent to the Sverdlovsk regional procurator’ s office so that it could carry out
additional checks.

26  On 14 November 1994, upon completion of this expert report, the Sverdlovsk
procurator’ s office decided not to initiate criminal proceedings and therefore not to exhume the
deceased s body. On 7 August 1995 and 10 November 1995, the Sverdlovsk procurator’ s office
informed Mrs. Telitsinathat her son’s death was the result of asuicidal act provoked by
“deviations of amental nature” and that the injuries the author claimed to have seen on the
deceased’ s body had not been found.

2.7  Following complaints by the author, on 21 September 1995 and 27 February 1996, the
Procurator General of the Russian Federation informed her that a thorough investigation had
been carried out into the circumstances of her son’s death, that her allegations of facial injuriesto
the deceased had been refuted by the conclusions of the forensic medical report and by
statements made by prison staff and prisoners and that the death was the result of suicide.
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2.8  According to the author, the examinations carried out were superficial, particularly since
the body had not been exhumed, so that the suicide theory advanced by the authorities was
invalid.

The complaint

3.1  Theauthor claimsthat the above facts show aviolation by the Russian Federation of
article 6, paragraph 1, article 7 and article 10, paragraph 1, of the International Covenant on Civil
and Political Rights.

3.2  Theauthor also asserts that all available remedies for the purpose of having criminal
proceedings initiated and obtaining a proper expert opinion on the causes of her son’s death have
been exhausted, as explained above.

Observations by the State party

4.1  Initsobservations of 10 August 2000, the State party explains that the Office of the
Procurator General of the Russian Federation conducted an inquiry into the events relating to this
communication.

4.2  Fromthisinquiry, it appears that, according to the report of the forensic medical expert,
Mr. Telitsin’s death occurred following mechanical suffocation resulting from a dlip knot
tightening around the organs of the neck. An inspection of the scene of the incident and the body
of the deceased showed no signs of astruggle. In the course of the inquiry, particularly when the
Office of the Procurator General studied the evidence in the case, special attention was paid to
photographs of the deceased, which also showed no sign of physical injury. A superficial graze
in the area of the chin could have been caused by a sharp instrument just before, or in the throes
of, death. The graze had no causal relationship with the death. In the investigative part of the
report, the forensic medical expert points out that there were no injuries to the bones of the
fornix or the base of the skull. The State party sees no reason to doubt this conclusion.

4.3  Moreover, the medical expert points out that it has been established that the footprintsin
the snow that led to the scene of the incident were those of asingle person. According to the
State party, the deceased was not in conflict with other prisoners or with prison staff. The
results of the inquiry therefore corroborate the conclusion of suicide. The State party points out
that the request for criminal proceedings to be initiated had been rejected in the absence of a
corpus delicti and that the decision had been endorsed by the Office of the Procurator General of
the Russian Federation.

Comments by the author on the State party’s observations

5.1  Inher comments of 25 October 2000, the author says that the State party has not taken
into account her assertions - which are neither refuted nor confirmed - that her son’s body
displayed alarge number of injuries, as confirmed by 11 witnesses at the funeral (see
paragraph 2.2). The author wonders whether the refusal to exhume the body and to analyse the
photographs does not show that the Office of the Procurator General is covering up the murder
of her son. She adds that the authorities have no photographs showing the place and manner of
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her son’s hanging, which left him covered in blood and disfigured, but only a rough pencil
drawing. Finally, she statesthat her son’s file contains photographs of someone whose faceis
not that of Vladimir Nikolayevich Telitsin.

5.2  Inher comments of 6 July 2001, the author once again rejects the theory of suicide and
claims that her son was killed by guards from the Correctional Centre. She also maintains that
the photographs mentioned above are a montage that was prepared after she had complained,
since they show an injury on the left side of the chin, whereas it was actually on the right-hand
side, as described above and confirmed by witnesses. The author repeats her demand to have the
photographs analysed. Finally, Mrs. Telitsina states that she was never permitted to read the
medical report.

I ssues and proceedings before the Committee

6.1  Before considering any claims contained in a communication, the Human Rights
Committee must, in accordance with rule 87 of its rules of procedure, decide whether or not it is
admissible under the Optional Protocol to the Covenant.

6.2  The Committee notes that the State party has not raised any objections with regard to the
admissibility of the communication and that the author has exhausted all available domestic
remedies.

6.3  The Committee also considers that the author’s complaint that the events she has
described constitute violations of article 6, paragraph 1, article 7 and article 10, paragraph 1, of
the Covenant has been sufficiently substantiated for the purposes of admissibility and that it
deserves to be considered on the merits.

Consideration of the merits

7.1  TheHuman Rights Committee has considered the present communication in the light of
all the information made available to it by the parties, in accordance with article 5, paragraph 1,
of the Optional Protocol.

7.2  The Committee has examined all the information provided by both the author and the
State party on Mr. Telitsin’s death.

7.3 It notesthat the State party maintains the theory of suicide on the basis of the report by
the forensic medical expert, an inspection of the scene of the incident, a study of the photographs
of the deceased and statements by prison staff and prisoners. It also takes note of the author’s
arguments rebutting the suicide explanation, particularly the absence of photographs of the place
and manner of her son’s death by hanging and the production by the authorities of photographs
that Mrs. Telitsina claims have been manipul ated.

7.4  The Committee observes that the State party has not responded to all the arguments put
forward by the author in her communication. In particular, the State party has not commented on
the testimony of 11 persons who attended Mr. Telitsin’s funeral (cf. paragraph 2.2). Nor hasthe
State party produced any document to support its assertion that the photographs of the deceased
show no sign of physical injury except for a graze on the chin (cf. paragraph 4.2), despite the
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specific allegations made by the author about her son’s mutilated body. Finally, the Committee
takes note of the claim that the author was not permitted to read the medical report and aso of
the failure to exhume the body of the deceased.

7.5  The Committee regrets that the State party did not respond to or provide the necessary
clarification on all the arguments put forward by the author. Asfar asthe burden of proof is
concerned, the Committee, in accordance with its jurisprudence, considers that the burden of
proof cannot rest solely with the author of the communication, especially when the author and
the State party do not have equal access to the evidence and when the State party is often in sole
possession of the relevant information, such as the medical report in the case in point.

7.6  Consequently, the Committee cannot do otherwise than accord due weight to the author’s
arguments in respect of her son’s body as it was handed over to the family, which raise questions
about the circumstances of his death. The Committee notes that the authorities of the State party
have not carried out a proper investigation into Mr. Telitsin’ s death, in violation of article 6,
paragraph 1, of the Covenant.

7.7  Inview of the findings under article 6, paragraph 1, of the Covenant, the Committee finds
that there was aviolation of article 7, as well as of the provisions of article 10, paragraph 1, of
the Covenant.

8. The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional
Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, finds that the State party
violated article 6, paragraph 1, article 7 and article 10, paragraph 1, of the Covenant.

9. Pursuant to article 2, paragraph 3 (@), of the Covenant, the Committee considers that the
author, who haslost her son, is entitled to an effective remedy. The Committee invites the State
party to take effective measures (a) to conduct an appropriate, thorough and transparent inquiry
into the circumstances of the death of Mr. Vladimir Nikolayevich Tédlitsin; and (b) to grant the
author appropriate compensation. The State party is, moreover, under an obligation to take
effective measures to ensure that similar violations do not occur again.

10.  The Committee recalls that, by becoming a party to the Optional Protocol, the

Russian Federation has recognized the competence of the Committee to determine whether there
has been a violation of the Covenant or not and that, under article 2 of the Covenant, the State
party has undertaken to ensure to all individuals within its territory and subject to its jurisdiction
the rights recognized in the Covenant and to provide an effective and enforceable remedy when a
violation has been established. Consequently, the Committee wishes to receive from the State
party, within 90 days of the transmission of these findings, information about the measures taken
to give effect to the Committee’ s Views. The State party is also requested to publish the
Committee’s Views.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the French text being the original version.
Subsequently to beissued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian, as part of the present report.]
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J.  Communication No. 904/2000, Van Marcke v. Belgium
(Views adopted on 7 July 2004, eighty-fir st session)*

Submitted by: Constant Joseph Francois van Marcke (represented by counsel,
Dirk van Belle, Dauginet & Co., alaw firm in Antwerp)

Alleged victim: The author

Sate party: Belgium

Date of communication: 31 January 1999 (initial submission)

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 7 July 2004,

Having concluded its consideration of communication No. 904/2000, submitted to the
Human Rights Committee by Constant Joseph Francois van Marcke under the Optional Protocol
to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all written information made available to it by the author of
the communication, and the State party,

Adopts the following:
Viewsunder article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol

1 The author of the communication is Constant Joseph Francois van Marcke, a Belgian
citizen, born on 1 March 1928. He claimsto be avictim of violations by Belgium of article 14,
paragraphs 1 and 3 (g), of the Covenant. Heisrepresented by Dauginet & Co., alaw firmin
Antwerp.

Thefacts as submitted by the author

21  InJuly 1988, aformer employee filed a complaint against the author, who was the
managing director of N.V. Interprovinciale stoombootdiensten Flandria, a shipping company, for
fiscal fraud and evasion of income tax. Asaresult, the Public Prosecutor ordered a preliminary
inquiry. Later, on 22 June 1989, the Public Prosecutor ordered the collection of information
from the Tax Control Office. The information collected from the Tax Control Office was

* The following members of the Committee participated in the examination of the

present communication: Mr. Abdelfattah Amor, Mr. Prafullachandra Natwarlal Bhagwati,
Mr. Franco Depasquale, Mr. Maurice Glélé Ahanhanzo, Mr. Walter K&in, Mr. Ahmed
Tawfik Khalil, Mr. Ragjsoomer Lallah, Mr. Rafael Rivas Posada, Sir Nigel Rodley,

Mr. Martin Scheinin, Mr. lvan Shearer, Mr. Hipdlito Solari Y rigoyen, Ms. Ruth Wedgwood
and Mr. Roman Wieruszewski.
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reflected in police protocol No. 17.375 of 17 November 1989. In the protocol, mention was
made of a conversation with atax officer, who had inquired into the taxes paid by the company
in 1987 and 1988, and whose report was annexed to the protocol. According to the author, this
was donein violation of article 350 of the Income Tax Code in force at the time, which provided
that tax officials could only be heard as witnesses in criminal matters and which prohibited their
active participation in acriminal inquiry. On 26 February 1990, the same tax officer reported to
the Public Prosecutor breaches of the Tax Code committed by officersin the company.

2.2 On 18 June 1990, after completing the preliminary inquiry, the Public Prosecutor laid
charges of forgery and fraud against the author and several co-accused. On 19 June 1990, the
author was arrested and questioned by the police. According to the author, the Prosecution was
waiting for the outcome of the investigation by the Tax Control Office into the tax payments of
the company. The Tax Control Office’s report was sent to the Judge in charge of the case

on 1 April 1992. The case against the author was then referred for trial at the Court of First
Instance in Antwerp.

2.3 By judgement of 30 June 1995, the author was convicted of forgery and fraud.
On 28 June 1996, the Court of Appeal confirmed the judgement of first instance and sentenced
him to a suspended sentence of two years imprisonment and a fine of 500,000 BEF.

2.4  Initsjudgement, the Court of Appeal rejected the author’ s request that the criminal
proceedings for fiscal fraud be declared inadmissible or subsidiarily that the tax inspector’s

1989 report be removed from the criminal file. It confirmed the finding of the Court of First
Instance that the penal inquiry was not initiated because of that report but because of a complaint
filed by aformer employee. Since the elements of fiscal fraud had been notified to the
prosecutor before the tax control report was communicated to him, the Court found that there
was Nno reason to declare the criminal proceedings inadmissible or to remove the report from the
file. The Court also rejected the other claims made by the author in relation to alleged violations
of theright to fair trial as non-substantiated. In particular, the Court rejected the claim that the
tax ingpector had been involved in the criminal inquiry in any way and concluded that the
cooperation of the tax officials with the penal inquiry had in no way violated the author’ s rights.

25  On 15 April 1997, the Court of Cassation rejected the author’ s further appeal. With this,
all domestic remedies are said to have been exhausted.

2.6  Theauthor petitioned the European Commission of Human Rights. On 19 January 1998,
the Commission rejected the author’ s application as inadmissible.

The complaint

3.1  Theauthor claimsthat heisavictim of aviolation of article 14, paragraph 1, of the
Covenant, because of irregularitiesin the preliminary inquiry: the author alleges that the
Prosecution relied on an investigation conducted by the tax inspector in violation of article 350
of the Income Tax Codein force at the time, which provided that tax officials could only be
heard as witnesses in criminal matters and which prohibited their active participationin a
criminal inquiry. According to the author, the judicia authorities waited for the outcome of the
investigation conducted by the inspector of the Tax Control Office before bringing him to trial,
and the information provided by the tax inspector was used in the preliminary inquiry against
him and formed the main basis for his conviction. Consequently, the author claims that the
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preliminary inquiry and the trial against him were not impartial, in violation of article 14,
paragraph 1, of the Covenant. With regard to the finding of the court that the tax inspector had
not been involved in the criminal inquiry the author argues that nevertheless there was an
appearance of partiality which in itself constitutes aviolation of article 14 (1). Moreover, the
author alleges that the participation of the tax inspector in the preliminary inquiry against him
violated the confidentiality of the preliminary inquiry.

3.2  Further, the author argues that his right to equal access to information has been violated,
because the Court of Appeal refused to have the fiscal file added to the criminal file, although
the results of the judicia inquiry were based on or had originated in the conclusions of the fiscal
inquiry. The author claims that the Public Prosecutor had access to the fiscal file for
information, and that he decided on that basis which investigation to order to obtain evidence
against the author. The author acknowledges that he had access to the fiscal file during the fiscal
Inquiry against him, but argues that norms of fair trial require that the Court also should have had
full accessto all information used by the Prosecution.

3.3  Finaly, the author claims that his right to remain silent as protected by article 14,
paragraph 3 (g) was violated. He explains that as ataxpayer he had the obligation to provide
correct information on his fiscal situation during the tax control inquiry which took place after
the criminal complaint had already been filed against him. He was obliged to provide an
answer to al questions asked by the tax administration at the risk of incriminating himself. If
he would have refused to cooperate, he would have been subject to fiscal or penal sanctions.
Consequently, the author cooperated fully with the tax authorities and provided information.
The author states that “even though the results of thisfiscal inquiry were not directly used as
evidence in the criminal proceedings against the defendant, the results of this obligation to
cooperate have contributed at least indirectly to the petitioner’s conviction”. The author argues
that this constitutes a breach of hisright to remain silent, as the use of hisformal right to remain
silent during the criminal proceedings had become illusory because of the information he had
earlier provided to the tax authorities and since the tax inspector’ s report was used in the
preliminary inquiry against him. In this context, the author refers to the ECHR judgement in the
Saunder case (17 December 1996).

The State party’s submission on admissibility and merits

4.1 By submission of 5 December 2000, the State party refers to the decision by the
European Commission of Human Rights, dated 19 January 1998, declaring the author’ s petition
inadmissible on the basis that there was no appearance of aviolation. The State party

emphasi zes that the European Commission entered into the merits of the author’s complaint and
did not regject it for procedural reasons or ratione materiae. In particular, the State party states
that the jurisprudence of the European system shows that the right to fair trial includes the right
to remain silent, and that the rights applied by the European Commission are thus the same as
those contained in the Covenant. The State party argues therefore that since the same matter has
already been examined by the European Commission of Human Rights, the communication is
inadmissible under article 5, paragraph 2 (a) of the Optional Protocol.

4.2  The State party further refers to the Committee’ s jurisprudence on the matter of
exhaustion of domestic remedies, according to which the author should raise the substance of his
complaint before the domestic instances. In this context, the State party notes that in his
cassation appeal the author did not raise the question of violation of article 14 of the Covenant.
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The State party refers to the grounds of cassation introduced on behalf of the author, which refer
to article 6, paragraph 1, of the European Convention on Human Rights and article 149 of the
Constitution (obligation to provide reasoning for judgements). The State party argues therefore
that the claims raised in the present communication were not brought before the domestic courts
and that the communication should therefore be inadmissible under article 5, paragraph 2 (b), of
the Optional Protocol.

4.3  Onthe merits, the State party states that the file shows that the author’ s right under
article 14, paragraph 1, to a public hearing by a competent, independent and impartial tribunal
established by law, has been fully guaranteed. In respect of the author’ s allegation that

article 350 of the Income Tax Code was violated, the State party arguesthat it is for the domestic
courts to interpret the national laws and to review their application, and that the Committee is not
competent to decide on a possible violation of domestic law which is not also aviolation of the
Covenant. In this context, the State party notes that the right to a confidential preliminary
investigation is not included in article 14 of the Covenant nor in article 6 of the European
Convention.

4.4  Concerning the author’s claim that he did not have afair tria, the State party refersto the
findings of the European Commission in the author’ s case, which considered that the author had
had full opportunity to present all his arguments before the domestic courts, in particular
concerning the alleged active participation of the tax inspector. In the opinion of the European
Commission, the fact that the author disagrees with the court’s conclusions in this respect does
not in itself show that the trial against him was unfair. The State party fully shares the views
expressed by the European Commission.

Author’s comments

5.1 By letter of 14 June 2001, the author comments on the State party’ s observationsin
respect of the admissibility of the communication. In reply to the State party’ s argument that the
communication isinadmissible under article 5, paragraph 2 (a), of the Optional Protocol, the
author points out that the European Commission of Human Rights rejected his application by
decision of 19 January 1998 and that the matter is thus no longer being examined under another
procedure of international investigation or settlement. He further notes that the State party has
entered no reservation to exclude the Committee’ s competence in matters that already have been
decided by another such procedure. The author concludes therefore that his communication is
admissible.

52  Inreply to the State party’ s argument that the communication is inadmissible because of
non-exhaustion of domestic remedies, the author argues that he raised before the courts the
substantive rights protected by article 14 of the Covenant, and that he has exhausted all available
remediesin thisrespect. He refersto the Committee' s jurisprudence, according to which a
petitioner should raise the substantive rights protected by the Covenant but need not do so by
reference to specific articles of the Covenant. He concludes therefore that he has fulfilled the
admissibility requirement of article 5, paragraph 2 (b), of the Optional Protocol.

5.3 By letter of 28 June 2001, the author provides comments on the State party’s
observations on the merits of his communication. With respect to the State party’ s argument that
the Committeeis not in aposition to review the interpretation and application of domestic law,
the author argues that he hasinvoked article 350 of the Tax Code to argue that the cooperation of
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the tax inspector in the criminal procedure created at least an impression of active participation
leading to aviolation of hisright to an impartial and fair hearing. The author further states that
the Court of Cassation has based its judgement in his case solely on the interpretation of
domestic law and has not tested the interpretation against international norms of fair trial. He
arguesthat it is up to the Committee to decide whether the domestic authorities acted in
compliance with the Covenant in this respect.

The Committee’ sadmissibility considerations

6.1  Before considering any claim contained in a communication, the Human Rights
Committee must, in accordance with rule 87 of its rules of procedure, decide whether or not it is
admissible under the Optional Protocol to the Covenant.

6.2  The Committee has noted the State’ s party’ s objection to the admissibility of the
communication under article 5, paragraph 2 (a) of the Optional Protocol. The Committee
observes in this respect that the author’ s application to the European Commission of

Human Rights concerning the same matter was declared inadmissible by the Commission on
19 January 1998 and is thus no longer being examined. In the absence of areservation by the
State party which would exclude the Committee’ s competence to consider communications that
have already been examined by another procedure of international investigation or settlement,
the Committee concludes that there is no obstacle to the admissibility of the communication
under article 5, paragraph 2 (a) of the Optional Protocol.

6.3  The Committee has also noted the State party’ s objection to the admissibility of the
communication for failure to exhaust domestic remedies because the author failed to invoke
article 14 of the Covenant before the domestic courts. In this context, the Committee recalls its
jurisprudence that for purposes of the Optional Protocol, the author of the communication must
raise the substantive rights of the Covenant before the domestic instances, but need not refer to
the specific articles.

6.4  The Committee notes that the author did not raise the issue of the alleged violation of his
right to remain silent in his domestic appeals. This part of the communication relating to an
alleged violation of article 14, paragraph 3 (g) is therefore inadmissible under article 5,
paragraph 2 (b) of the Optional Protocol.

6.5  Noting that the author argued his domestic appeal on the basis of an alleged violation of
his right to be heard by an impartial and independent tribunal and on an alleged violation of his
right to equal access to information, the Committee considers that the author has exhausted
domestic remediesin respect of these remaining claims.

7. The Committee therefore decides that the communication is admissible insofar as it raises
issues under article 14, paragraph 1, of the Covenant.

The Committee' s consider ation of the merits

8.1  TheHuman Rights Committee has considered the present communication in the light of
all the information made available to it by the parties, as provided in article 5, paragraph 1 of the
Optional Protocol.
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8.2  With regard to the author’s allegation that the tax inspector participated actively in the
preliminary inquiry and that his reports were used in the criminal case against him, in violation
of article 14, paragraph 1 of the Covenant, the Committee notes that the courts rejected the
author’s claim in this respect and found on the facts that there was no active participation of any
tax officialsin the crimina case. As established by the Committee' s jurisprudence, the
Committee is generally not in a position to review the evaluation of facts by the domestic courts.
The information before the Committee and the arguments advanced by the author do not show
that the Courts evaluation of the facts was manifestly arbitrary or anounted to a denial of
justice. The author has further argued that the appearance of biasin itself constitutes a violation
of article 14, paragraph 1, of the Covenant, even if the tax inspector did not participate actively
in the criminal case against him. While acknowledging that in certain circumstances the
appearance of bias may be such asto violate the right to afair hearing by an independent and
impartial tribunal, the Committee finds that in the present case the facts do not amount to a
violation of article 14, paragraph 1 of the Covenant.

8.3  With regard to the author’s claim that his right to equal access to information was
violated by the courts' refusal to add the fiscal file to the criminal file, the Committee notes
that the Court and the author had access to all documents used in the criminal case against him,
and that the fiscal file did not constitute the basis of the prosecutor’ s case before the courts.
The fact that information supplied by the fiscal authorities alerted the prosecutor to lines of
inquiry for independent investigations did not require that the fiscal file be made part of the
prosecution’s case. The Committee observes that the right to afair hearing contained in

article 14, paragraph 1, does not in itself require that the prosecution bring before the court all
information it reviewed in preparation of acriminal case, unless the failure to make the
information available to the courts and the accused would amount to a denial of justice, such as
by withholding exonerating evidence. The Committee notes that the author has made no claim
that anything contained in the fiscal file would have been exculpatory. In the circumstances of
the instant case, the Committee finds that the information before it does not show that the refusal
of the courts to join the fiscal file to the criminal case hampered the author’ s right to defence or
otherwise amounted to a violation of hisright to fair hearing.

9. The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional
Protocol, is of the view that the facts before it do not disclose aviolation of the International
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report.]
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K. Communication No. 909/2000, Kankanamge v. Sri Lanka
(Views adopted on 29 July 2004, eighty-fir st session)*

Submitted by: Victor lvan Mg uwana Kankanamge (represented by
counsel, Mr. Suranjith Richardson Kariyawasam
Hewamanna)

Alleged victim: The author

Sate party: Sri Lanka

Date of initial communication: 17 December 1999 (initial submission)

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 27 July 2004,

Having concluded its consideration of communication No. 909/2000, submitted to the
Human Rights Committee by Victor Ivan Mg uwana Kankanamge, under the Optional Protocol
to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all written information made available to it by the author of
the communication, and the State party,

Adopts the following:
Viewsunder article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol

1 The author of the communication, dated 17 December 1999, is Mr. Victor Ivan
Majuwana K ankanamge, a Sri Lankan citizen, born on 26 June 1949, who claimsto be avictim
of aviolation by Sri Lanka of articles 2 (3), 3, 19 and 26 of the Covenant. The communication
also appears to raise issues under article 14 (3) (c). The author is represented by counsel.

1.2  The Covenant and the Optional Protocol to the Covenant entered into force for the State
party on 11 June 1980 and 3 January 1998 respectively. Sri Lankaalso made a declaration
according to which “[t]he Government of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka
pursuant to article (1) of the Optional Protocol recognizes the competence of the Human Rights
Committee to receive and consider communications from individual s subject to the jurisdiction
of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, who claim to be victims of aviolation of any
of the rights set forth in the Covenant which results either from acts, omissions, developments or
events occurring after the date on which the Protocol entered into force for the Democratic

* The following members of the Committee participated in the examination of the present
communication: Mr. Nisuke Ando, Ms. Christine Chanet, Mr. Franco Depasquale, Mr. Maurice
Glée Ahanhanzo, Mr. Walter Kalin, Mr. Ahmed Tawfik Khalil, Mr. Rafael Rivas Posada,

Sir Nigel Rodley, Mr. Martin Scheinin, Mr. Ivan Shearer, Mr. Hipdlito Solari Y rigoyen and

Ms. Ruth Wedgwood.
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Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, or from a decision relating to acts, omissions, developments or
events after that date. The Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka also proceeds on the
understanding that the Committee shall not consider any communication from individuals unless
it has ascertained that the same matter is not being examined or has not been examined under
another procedure of international investigation or settlement”.

1.3  On 17 April 2000, the Committee, acting through its Special Rapporteur on new
communications, decided to separate the examination of the admissibility from the merits of the
case.

Thefacts as presented by the author

21 Theauthor isajournaist and editor of the newspaper “Ravaya’. Since 1993, he has been
indicted several times for allegedly having defamed ministers and high-level officials of the
police and other departments, in articles and reports published in his newspaper. He claims that
these indictments were indiscriminately and arbitrarily transmitted by the Attorney-General to
Sri Lanka s High Court, without proper assessment of the facts as required under Sri Lankan
legislation, and that they were designed to harass him. Asaresult of these prosecutions, the
author has been intimidated, his freedom of expression restricted and the publication of his
newspaper obstructed.

2.2  Atthetime of the submission of the communication, three indictments against the
author, dated 26 June 1996 (case No. 7962/96), 31 March 1997 (case No. 8650/07),
and 30 September 1997 (case No. 9128/97), were pending before the High Court.

2.3 On 16 February 1998, the author applied to the Supreme Court for an order invalidating
these indictments, on the ground that they breached articles 12 (1) and 14 (1) (a) of the

Sri Lankan Constitution, guaranteeing equality before the law and equal protection of the law,
and the right to freedom of expression. In the same application, the author sought an interim
order from the Supreme Court to suspend the indictments, pending the final determination of his
application. On 3 April 1998, the Supreme Court decided that the author had not presented a
prima facie case that the indictments were discriminatory, arbitrary or unreasonable, and refused
him leave to proceed with the application.

The complaint

3.1  Theauthor claimsthat by transmitting to the High Court indictments charging him with
defamation, the Attorney-General failed to properly exercise his discretion under statutory
guidelines (which require a proper assessment of the facts asrequired in law for criminal
defamation prosecution), and therefore exercised his power arbitrarily. By doing so, the
Attorney-General violated the author’ s freedom of expression under article 19 of the Covenant,
aswell ashisright to equality and equal protection of the law guaranteed by article 26.

3.2  Theauthor also claimsthat his rights under article 2, paragraph 3, of the Covenant were
violated because the Supreme Court refused to grant him leave to proceed with the application to
suspend the indictments and thereby deprived him of an effective remedy.

3.3  Finaly, the author claims aviolation of article 3, but offers no explanation of that claim.
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State party’s observations on admissibility

4.1  On 17 March 2000, the State party provided observations only on the admissibility of the
communication, as authorized by the Committee's Special Rapporteur on communications
pursuant to rule 91 (3) of the Committee’ s rules of procedure.

4.2  The State party considers the communication inadmissible because it relates to facts that
occurred before the Optional Protocol entered into force for Sri Lanka, that is 3 January 1998.
Moreover, upon ratification of the Protocol, Sri Lanka entered a reservation by which the State
party recognized the competence of the Committee to consider communications from authors
who claim to be victims of aviolation of the Covenant only as a consequence of acts, omissions,
devel opments or events that occurred after 3 January 1998. The State party submits that, since
the alleged violations of the Covenant were related to indictments that were issued by the
Attorney-General prior to that date, the claims are covered by the reservation and therefore
inadmissible.

4.3  The State party contends that article 19 (3) of the Covenant does not support the author’s
claim of aviolation, because under that provision the exercise of the rights protected carries with
it special duties and responsibilities and may be subject to restrictions provided by law which are
necessary for the respect of the rights or reputations of others.

4.4  The State party argues that the author has not exhausted all available domestic remedies,
which would have included representations to the Attorney-General regarding the indictments, or
complaining to the Parliamentary Commissioner for Administration (the Ombudsman) or the
National Human Rights Commission.

45  Finaly, the State party considers that the author cannot invoke the jurisdiction of the
Committee under article 2 (3) of the Covenant, because he has not established a violation of any
of the rights under the Covenant for which remedies are not available under the Sri Lankan
Constitution.

Comments by the author

51  On 16 June 2000, the author responded to the State party’s observations. On the
competence of the Committee ratione temporis, and the State party’ s reservation on the entry
into force of the Optional Protocol, he recalls the Human Rights Committee’ s general comment
No. 24, according to which “the Committee has insisted upon its competence, even in the face of
such statements or observations, when events or acts occurring before the date of entry into force
of the Optional Protocol have continued to have an effect on the rights of a victim subsequent to
that date”. He affirms that the violations he has alleged are continuing violations, so that the
Committee has competence ratione temporis.

5.2 By referenceto paragraph 13 of general comment No. 24, the author argues that even acts
or events that occurred prior to the entry into force of the Optional Protocol for the State party
should be admitted as long as they occurred after the entry into force of the Covenant for the
State party.
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5.3  Onthe State party’ s argument that the complaint should be rejected as inadmissible
because the restrictions under article 19 (3) of the Covenant are attracted, the author replies that
thisis not an objection to admissibility but addresses the merits of the communication.

54  Ontheissue of exhaustion of domestic remedies, the author affirms that the Supreme
Court isthe only authority with jurisdiction to hear and make a finding on infringements of
fundamental rights by executive or administrative action. As to representationsto the
Attorney-General, the author notes that there is no legal provision for making such
representation once indictments have been filed, and in any case such representations would not
have been effective since the Attorney-General was himself behind the prosecutions. Asregards
a complaint to the Ombudsman or the National Human Rights Commission, the author stresses
that these bodies are appointed by the President of Sri Lanka, and that they are vested only with
powers of mediation, conciliation and recommendations but have no powers to enforce their
recommendations. Only the Supreme Court is vested with the power to act on his complaint and
to grant effective redress.

55 Inrelation to the State party’ s argument on article 2, paragraph 3, of the Covenant the
author argues that a State party cannot invoke itsinternal laws as areason for non-compliance
with obligations under the Covenant.

Decision on admissibility

6.1  Atitsseventy-second session, the Committee considered the admissibility of the
communication. Having ascertained that the same matter was not being examined and had not
been examined under another procedure of international investigation or settlement, the
Committee examined the facts that were submitted to it.

6.2  The Committee noted that the State party contested the Committee’ s competence
ratione temporis because, upon acceding to the Optional Protocol, Sri Lanka had entered a
declaration restricting the Committee’ s competence to events following the entry into force of
the Optional Protocol. In this respect, the Committee considered that the alleged violations had
continued. The alleged violations had occurred not only at the time when the indictments were
issued, but were continuing violations as long as there had not been a decision by a court acting
on the indictments. The consequences of the indictments for the author continued, and indeed
constituted new alleged violations so long as the indictments remained in effect.

6.3  Asregardsthe State party’ s claim that the communication was inadmissible because the
author had failed to exhaust domestic remedies, the Committee recalled that the Supreme Court
is the highest court of the land and that an application before it constituted the final domestic
judicia remedy. The State party had not demonstrated that, in the light of a contrary ruling by
the Supreme Court, making representations to the Attorney-Genera or complaining to the
Ombudsman or to the National Human Rights Commission would constitute an effective
remedy. The Committee therefore found that the author had satisfied the requirement of

article 5, paragraph 2 (b), of the Optional Protocol and declared the communication admissible
on 6 July 2001.
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6.4  On 6 July 2001, the Committee declared the communication admissible. Whilst it
specifically determined that the author’ s claims under articles 2 (3) and 19 should be considered
on the merits, it left open the possibility of considering the author’s other claims under articles 3,
14 (3) (c) and 26.

State party’s observationson the merits
7.1 On4 April 2002, the State party commented on the merits of the communication.

7.2  The State party draws attention to the fact that the indictments challenged by the author
in his application to the Supreme Court were served during the term of office of two former
Attorneys-General. It makes the following observations on certain aspects of the indictmentsin
question:

— Regarding indictment No. 6774/94 of 26 July 1994, further to an article written about
the Chief of the Sri Lankan Railway, the State party notes that this indictment was
withdrawn and could not be challenged before the Supreme Court, because it had
been issued by a different Attorney-General than the one in office at the time of the
application to the Supreme Court;

— Regarding indictment No. 7962/96 of 26 June 1996, which related to an article about
the Minister of Fisheries, the State party notes that the information on which the
article was based was subject to an official investigation, which allegedly confirmed
the veracity of the information in question. Thiswas hever presented to the
Attorney-General and could still be transmitted with a view to securing a withdrawal
of the indictment;

— Regarding indictment No. 9128/97 of 30 September 1997, which related to an article
about the Inspector General of Police (IGP) and to the alleged shortcomings of a
criminal investigation in a particular case, the State party contends that the
prosecution acted properly, in the best interest of justice, and in accordance with the
relevant legal procedures.

7.3  The State party notes that, in addition to those complaints which led to criminal
proceedings, there were nine defamation complaints filed against the author between 1992
and 1997 in relation to which the Attorney-General decided not to issue criminal proceedings.

7.4  The State party underlines that the offence of criminal defamation, defined in section 479
of the Penal Code, may be tried summarily before the Magistrate’s Court or the High Court, but
no prosecution for this offence may be ingtituted by the victim or any other person, except with
the approval of the Attorney-General. Moreover, for such an offence, the Attorney-General has
the right, in accordance with section 393 (7) of the Code of Criminal Procedure, to file an
indictment in the High Court or to decide that non-summary proceedings will be held before the
Magistrate's Court, “having regard to the nature of the offence or any other circumstances’. The
Attorney-General thus has a discretionary power under this provision.

7.5  The State party considers that, in the present case, the Attorney-General acted in

accordance with the law and his duty was exercised “without any fear or favour”, impartially and
in the best interest of justice.
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7.6  Regarding the Supreme Court’ s jurisdiction, the State party recalls that leave to proceed
for an alleged breach of fundamental rightsis granted by at least two judges and that the author
was given an opportunity to present a prima facie case of the alleged violations complained
about. The Supreme Court, after exhaustively analysing the discretionary power of the
Attorney-Genera and examining the material submitted to it in respect of the numerous
complaints against the author, was of the opinion that the indictments served on the author were
not arbitrary and did not constitute a continued harassment or an intention to interfere with his
right to freedom of expression. In this connection, it took into account four previous indictments
against the author, and concluded that they did not amount to harassment, because three were
withdrawn or discontinued, and there was nothing to suggest any impropriety on the part of the
prosecution. Moreover, during the same period, the Attorney-General had refused to take action
on nine other complaints referred to in 7.3 above.

Author’s comments

8.1 By submission of 17 June 2002, the author contended that the State party avoided the
main issue of his complaint, failing to explain why the Attorney-General decided to file direct
indictments in the High Court. In his opinion, the essence of the complaint is that, from 1980,
the State party’ s Government favoured important officials by prosecuting those critical of their
actions for defamation - a minor offence otherwise triable by a magistrate - directly in the High
Court. Inthe author’s case, while conceding that the Attorney-Genera’ s discretion was not
absolute or unfettered, the Supreme Court did not call the Attorney-General to explain why he
sent these indictments to the High Court. The Supreme Court carefully examined the three
contested indictments and summarily refused leave to proceed to his application, which deprived
him of the opportunity to establish a breach of the rights to equality and freedom of expression.
The author considers that the Supreme Court overlooked that the media exercise their freedom of
expression in trust for the public, and that heads of government and public officials are liable to
greater scrutiny.

8.2  Theauthor considersthat, in its comments on the merits, the State party failed to explain
why it believed that the Attorney-General acted “without fear or favour”, in the best interest of
justice and why adirect indictment was preferred to a non-summary inquiry.

8.3  Theauthor considersthat in examining defamation charges, the following elements are
relevant:

— Theoffenceis normally tried in the Magistrate Court;

— The Attorney-General’ s approval isrequired for filing defamation proceedingsin the
Magistrate Court;

— The offence is amenable for settlement when tried before the Magistrate Court but not
before the High Court;

— Fingerprinting is only done after conviction in the Magistrate Court while it isdone in

the High Court when the indictment is served - the author was fingerprinted in the
course of each of the proceedings against him.
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8.4  Theauthor finally submits that the nine cases referred to by the State party in which the
Attorney-General declined prosecution is no argument in support of the impartiality of the
Attorney-General, since the complainants in these other cases were either not influential, or were
opponents to the Government.

8.5  On 25 June 2004, the author’ s counsel advised that the outstanding indictments had been
withdrawn.

Reconsider ation of admissibility and examination of the merits

9.1  TheHuman Rights Committee has considered the present communication in the light of
all the information made available to it by the parties, as provided in article 5, paragraph 1, of the
Optional Protocol. It considers that no information has been offered by the author in support of
his claim of aviolation of article 3, and accordingly declares this part of the communication
inadmissible for lack of substantiation under article 2 of the Optional Protocol.

9.2  Onthe merits, the Committee first notes that, according to the material submitted by

the parties, three indictments were served on the author on 26 June 1996, 31 March 1997

and 30 September 1997 respectively. At the time of the final submissions made by the parties,
none of these indictments had been finally adjudicated by the High Court. The indictments were
thus pending for a period of severa years from the entry into force of the Optional Protocol. In
the absence of any explanation by the State party that would justify the procedural delays and
athough the author has not raised such aclaimin hisinitial communication, the Committee,
consistent with its previous jurisprudence, is of the opinion that the proceedings have been
unreasonably prolonged, and are therefore in violation of article 14, paragraph 3 (c), of the
Covenant.

9.3  Regarding the author’s claim that the indictments pending against him in the High Court
constitute aviolation of article 19 of the Covenant, the Committee has noted the State party’s
arguments that, when issuing these indictments, the Attorney-General exercised his power under
section 393 (7) of the Code of Criminal Procedure “without any fear or favour”, impartially and
in the best interest of justice.

9.4  Sofarasaviolation of article 19 is concerned, the Committee considers that the
indictments against Mr. Kankanamge all related to articlesin which he allegedly defamed high
State party officials and are directly attributable to the exercise of his profession of journalist
and, therefore, to the exercise of hisright to freedom of expression. Having regard to the nature
of the author’s profession and in the circumstances of the present case, including the fact that
previous indictments against the author were either withdrawn or discontinued, the Committee
considers that to keep pending, in violation of article 14, paragraph 3 (c), the indictments for the
criminal offence of defamation for a period of several years after the entry into force of the
Optional Protocol for the State party |€eft the author in a situation of uncertainty and intimidation,
despite the author’ s efforts to have them terminated, and thus had a chilling effect which unduly
restricted the author’ s exercise of his right to freedom of expression. The Committee concludes
that the facts before it reveal aviolation of article 19 of the Covenant, read together with

article 2 (3).

9.5 Inlight of the Committee’s conclusions above, it is unnecessary to consider the author’s
remaining claims.
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10.  The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional
Protocol, is of the view that the facts before it disclose a violation of article 14, paragraph 3 (c),
and article 19 read together with article 2 (3) of the International Covenant on Civil and Political
Rights.

11. In accordance with article 2, paragraph 3 (a), of the Covenant, the State party is under an
obligation to provide the author with an effective remedy including appropriate compensation.
The State party is also under an obligation to prevent similar violationsin the future.

12. Bearing in mind that, by becoming a party to the Optiona Protocol, the State party has
recognized the competence of the Committee to determine whether there has been aviolation of
the Covenant or not and that, pursuant to article 2 of the Covenant, the State party has
undertaken to ensure to al individuals within its territory or subject to its jurisdiction the rights
recognized in the Covenant and to provide an effective and enforceable remedy in case a
violation has been established, the Committee wishes to receive from the State party, within

90 days, information about the measures taken to give effect to the Committee’sViews. The
State party is aso requested to publish the Committee’s Views.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report.]
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L. Communication No. 910/2000, Randolph v. Togo
(Views adopted on 27 October 2003, seventy-ninth session)*

Submitted by: Mr. Ati Antoine Randolph (represented by counsel,
Me. Olivier Russbach)

On behalf of: Thevictim

Sate party: Togo

Date of communication: 22 December 1999 (date of initial submission)

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 27 October 2003,

Having concluded its consideration of communication No. 910/2000 submitted to the
Human Rights Committee by Mr. Ati Antoine Randolph under the Optional Protocol to the
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all written information made available to it by the author of
the communication and the State party,

Adopts the following:
Viewsunder article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol

1.1  Theauthor of the communication, Mr. Ati Antoine Randolph, born 9 May 1942, has
Togolese and French nationality. Heisin exilein France and alleges that the Togol ese Republic
has violated his rights and those of his brother, Emile Randolph, under article 2, paragraph 3 (a);
articles 7, 9 and 10; article 12, paragraph 2; and article 14 of the International Covenant on Civil
and Political Rights. The author is represented by counsel.

1.2  The Togolese Republic became a party to the Covenant on 24 August 1984 and to the
Optional Protocol on 30 June 1988.

* The following members of the Committee participated in the examination of the present
communication: Mr. Abdelfattah Amor, Mr. Nisuke Ando, Mr. Prafullachandra Natwarlal
Bhagwati, Mr. Alfredo Castillero Hoyos, Ms. Christine Chanet, Mr. Franco Depasguale,

Mr. Maurice Glele Ahanhanzo, Mr. Walter Kdin, Mr. Ahmed Tawfik Khalil, Mr. Rafael Rivas
Posada, Sir Nigel Rodley, Mr. Ivan Shearer, Mr. Hipdlito Solari Yrigoyen, Ms. Ruth Wedgwood,
Mr. Roman Wieruszewski and Mr. Maxwell Y aden.

The texts of two individual opinions signed by Committee members Mr. Abdelfattah
Amor and Mr. Hipdlito Solari Yrigoyen are appended to the present document.
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Facts as submitted by the author

2.1 Mr. Randolph first relates the circumstances surrounding the death of his brother,
Counsellor to the Prime Minister of Togo, which occurred on 22 July 1998. He claimsthat the
death resulted from the fact that the gendarmerie did not renew his brother’ s passport quickly
enough so that he could be operated on in France, where he had already undergone two
operationsin 1997. His diplomatic passport having expired in 1997, the author’ s brother had
requested its renewal; the author claims, however, that the gendarmerie confiscated the
document. His brother later submitted another application, supported by his medical file.
According to the author, no doctor in Togo had the necessary means to undertake such an
operation. The gendarmerie issued a passport on 21 April 1998, but the applicant did not receive
it until June 1998.

2.2  Theauthor believes that the authorities violated his brother’ s freedom of movement,
which was guaranteed under article 12, paragraph 2, of the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights, by refusing to renew his passport quickly and by requiring the applicant’s
physical presence and his signature in aregister in order to deliver the passport to him, thereby
exacerbating hisillness. The author believesthat it was as aresult of these events that his
brother, in avery weakened condition and unable to fly on aregularly scheduled airline, died
on 22 July 1998.

2.3 Theauthor of the communication submits, secondly, facts relating to his arrest

on 14 September 1985, together with about 15 others including his sister, and their 1986 trial for
possession of subversive literature and insulting the head of State. During the period between
his arrest and conviction, the author claims, he was tortured by electric current and other means
and suffered degrading, humiliating and inhuman treatment. About 10 days after the arrest, the
author was reportedly transferred to the detention centrein Lomé, and it was only then,
according to the author, that he discovered he had been accused of insulting a public official, a
charge that was later changed to insulting the head of State. The author notes in this respect that
the head of State had not brought charges against anyone.

24 By ajudgement on 30 July 1986, the text of which has not been submitted to the
Committee, Mr. Randol ph was sentenced to five years imprisonment. Thetrial, he clams, was
unfair because it violated the presumption of innocence and other provisions of the International
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights. He has attached extracts from the 1986 report of
Amnesty International in support of his claims.

25  Theauthor claimsthat he did not have any effective remedy available to him in Togo.
Later, he adds that he did not exhaust all domestic remedies because the Togolese justice system
would not allow him to obtain, within a reasonable amount of time, fair compensation for
injuries sustained. He claimsthat, even if he or hisfamily had filed a complaint, it would have
been in vain, for the State would not have conducted an investigation. He adds that filing a
criminal suit against the gendarmerie would have exposed him and his whole family to danger.
Moreover, when he was arrested and tortured, before being sentenced, he had no possibility of
filing acomplaint with the authorities, who were the very ones who were violating human rights,
nor could he file suit against the court that had unfairly convicted him. Mr. Randolph believes
that, in these conditions, no compensation for injury suffered would be obtainable through the
Togolese justice system.
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2.6  After the death of the author’ s brother in the conditions described above, no one lodged a
complaint, according to the author, for the same reasons as he had given before.

2.7  Mr. Randolph believes that, since his release, the injuries caused by the violations of his
fundamental rights persist because he has been forced into exile and to live far from his family
and loved ones, and a so because of his brother’s death, which was due to the failure on the part
of the Togolese Republic to respect his brother’ s freedom of movement.

The complaint

3. The author invokes the violation of article 2, paragraph 3; articles 7, 9 and 10; article 12,
paragraph 2; and article 14 of the Covenant. He requests fair compensation for the injuries
suffered by him and his family as aresult of the State's action, and an internationally monitored
review of histrial.

The State party’s observations

4.1 Initsobservations of 2 March 2000, the State party considers the substance of the
communication without addressing the question of its admissibility. The State party rejects all
the author’ s accusations, in particular those relating to torture, contending that during the trial the
accused did not lodge any complaint of torture or ill-treatment. The State party cited the
statements made following the trial by the author’ s counsel, Mr. Domenach, to the effect that the
hearing had been a good one and that all parties, including Mr. Randolph, had been able to
express their views on what had happened.

4.2  Asfor calling thetrial unfair and alleging aviolation of the presumption of innocence,
the State party again cites an extract from a statement by Mr. Randolph’s counsel, in which he
declares that over the 10 months that he has been defending his clientsin Togo, he has been able
to do so in a satisfactory manner, with the assistance and encouragement of the authorities. He
adds that the hearing was held in accordance with the rules of form and substance and in the
framework of afree debate in conformity with international law.

4.3  Withregard to the violation of freedom of movement, the State party contends that it
cannot be reproached for having prevented the author’ s brother from leaving the country by
holding up his diplomatic passport, since the authorities had issued him a new passport. Asto
the formalities for picking up his passport, it is considered normal to require the physical
presence of the interested party, aswell as hisor her signature on the passport and in the register
of receipts; this procedure isin the interest of passport-holders because it is intended to prevent
documents from being delivered to a person other than the passport-holder.

44  The State party contends that no legal or administrative body has received a claim for
compensation for injury suffered by Mr. Ati Randolph.

The author’s comments on the observations of the State party

5.1 Inhiscomments of 22 August 2000, the author accuses Togo of having presented “a
tissue of lies’. He reaffirms the facts as already submitted and insists that he was detained in
police custody from 14 to 25 September 1985, while the legally permissible length of such
confinement is a maximum of 48 hours. During that period, the author was subjected to cruel,
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degrading and inhuman treatment, torture and death threats. In his view, the presumption of his
Innocence was not respected - he was removed from the civil service list, and he was called to
appear before the head of State and the Central Committee of the only political party, the onein
power. His eyeglasses had been confiscated for three months and had been returned to him only
after the intervention of Amnesty International. The author’ s vehicles had also been confiscated.
He claims, in that regard, that one of the vehicles, which was returned to him upon his release,
had been tampered with so that he could have died when trying to driveit. Lastly, he comments
on various government officials in order to illustrate the undemocratic nature of the current
regime, although thisis not directly related to his communication.

52  From 25 September 1985 to 12 January 1987, the author was detained in the Lomé
detention centre, where he was subjected to cruel, inhuman and degrading treatment and death
threats. In a statement addressed to the Committee, the author’ s sister testifies that, in that
connection, and under pressure from international humanitarian organizations, the regime was
forced to have the prisoner examined by adoctor. Ms. Randolph claims that the lawyers and
doctors chosen were loyal to the regime and did not acknowledge that the results - indicating
there had been no torture - had been falsified.

5.3  Theauthor’ strial began only in July 1986. On 30 July 1986, the author was sentenced to
five yearsin prison for insulting the head of State. On 12 January 1987, he was pardoned by the
latter.

54  Mr. Randolph insists that he was tortured by electric shock on 15 September 1985 in the
evening and on the following morning. He claims that he was then threatened with death on
several occasions. He states that he told hislawyers about this, and that he lodged complaints of
torture with the court on two occasions. once in October 1985, but his complaint had been
diluted by replacing “torture” by “ill-treatment”. The second time, in January 1986, he lodged
his complaint in writing. In response to this action, the author claims, his right to a weekly
family visit was suspended. The author also states that during the trial he had reported the
torture and ill-treatment. This had been the reason, according to him, for the postponement of
histrial from 16 to 30 July, supposedly for further information; he does not, however, offer any
proof of these allegations.

5,5  Theauthor also describes the conditions of his detention, for example, being forced to
stay virtually naked in a mosquito-filled room, lying directly on the concrete, with the possibility
of showering every two weeks at the start and spending only three minutes a day outside his cell,
and having to shower in the prison courtyard under armed guard.

56  Asforthetrial, the author states that the President of the court - Ms. Nana - had close ties
to the head of State. She had even participated in a demonstration demanding the execution of
the author and the others charged in the case, and the confiscation of their property. Only the
Association of African Jurists, represented by afriend of the head of State, had been authorized
to attend the trial, while a representative of Amnesty International had been turned away at the
airport.

5.7  Theauthor maintains that no incriminating evidence or witnesses had been produced
during the course of thetrial. The case involved the distribution of leaflets to defame the head of
State. Yet, according to the author, no |leaflet was submitted in evidence and the head of State
had not entered a defamation complaint.
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5.8  Theauthor claimsthat during the trial his attorneys had demonstrated that his rights had
been violated. He states that he himself had shown the court the still visible scars from having
been burnt with electricity. But in hisview the attorneys were under pressure and had therefore
not pursued that argument.

5.9  Regarding his brother, the author contests the State party’ s observations, stating that his
diplomatic passport had not been extended but that it had taken nine months to issue a new
ordinary passport.

The State party’sfurther observations on the author’s comments

6.1 Initsnoteof 27 November 2000, the State party contests the admissibility of the
communication. It requests the Committee to declare the communication inadmissible for three
reasons: failure to exhaust domestic remedies, use of insulting and defamatory terms and
examination of the case by an international instance.

6.2  The State party contends that in Togo any person considering himself or herself to be the
victim of human rights violations can have recourse to the courts, to the National Human Rights
Commission and to the non-governmental institutions for the defence of human rights. In that
connection, the State party states that the author did not submit an appeal to the courts, did not
ask for areview of histrial and did not claim compensation for damage of any kind. Asfor the
possible recourse to the National Human Rights Commission, the State party states that the
author had not applied to it even though he acknowledged the Commission’simportance in his
communication.

6.3  The State party insists, without further elaboration, that the author used insulting and
defamatory terms in framing his allegations.

6.4  Concerning examination of the case under another international procedure, the State
party submits that the United Nations Commission on Human Rights, in its resolution 1993/75 of
10 March 1993, had decided to monitor the situation of human rightsin Togo, which it did

until 1996. The State party points out that the author’ s case was among those considered by the
Commission on Human Rights during the period of monitoring.

The author’sfurther commentson the State party’s observations

7.1  Theauthor submitted his comments on 13 January 2001. Once again criticizing and
giving his opinion of various Togolese authorities, he contests the legality and legitimacy of the
political regimein power. By way of evidence and in support of his communication, the author
submits excerpts from various articles and books, without actually adding any new
considerations in support of his previous allegations regarding human rights violations against
himself personally or against members of his family.

7.2  Herelterates his comments of 22 August 2000 and makes further accusations against the
political regimein office: corruption and denial of justice. He describes the current conditions
for the issuance of passports by Togo, athough this has no bearing on this communication.
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7.3  Concerning the Government’s argument of inadmissibility because of the use of insulting
and defamatory terms, the author believes that the terms he used were often insufficient to
describe “the whole horror in which the Togolese people has been trapped for ailmost 35 years”’.
He adds that, if the Government still believes that the terms he used were insulting and
defamatory, he stood “ready to defend them before any judicia authority, any court of law, and
to furnish irrefutable proof and incriminating evidence, producing as supporting witness the
Togolese people”.

7.4  Theauthor also cites “the denia of justice” asjustification for hisfailure to exhaust
domestic remedies. In that connection, the author expounds on the idea that General Eyadema's
conception of justice was entirely and exclusively self-serving. The author refersto the
“fireworks affair” and asks the head of State “to respond immediately” to questions regarding the
discovery and ordering of the explosives and also to explain the failure to produce any
incriminating evidencein that case.

7.5  Theauthor gives hisopinion of the presiding judge of the court that convicted him,
Ms. Nana, as someone close to the Government, and of the first deputy prosecutor, who did not
investigate allegations of torture, as well as of othersin high positions.

7.6 Regarding the non-exhaustion of available remedies, the author contends that “any
attempt to secure aremedy that presupposes an impartial judicial system isimpossible so long as
the State party has a dictatorship at the helm”. Regarding the National Human Rights
Commission, hisview isthat none of the applicants who had submitted complaintsto it in 1985
had obtained satisfaction.

7.7  Theauthor submits that the fact that the Commission on Human Rights had concluded its
consideration of the situation of human rights in Togo did not preclude the Committee from
considering his communication.

Decision of the Committee on admissibility

8.1  Before considering any claims contained in a communication, the Human Rights
Committee must, in accordance with rule 87 of its rules of procedure, decide whether or not it is
admissible under the Optional Protocol to the Covenant.

8.2  Atitsseventy-first sessionin April 2001, the Committee considered the admissibility of
the communication.

8.3  The Committee noted that the part of the communication concerning the author’s arrest,
torture and conviction refers to a period in which the State party had not yet acceded to the
Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, i.e. prior to

30 June 1988. However, the Committee observed that the grievances arising from that part of
the communication, although they referred to events that predated the entry into force of the
Optiona Protocol for Togo, continued to have effects which could in themselves constitute
violations of the Covenant after that date.

84  The Committee noted that the examination of the situation in Togo by the Commission

on Human Rights could not be thought of as being analogous to the consideration of
communications from individual s within the meaning of article 5, paragraph 2 (a), of the
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Optional Protocol. The Committee referred to its previous decisions, according to which the
Commission on Human Rights was not a body of international investigation or settlement within
the meaning of article 5, paragraph 2 (@), of the Optional Protocol to the International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights.

85  The Committee further noted that the State party contested the admissibility of the
communication on the ground of non-exhaustion of domestic remedies, given that no remedy
had been sought by the author in respect of alleged violations of rights under the Covenant. The
Committee found that the author had not put forward any argument to justify the non-exhaustion
of available domestic remediesin respect of hislate brother. Consequently, the Committee
decided that this part of the communication was inadmissible.

8.6  However, regarding the allegations about the author’s own case (paragraphs 2.5, 5.6

and 5.8 above), the Committee considered that the State party had not responded satisfactorily to
the author’ s contention that there was no effective remedy in domestic law with respect to the
alleged violations of his rights as enshrined in the Covenant, and consequently it found the
communication to be admissible on 5 April 2001.

Observations by the State party

9.1 Initsobservations of 1 October 2001 and 2002, the State party endorses the Committee’s
decision on the inadmissibility of the part of the communication concerning the author’ s brother,
but contests the admissibility of the remainder of the communication in respect of the author
himself.

9.2  Referring to paragraph 2.5 of the decision on admissibility, the State party reiteratesits
submission that the author has failed to exhaust domestic remedies, stressing in particular the
opportunities to seek a remedy through the Court of Appeal and, if need be, the Supreme Court.
The State party notes that it fully shares the individual opinion of one member of the Committee®
and requests the Committee to take this opinion into account when re-examining the
communication.

9.3  With reference to paragraph 5.6 of the decision on admissibility, the State party says that
the regime has always respected the principle of the independence of the judiciary and that the
author’ s doubts about the President of the court are gratuitous and unfounded claims made with
the sole purpose of defaming her. The State party reiterates that the author’s case was tried fairly
and openly, in complete independence and impartiality, as the author’s own counsel has noted
(so the State party claims).

9.4  In connection with paragraph 5.8 of the decision on admissibility, the State party again
refers to its observations of 2 March 2000.

Author’s comments on observations by the State party

10. In his comments of 3 April, 7 June and 14 July 2002, the author restates his arguments,
especially that of the failure by the State party to respect human rights, institutions and legal
instruments, and the de facto lack of independence of the judiciary in Togo.
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Re-examination of the decision on admissibility and consideration of the merits

11.1  The Human Rights Committee has considered the present communication in the light of
all the information made available to it by the parties, in accordance with the provisions of
article 5, paragraph 1, of the Optional Protocol.

11.2 The Committee has taken note of the observations of the State party of 1 October 2001
and 2002 regarding the inadmissibility of the communication on the ground of failure to exhaust
domestic remedies. It notes that the State party has adduced no new or additional elements
concerning inadmissibility, other than the observations which it made earlier at the admissibility
stage, which would prompt the Committee to re-examine its decision. The Committee therefore
considersthat it should not review its finding of admissibility of 5 April 2001.

11.3 The Committee passes immediately to consideration of the merits.

12. Noting the fact that the Optional Protocol entered into force for the State party

on 30 June 1988, that is, subsequent to the release and exile of the author, the Committee recalls
its admissibility decision according to which it would need to be decided on the merits whether
the alleged violations of articles 7, 9, 10 and 14 continued, after the entry into force of the
Optional Protocol, to have effects that of themselves constitute a violation of the Covenant.
Although the author claims that he has been forced into exile and to live apart from his family
and relatives, and athough he has after the Committee’ s admissibility decision provided some
additional arguments why he believes that he cannot return to Togo, the Committee is of the
view that insofar as the author’ s submission could be understood to relate to such continuing
effects of the origina grievances that in themselves would amount to aviolation of article 12 or
other provisions of the Covenant, the author’ s claims have not been substantiated to such alevel
of specificity that would enable the Committee to establish a violation of the Covenant.

13.  The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional
Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, is of the view that the facts
as found by the Committee do not reveal any violation of the Covenant.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the French text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report.]

Note

! See appendix.
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APPENDIX

Individual opinion of Committee member Mr. Abdelfattah Amor
with regard to the decision on admissibility of 5 April 2001

While sharing the conclusion of the Committee regarding the inadmissibility of the
part of the communication relating to the author’s brother, | continue to have reservations
about the admissibility of the rest of the communication. There are a number of legal reasons
for this:

1 Article 5, paragraph 2 (b), of the Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil
and Political Rights states that: “The Committee shall not consider any communication from an
individual unless it has ascertained that the individual has exhausted all available domestic
remedies. This shall not be the rule where the application of the remediesis unreasonably
prolonged.”

Point number one: the onusis on the Committee to satisfy itself that the individual has
exhausted all domestic remedies. The Committee’ srolein the case isto ascertain rather than to
assess. The author’ s allegations, unless they focus on an unreasonable delay in proceedings,
insufficient explanations offered by the State party, or manifest inaccuracies or errors, are not
such as to necessitate a change in the Committee’ srole.

Point number two: article 5, paragraph 2 (b), of the Optional Protocol is quite
unambiguous and requires no interpretation. It is perfectly clear and restrictive. It isnot
necessary to go beyond the text to make sense of it, which would mean twisting it and changing
its meaning and scope.

Point number three: the sole exception to the rule of exhaustion of domestic remedies
concerns unreasonable delay in proceedings, which is clearly not applicable in the present
instance.

2. It is undeniable that the sentencing of the author to five years’ imprisonment in 1986 was
never appealed, either before the author’ s pardon in January 1987 or at any time afterwards. In
other words, from the standpoint of the criminal law, no remedy was ever explored, let alone

applied.

3. From the standpoint of the civil law and an action to seek compensation, the author has
never, either asa principal party or in any other capacity, gone to court to claim damages, with
the result that his case has been referred to the Committee for the first time as an initial action.

4. The author could have referred the case to the Committee with effect from August 1988,
the date on which the Optional Protocol came into force with respect to the State party. The fact
that he has waited more than 11 years to take advantage of the new procedure available to him
cannot fail to raise questions, including that of a possible abuse of the right of submission
referred to in article 3 of the Optional Protocol.
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5. The Committee lacks accurate, consistent and systematic evidence that would enable it to
corroborate the author’ s allegations about the State party’ sjudicia system as awhole, either as
regardsits criminal or its civil side. By basing its position on the general absence of effective
remedies, as claimed by the author, the Committee has made a decision which, legally speaking,
is questionable and could even be contested.

6. It isto be feared that this decision will constitute a vexatious precedent, in the sense that
it could be taken to condone a practice that lies outside the scope of article 5, paragraph 2 (b), of
the Optional Protocol.

To sum up, | am of the view that, considering the circumstances described in the
communication, the author’ s doubts about the effectiveness of the domestic remedies do not
absolve him from exhausting them. The Committee should have concluded that the provision
contained in article 5, paragraph 2 (a), of the Optional Protocol had not been satisfied and that
the communication was inadmissible.

(Sgned): Abdelfattah Amor

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the French text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report.]
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Individual opinion of Committee member Mr. Hipdlito Solari Yrigoyen
(dissenting)

| disagree with the present communication on the grounds set forth below.

12.  The Committee notes the fact that the Optional Protocol entered into force for the State
party on 30 June 1988, that is, subsequent to the release and exile of the author. At the same
time the Committee recalls its admissibility decision according to which it would need to be
decided on the merits whether the alleged violations of articles 7, 9, 10 and 14 continued, after
the entry into force of the Optional Protocol, to have effects that of themselves constitute a
violation of the Covenant. In thisregard, the author says that he has been forced into exile and to
live apart from his family and relatives. In the view of the Committee, this claim should be
understood as referring to the alleged violations of the author’ s rightsin 1985-1987, which relate
to such continuing effects of the original grievances that in themselves would amount to a
violation of article 12 and other related provisions of the Covenant which permanently prevent
his safe return to Togo.

121 The Committee observes that initsfirst presentation, on 2 March 2000, the State party
denied that the author had been forced into exile, but that subsequently, after his detailed and
specific comments made on 22 August 2000, it has not provided any explanation or made any
statement which would clarify the matter, in accordance with its obligations under article 4.2 of
the Optional Protocol. By means of a simple statement it could have rebutted the author’s claim
that he is unable to return safely to Togo and offered assurances regarding his return, but it did
not do so. It should be borne in mind that only the State party could offer such guaranteesto put
an end to the ongoing effects which underlie the author’s exile by arbitrarily depriving him of
his right to return to his own country. In its presentations made on 27 November 2000

and 1 October 2001 and 2002, the State party confined itself to rejecting the admissibility of the
complaint as far as the author is concerned. It should be borne in mind that the State has
supplied no new elements which would indicate that the continuing effects of the events which
occurred before 30 June 1988 have ceased.

12.2 Itisnecessary to ask whether the time which elapsed between the date when the Optional
Protocol entered into force for the State party and the date when the complaint was submitted
might undermine or nullify the argument relating to continuing effects which mean that the
author’s exileisinvoluntary. The answer is no, since exiles have no time limits as long as the
circumstances which provoked them persist, which is the case with the State party. In many
cases these circumstances have persisted longer than the normal human life span. Moreover, it
cannot be forgotten that forced exile imposes a punishment on the victim with the aggravating
factor that no judge has provided the accused with all the guarantees of due process before
imposing the punishment. The punishment of exile, in short, is an administrative punishment. It
Isin addition a manifestly cruel one, as society has considered since the remotest times because
of the effects on the victim, his family and his emotional and other ties when he isforcibly
uprooted.

12.3 Article 12 of the Covenant prohibits forced exile, stating that no one shall be arbitrarily
deprived of the right to enter his own country. In general comment No. 27, the Committee stated
that the reference to the concept of arbitrariness covers all State action, legislative, administrative
and judicial. Moreover, the possibility that the author may have dual nationality is of no
importance, since, as also mentioned in the general comment, “the scope of ‘his own country’ is
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broader than that of *his own nationality’. Thus the persons entitled to exercise thisright can be
identified only by interpreting the meaning of the phrase *his own country’”, which gives
recognition to a person’s special links with that country.

13.  The Human Rights Committee is of the view that the original grievances suffered by the
author in Togo in 1985-1987 have a continuing effect in that they prevent him from returning in
safety to his own country. Consequently, there has been aviolation of article 12, paragraph 4, of
the Covenant, read in conjunction with articles 7, 9, 10 and 14.

14. In accordance with article 2, paragraph 3 (a), of the Covenant, the Committee considers
that the author is entitled to an effective remedy.

15. Bearing in mind that, by becoming a party to the Optional Protocol, the State has
recognized the competence of the Committee to determine whether there has been aviolation of
the Covenant or not and that, pursuant to article 2 of the Covenant, the State party has
undertaken to ensure to al individuals within its territory or subject to its jurisdiction the rights
recognized in the Covenant and to provide an effective and enforceable remedy when aviolation
has been established, the Committee wishes to receive from the State party, within 90 days,
information about the measures taken to give effect to the Committee’ s Views. The State party
is aso requested to publish the Committee's Views.

(Sgned): Hipdlito Solari Yrigoyen
4 December 2003

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the Spanish text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report.]
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M. Communication No. 911/2000, Nazarov v. Uzbekistan
(Views adopted on 6 July 2004, eighty-fir st session)*

Submitted by: Abdumalik Nazarov (represented by counsel, Mrs. Irina Mikulina)
Alleged victim: Abdumalik Nazarov

Sate party: Uzbekistan

Date of communication: 28 October 1999 (initial submission)

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 6 July 2004,

Having concluded its consideration of communication No. 911/2000 submitted to the
Committee on behalf of Abdumalik Nazarov under the Optional Protocol to the International
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all written information made available to it by the author of
the communication,

Adopts the following:
Viewsunder article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol

1.1  Theauthor is Abdumalik Nazarov, a citizen of Kyrgyzstan, bornin 1973, and currently
serving aterm of nine years' imprisonment in Uzbekistan.' He claims to be avictim of violations
by Uzbekistan of article 10, paragraph 1, article 14, paragraphs 2, 3 (b), (¢) and (d), and

article 18, paragraph (1), of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights. The
communication also appears to raises issues under article 9 (3) and article 14 (3) (e). Heis
represented by counsel.

1.2  The Covenant and the Optional Protocol entered into force in relation to Uzbekistan
on 28 December 1995.

Thefacts as presented by the author

21  Onthemorning of 26 December 1997, the author, together with his father Sobitkhon and
brother, Umarkhon, were driving from Kyrgyzstan to Uzbekistan to visit the author’s mother.

* The following members of the Committee participated in the examination of the present
communication: Mr. Abdelfattah Amor, Mr. Prafullachandra Natwarlal Bhagwati,

Mr. Franco Depasquale, Mr. Maurice Glelé Ahanhanzo, Mr. Walter Kélin, Mr. Ahmed Tawfik
Khalil, Mr. Rgjsoomer Lallah, Mr. Rafael Rivas Posada, Sir Nigel Rodley, Mr. Martin Scheinin,
Mr. lvan Shearer, Mr. Hipdlito Solari Yrigoyen, Ms. Ruth Wedgwood and

Mr. Roman Wieruszewski.
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The car was stopped after crossing the border into Uzbekistan, in the village of Vodil in
Ferghana province by the militia, who checked their documents and, without providing a reason,
searched the car. Although nothing suspicious was found, the militiamen seized the keysto the
car, and took the Narazovs to the regional office of the Board of Interna Affairs (BIA), where
they were detained. The Nazarovs were told only that they were “under suspicion”. The car was
then searched for a second time in the presence of the Nazarovs, this time by officers of the BIA,
and again nothing was found.

2.2  Atabout 6.30 p.m. on 26 December 1997, some 10 hours after they were first detained on
the border, the Nazarovs were taken to the yard of the BIA offices, and their car was searched
again. Thistime a paper parcel, the contents of which smelled of hemp, was found under arug
inthe car. The rug had been in the car during the previous two searches, and earlier there had
been a spanner under the rug, which had now disappeared. The paper bag was analysed the
following day, and found to contain 12 grams of hemp. On 28 December 1997, the author was
charged with possession of narcotics with intent to sell, an offence under s276 of the Criminal
Code of Uzbekistan. He was later charged with the further offence of smuggling contraband,
contrary to s246 (1) of the Criminal Code. On 30 December 1997, the author’s father and
brother were released.

2.3 On 27 December 1997, the authorities searched the house of the author’ s father, and
found numerous blank forms with the letterhead of an organization called the “Committee of
Asian Musims’. These documents were identified as belonging to the author, and he was
charged under article 228 of the Criminal Code with forgery of documents.

24  Theauthor claims that the drugs discovered in the car did not belong to him, and that
they were “planted” by the authoritiesto justify his detention. He notes that the authorities had
ample opportunity to plant the drugs, as they were in possession of the keys to the car for more
than 10 hours. The author argues that, if the drugs had been in the car from the beginning, they
would have been found the first time the car was searched, particularly given that the packet
smelled so strongly of hemp. The author notes that he is the youngest brother of Sheikh
Obidkhon Nazarov, and that he has previously been the subject of adverse treatment from

the BIA.

25  Theauthor claimsthat he obtained the documents found in his father’ s house from an
acquaintance, and that he had ssimply intended to use them to wrap fruit at his stall in the
Tashkent city market. Further, he states that the documents are not those of an official body, and
cannot therefore be the subject of forgery at law. He notes that Uzbek law criminalizes forgery
only of documents which have some official status, and which have some legal bearing on the
rights of the person who possesses them. Thiswas not the case in relation to the documentsin
question.

26  On4 May 1998, the author was convicted by the District Court of Ferghana of

the following offences, for which he received the following sentences: smuggling

contraband (s246 (1) of the Criminal Code) - seven years imprisonment; possession of drugs
without intent to sell (s276 of the Criminal Code) - two years' imprisonment; and forgery of
documents (s228 of the Criminal Code) - two years imprisonment. The author was sentenced to
serve atotal of nine years imprisonment with hard labour, together with confiscation of

property.

92



2.7  Theauthor’s appeal to the Court of Appea of Ferghana District was dismissed
on 15 June 1998. A further appeal to the Supreme Court of Uzbekistan was dismissed
on 9 September 1999.

2.8  Theauthor claimsthat there were a number of procedural irregularitiesin relation to
hisarrest and trial. He claims that there was no probable cause to detain him, his brother and
father on the border, and that their arrest therefore contravened article 221 of the Criminal
Procedure Code. He alegesthat hisinitial arrest was confirmed by the relevant authority

on 31 December 1997, five days after his detention, which iswell beyond the 72 hour limit
imposed by the Criminal Procedure Code. In thisregard, according to Decree No. 2 of the
Plenum of the Supreme Court of the Republic of Uzbekistan, dated 2 May 1997, any evidence
obtained in violation of the law cannot be relied on by Courtsin arriving at their decisions.

2.9 Inaddition the Court alegedly did not allow defence counsel to appoint an expert to
determine the geographical origin of the hemp. The defence had sought to prove that it had been
produced in Uzbekistan, not Kyrgyzstan, and therefore more likely to have been procured by the
Uzbek militiamen rather than by the author, who lived in Kyrgyzstan.

The complaint

3. The author claims to be avictim of aviolation of article 10, paragraph 1, article 14,
paragraphs 2, 3 (b), (¢) and (d), and article 18, paragraph (1), of the International Covenant on
Civil and Political Rights. Furthermore, he claimsthat his arrest and detention were unlawful
and that histrial was unfair.

The State party’s observations on admissibility and merits

4. In spite of reminders addressed to it on 26 February 2001 and 24 July 2001, the State
party has made no submission on the admissibility or merits of the case.

I ssues and proceedings before the Committee
Consideration of admissibility

5.1  Before considering any claim contained in a communication, the Human Rights
Committee must, in accordance with rule 87 of its rules of procedure, decide whether or not the
case is admissible under the Optional Protocol to the Covenant.

5.2  The Committee has ascertained, as required under article 5, paragraph 2 (a), of the
Optional Protocol, that the same matter is not being examined under another procedure of
international investigation or settlement. Concerning the exhaustion of domestic remedies, the
Committee has noted that according to the information submitted by the author, all available
domestic remedies have been exhausted. In the absence of any information from the State party
the Committee considers that the requirements of article 5 (b) of the Optional Protocol are met.

5.3  The Committee notes that the author’ s claims under article 14 (3) (b), (c), and (d) are not
substantiated by specific details. Thus, there is no explanation as to the adequacy or otherwise of
the facilities provided to the author for the purposes of preparing his defence (art. 14 (3) (b)). It
transpires from the complaint that the case was heard by the courts of various instances without
delay (art. 14 (3) (c)). Thereisno evidence that the author was deprived of his rights under
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article 14 (3) (d). On the contrary, from the documents submitted, it appears that the trial was
conducted in the presence of the accused and that he was defended by counsel. Accordingly, the
Committee finds that these claims have not been substantiated, and are therefore inadmissible
pursuant to article 2 of the Optional Protocol.

54  Similarly, thereisno information in the author’ s communication to the Committee to
substantiate his claims under articles 10 and 18. In particular, counsel has not provided any
information about mistreatment of the author by law enforcement officials during the detention
period. Similarly, the author has not sufficiently substantiated that his freedom of thought and
religion have been affected, and accordingly, the Committee finds these claims to be
inadmissible pursuant to article 2 of the Optional Protocol.

55  Asfar asthe remaining author’s claims under articles 9, paragraph 3, and 14, the
Committee considers that they have been sufficiently substantiated for purposes of admissibility,
and decides to examine them on the merits.

Consideration of the merits

6.1  TheHuman Rights Committee has considered the present communication in the light

of al the information made available to it by the parties, as provided under article 5, paragraph 1,
of the Optional Protocol. It notes with concern that the State party has not provided any
information clarifying the matters raised in the communication. It recallsthat article 4,
paragraph 2, of the Optional Protocol requires that a State party should examine in good faith all
the allegations brought against it, and should provide the Committee with all relevant
information at its disposal. Given the failure of the State party to cooperate with the Committee
on the issues raised, due weight must be given to the author’ s allegations to the extent they have
been substantiated. The Committee notes that the author has made specific and detailed
allegations concerning his arrest and trial. The State party has not responded to these allegations.

6.2 Inrelationto article 9 (3), the author notes that his arrest was confirmed by the relevant
authority on 31 December 1997, five days after his detention, however it does not appear that the
confirmation of the arrest involved the author being brought before ajudge or other authorized
judicia officer. In any event, the Committee does not consider that a period of five days could
be considered “prompt” for the purpose of article 9 (3).2 Accordingly, in the absence of an
explanation from the State party, the Committee considers that the communication discloses a
violation of article 9 (3) by the State party.

6.3  Theauthor further alleges that the State party violated article 14, and points to a number
of circumstances which he claims, as a matter of evidence, point clearly to the author’s
innocence. The Committee recallsits jurisprudence and notes that it is generally not for itself,
but for the courts of States parties, to review or to evaluate facts and evidence, unlessit can be
ascertained that the conduct of the trial or the evaluation of facts and evidence was manifestly
arbitrary or amounted to adenial of justice. However in the current case the author claims that
the State party violated article 14 of the Covenant, in that the Court denied the author’ s request
for the appointment of an expert to determine the geographical origin of the hemp, which may
have constituted crucia evidence for thetrial. In thisrespect, the Committee has noted that in
the court decision submitted before it, the court when denying this request gave no justification.
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In the absence of any explanation from the State party, the Committee considers that this denial
did not respect the requirement of equality between the prosecution and defence in producing
evidence, and amounted to adenial of justice. The Committee therefore decides that the facts
beforeit reveal aviolation of article 14 of the Covenant.

7. The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional
Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, is of the view that the facts
before it disclose violations of articles 9 (3) and 14 of the Covenant.

8. Pursuant to article 2, paragraph 3 (a) of the Covenant, the Committee considers that the
author is entitled to an appropriate remedy, including compensation and his immediate release.®

9. By becoming a State party to the Optional Protocol, the State party has recognized the
competence of the Committee to determine whether there has been a violation of the Covenant or
not, and that, pursuant to article 2 of the Covenant, the State party has undertaken to ensure all
individuals within its territory or subject to its jurisdiction the rights recognized in the Covenant,
and to provide an effective and enforceable remedy in cases where a violation has been
established. The Committee wishes to receive from the State party, within 90 days, information
about the measures taken to give effect to the Committee’ s Views. The State party isaso
requested to publish the Committee’s Views.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report.]

Notes

! The Optional Protocol entered into force for Uzbekistan on 28 September 1995.

2 See for example communication No. 852/1999, Borisenko v. Hungary, 14 October 2002,
where the Committee considered that a three-day period was not “prompt”.

3 Seefor example Gridin v. Russian Federation, communication No. 770/1997, Views
adopted 20 July 2000.
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N. Communication No. 917/2000, Arutyunyan v. Uzbekistan
(Views adopted on 29 March 2004, eightieth session)*

Submitted by: Ms. Karina Arutyunyan (not represented by counsel)
Alleged victim: Mr. Arsen Arutyunyan

Sate party: Uzbekistan

Date of communication: 7 March 2000 (initial submission)

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 29 March 2004,

Having concluded its consideration of communication No. 917/2000, submitted to the
Human Rights Committee by Karina Arutyunyan, on behalf of her brother, Arsen Arutyunyuan
under the Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all written information made available to it by the author of
the communication, and the State party,

Adopts the following:
Viewsunder article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol

1.1  Theauthor of the communication is Karina Arutyunyan, an Uzbek citizen of Armenian
origin, currently residing in Italy. She submits the communication on behalf of her brother,
Arsen Arutyunyuan, an Uzbek citizen of Armenian origin bornin 1979, who at the time of
submission of the communication was under sentence of death and detained in Tashkent,
awaiting execution. The author claims that her brother isavictim of violations by Uzbekistan®
of articles 5, paragraph 2; 6, paragraphs 1 and 4; 7; 10, paragraph 1; 14, paragraph 1; 15,
paragraph 1; and 17, of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights. The author is
not represented by counsel.

1.2 Under rule 86 of itsrules of procedure, the Committee, acting through its Special
Rapporteur on new communications, requested the State party on 22 March 2000 not to carry out
the death sentence against Mr. Arutyunyan, while his case is under consideration by the
Committee. On 11 May 2000, the State party informed the Committee that on 31 March 2000,
Mr. Arutyunyan’s death sentence had been commuted to 20 years' imprisonment.

* The following members of the Committee participated in the examination of the present
communication: Mr. Abdelfattah Amor, Mr. Nisuke Ando, Mr. Prafullachandra Natwarlal
Bhagwati, Mr. Alfredo Castillero Hoyos, Ms. Christine Chanet, Mr. Franco Depasguale,

Mr. Maurice Glele Ahanhanzo, Mr. Walter Kdin, Mr. Ahmed Tawfik Khalil, Mr. Rafael Rivas
Posada, Sir Nigel Rodley, Mr. Martin Scheinin, Mr. Ivan Shearer, Mr. Hipdlito Solari Yrigoyen,
Mr. Roman Wieruszewski and Mr. Maxwell Y aden.
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Thefacts as submitted by the author

21  Mr. Arutyunyan was a member of the Uzbek rock band “Al-Vakil”. On 26 May 1999, he
and another member of the band - Mr. Siragev - were arrested in Moscow following a warrant
issued by the Uzbek authorities for the murder and robbery in April 1998 in Tashkent, of one
Laylo Alieva (apop star), aswell as the attempted murder of her son. They were transferred to
Tashkent on 3 June 1999.

2.2 By judgement of 3 November 1999, Messrs. Arutyunyan and Siragev were found guilty
of having murdered Mrs. Alieva and robbed her of her jewellery, and were sentenced to death by
the Tashkent City Court. On 20 December 1999, the Supreme Court confirmed the judgement.

Theclaim

3.1  Theauthor claims that following her brother’s arrival in Tashkent on 3 June 1999, he was
kept in a secret place of detention for two weeks; despite numerous requests, the Office of the
Attorney-General refused to communicate his place of detention.

3.2 Itisalleged that both Messrs. Arutyunyan and Siragev were mistreated and tortured
during the investigation to make them confess, to the extent that Mr. Siragev had to be
hospitalized. The author assumes that the same was true of her brother.

3.3  Mr. Arutyunyan'strial is alleged to have been conducted in a biased manner, asthe
Tashkent City Court based its judgement on his sole confession, in the absence of any witnesses,
material proof or fingerprints, and on the depositions of individuals who disappeared shortly
after the investigation, which means that their depositions were not reconfirmed before the court.
The Supreme Court, alegedly in amere 35 minute session, validated these alleged procedural
mistakes and violations committed by the investigators and the Court of First Instance.

3.4  Allegedly, Mr. Arutyunyan was initially prevented from making use of the services of a
counsel hired by hisfamily, under the pretext that no procedural action had yet been initiated. It
is alleged that when he was interrogated and confessed his guilt, counsel was assigned to him

ex officio, allegedly purely for the sake of form. Later when privately retained counsel was
allowed to defend him, they were prevented from meeting in private. Counsel was only allowed
to examine the Tashkent City Court’ s records afew minutes before the beginning of the hearing
in the Supreme Court. He was threatened by Mrs. Alieva s family to the point that he resigned
and had to be replaced. In this context, it isalleged that Mrs. Alieva srelatives werein high
positionsin the judiciary. It isalleged that counsel appointed thereafter was also threatened.

The State party’s observations

4.1  On 11 May 2000, the State party gave the following information on the case: The
Presidium of the Supreme Court examined the case on 31 March 2000 and decided to commute
the death sentence of Mr. Arutyunyan to 20 years of imprisonment. Furthermore, by virtue of a
Presidential amnesty, the term was reduced “ by twenty-five percent” (five years).
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I ssues and proceedings before the Committee
Consideration of admissibility

5.1  The State party has not responded to the Committee’' s request, under rule 91 of the rules
of procedure, to submit information and observations in respect of the admissibility and merits of
the communication, despite several reminders addressed to it. The Committee recallsthat it is
implicit in article 4, paragraph 2, of the Optional Protocol, that a State party examine in good
faith all the allegations brought against it, and that it provide the Committee with all the
information at its disposal. In light of the failure of the State party to cooperate with the
Committee on the matter before it, due weight must be given to the author’ s allegations, to the
extent that they have been substantiated.

5.2  Before considering any claim contained in a communication, the Human Rights
Committee must, in accordance with rule 87 of its rules of procedure, decide whether or not the
communication is admissible under the Optional Protocol to the Covenant.

5.3  The Committee notes that the same matter is not being examined under any other
international procedure and that domestic remedies have been exhausted. The requirements of
article 5, paragraph 2 (a) and (b), of the Optional Protocol have thus been met.

54  The Committee has noted the alegation of aviolation of the author’ s brother’ s rights
under articles 5, paragraph 2, 15 and 17, of the Covenant. No information in substantiation of
these claims has been adduced, and the author has failed to substantiate these claims, for the
purposes of admissibility. Accordingly, the Committee declares this part of the Communication
inadmissible under article 2 of the Optional Protocol.

55  The Committee finds the claim of aviolation of article 5, paragraph 2 of the Covenant
inadmissible ratione materiae under article 3 of the Optional Protocol.

56  Theauthor claimsthat after the transfer of her brother to Tashkent, his whereabouts were
kept secret for two weeks, and that the Office of the Attorney-General did not divulge
information on hislocation. In the absence of any observation by the State party on thisissue,
the Committee considers that this claim may raise issues under article 10, paragraph 1 of the
Covenant, and is therefore admissible.

57  The Committee has noted the author’ s claim that the trial of Mr. Arutyunyan was unfair.
While regretting the absence of any observation from the State party in this regard, the
Committee notes that this claim primarily relates to the assessment of facts and evidence by
national tribunals. It recallsthat it isin general for the courts of States parties, and not for the
Committee, to evaluate the facts and evidence in any particular case, and to interpret domestic
legislation, unless the evaluation was arbitrary or amounted to a denial of justice. The author has
not substantiated for the purposes of admissibility that this was the case. In the circumstances,
the Committee concludes that this claim isinadmissible under article 2 of the Optional Protocol.

5.8  The Committee has taken note of the allegation that Mr. Arutyunyan was not allowed to
be represented by the lawyer of his choicein theinitial stages of the investigation; later, his
counsel was prevented from consulting the Tashkent City Court’ s records in preparation of the
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appeal. In the absence of any pertinent information from the State party in this regard, the
Committee declares this part of the communication admissible, in asfar as it appearsto raise
issues under articles 14, paragraph 3 (d), and 6 of the Covenant.

5.9  Theauthor clamsthat Mr. Arutyunyan was beaten and tortured by the investigators to
make him confess, contrary to article 7 of the Covenant. While the State party has not addressed
this claim, the author’ s allegation is vague and general. In the absence of any adequately
corroborated information in this regard, the Committee declares this part of the communication
inadmissible, as the author has failed to substantiate her claim for the purposes of the
admissibility, under article 2 of the Optional Protocol.

Consideration of the merits

6.1  TheHuman Rights Committee has considered the present communication in the light of
all the information made available to it by the parties, as provided in article 5, paragraph 1 of the
Optional Protocol.

6.2  The Committee notes the allegation that Mr. Arutyunyan was kept incommunicado for
two weeks after histransfer to Tashkent. In substantiation, the author claims that the family
tried, unsuccessfully, to obtain information in this regard from the Office of the
Attorney-General. In these circumstances, and taking into account the particular nature of the
case and the fact that no information was provided by the State party on this issue, the
Committee concludes that Mr. Arutyunyan’s rights under article 10, paragraph 1, of the
Covenant have been violated. In thelight of thisfinding in respect of article 10, a provision of
the Covenant dealing specifically with the situation of persons deprived of their liberty and
encompassing for such persons the elements set out generally in article 7, it is not necessary to
separately consider the claims arising under article 7.

6.3  Theauthor allegesthat her brother’ s right to defence was violated, because once counsel
of his choice was alowed to represent him, the latter was prevented from seeing him
confidentially; counsel was allowed to examine the Tashkent City Court’ s records only shortly
before the hearing in the Supreme Court. In support of her allegations, the author produces
acopy of the lawyer’ s request for an adjournment, addressed to the Supreme Court

on 17 December 1999; this stated that under different pretexts, he had been denied access to the
Tashkent City Court’srecords. This request was turned down by the Supreme Court. On appeal,
counsel claimed that he was unable to meet privately with his client to prepare his defence; the
Supreme Court failed to address thisissue. In the absence of any pertinent observations from the
State party on this claim, the Committee considers that article 14, paragraph 3 (d) has been
violated in the instant case.

6.4  The Committee recallsits jurisprudence” pursuant to which the imposition of a death
sentence upon conclusion of atrial in which the provisions of the Covenant have not been
respected, constitutes a violation of article 6 of the Covenant, if no further appeal against the
death sentenceis possible. In Mr. Arutyunyan’s case, the final death sentence was pronounced
without the requirements for afair trial set out in article 14 having been met. Thisresultsin the
conclusion that the right protected under article 6 has also been violated. Thisviolation was
remedied by the commutation of the author’ s death sentence by the Presidium of the Supreme
Court, on 31 March 2000.
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7. The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional
Protocol to the Covenant, is of the view that the facts before it disclose a violation of articles 10,
paragraph 1, and 14, paragraph 3 (d), of the Covenant.

8. In accordance with article 2, paragraph 3 (a), of the Covenant, the State party is under an
obligation to provide Mr. Arutyunyan with an effective remedy, which could include
consideration of afurther reduction of his sentence and compensation. The State party is also
under an obligation to prevent similar violationsin the future.

0. Bearing in mind that, by becoming a party to the Optiona Protocol, the State party has
recognized the competence of the Committee to determine whether there has been aviolation of
the Covenant or not and that, pursuant to article 2 of the Covenant, the State party has
undertaken to ensure to al individuals within its territory or subject to its jurisdiction the rights
recognized in the Covenant and to provide an effective and enforceable remedy in case a
violation has been established, the Committee wishes to receive from the State party,

within 90 days, information about the measures taken to give effect to the Committee’s Views.
The State party is also requested to publish the Committee's Views.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report.]

Notes

! The Covenant and the Optional Protocol entered into force for the State party
on 28 December 1995.

2 Brown v. Jamaique, case No. 775/1997.
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O. Communication No. 920/2000, Lovell v. Australia
(Views adopted on 24 March 2004, eightieth session)*

Submitted by: Mr. Avon Lovell (not represented by counsel)
Alleged victim: The author

Sate party: Australia

Date of communication: 2 December 1999 (initial submission)

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 24 March 2003,

Having concluded its consideration of communication No. 920/2000, submitted to the
Human Rights Committee by Mr. Avon Lovell under the Optional Protocol to the International
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all written information made available to it by the author of
the communication, and the State party,

Adopts the following:
Viewsunder article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol

1 The author of the communication dated 21 December 1999, is Avon Lovell, an
Australian citizen, currently residing in Greenwood, Western Australia. He claimsto be a
victim of violations by Australia® of article 14, paragraphs 1 and 5, and article 19 of the
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (the Covenant). Heis not represented
by counsel.

* The following members of the Committee participated in the examination of the present
communication: Mr. Abdelfattah Amor, Mr. Nisuke Ando, Mr. Prafullachandra Natwarlal
Bhagwati, Mr. Alfredo Castillero Hoyos, Mr. Franco Depasquale, Mr. Maurice Glelé
Ahanhanzo, Mr. Walter Kdlin, Mr. Ahmed Tawfik Khalil, Mr. Rafael Rivas Posada,

Sir Nigel Rodley, Mr. Martin Scheinin, Mr. Hipdlito Solari Y rigoyen, Mr. Roman Wieruszewski
and Mr. Maxwell Y alden.

Under rule 85 of the Committee' srules of procedure, Mr. Ivan Shearer did not participate
in the examination of the case.

A dissenting opinion signed by Committee member Mr. Hipdlito Solari Yrigoyen, is
appended to the present document.
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Thefacts as submitted by the author

2.1  Theauthor wasretained as an industrial advocate by a trade union, the Communications,
Electrical, Energy, Information, Postal, Plumbing and Allied Workers' Union of Australia,
Engineering and Electric Division, Western Australia Branch (CEPU), when it became involved
inindustrial action against Hamersley Iron PTY Ltd (Hamersley) in 1992. Hamersley,
represented by the law firm Freehill, Hollingdale and Page (Freehill), commenced civil
proceedings in the Supreme Court of Western Australia against the CEPU and a number of its
officials, seeking injunctions and compensatory damages on a number of grounds. During these
proceedings, Hamersley was required to make available for discovery by the CEPU and its
officials all relevant documents for which privilege could not be claimed. These documents
were obtained and inspected by the author and the CEPU. Included in these documents were
five documents, in relation to which Hamersley aleged that the author and the CEPU, by
revealing their contents publicly in aradio interview, in newspaper articles and in a series of
briefings prepared for distribution to members of the CEPU and other unions, and by using them
contrary to the rules of discovery, had committed contempt of court.

2.2  On 22 May 1998, the author and the CEPU were convicted at first instance in the Full
Court of the Supreme Court of Western Australia (three judges) on two accounts of contempt of
court. Thefirst was the misuse of the five discovered documents, in that the author had used
them contrary to the implied undertaking not to use discovered documents which had been
obtained from the other party in the civil action in the process of discovery, or to communicate
their contents other than for the purposes of the litigation for which the documents were
discovered. The second was the interference with due administration of justice, in that the
author’s conduct, by disclosing the contents of the discovered documents, was intended and
placed improper pressure on Hamersley, in regard to the main proceedings, it invited public
prejudgement of the issues, and had the tendency to frighten off potential witnesses.

2.3  Theauthor’s defence with regard to the first contempt charge, had been, inter alia, that
the documents in question, once referred to in open court, had become part of the public domain
and there was no limitation any longer on their use; that Hamersley, by responding to the
allegations made by the author in reliance on material contained in the discovered documents,
had waived its right to confidentiality of the discovered documents; and that publication and use
of the documents was consistent with his freedom of political communication protected by the
Australian Consgtitution. On 22 July 1998, the Court fined the author $A 40,000 (plus costs), and
the union $A 55,000 (plus costs).

24  Theauthor subsequently sought Special Leave to Appeal to the High Court of Australia,
on the following grounds:

(@ That the Supreme Court of Western Australia had erred in law by not holding that
areference to discovered documents in open court removed the implied undertaking not to use
such documents for purposes extraneous to the litigation;

(b) That the Court should have held that the common law of Western Australiawith
respect to the use of discovered documents, is consistent with Federal Court Rules and with
English Rules;
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(© That in respect of the second contempt charge, the publications did not have any
real potential to prejudice or embarrassthe trial of any pending cause or action, or to interfere
with or impair, the capacity of any court to administer fair and impartial justice;

(d) That the Court had erred in not holding that the freedom of political
communication took priority over the law of contempt;

(e That the fines imposed were manifestly excessive.

25  On 29 October 1999, the author was denied Special Leave to Appeal to the High Court of
Australia. His application was dismissed on two grounds: first, that there was no sufficient
reason to doubt the correctness of the decision of the Full Supreme Court; and secondly, that the
case was not considered a suitable vehicle for determining the question of principle sought to be
agitated by the applicants because it appeared unlikely that a decision of an appeal would require
adetermination of that issue. With this, the author claims to have exhausted all domestic
remedies.

The complaint

3.1  Theauthor claimsthat hisright to afair trial under article 14, paragraph 1, was violated.
He claims that one of the judges on the Supreme Court of Western Australiaraised at least an
appearance of bias, as he had previously, as alawyer, conducted extensive defamation litigations
against the author relating to a book that he had written. He was also aformer partner of the law
firm prosecuting the contempt charge against the author.

3.2  Theauthor also alleges aviolation of article 14, paragraph 1, in that the prosecution,
referring to Hamersley which initiated the contempt proceedings, was under no duty to act
impartially or provide exculpatory evidence, and had a vested interest in obtaining a conviction.

3.3  Furthermore, the author alleges that his right to an appeal, under article 14, paragraph 5,
has been violated, arguing that an application for Special Leave to Appeal is not afull appeal, as
it deals only with “special leave issues’, rather than the grounds of appeal themselves.
Furthermore, Specia Leaveto Appeal is subject to certain conditions, such as public interest or
discrete questions of law. His special leave hearing lasted a mere 20 minutes. Accordingly, he
maintains that he isleft without effective redress against the first instance conviction.

3.4  Finaly, the author contends that his conviction for contempt has prevented him from
exercising, asajournalist, hisrights under article 19 of the Covenant, in that he was convicted
and fined for publishing documents that had been referred to in an open court. In this context, he
refers to the alteration of the English Supreme Court Rules following the so-called “Harman
case” in the United Kingdom, which ismirrored in the Federal Court jurisdiction in Australia
and in the States of New South Wales and South Australia, and which implies that documents
that have been read to or by an open court in open public session have ceased to be protected by
an implied undertaking not to use them.

The State party’s submission on the admissibility and merits of the communication

4.1 By note verbale of 10 October 2000, the State party made its submission on the
admissibility and merits of the communication. It submits that the author’s claims under
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article 14, paragraph 1, should be declared inadmissible for non-exhaustion of domestic
remedies, since he failed to raise the question of impartiality before domestic courts, and for
failure to substantiate his claim in that he does not allege or disclose evidence of actual bias on
the part of Justice Anderson, and that his allegation of an absence of duty on the opposing party
to act in a particular way does not come within the terms of article 14, paragraph 1.

4.2  Withregard to the author’ s claim that his right to review by a higher tribunal was
infringed by the High Court’s refusal to grant Specia Leave to Appeal, the State party submits
that the author has failed to substantiate his claim, that it isincompatible with the Covenant, and,
in the alternative, with regard to the second charge of contempt, that he has not exhausted
domestic remedies. This claim should therefore aso be declared inadmissible.

4.3  Furthermore, the State party submits that the author has failed to substantiate his claim
that the law of contempt was used to prevent him from exercising his rights under article 19 of
the Covenant. In the alternative, should the Committee consider the author’ s allegations
admissible, it submits that each of the claims should be dismissed as unmeritorious, since the
author has failed to submit evidence to substantiate his claims.

Theauthor’sclaim under article 14, paragraph 1

4.4  The State party submits that the author advances two allegations under article 14,
paragraph 1, of the Covenant: first that he did not receive a hearing by an impartial tribunal;?
and second, that in the circumstances of the case where the opposing party was not required to
act impartially or divulge exculpatory material, he did not receive afair hearing.

Theauthor’sclaim that he did not receive a hearing by an impartial tribunal

45  With regard to the allegation that the author did not receive a hearing by an impartial
tribunal because one of the judges on the Full Supreme Court had been aformer adversary and a
member of the law firm responsible for prosecuting the contempt charge, the State party submits
that the author failed to raise this claim before the domestic courts, and that it should be declared
inadmissible under article 5, paragraph 2 (b), of the Covenant.’

4.6  Sincethe author’s allegation of impartiality is based on the presence of Justice Anderson
on the bench of the Full Supreme Court, it is clear that the author knew that Justice Anderson
was on the bench before the commencement of thetrial. The State party submits that there have
been three discrete instances of failure to exhaust domestic remedies. First, the author did not
apply to have Justice Anderson excuse himself, or to the Full Supreme Court to disqualify
Justice Anderson, at any time before or during the hearing of his contempt charges. To the
extent that the author allowed the hearing to proceed after becoming aware of this information,
he may also be seen as having implicitly accepted that no issue of bias arose.

4.7  Secondly, the author failed to apply to the Full Supreme Court for areview or a
reopening of the case after the decision in his case was delivered, on the ground that the decision
was impugnabl e because of Justice Anderson’s participation in the deliberations.

4.8  Finaly, the author failed to apply to the High Court for areview and/or setting aside
of the decision of the Full Supreme Court on the basis of Justice Anderson’s participation.
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The State party notes that the author was represented by experienced senior counsel in the
proceedings before the High Court, and that his failure to raise the question of the impartiality
of Justice Anderson is demonstrative of afailure to exhaust available domestic remedies.

4.9 Inthedternative, the State party submits that the communication should be declared
inadmissible for non-substantiation under article 2 of the Optional Protocol, since the author
submitted insufficient evidence that would constitute a primafacie case. In respect of the first
claim of bias, that is that Justice Anderson was a party to the case or had disqualifying interest
therein, the State party submits that although Justice Anderson had 16 years earlier been a
member of the law firm representing Hamersley in the contempt proceedings, the author has not
submitted any allegation or evidence that he had any relationship or disqualifying interest with
Hamerdley.

4.10 Inrespect of the second claim of bias, that is where circumstances would lead a
reasonabl e observer, to reasonably claim bias, in this case based on the fact that Justice
Anderson, had previously been involved in litigation against the author and that he had
previously been amember of the firm involved in contempt litigation against the author, it
submits that the communication discloses no evidence of partiality. The aleged involvement of
Justice Anderson in litigation against the author is not sufficiently particularized to enable
identification of the alleged specific action or actions.

411 If the Committee considers the claim of impartiality admissible, the State party submits
that it should be dismissed as unmeritorious, since the author has not submitted allegations or
evidence of actual bias on the part of Justice Anderson. The State party repeats that the firm of
which Justice Anderson had been a member cannot properly be seen as a party to the author’s
case. In any case, Justice Anderson had no connection with that firm for 16 years, so that he
could not be seen to be sharing an interest with it. It submitsthat it is highly probable that
Justice Anderson, amember of the bar, had been retained on numerous occasions both for and
against hisformer firm (one of Australia’s largest firms), and that, while sitting as ajudge of the
Supreme Court of Western Australia, had heard many cases in which his former firm had played
arole. It notes that the author has not displayed any indication of partiality towards his former
firm, or that he retains a commonality of interest with the firm. The State party also emphasizes
that it is common practice in Australiato appoint judges whose background includes extensive
private legal practice, and it is therefore normal that judges will have an extensive history of
involvement in litigation with arange of clients and a number of private legal firms.

4.12 The State party submits further that the author has not presented evidence sufficient to
establish that any reasonable observer would reasonably doubt the partiality of Justice Anderson,
given the presumption that ajudge is able to bring an unprejudiced mind to each case. Further,
even if areasonable observer might entertain reasonable doubts as to the impartiality of Justice
Anderson, this should not necessarily lead to the conclusion that the author’ s hearing was unfair.
It refers to the jurisprudence of the European Court of Human Rights,* which has held that it is
necessary to look at the whole of the proceedings to determine the fairness of atrial and has
noted that an apprehension of partiality in respect of one member of atribunal might be
counterbal anced by other members of the tribunal whose impartiaity isnot in question. The
State party notes that the author made no allegation of bias against the two other justices of the
Full Supreme Court.
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The author’s claim that the prosecutor was not required to act impartially or provide
exculpatory evidence

4.13 Inrespect of the author’s claim that although he was subjected to criminal proceedings,
there was no duty on the prosecutor - that being the firm bringing the application for the finding
of contempt against him - to act impartially or to provide exculpatory evidence, the State party
submits that the author misunderstood the nature of the proceedings against him. First, the firm
of solicitors did not act as prosecutors against the author, but as solicitors claiming, on behalf of
their client, that his rightsto the confidentiality of material disclosed by discovery for the
purposes of court proceedings and to afair trial of the main proceedings, had been infringed by
the author. Secondly, it submits that the author is only partly correct in saying that the contempt
arose from civil matters, since while the contempt of misuse of documents was civil contempt;
the interference with the due administration of justice gave rise to criminal contempt. However,
the differences between civil and criminal contempt has limited relevance in terms of procedure
under Australian law, since al proceedings for contempt are criminal in nature and must be
proven beyond reasonable doubt. The State party submits that the author’s communication is
misconceived in that he is complaining that he has not been afforded the benefit of a higher
degree of proof.

414 The State party submits that the author has failed to exhaust domestic remedies, since he
did not bring this claim before any domestic tribunal, and that in particular he could have raised
it before the Full Supreme Court of Western Australia or the High Court of Australia.

4.15 It further considers that the author’ s allegation that his hearing was unfair because there
was no duty on the opposing party to act impartially or to hand over excul patory material does
not fall readily within any of the minimum guaranteesin article 14, paragraph 3. The allegations
of unfairness resulting from restricted access to documents held by prosecuting authorities have
been made in other cases under article 14, paragraph 3 (b), relating to the requirement of
adequate facilities for the preparation of the defence, and refers to the Committee’ s decision in
O.F. v. Norway.” However, the author makes no allegation that documents were withheld from
him, only that the opposing party had no duty to hand over documents that might have existed
and might have been exculpatory. Asarticle 14 does not give an absolute right of access to
materials in the hands of the other party, and since, consequently, it does not impose a duty upon
States parties to the Covenant to ensure that there is aduty for litigants correlative to thisright,
the State party submits that the author’ s allegation is incompatible with any of the rights
recognized by the Covenant and should be declared inadmissible under article 3 of the Optional
Protocol.

4.16 Furthermore, it submits that the author has failed to substantiate his alegations for the
purpose of admissibility, since he asserts that there was no duty on the prosecutor to act
impartially or to provide exculpatory evidence, but failsto allege that the opposing party did not
act impartially, that it failed to provide exculpatory evidence, that there was in fact any
exculpatory evidence in its hands, or that possible exculpatory material may have afforded him a
better opportunity to present his defence.

4.17 If the Committee considers the claim admissible, the State party submitsthat it is
unmeritorious, since the author failed to substantiate his claim and identify any particular
unfairness in relation to conduct of the contempt proceedings.
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Theauthor’sclaim under article 14, paragraph 5

4.18 The State party submitsthat its regulation of appeals heard by the High Court does not
preclude effective access to that court by applicants seeking review of decisions made by lower
courts. It refersto the jurisprudence of the former European Commission of Human Rights,
which has held that it is sufficient to limit aright of appeal to questions of law.® It also notes that
the Committee, in a previous case, Pererav. Australia,” observed that article 14, paragraph 5,
does not require an appellate court to proceed to afactual retrial, but that a court must conduct an
evauation of the evidence presented at the trial and of the trial conduct. In that case, the author
claimed that his rights under article 14, paragraph 5, were violated, since an appeal could only be
heard on points of law and allowed no rehearing of facts.

419 The State party contends that the High Court of Australiais the most appropriate body to
determine whether or not there are sufficient grounds for granting Specia Leave to Appeal, and
to the extent that the Committee would assess the substantive correctness of the High Court
decision, it would exceed its functions under the Optional Protocol. The State party invokes the
Committee' s decision in Maroufidou v. Sveden.®

4.20 An appeal from an intermediate court shall not be brought unless the High Court grants
Specia Leaveto Appeal. The parties may, in that case, appear and present an oral argument

of 20 minutes each, plus a 5-minute reply by the applicant, and eventual extended time as the
High Court deemsfit. In considering whether to grant an application for Special Leave to
Appeal, the High Court may, according to the Judiciary Act, section 35A, hear any matters that it
considers relevant but shall have regard to:

“(a) Whether the proceedings in which the judgement to which the application
relates was pronounced, involve a question of law:

() That is of public importance, whether because of its general
application or otherwise; or

(i) In respect of which a decision of the High Court, as the final
appellate court, isrequired to resolve differences of opinion
between different courts, or within the one court, as to the state of
law; and

(b) Whether the interests of the administration of justice, either generally or
in the particular case, require consideration by the High Court of the judgement to which
the application relates.”

4.21 Therequirement for Special Leave to Appeal was instituted in 1984, partly due to the
unmanageabl e volume of work facing the High Court, and partly due to the fact that appeals as
of right to the High Court often involved issues of fact with which it was inappropriate to burden
the highest appellate court with.

4.22 The State party contests the admissibility of the author’ s alegation under article 14,
paragraph 5, on the basis that he failed to substantiate his claim and that hisclaimis
incompatible with this provision. It contends that the author had access to the High Court® in
that he had access to the reasoned judgement of the court from which appeal was sought; he had

107



sufficient time to prepare his appeal; he had access to counsel; and he was entitled to, and did,
make submissions to the Court. In respect of the time limit of 20 minutes, the State party notes
that thislimit is comparable to that allowed for parties to substantive appeals in other
jurisdictions, and that, in any case, his counsel could have but did not request an extension of the
time limit, and did not even exhaust the 20 minutes.

4.23 It further observes that no issue arises from alimitation of appeals to questions of law, as
alleged by the author, because, firstly, the author did not seek to raise any questions requiring
consideration of the facts of his case, and secondly, an application for Specia Leave to Appeal to
the High Court is not exclusively restricted to questions of law, although the fact that no legal
questions are raised on an appeal is one factor that may induce the High Court to dismiss an
application.

4.24  Finaly, the State party submits that the author’s claim relating to the second charge of
contempt that is the interference with the due administration of justice, should be declared
inadmissible for non-exhaustion of domestic remedies, since he did not seek areview of the
Supreme Court’ s finding on this contempt charge.

Theauthor’sclaim under article 19

4.25 The State party submits that the law of contempt protects both the right of individualsin
proceedings to privacy, and is necessary to maintain public order by ensuring the proper
administration of justice. Any interference with the administration of justice or impairment of
the capacity of the court to administer impartial justice is therefore a contempt of court and
unlawful. It observes the duties and responsibilities these rights carry, and invokes the
Committee' s jurisprudence in Ballantyne et al. v. Canada and Jong-Kyu Sohn v. The Republic of
Korea.'® Furthermore, it refers to the European Court of Human Rights’ relevant practice of the
similar article, in 10, paragraph 2 of the European Convention.™

4.26 The State party observes that the discovery processis an essentia part of the proper
administration of justice, in that it allows the truth to be ascertained in litigation. Under
domestic law, the High Court of Australia has held that “In relation to documents produced by
one party to another in the course of discovery in proceedings in a court, thereisan implied
undertaking, springing from the nature of discovery, by each party not to use any document
disclosed for any purpose otherwise than in relation to the litigation in which it is disclosed.”

4.27 Inrespect of the author’s reference to the alteration of the English Supreme Court Rules
after the “Harman case” in the United Kingdom, which state that “ Any undertaking whether
express or implied not to use a document for any purposes other than those of the proceedingsin
which it is disclosed shall cease to apply to such document after it has been read to or by the
court, or referred to, in an open court, unless the court for special reasons has otherwise
ordered.”, the State party notes that the Western Australian Supreme Court does not have a
similar order. According to the Australian High Court, “the implied undertaking is subject to the
qualifications that once the material is adduced in evidence in court proceedings it becomes
part of the public domain unless the court restrains publication of it”. The State party

submits that “adduced in evidence” is tendered material held to be admissible and admitted in
evidence.
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4.28 The State party submits that the author has not submitted sufficient evidence to
substantiate his allegations, and that the case should be declared inadmissible under article 2 of
the Optional Protocol. The author does not make any specific alegation of aviolation of

article 19, and does not specify how his conviction for contempt of court relates to any
prevention of his exercise of freedom of expression under article 19 or any effect upon himin his
capacity asajournaist and awriter.

4.29 If the Committee were to find this claim admissible, the State party submits that it should
be dismissed as unmeritorious, since the law of contempt is a permissible restriction of the right
to freedom of expression in that it meets the conditions set out in article 19. The purpose of the
law isto ensure that the interference with an individual’ s private rights brought about by the
discovery process, namely the invasion of privacy, is balanced by the requirement to use the
documents only for the purpose of the litigation in which it is discovered. Where documents are
obtained as aresult of the discovery process, the obligation to use them only for the current
proceedings is an obligation owed to the court, for the benefit of the parties and the benefit of the
public in maintaining afair and effective system of justice. In determining whether the law of
contempt is necessary to protect due administration of justice and the rights of individuals to
privacy, due weight is given to the fact that the obligation to restrict the use of material obtained
as part of the discovery processis not absolute, and is qualified by (&) the court granting leave
for the proposed use or disclosure, (b) the person from whom the information was obtained
consenting to the use or disclosure, or (¢) the information being admitted into evidence in open
court. A conviction for contempt of court will not be found lightly but requires an appropriate
bal ance between the broad right to freedom of expression and the narrow exceptionsto it.

4.30 The State party submits that the author knew that the documents were obtained through
the discovery process in the action between CEPU and Hamersley, and was responsible for using
five of them for purposes other than litigation, thereby breaching the implied undertaking not to
disclose their contents. The author asserted, as part of his defence, that the documents had been
read out in open court and fell under the qualification to the law of contempt of documents
adduced as evidence. But the only reason those documents were referred to in court was that the
author and the CEPU applied for |eave to adduce documents obtained as a result of the discovery
process. However, this application was denied and the documents were not adduced in evidence.
Furthermore, when the reference to these documents was made in open court for the purposes of
determining the procedural application, they were not read aloud and no party other than the
parties to the proceedings was present. Therefore the reference to these documents had no
bearing on the validity of the implied undertaking.

4.31 The State party notes the author’ s argument that implied freedom of political
communication under the Australian Constitution overrides the implied undertaking not to use
the discovered documents for purposes other than the proceedings in which they were
discovered. It contends that the exceptions referred to above also are justified in relation to
freedom of political communication.

The author’s comments

51  Inhiscomments of 28 December 2000, the author submitsin respect of his claim that one
of the judges was biased against him, that at the time of the Supreme Court hearing, he did not
know that this judge was aformer member of the law firm representing his adversary on the
contempt procedure, nor that he had been appointed to write the lead judgement, and he could
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not therefore raise the question of bias. He submits that a Full Court will not review the decision
of another Full Court, and he could therefore not have raised this claim before the Full Supreme
Court of Western Australia. However, bias not having been raised at first instance, there was no
other avenue of appeal available, and this point could not be raised in the Special Leaveto
Appeal application.

5.2  Theauthor contends that the alegedly biased judge still maintains connections with his
former law firm, through an investment company owned by partners of the firm.

5.3  Withregard to his claim that the prosecutor was partial, the author contests the State
party’ s submission that he has been afforded the benefit of a higher degree of proof, since there
was Nno viva voce evidence presented in the High Court and there was no cross-examination. He
reaffirms that the law firm Freehill, in the contempt proceedings against him acted, asa
prosecutor without impartiality. At the time of his submission, an application had been heard in
the main action (in which the contempt charges arose) in the Supreme Court to dismissthe
plaintiff’s action as an abuse of the process, partly on the basis of evidence that Freehill acted as
advisersfor political and industrial purposes.

54  Asto the exhaustion of domestic remedies of his claim that the prosecutor was partial,
the author contends that the issue of impartial prosecutor only became manifest upon delivery of
the Supreme Court judgement, and that it was an inherent part of the Special Leave to Appeal
application that the process was unfair. With regard to the State party’ s contention that the
minimum guarantees in article 14, paragraph 3, do not oblige the opposing party to act
impartially or to hand over exculpatory material, the author contends that it is the duty of a
prosecutor to provide factual and excul patory evidence, and that it cannot be ascertained that this
right was respected insofar as his adversary’ s counsel acted as prosecutor.

5,5  Concerning the alleged violation of article 14, paragraph 5, the author submits that a
conviction for contempt is the only one in Australia where areview by way of appeal is not
available at alower level, so that facts and law are teased out well before a Special Leave
application to the High Court. He contends that the High Court did not conduct an evaluation of
the evidence presented at the trial; it considered the Specia Leave threshold requirements and
was limited to such considerations.

56  With regard to the State party’ s submission that he did not exhaust domestic remediesin
respect of the conviction for contempt of interference with due administration of justice, the
author refers to his Amended Draft Grounds of Appeal, in which grounds Nos. 4, 6 and 7 relate
to the contempt of interference with justice, and to the Applicant’s Amended Summary, which
also refersto thisform of contempt. He recalls that further oral submissionsrelating to the
appeal of this contempt were made on his behalf. The High Court did not consider this part of
the appeal .

5.7  Theauthor submits that the law of contempt is powerful becauseit givesto acivil litigant
the power and interest of the State, and that it was misused in his case, in order to restrict his
right to freedom of expression. The acts for which he was convicted are lawful in other
Australian states in matters lying within the jurisdiction of the Australian Federal Court, and
when amatter arisesin acourt in Australia and there is no guidance in law or precedent in
Australia, the law and the precedent of the United Kingdom usually is relied upon as guidance.
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There is no reference at all in the Rules of the Western Australian Supreme Court about
discovered documents. Furthermore, in the absence of a submission from counsel, a court will,
and usually does, inform itself of such law and precedent so asto arrive at ajust decision. The
author, therefore, contests the State party’ s submission that because the Supreme Court of
Western Australia does not have arule similar to the United Kingdom, the pre-Harman law
prevails. Neither the United Kingdom rule nor the Australian Federal Court Rules contain any
reference that the documents must be adduced in evidence in order for an undertaking not to
disclose the evidence cease to apply.

5.8  Theauthor submitsthat in February 1998, Hamersley initiated additional contempt
proceedings against him. A trial commenced in June 2000, but was adjourned on an
interlocutory point, and was to be continued in February or March 2001. These proceedings, and
the probability of a sentence of imprisonment, have silenced him on matters of public interest.

59  Tothe State party’ s submission that he could have applied to the court for permission to
use the documents, the author contends that this point was raised in the contempt hearing. His
response was that in the event that he made such an application, and it had been granted, the
plaintiff would have appealed the decision and he would not have had access to the documentsin
one or two years. Thiswould, in his opinion, be incompatible with his understanding as a
journalist that the documents were produced in open court without objection, and were quoted
verbatim by him from transcripts of those proceedings.

5.10 Finally, the author refers to the application by Harman to the European Court of Human
Rights against the United Kingdom concerning the above issue under the law of contempt, which
was under consideration by the ECHR when the United Kingdom agreed to enter into afriendly
settlement to change the law. Consequently the Rules of the Federal Court of Australiawere
changed.

The State party’s comments

6.1 By noteverbale of 15 May 2001, the State party further responded to the author’s
comments, and withdrew its submission that the author had not exhausted domestic remedies
with respect to article 14, paragraph 5, of the Covenant.

6.2  Inrespect of the author’s alegation that he was unaware who the Supreme Court judges
were, it submits that yet as soon as he entered the courtroom and saw the alleged biased judge,
he could apply for the judge to excuse himself. However he did not raise the question of bias
until he lodged his communication to the Committee. In thisrespect, it also submits that the
presiding judges agree on who will write the lead judgement, and that there is no evidence to
suggest that the two other judges had not considered the case on its merits and wrote their
judgements accordingly.

6.3  Inrespect of the author’s allegation that a Full Court will not review the decision of
another Full Court, the State party submits that the Full Court of the Supreme Court of Western
Australia, as a superior court of record, has inherent jurisdiction to set aside any order or
judgement where there has been a failure to observe an essential requirement of natural justice.
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6.4  Inrespect of the author’s reference to the fact that Justice Anderson was an office holder
in an investment company established by Freehill, the State party contends that there isno
evidence or claim that this company has a present connection with the judge which would give
rise to a suspicion of bias.

6.5  With regard to the author’ simplied allegation that because the evidence of the contempt
trial was by affidavit, there was no opportunity for cross-examination of witnesses or for him to
call witnessesin his defence, the State party submits that in contempt of court proceedings, facts
are usually placed before the court by affidavit, but either party may, move that the court order
the attendance for cross-examination, of the person signing the affidavit. If cross-examination is
granted, it will not be limited to the material in the affidavit, but may go to credibility or any
Issue relevant to the inquiry.

6.6  The State party reiterates that article 14, paragraph 5, does not require a factual retrial,
and that the author had an opportunity to make both oral and written submissionsin relation to
his Special Leave application.

Theauthor’sfurther comments

7.1  Infurther letters dated 17 July and 30 November 2001, the author further comments on
the State party’ s submission.

7.2 Inrespect of hisclaim under article 14, paragraph 5, of the Covenant, he refers to the
Judiciary Act, section 35, which limits appeals to the High Court of Australia at subsection (2):
“An appeal shall not be brought from a judgement, whether final or interlocutory, referredtoin
subsection (1) unless the High Court gives Special Leaveto Appeal.” The criteriafor granting
Special Leave to Appeal listed in section 35A of the Act (see paragraph 4.20 above),
demonstrate that the avenue of Special Leave to Appeal is not an appeal within the meaning of
article 14, paragraph 5, of the Covenant. In this respect, the author refers to atranscript from a
case before the High Court of Australia, in which aHigh Court judge states that the High Court
isnot ageneral Court of Appeal, that the judges do not sit to hear any case, and that there are
only about 70 cases a year that the High Court can hear, and that these include the most
important cases that affect the nation.

7.3 Inrespect of hisclaim under article 19, the author contends that by virtue of his
conviction for contempt of court, his freedom of expression has been subjected to such
restrictions that he can no longer write about public hearings in open court and refer to
documents in the public domain, for fear of yet again being in contempt of court.

I ssues and proceedings before the Committee
Consideration of admissibility

8.1  Beforeconsidering any claim contained in a communication, the Human Rights
Committee must, in accordance with rule 87 of its rules of procedure, decide whether or not the
communication is admissible under the Optional Protocol to the Covenant.
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8.2  The Committee has ascertained that the same matter is not being examined under another
procedure of international investigation or settlement for purposes of article 5, paragraph 2 (a),
of the Optional Protocol.

8.3 Inrelation tothe aleged violation of article 14, paragraph 1, of the Covenant, in that the
author did not have a hearing by an impartial tribunal because one of the Supreme Court judges
had previously, as partner of alaw firm, conducted extensive defamation litigation against the
author, that he was also aformer partner of the law firm prosecuting the contempt charge against
the author, and that the prosecutor was not required to act impartially or provide excul patory
evidence, the Committee notes that these issues were not raised by the defence in the Full
Supreme Court of Western Australia, nor in the application for Specia Leaveto Appeal to the
High Court. Asto the author’s contention that the Full Supreme Court does not review the
decision of another Full Court, and that the issue of an impartial tribunal could not be raised in
the Special Leave application, the Committee has noted the State party’ s submission to the
contrary, and that the author has submitted no evidence to substantiate his allegation that these
remedies were indeed unavailable to him. The Committee notes in particular that, according to
the criterialaid down in the Judiciary Act, section 35A, invoked by the parties, the High Court of
Australiamay, when considering an application for Special Leave to Appeal, consider any matter
that it deemsrelevant. The author has not demonstrated that the impartiality of the court could
not be raised in an application for Special Leave to Appeal. Thus, the Committee considers that
domestic remedies with respect to this matter have not been exhausted, and that this part of the
communication isinadmissible under article 5, paragraph 2 (b), of the Optional Protocol.

8.4  With regard to the author’s claim under article 14, paragraph 5, in that he could not have
his conviction and sentence reviewed fully because the application for Special Leave to Appeal
to the High Court, entailed only alimited review, the Committee considers that in fact the author
in his Specia Leave application raised only certain specific questions of law and did not seek a
full review of the conviction by the Full Court of Western Australia. Consequently, the
Committee considers that the author has not substantiated, for the purpose of admissibility, his
claim that the limited review of his conviction and sentence allowed under his application for
Special Leave to Appeal, in the circumstances of his case, anounted to aviolation of hisright
under article 14, paragraph 5. This part of the communication is therefore, inadmissible under
article 2 of the Optional Protocol.

8.5  With regard to the author’s claim under article 19 of the Covenant, the Committee
considers that the author has submitted sufficient arguments to substantiate for purposes of
admissibility, that the fact that he was convicted and fined for publishing documents that had
previously been referred to in open court, may raise issues under this article.

8.6 The Committee therefore decides that the communication is admissible insofar asit raises
issues under article 19 of the Covenant.

Consideration of the merits

9.1  TheHuman Rights Committee has considered the present communication in the light of
all the information made available to it by the parties, as provided in article 5, paragraph 1 of the
Optional Protocol.
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9.2  With regard to the author’s claim under article 19, paragraph 2, that he was convicted and
fined for publishing documents that had been referred to in an open court, the Committee recalls
that article 19, paragraph 2, guarantees the right to freedom of expression and includes the
“freedom to seek, receive and impart information and ideas of all kinds, regardless of frontiers,
either orally, in writing or in print, in the form of art, or through any other media”. It considers
that the author, by publishing documents that were referred to in an open court, by virtue of
different media, was exercising his right to impart information within the meaning of article 19,

paragraph 2.

9.3  The Committee observes that any restriction of the freedom of expression pursuant to
paragraph 3 of article 19 must cumulatively meet the following conditions. it must be provided
for by law, it must address one of the aims enumerated in paragraph 3 (a) and (b) of article 19,
and must be necessary to achieve the legitimate purpose.

9.4  The Committee notes that the institution of contempt of court is an institution provided
by law restricting freedom of expression for achieving the aim of protecting the right of
confidentiality of a party to the litigation or the integrity of the court or public order. Hereinthe
present case, though the five documents were directed to be discovered on the application of the
author and CEPU, they were not alowed to be adduced in evidence with the result that they did
not become part of the published record of the case. It may be noted that these five documents
were not read aloud in court and their contents were not made known to anyone except the
parties to the litigation and their lawyers. There was clearly, in the circumstances, arestriction
on the publication of these five documents, implied from the refusal of the court to allow them to
be adduced in evidence and not taking them as part of the public record of the case. This
restriction was provided by the law of contempt of court and it was necessary for achieving the
aim of protecting the rights of others, i.e. Hamersley, or for the protection of public order (ordre
public). The Committee accordingly concludes that the author’ s conviction for contempt was a
permissible restriction of his freedom of expression, in accordance with article 19, paragraph 3,
and that there has been no violation of article 19, paragraph 2, of the Covenant.

10.  The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the

Optiona Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, is of the view that
the facts before it do not disclose aviolation of any of the articles of the International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the original version.

Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report.]
Notes

! The Optional Protocol entered into force for Australia on 25 December 1991 on accession.

2 See communication No. 387/1989, Karttunen v. Finland, Views adopted on 23 October 1992,
and judgements of the European Court of Human Rights in case No. 8692/79, Piersack v.
Belgium, adopted on 1 October 1982, case No. 9186/80, De Cubber v. Belgium, adopted

on 26 October 1984, and case No. 10486/83, Hauschildt v. Denmark, adopted on 24 May 1989.
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3 See communication No. 593/1994, Holland v. Ireland, Views adopted on 25 October 1996,
para. 9, 3, and communication No. 661/1995, Triboulet v. France, adopted on 29 July 1997,
para. 6.2.

* See judgement of the European Court of Human Rightsin casesNos, 6878/75 and 7238/75,
Le Compte, Van Leuven and De Meyere v. Belgium, adopted on 23 June 1981, para. 58.

> See communication No. 158/1983, decision adopted on 26 October 1984, para. 5.5.

® Seejudgement of the European Court of Human Rights in case No. 00019715/92,
N.W. v. Luxembourg, adopted on 8 December 1992.

" See communication No. 536/1993, Views adopted on 28 March 1995.
8 See communication No. 58/1979, Views adopted on 8 April 1981, para. 10.1.
® See communication No. 230/1987, Henry v. Jamaica, Views adopted on 1 November 1991.

19 See communications Nos. 359/1989 and 385/1989, Views adopted on 31 March 1993,

para. 11.4, and communication No. 518/1992, decision adopted on 18 March 1994, para. 10.4.

1 See judgement of the European Court of Human Rights in case No. 6538/74,
The Sunday Times v. The United Kingdom, adopted on 26 April 1979, para. 47.
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APPENDIX

Individual opinion of Committee member Hipdlito Solari Yrigoyen
(dissenting)

My dissenting views on this communication are substantiated below:

8.4  With regard to the author’s claim under article 14, paragraph 5, of the Covenant that he
could not have his conviction and sentence reviewed because the High Court had not granted
him Specia Leaveto Appeal, and because the application for Special Leave to Appeal does not
amount to afull appeal, the Committee observes, first, that the State party does not dispute that
the author has exhausted domestic remedies or that the remedies in respect of this claim have
been exhausted. It further observes that the author has duly substantiated his application for
Specia Leaveto Appeal and to obtain afull review of his conviction. The Committee considers,
therefore, that the author has sufficiently substantiated, for the purposes of admissibility, his
claim that the limited review of his conviction and sentence under the procedure of application
for Special Leave to Appeal may raise issues under article 14, paragraph 5, of the Covenant.
Thus, this part of the communication is admissible.

Consideration of theissue asto the merits (violation of article 14, paragraph 5)

9.2  With regard to the author’s claim under article 14, paragraph 5, of the Covenant, the
Committee notes the State party’ s argument that, to the extent that the Committee would assess
the substantive correctness of the decision of the High Court, it would exceed its functions under
the Optional Protocol. However, it isthe Committee’ s duty to verify whether, under the
procedure of an application for Special Leave to Appeal to the High Court, the author was
afforded the possibility to have his conviction and sentence reviewed in accordance with

article 14, paragraph 5, of the Covenant.

9.3  The Committee observes that, in accordance with the Judiciary Act, section 35A, the
grounds on which the High Court may hear any mattersthat it considers relevant shall have
regard to questions of law, public importance, differences of opinion between courts as to the
state of law, or whether the interests of the administration of justice require consideration by the
High Court of the judgement to which the application relates. The State party has also referred
to the jurisprudence of the former European Commission of Human Rights, which held that it is
sufficient to restrict the right of appeal to questions of law and affirms that, while leave to appeal
to the High Court is not limited to questions of law, the fact that issues of this kind are not raised
in an appeal is afactor that may lead the Court to reject an appeal. Furthermore, the State party
indicates that the requirement for Special Leave to Appeal was instituted in 1984, due to the
unmanageable volume of work facing the High Court and to the fact that appeals often involved
issues of fact with which it was inappropriate to burden the highest appellate court.

The Committee recalls its jurisprudence in Lumley v. Jamaica and Rogerson v. Australia
that, while on the basis of article 14, paragraph 5, every convicted person has the right to have
his conviction and sentence reviewed by a higher tribunal according to law, alegal system that
does not allow for an automatic right to appeal may still be in conformity with article 14,
paragraph 5, as long as the examination of an application for leave to appeal entails afull review,
that is, both on the basis of the evidence and of the law, of conviction and sentence, and as long

116



as the procedure allows for due consideration of the nature of the case. Thus, the question before
the Committee in the case under consideration is whether the Specia Leave for Apped
procedure before the High Court of Australiaalows for such afull review of the conviction and
sentence.

9.4  Relevant for such an evaluation are the criterialaid down in the Judiciary Act,

section 35A, invoked by both parties and mentioned in the preceding paragraph. The transcript
of the author’ s hearing indicates that the Special Leave hearing does not amount to a review of
the merits of the particular case and that the High Court of Australia has not evaluated the
evidence presented at trial and in the development of the case.

9.5  TheHigh Court itself has delineated the limits of its competence, for example, in the
decision of the High Court submitted by the author, in which a judge states that “the High Court
isnot a general Court of Appeal, that the judges do not sit to hear any case, and that there are
only about 70 cases a year that the High Court can hear and they include the most important
cases that affect the nation”. Furthermore, the High Court’ s grounds for dismissing the author’s
duly substantiated application for Special Leave to Appeal demonstrate that the Court only
considered whether there was sufficient reason to doubt the correctness of the decision of the
Full Supreme Court, and whether the case was a suitable vehicle for determining the question of
principle advanced by the applicants because it appeared unlikely that a decision of an appeal
would require a determination of that issue. The Committee finds that these grounds for
dismissal do not reflect afull review of the evidence and law, nor due consideration of the nature
of the author’s case, in terms of article 14, paragraph 5, which confers the unrestricted right to
have conviction and sentence reviewed by a higher court.

(Sgned): Hipdlito Solari Yrigoyen
29 March 2004

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the Spanish text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report.]
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P. Communication No. 926/2000, Shin v. Republic of Korea
(Views adopted on 16 March 2004, eightieth session)*

Submitted by: Hak-Chul Shin (represented by counsel,
Mr.Y ong-Whan Cho)

Alleged victim: The author

Sate party: Republic of Korea

Date of communication: 25 April 2000 (initial submission)

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 16 March 2004,

Having concluded its consideration of communication No. 926/2000, submitted to the
Human Rights Committee on behalf of Mr. Hak-Chul Shin under the Optional Protocol to the
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all written information made available to it by the authors of
the communication, and the State party,

Adopts the following:
Viewsunder article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol

1.1  Theauthor of the communication is Hak-Chul Shin, a national of the Republic of Korea
born on 12 December 1943. He claimsto be avictim of aviolation by the Republic of Korea of
article 19, paragraph 2, of the Covenant. He s represented by counsel.

1.2  On 8 May 2000, the Committee, acting through its Special Rapporteur on new
communications, pursuant to rule 86 of the Committee’ s rules of procedure, requested the State
party not to destroy the painting for the production of which the author was convicted, whilst the
case was under consideration by the Committee.

* The following members of the Committee participated in the examination of the present
communication: Mr. Abdelfattah Amor, Mr. Nisuke Ando, Mr. Prafullachandra Natwarlal
Bhagwati, Ms. Christine Chanet, Mr. Maurice Glélé Ahanhanzo, Mr. Walter Kalin,

Mr. Ahmed Tawfik Khalil, Mr. Rafael Rivas Posada, Sir Nigel Rodley, Mr. Martin Scheinin,
Mr. lvan Shearer, Mr. Hipdlito Solari Yrigoyen, Ms. Ruth Wedgwood,

Mr. Roman Wieruszewski and Mr. Maxwell Y aden.
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Thefacts as presented by the author

21  Between July 1986 and 10 August 1987, the author, a professional artist, painted a
canvas-mounted picture sized 130 cm by 160 cm. The painting, entitled “Rice Planting
(Monaeki)” was subsequently described by the Supreme Court in the following terms:

“The painting as a whole portrays the Korean peninsulain that its upper right part
sketches Baek-Doo-San, while its lower part portrays the southern sea with waves. Itis
divided into lower and upper parts each of which portrays a different scene. The lower
part of the painting describes a rice-planting farmer ploughing afield using a bull which
tramps down on E. T. [the movie character ‘ Extraterrestial’], symbolizing foreign power
such as the so-called American and Japanese imperialism, Rambo, imported tobacco,
Coca Cola, Mad Hunter, Japanese samurai, Japanese singing and dancing girls, the then
[United States'] President Ronald Reagan, the then [Japanese] Prime Minister Nakasone,
the then President [of the Republic of Korea] Doo Hwan Chun who symbolizes a

fascist military power, tanks and nuclear weapons which symbolize the U.S. armed
forces, as well as men symbolizing the landed class and comprador capitalist class. The
farmer, while ploughing afield, sweeps them out into the southern sea and brings up
wire-entanglements of the 38th parallel. The upper part of the painting portrays a peach
in aforest of leafy treesin the upper left part of which two pigeons roost affectionately.
In the lower right part of the forest is drawn Bak-Doo-San, reputed to be the Sacred
Mountain of Rebellion [located in the Demacratic People' s Republic of Korea (DPRK)],
on the left lower part of which flowers are in full blossom and a straw-roofed house as
well asalakeis portrayed. Right below the house are shown farmers setting up afeast in
celebration of fully-ripened grains and afruitful year and either sitting around atable or
dancing, and children with an insect net leaping about.”

The author states that as soon as the picture was completed, it was distributed in various
forms and was widely publicized.

2.2 On 17 August 1989, the author was arrested on a warrant by the Security Command of
the National Police Agency. The painting was seized and allegedly damaged by careless
handling of the prosecutor’ s office. On 29 September 1989, he was indicted for alleged breach
of article 7 of the National Security Law, in that the picture constituted an “enemy-benefiting
expression”.! On 12 November 1992, asingle judge of the Seoul Criminal District Court, at first
instance, acquitted the author. On 16 November 1994, three justices of the 5th panel of the
Seoul District Criminal Court dismissed the prosecutor’ s appeal against acquittal, considering
article 7 of the Nationa Security Law applicable only to acts which were “ clearly dangerous
enough to engender national existence/security or imperil the free democratic basic order”.

On 13 March 1998, however, the Supreme Court upheld the prosecutor’ s further appeal, holding
that the lower court had erred in its finding that the picture was not an “enemy-benefiting
expression”, contrary to article 7 of the National Security Law. Inthe Court’sview, that
provision is breached “when the expression in question is actively and aggressively threatening
the security and country or the free and democratic order”. The case was then remitted for retrial
before three justices of the Seoul District Criminal Court.

2.3  During the retrial, the author moved that the Court refer to the Constitutional Court the
question of the constitutionality of the Supreme Court’ s allegedly broad construction of article 7
of the National Security Law in the light of the Constitutional Court’s previous confirmation of
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the constitutionality of an allegedly narrower construction of thisarticle. On 29 April 1999, the
Constitutional Court dismissed athird party’s constitutional application raising the identical
issue on the basis that, having previously found the provision in question to be constitutional, it
was within the remit of the Supreme Court to define the scope of the provision. Asaresult, the
Seoul District Criminal Court dismissed the motion for a constitutional reference.

24  On 13 August 1999, the author was convicted and sentenced to probation, with the court
ordering confiscation of the picture. On 26 November 1999, the Supreme Court dismissed the
author’ s appeal against conviction, holding simply that “the lower court decision [convicting the
author] was reasonable because it followed the previous ruling of the Supreme Court overturning
the lower court’s original decision”. With the conclusion of proceedings against the author, the
painting was thus ready for destruction following its earlier seizure.

The complaint

3.1  Theauthor contends that his conviction and the damage caused to the picture by
mishandling are in violation of hisright to freedom of expression protected under article 19,
paragraph 2, of the Covenant. At the outset, he contends that the painting depicts his dream of
peaceful unification and democratization of his country based on his experience of rura life
during childhood. He argues that the prosecution’s argument, in depicting the painting as the
author’ s opposition to a corrupt militaristic south and the desirability of a structural change
towards peaceful, traditionally-based farming north, and thus an incitement to “communisation”
of the Republic of Korea, isbeyond any logical understanding.

3.2  Theauthor further argues that the National Security Law, under which he was convicted,
isdirectly aimed at restricting “ people’ svoices’. Herecallsin this vein the Committee’s
Concluding Observations on the State party’ sinitial and second periodic reports under article 40
of the Covenant,? its Viewsin individual communications under the Optional Protocol® as well
as recommendations of the Special Rapporteur of the Commission on Human Rights on the right
to freedom of opinion and expression.”

3.3  Theauthor notesthat, at trial, the prosecution produced an “expert witness’, whose
opinion was regarded as authoritative by the Supreme Court, in support of the charges. This
expert contended that the picture followed the theory of “socialist realism”. In hisview, it
depicted a“class struggle”, led by farmers seeking to overthrow the Republic of Koreadueto its
relationship with the United States and Japan. The expert considered that the mountains shown
in the picture represented the “revolution” led by the DPRK, and that the shape of houses
depicted reflected those of the birthplace of former DPRK leader Kim Il Sung. Thus, in the
expert’ s opinion, the author sought to incite overthrow of the regime of the Republic of Korea
and its substitution with “happy lives’ lived according to DPRK doctrine.

34  Whilethe lower courts regarded the picture as, in the author’ s words, “ nothing more than
adescription of the imagery situation in [his] aspirations for unification in line with his personal
idea of Utopia”, the Supreme Court adopted the expert’s view, without explaining its rejection of
the lower court’s view and of their assessment of the expert evidence. On retrial, the same
expert again gave evidence, contending that even though the picture was not drawn in
accordance with “socialist realism”, it depicted happiness in the DPRK, which would please
persons in the DPRK whenever they saw it, and that thus the picture fell within the purview of
the National Security Law. Under cross-examination, it emerged that the expert was aformer
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DPRK spy and former painting teacher without any further professional expertise in art, who was
employed by the Institute for Strategic Research against Communism of the National Police
Agency, whose task was to assist police investigation of national security cases.

3.5  According to the author, during the retrial, his counsel pointed out that in 1994, during
the author’ s original trial, a copy of the picture was displayed in the National Gallery of Modern
Art in an exhibition entitled “15 Y ears of People’s Art”, an artistic style positively commented
upon by the Gallery. Counsel also led in expert evidence an internationally known art critic,
who rejected the prosecution expert’s contentions. In addition, counsel, in arguing for a

narrow interpretation of article 7 of the National Security Law, provided the court with the
Committee’ s previous Views and Concluding Observations, as well as the Specia Rapporteur’s
recommendations, all of which are critical of the National Security Law. Notwithstanding, the
Court concluded that his conviction was “necessary” and justified under the National Security
Law.

3.6  Theauthor argues that the Court failed to demonstrate that his conviction was necessary
for purposes of national security, as required under article 19, paragraph 2, to justify an
infringement of the right to freedom of expression. The Court applied a subjective and

emotional test, finding the picture “active and aggressive” in place of the objective standard
previoudly articulated by the Constitutional Court. Without showing any link of the author to the
DPRK or any other implication of national security, the Supreme Court justices ssimply
expressed personal feelings as to the effect of the picture upon viewing it. This demarche
effectively places the burden of proof on the defendant, to prove himself innocent of the charges.

3.7 By way of remedy, the author seeks (i) a declaration that his conviction and the damage
caused to the painting by careless handling violated his right to freedom of expression,

(i) unconditional and immediate return of the painting in its present condition, (iii) a guarantee
by the State party of non-violation in the future by repeal or suspension of article 7 of the
National Security Law, (iv) reopening his conviction by a competent court, (v) payment of
adequate compensation, (vi) publication of the Committee’s Views in the Official Gazette and
their transmission to the Supreme Court for distribution to the judiciary.

3.8  Theauthor states that the same matter has not been submitted for examination under any
other procedure of international investigation or settlement.

The State party’s submissions on admissibility and merits

4.1 By note verbale of 21 December 2001, the State party argued that the communication is
inadmissible and lacking in merit. Asto admissibility, the State party argues that as the judicia
proceedings in the author’ s case were consistent with the Covenant, the case isinadmissible.

4.2  Concerning the merits of the case, the State party contends that the right to freedom of
expression is fully guaranteed as long as any expression does not infringe the law, and that
article 19 of the Covenant itself provides for certain restrictions on its exercise. Asthe painting
was lawfully confiscated, there is no ground for either retrial or compensation. In addition,
retrial is not provided for in national law and any amendment to law to so provideis not feasible.
Any claims of aviolation of the right to freedom of expression will be considered on the merits
inindividual cases. Asaresult, the State party cannot commit itself to a suspension or repeal of
article 7 of the Nationa Security Law, although arevision is under discussion.
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Theauthor’s comments

51  Following reminders of 10 October 2002 and 23 May 2003, the author indicated, by
communication of 3 August 2003, that as the State party had not provided any substantive
reasoning in terms of article 19 of the Covenant to justify his conviction, he did not wish to
comment further on the State party’ s arguments.

I ssues and proceedings before the Committee
Consideration of admissibility

6.1  Before considering any claim contained in a communication, the Human Rights
Committee must, in accordance with rule 87 of its rules of procedure, decide whether or not the
complaint is admissible under the Optional Protocol to the Covenant.

6.2  The Committee has ascertained that the same matter is not being examined under
another procedure of international investigation or settlement for the purposes of article 5,
paragraph 2 (a) of the Optional Protocol. With respect to the exhaustion of domestic remedies,
the Committee notes that the State party has not claimed that there are any domestic remedies
that have not been exhausted or could be further pursued by the author. Since the State party is
claming inadmissibility on the generic contention that the judicial proceedings were consistent
with the Covenant, issues which are to be considered at the merits stage of the communication,
the Committee considers it more appropriate to consider the State party’ s argumentsin this
respect at that stage.

Consideration of the merits

7.1  TheHuman Rights Committee has considered the present communication in the light of
all the information made available to it by the parties, as provided in article 5, paragraph 1, of the
Optional Protocol.

7.2  The Committee observes that the picture painted by the author plainly falls within the
scope of the right of freedom of expression protected by article 19, paragraph 2; it recalls that
this provision specifically refers to ideas imparted “in the form of art”. Evenif the infringement
of the author’ s right to freedom of expression, through confiscation of his painting and his
conviction for a criminal offence, wasin the application of the law, the Committee observes that
the State party must demonstrate the necessity of these measures for one of the purposes
enumerated in article 19 (3). Asaconsequence, any restriction on that right must be justified in
terms of article 19 (3), i.e. besides being provided by law it also must be necessary for respect of
the right or reputations of others, or for the protection of national security or public order

(ordre public) or of public health and morals (*“the enumerated purposes’).

7.3  The Committee notes that the State party’ s submissions do not seek to identify which of
these purposes are applicable, much less the necessity thereof in the particular case; it may
however be noted that the State party’ s superior courts identified a national security basis as
justification for confiscation of the painting and the conviction of the author. Asthe Committee
has consistently found, however, the State party must demonstrate in specific fashion the precise
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nature of the threat to any of the enumerated purposes caused by the author’ s conduct, as well as
why seizure of the painting and the author’ s conviction were necessary. In the absence of such
justification, aviolation of article 19, paragraph 2, will be made out.” In the absence of any
individualized justification therefore of why the measures taken were necessary in the present
case for an enumerated purpose, therefore, the Committee finds a violation of the author’ s right
to freedom of expression through the painting’ s confiscation and the author’ s conviction.

8. The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional
Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, is of the view that the facts
before it disclose aviolation of article 19, paragraph 2, of the Covenant.

9. In accordance with article 2, paragraph 3 (a), of the Covenant, the State party is under an
obligation to provide the author with an effective remedy, including compensation for his
conviction, annulment of his conviction, and legal costs. In addition, as the State party has not
shown that any infringement on the author’ s freedom of expression, as expressed through the
painting, isjustified, it should return the painting to himin its original condition, bearing any
necessary expenses incurred thereby. The State party is under an obligation to avoid similar
violations in the future.

10. Bearing in mind that, by becoming a State party to the Optional Protocol, the State party
has recognized the competence of the Committee to determine whether there has been a
violation of the Covenant or not and that, pursuant to article 2 of the Covenant, the State party
has undertaken to ensure to all individuals within its territory and subject to its jurisdiction the
rights recognized in the Covenant, the Committee wishes to receive from the State party,

within 90 days, information about the measures taken to give effect to its Views. The State party
Is aso requested to publish the Committee's Views.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report.]

Notes
! Article 7 of the National Security Law provides, inter alia,

“Any person who has benefited the anti-State organization by way of praising,

encouraging or siding with or through other means the activities of an anti-State
organization, its member or a person who had been under instruction from such
organization, shall be punished by imprisonment for not more than seven years.

... Any person who has, for the purpose of committing the actions stipulated in
paragraphs 1 through 4 of this article, produced, imported, duplicated, processed,
transported, disseminated, sold or acquired documents, drawings or any other similar
means of expression shall be punished by the same penalty as set forth in each
paragraph.” [author’s trandlation]
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2 AJ47/40, paras. 470-528 (initial report), and CCPR/C/79/Add.114, 1 November 1999 (second
periodic report).

% Tae Hoon Park v. Republic of Korea case No. 628/1995, Views adopted 20 October 1998, and
Keun-Tae Kimv. Republic of Korea case No. 574/1994, Views adopted 3 November 1998.

4 E/CN.4/1996/39/Add.1.

> See, for example, Tae Hoon Park v. Republic of Korea case No. 628/1995, Views
adopted 20 October 1998, at para. 10.3, and Keun-Tae Kimv. Republic of Korea
case No. 574/1994, Views adopted 3 November 1998, at paras. 12.4-12.5.
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Q. Communication No. 927/2000, Svetik v. Belarus
(Views adopted on 8 July 2004, eighty-fir st session)*

Submitted by: Mr. Leonid Svetik

Alleged victim: The author

Sate party: Belarus

Date of communication: 5 November 1999 (initial submission)

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 8 July 2004,

Having concluded its consideration of communication No. 927/2000, submitted to the
Human Rights Committee by Mr. Leonid Svetik under the Optional Protocol to the International
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all written information made available to it by the author of
the communication and the State party,

Adopts the following:
Viewsunder article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol

1.1  Theauthor of the communication is Mr. Leonid Svetik, a Belarusian national born
in 1965. He claimsto be avictim of violations by Belarus of his rights under articles 14,
paragraph 3 (g), and 19, of the Covenant. The author is not represented by counsel.

1.2  The Optional Protocol entered into force for the State party on 30 December 1992.
Thefacts as submitted by the author

2.1  Theauthor - ateacher in ahigh school - is arepresentative of the NGO - Belarusian
Helsinki Committee (BHC) in the city of Krichev (Belarus). On 24 March 1999, the national
newspaper Narodnaya Volya (People’ s Will) published a declaration, criticizing the policy of the

* The following members of the Committee participated in the examination of the

present communication: Mr. Abdelfattah Amor, Mr. Prafullachandra Natwarlal Bhagwati,
Mr. Franco Depasquale, Mr. Maurice Glele Ahanhanzo, Mr. Walter Kalin, Mr. Ahmed Tawfik
Khalil, Mr. Rafael Rivas Posada, Sir Nigel Rodley, Mr. Martin Scheinin, Mr. Ivan Shearer,
Mr. Hipdlito Solari Yrigoyen, Ms. Ruth Wedgwood and Mr. Roman Wieruszewski.

Thetext on an individual opinion signed by Committee member Sir Nigel Rodley is
appended to the present document.
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authoritiesin power. The declaration was written and signed by representatives of hundreds of
Belarusian regional political and non-governmental organizations (NGOs), including the author.
The latter observes that the declaration contained an appeal not to take part in the forthcoming
local elections as a protest against the electoral law which the signatories believed was
incompatible with “the Belarusian Constitution and the international norms”.

2.2 On 12 April 1999, the author was called to the Krichev Prosecution Office to explain his
signature on the above-mentioned open letter. He states that only two of the four NGOsin
Krichev who also signed the appeal were called to the Prosecutor’ s Office, since they were
considered as belonging to the political opposition.

2.3  On 26 April 1999, the author was summoned to appear before the Krichev District Court.
The judge informed him that his signature on the open letter amounted to an offence under
article 167, part 3, of the Belarusian Code on Administrative Offences (CAO) and ordered him
to pay afine of 1 million Belarusian rubles, the equivalent of two minimum salaries.” According
to the author, the judge was not impartial and threatened to sentence him to the maximum
penalty - 10 minimum monthly salaries, as well as to report him to his employer if he did not
confess his guilt.

24  Theauthor appealed the decision to the Mogilev Regional Court, arguing that it was
illegal and unfair, as the finding of his guilt was based on his confession, which was obtained
under duress. On 2 June 1999, the President of the Regional Court dismissed his appeal, stating
that his offence was confirmed and had not been contested by him in court. He added that guilt
was also proven by his explanations and by his signature on the article in the Narodnaya Volya
newspaper. The author’s argument relating to the use of pressure by the District Court judge was
found groundless, as it was not corroborated by any other element in the file. The Krichev
District Court’ s ruling was therefore affirmed.

2.5  Theauthor complained to the Supreme Court. On 24 December 1999, the First Deputy
President of the Supreme Court dismissed the appeal. He held that the claim was
unsubstantiated, that the offence was proven, and that the author’ s action was correctly qualified
as constituting an offence within the meaning of article 167-3 of the CAO.

Theclaim

3. The author claimsto be avictim of violations of his rights under articles 14,
paragraph 3 (g), and 19, of the Covenant.

The State party’s observations on admissibility and merits

4.1 By note verbale of 9 November 2000, the State party explains that at the time of the
author’ s sentence, the then applicable legislation provided an administrative sanction for public
appeals calling for the boycott of elections (art. 167-3, CAO). The impugned newspaper article
of 24 March 1999 contained such an appeal; this was not contested by the author in court.
According to the State party, the legislation was fully in conformity with article 19, paragraph 3,
of the Covenant, which stipulates that the exercise of the rights protected by article 19,
paragraph 2, of the Covenant is subject to limitations, which must be provided by law.
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4.2  According to the State party, the author’s alegations about psychological pressure
exercised by the District Court judge was not confirmed after inquiries undertaken by the
competent State authorities.

4.3  The State party adds that, contrary to the previously applicable electoral legislation,
article 49 of the Belarusian Electoral Code® of April 2000 does not contain adirect clause
governing the responsibility of individuals who call for the boycott of elections and appropriate
modifications were introduced to the CAO. The State party further notes that article 38 of the
CAOQ providesthat if an individual, who was subject to an administrative penalty, had not
committed any new administrative offence within one year after purging the previous penalty, he
is considered as not having been subjected to the administrative penalty. For the State party,
there is no ground to annul the Court decision of 26 April 1999 with regard to Mr. Svetik, as he
is considered a person who had not been subjected to administrative penalty. Accordingly, the
administrative penalty imposed on Mr. Svetik in 1999 had no negative consequences for him.

The author’s comments on the State party’s observations

51 By letter of 3 January 2001, the author concedes that the then applicable Belarusian law
prescribed administrative punishment for public appeals to boycott elections. However,
according to him, the appeal of 24 March 1999 in the Narodnaya Volya newspaper was a call not
to participate in undemocratic local elections, not a call to boycott the electionsin general. For
this reason and pursuant to articles 19, paragraph 2, of the Covenant and 33 of the Belarusian
Constitution,* the author signed the appeal. According to him, all the signatories of the letter
considered that every elector had the right not to take part in avote if he/she considered that the
elections were held in violation of democratic procedures.

52  Astothe State party’ sinquiry about his claim of psychological duress exerted by the

District Court judge, the author states that he was unaware of such an inquiry. He submitsa

signed statement by a co-accused in the trial, Mr. Andrel Kuzmin; the latter confirms that the
author was subjected to pressure by the judge.”

5.3  Finaly, onthe State party’ s observation on the lack of direct consequences of the
sentence, the author argues that the payment of the fine has negative impact on his material
situation, that the use of psychological duress by the District Court judge humiliated his human
dignity and caused him moral suffering. The author points out that as a complementary
punishment, the court’ s decision was sent to his employer, which could have resulted in his
dismissal.

Consideration of admissibility

6.1  Before considering any claim contained in a communication, the Human Rights

Committee must, in accordance with rule 87 of its rules of procedure, decide whether or not the
communication is admissible under the Optional Protocol to the Covenant.

6.2  The Committee notes that the same matter is not being examined under any other
international procedure and that available domestic remedies have been exhausted. The
conditions set forth in paragraphs 2 (a) and (b) of article 5 of the Optional Protocol are therefore
satisfied.
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6.3  The Committee has noted the author’ s claim under article 14, paragraph 3 (g), of the
Covenant, relating to the alleged psychological pressure by the District Court judge to have him
confess. The Committee notes the State party’ s explanation that its competent authorities
proceeded to a verification which concluded that the judge exercised no pressure. The author
contends that he was unaware of this verification, and provides a written statement of a
co-accused affirming that the author was threatened by the District Court judge to confess guilt.
However, the Committee notes from the submissions before it that, when examining the author’s
appeal arguments, the regional court concluded that the author’ s guilt was proven not only on the
basis of his confession in court, but also on the basis of his deposition made to the prosecution,
and since his name and title appeared in the newspaper’s article.

Consequently, the Committee notes that the author’ s allegation relates primarily to an
evauation of facts and evidence in the case. It recallsthat it is generally for the courts of States
parties to the Covenant to review facts and evidence in a particular case, unlessit can be shown
that the evaluation of evidence was clearly arbitrary or amounted to adenial of justice, or that the
court otherwise violated its obligation of independence and impartiality. The information before
the Committee does not provide substantiation for a conclusion that decisions of the district and
regional courts suffered from such defects. Accordingly, this part of the communication is
inadmissible pursuant to article 2 of the Optional Protocol.

6.4  Asfar asthe author’s alegation under article 19, paragraph 2 of the Covenant is
concerned, the Committee takes note of the State party’ s argument that appropriate changes to
the electoral law have been made and that the administrative penalty imposed upon the author
entail to no consequences. However, the State party has not refuted the author’ s contention that
he had to pay the finein question. Accordingly, neither subsequent modifications to the law nor
absence of any legal continuing consequences of the sanction imposed on him deprive him of the
status of “victim” in the present case. The Committee considers that this part of the
communication has been sufficiently substantiated for purposes of admissibility and decides to
proceed to its examination on the merits.

Consideration of the merits

7.1  TheHuman Rights Committee has considered the present communication in the light of
all theinformation made available to it by the parties, as provided in article 5, paragraph 1 of the
Optional Protocol.

7.2  Theauthor claimsthat hisright under article 19 has been violated, as he was subjected to
an administrative penalty for the sole expression of his political opinion. The State party only
objects that the author was sentenced in compliance with the applicable law, and that, pursuant to
paragraph 3 of article 19, the rights protected by paragraph 2 are subject to limitations. The
Committee recalls that article 19 allows restrictions only to the extent that they are provided by
law and only if they are necessary (@) for respect of the rights and reputation of others; and

(b) for the protection of national security or public order (ordre public), or of public health or
morals.® The Committee thus has to decide whether or not punishing a call to boycott a
particular eection is apermissible limitation of the freedom of expression.

7.3  The Committee recalls that according to article 25 (b), every citizen has the right to vote.
In order to protect this right, States parties to the Covenant should prohibit intimidation or
coercion of voters by penal laws and those laws should be strictly enforced.” The application of
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such laws consgtitutes, in principle, alawful limitation of the freedom of expression, necessary for
respect of the rights of others. However, intimidation and coercion must be distinguished from
encouraging voters to boycott an election. The Committee notes that voting was not compulsory
in the State party concerned and that the declaration signed by the author did not affect the
possibility of votersto freely decide whether or nor to participate in the particular election. The
Committee concludes that in the circumstances of the present case the limitation of the liberty of
expression did not legitimately serve one of the reasons enumerated in article 19, paragraph 3, of
the Covenant and that the author’ s rights under article 19, paragraph 2, of the Covenant have
been violated.

8. The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional
Protocol, is of the view that the facts before it disclose a violation of article 19, paragraph 2, of
the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.

9. In accordance with article 2, paragraph 3 (a), of the Covenant, the State party is under an
obligation to provide the author with an effective remedy, including compensation amounting to
a sum not |ess than the present value of the fine and any legal costs paid by the author.?2 The
State party is aso under an obligation to prevent similar violations in the future.

10. Bearing in mind that, by becoming a party to the Optiona Protocol, the State party has
recognized the competence of the Committee to determine whether there has been aviolation of
the Covenant or not and that, pursuant to article 2 of the Covenant, the State party has
undertaken to ensure to all individuals within its territory or subject to its jurisdiction the rights
recognized in the Covenant and to provide an effective and enforceable remedy in case a
violation has been established, the Committee wishes to receive from the State party,

within 90 days, information about the measures taken to give effect to the Committee’ s Views.
The State party is also requested to publish the Committee's Views.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report.]

Notes

! Article 167-3, CAO. (Violation of electoral legislation). Article 167-3 was introduced by the
Law of 5 December 1989 - Collection of Laws BSSR, 1989, No. 35, art. 386; edition of the Law
of 30 March 1994 - of the Supreme Court of Belarus, 1994, No. 14, p. 190.

2 A copy of the decision has been provided by the author. The Court concluded that

on 24 March 1999, “representatives of regional political and non-governmental organizations
published a statement in the Narodnaya Volya newspaper, which contained public appeals to
boycott the forthcoming local elections for counsels of deputies. The representative of the
Krichev Section of the Belarusian Helsinki Committee, L.V. Svetik, agreed with the text of the
appeal and put his signature on it”.

3 Article 49, Belarusian Electoral Code: Responsibility for Violation of Requirements of the
Present Code.
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* Article 33 of the Constitution stipulates: “Everyone is guaranteed freedom of thoughts and
beliefs and their free expression. No one shall be forced to express one' s beliefs or to deny
them. No monopolization of the mass media by the State, public associations or individual
citizens and no censorship shall be permitted.”

> By letter of 25 December 2000, Mr. Kuzmin confirms that on 26 April 1999, the judge had
exerted psychological pressure on Mr. Svetik during the trial.

® See, inter alia, communication No. 574/1994, Kim v. Republic of Korea, Views

dated 3 November 1998; communication No. 628/1995, Park v. Republic of Korea, Views
dated 20 October 1998; communication No. 780/1997, Laptsevich v. Belarus, Views
dated 13 April 2000.

" General comment No. 25 (1996), para. 11.

8 For the proposed remedy, see communication No. 780/1997, Laptsevich v. Belarus, Views
dated 13 April 2000.
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APPENDIX

Individual opinion of Committee member Sir Nigel Rodley
(concurring)

In its consideration of the merits, the Committee “ notes that voting was not compul sory
in the State party concerned” (paragraph 7.3). The Committee does not spell out the relevance of
this observation. It isto be hoped that it is not wittingly or unwittingly indicating that a system
of compulsory voting would of itself justify the enforcement of alaw that would make advocacy
of electoral boycott an offence. Much will depend on the context within which a particular
system is established. In ajurisdiction in which there may be forces seeking, not to persuade,
but to intimidate voters not to vote, legal compulsion to vote may be an appropriate meansto
protect voters who wish to vote but are afraid of being seen to disobey the pressures not to vote.

Conversely, history is replete with honourable reasons for opposing regular participation
in an electoral processthat is believed to beillegitimate. The most blatant exampleisavote
collection and counting system that is or is expected to be fraudulently manipulated (vote
rigging). Another example would be when the voter is offered no choice. A more equivocal
example would be when there may be a choice but it is argued that it is not areal choice.

There is no comfortable way in which a body such as the Committee could or should
begin credibly to make judgements on matterslike these. It will never bein a position itself to
pronounce on the legitimacy of advocating this, that or the other form of non-cooperation with a
particular electoral exercisein agiven jurisdiction. It followsthat in any system it must always
be possible for a person to advocate non-cooperation with an electoral exercise whose legitimacy
that person may wish to challenge. There may be room for flexibility in the means of
non-cooperation that may be advocated, be it electoral boycott, the spoiling of ballots, the
writing in of alternatives and so on. But, it would be inconsistent with article 19 to prevent the
advocacy of any means of non-cooperation as a challenge to the process itself. Indeed, it may
similarly be incompatible with the right contained in article 25 to deny to the individual voter, on
pain of legally prescribed disadvantage, any possibility whatsoever of manifesting his or her
non-cooperation with the process.

(Sgned): Sir Nigel Rodley

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report.]
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R. Communication No. 938/2000, Girjadat Siewpersaud et al. v. Trinidad and Tobago
(Views adopted on 29 July 2004, eighty-fir st session)*

Submitted by: Messrs. Girjadat Siewpersaud, Deolal Sukhram,
and Jainarine Persaud (represented by counsel,
Mr. Parvais Jabbar of the law firm
Simons Muirhead & Burton)

Alleged victim: The authors
Sate party: Trinidad and Tobago
Date of initial communication: 25 July 1998 (initial submission)

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 29 July 2004,

Having concluded its consideration of communication No. 938/2000, submitted to the
Human Rights Committee on behalf of Messrs. Girjadat Siewpersaud, Deola Sukhram, and
Jainarine Persaud, under the Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights,

Having taken into account all written information made available to it by the author of
the communication, and the State party,

Adopts the following:
Viewsunder article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol

1 The authors of the communication are Messrs. Girjadat Siewpersaud, Deolal Sukhram,
and Jainarine Persaud, Guyanese citizens, currently detained at State Prison in Port of Spain
in the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago. They claim to be victims of violations by

Trinidad and Tobago® of articles 2, paragraph 3, 7, 9, paragraph 3, 10, paragraph 1, and 14,
paragraph 1, of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights. They are
represented by counsel.

* The following members of the Committee participated in the examination of the present
communication: Mr. Abdelfattah Amor, Mr. Nisuke Ando, Mr. Prafullachandra Natwarlal
Bhagwati, Ms. Christine Chanet, Mr. Franco Depasguale, Mr. Maurice Gléle Ahanhanzo,
Mr. Walter Kédlin, Mr. Ahmed Tawfik Khalil, Mr. Rafael Rivas Posada, Sir Nigel Rodley,
Mr. Martin Scheinin, Mr. lvan Shearer, Mr. Hipdlito Solari Yrigoyen, Ms. Ruth Wedgwood,
Mr. Roman Wieruszewski and Mr. Maxwell Y alden.

132



Thefacts as submitted by the authors

21  On 19 January 1988, the High Court of Justice of Port of Spain convicted of murder and
sentenced to death, Girjadat Siewpersaud, Deolal Sukhram and Jainarine Persaud. They applied
for leave to appeal to the Court of Appeal. On 29 March 1993, the Court of Appeal rejected their
applications. They thereupon petitioned the Judicial Committee of the Privy Council for Special
Leave to Appeal. Their petition was dismissed on 27 April 1995. On 4 January 1994, the
authors' death sentences were commuted to life imprisonment.

2.2  Theauthors were convicted of amurder said to have been committed between March and
April 1985. Thetrial commenced in January 1988, approximately 34 months after arrest. The
authors state that, throughout this time, they were detained in appalling conditions. From their
conviction on 19 January 1988 to the commutation of their death sentences to life imprisonment
on 4 January 1994, i.e. for six years they were confined to the death row section of State Prison
in Port of Spain.

2.3  Theauthors contend that for the above period of time, they were held in solitary
confinement in a cell measuring 9 by 6 feet containing a bench, abed, a mattress and atable.

In the absence of sanitation facilitiesin the cell, a plastic pail was provided as atoilet.

Deola Sukhram’s cell wasin front of the prison officers’ toilet and bath which meant that

his cell was usually cold and damp, due to water leaking from the bath. A ventilation hole
measuring 36 by 24 inches, provided scarce and inadequate ventilation and light to the authors
cells. Theonly other light provided was by a fluorescent neon light lit for 23 hours a day located
outside the cell above the door. The lack of adequate light damaged Deola Sukhram’s eyesight
necessitating the use of glasses. The authors were allowed out of their cells for exercise only
one hour per week.

2.4 Since the commutation of their death sentences, the authors have been detained at the
State Prison in similarly degrading conditions. Each author is detained in a cell together with 8
to 14 other prisoners. The cell measures 9 by 6 feet and contains one iron bed with no mattress.
Asaresult, prisoners are forced to sleep on the concrete floor on pieces of cardboard. Cellsare
infested with cockroaches, rats and flies and are generaly dirty. Thereisinadequate ventilation
and the cells heat up, making it impossible to sleep. The crowded conditions and the poor
ventilation result in ageneral lack of oxygen in the cells, causing Deolal Sukhram to feel drowsy
and suffer from continuous headaches.

25  Inthe absence of integral sanitation, each cell is provided with one bucket that is
emptied only every 16 hours. The bucket causes a constant stench. In the absence of toiletries
or soap, it isimpossible to keep any standard of hygiene or health care. Food is inadequate and
virtually inedible. Prisoners are given stale bread and rotten meat or fish every day. The kitchen
in which the food is prepared is only 10 feet away from the toilets and is infested with vermin.
Thereisinfrequent access to medical treatment. Jainerine Persaud suffers from migraines and
has not been provided with proper medical treatment, although this was prescribed by a doctor.
There are no provisions for facilitating religious worship of any kind. Writing of lettersis
restricted to one letter per month and Deolal Sukhram is denied accessto legal consultation on
aregular basis. Counsel submits the affidavit of one Mr. Lawrence Pat Sankar, who was held
at the State Prison at the same time as the authors, and who confirms the conditions of detention
in the prison.
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The complaint

3.1  Theauthors submit that the 34-month delay between arrest and trial is unreasonable and
constitutes aviolation of article 9, paragraph 3 of the Covenant. The delay intheir caseis
comparable with the periods of delay in other cases in which the Committee found violations
of article 9, paragraph 3 or article 14, paragraph 3 (). They contend that the State party must
organize its criminal justice system in such away that such periods of delay do not occur.

3.2  Theauthorsalso claim that the delay of 4 years and 10 months from the sentence

(on 19 January 1988) to the Court of Appeal’s dismissal of the appeal (on 29 March 1993) is
unreasonabl e and amounts to another violation of article 9, paragraph 3, of the Covenant. The
authors submit that in assessing the reasonableness of the delay it is relevant to take into account
that they were under sentence of death, and detained in unacceptable conditions.

3.3  Theauthors claim to be victims of aviolation of articles 7 and 10, paragraph 1, on

the ground that they were detained under appalling conditions. These prison conditions are
said to have been repeatedly condemned by international human rights organizations as
breaching internationally accepted standards and the United Nations Standard Minimum Rules
for the Treatment of Prisoners.

3.4  Theauthors claim that after commutation of their death sentence, they remain detained in
conditions which manifestly violate domestic Prison Rules standards, which govern the
prisoners  entitlement to food, bedding, clothing, and the prison medical officer’s responsibility
to respond to complaints and take steps to aleviate the intolerable unsanitary conditionsin the
prison. This amounts to another violation of articles 7 and 10, paragraph 1, of the Covenant.

3.5 Relying on the Committee's general comments 7 and 9 on articles 7 and 10, respectively,
and the Committee’ s jurisprudence, the authors argue that the conditions endured by them at
each phase of the proceedings breached a minimum inviolable standard of detention conditions
(to be observed regardless of a State party’s level of development) and accordingly violated
articles 7 and 10, paragraph 1, of the Covenant. The authors invoke the Committee’s
jurisprudence and other relevant judicial decisions.

3.6  Finaly, the authors allege a violation of article 14, paragraph 1, read in conjunction with
article 2, paragraph 3, in that they are being denied the right of access to court to complain about
the other alegations of violations of their rights under the Covenant.

3.7  Theauthors submit that the right to present a constitutional motion is not effectivein the
circumstances of the present case, owing to the cost of instituting proceedings in the High Court
to obtain constitutional redress, the absence of legal aid for constitutional motions, and the
unwillingness of local lawyers to represent applicants pro bono. They invoke the Committee’s
jurisprudence to the effect that in the absence of legal aid, a constitutional motion did not
constitute an effective remedy for the indigent author in that case. In this context, it is stated that
the authors have exhausted all of their possible domestic remedies for purposes of article 5,
paragraph 2 (b) of the Optional Protocol. It isfurther stated that the matter has not been
submitted for examination to any other international instance.

134



4. Notwithstanding the Committee’ s request to the State party to present its observations
on the case, made on 1 August 2000, 12 October 2001, 8 January 2002, and 28 May 2004, the
State party has not commented on the admissibility and/or the merits of the case.

I ssues and proceedings before the Committee
Consideration of admissibility

5.1  Before considering any claim contained in a communication, the Human Rights
Committee must, in accordance with article 87 of its rules of procedure, decide whether or not
it is admissible under the Optional Protocol to the Covenant.

5.2  The Committee has ascertained that the same matter is not being examined under
another procedure of international investigation or settlement for the purposes of article 5,
paragraph 2 (a), of the Optional Protocol.

5.3  With respect to the authors' possibility of filing a constitutional motion to the

Supreme Court, the Committee notes that the authors have appealed their claims to the Court

of Appeal and applied to the Privy Council for Special Leaveto Appeal for Poor Persons, since
the authors allegedly lack private funds, and legal aid was unavailable for such constitutional
motions. Both these applications were dismissed. The Committee therefore considers that

in the absence of legal aid, and in the absence of the State party’ s arguments to the contrary,

a constitutional motion does not constitute an available remedy in the circumstances of the
case. Inthelight of the above, the Committee finds that it is not precluded by article 5,
paragraph 2 (b), of the Optional Protocol, from considering the communication.

54  The Committee considers that the authors' claims have been sufficiently substantiated for
purposes of admissibility, and therefore proceeds to their examination on the merits insofar as
they appear to raise issues under articles 2, paragraph 3, 7, 9, paragraph 3, 10, paragraph 1,

and 14, of the Covenant. The Committee notes with concern the lack of any cooperation on

the part of the State party. It isimplicit in rule 91 of the Committee’s rules of procedure and
article 4, paragraph 2, of the Optional Protocol, that a State party to the Covenant should
investigate in good faith all the allegations of violations of the Covenant made against it, and
submit to the Committee written explanations or statements clarifying the matter and the remedy,
if any, that may have been granted by it. In the circumstances, due weight must be given to the
authors' allegations, to the extent that they have been adequately substantiated.

55  Tothe extent that the authors have made a claim about the right to have access to Court
under article 14, paragraph 1, of the Covenant, the Committee considers that they have not
sufficiently substantiated this claim for purposes of admissibility.

Consideration of the merits

6.1  With regard to the authors' claims under article 9, paragraph 3, the Committee notes
the authors were arrested in April 1985, that their trial began on 4 January 1988, and that the
authors were kept in pre-trial detention throughout this period. That their pre-trial detention
lasted 34 months is uncontested. The Committee recalls that pursuant to article 9, paragraph 3,
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anyone arrested or detained on acriminal charge shall be entitled to trial within areasonable
time or to release. What period constitutes a “reasonable time” within the meaning of article 9,
paragraph 3, must be assessed on a case-by-case basis. A delay of ailmost three years, during
which the authors were kept in custody cannot be deemed compatible with article 9, paragraph 3,
in the absence of special circumstances justifying such delay. The Committee finds that, in the
absence of any explanation from the State party, a delay of over 34 monthsin bringing the author
to tria isincompatible with article 9, paragraph 3.

6.2 Astotheclaim of adelay of 4 years and 10 months between conviction and dismissal of
the appeal, counsel hasinvoked article 9, paragraph 3, but as the issues raised clearly relate to
article 14, paragraph 3 (c)aand 5, the Committee will examine them under that article. The
Committee considers that a delay of 4 years and 10 months between the conclusion of thetrial
on 19 January 1988 and the dismissal of the authors' appeal on 29 March 1993 isincompatible
with the provisions of the Covenant, in the absence of any explanation from the State party
justifying the delay. The Committee accordingly concludes that there has been a violation of
article 14, paragraph 5 in conjunction with paragraph 3 (c), of the Covenant.

6.3  Astotheauthors claim that their conditions during each stage of their imprisonment
violated articles 7 and 10, paragraph 1, the Committee must give due consideration to them in
the absence of any pertinent State party observation in this respect. The Committee considers
that the authors' conditions of detention as described in paragraphs 2.3, 2.4 and 2.5 violate their
right to be treated with humanity and with respect for the inherent dignity of the human person,
and are therefore contrary to article 10, paragraph 1, of the Covenant. In the light of thisfinding
in respect of article 10, a provision of the Covenant dealing specifically with the situation of
persons deprived of their liberty and encompassing for such persons the elements set out
generally in article 7, it is not necessary separately to consider the claims arising under article 7
of the Covenant.

7. The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional
Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, is of the view that the facts
before it disclose a violation of articles 9, paragraph 3, 10, paragraph 1, and article 14,
paragraph 5 in conjunction with paragraph 3 (c), of the Covenant.

8. In accordance with article 2, paragraph 3 (a), of the Covenant, the State party is under an
obligation to provide the authors with an effective remedy, including adequate compensation. In
the light of the long period spent by the authors in deplorable conditions of detention that violate
article 10 of the Covenant, the State party should consider release of the authors. The State party
should, in any event, improve the conditions of detention in its prisons without delay.

9. On becoming a State party to the Optional Protocol, Trinidad and Tobago recognized
the competence of the Committee to determine whether there has been aviolation of the
Covenant or not. This case was submitted for consideration before Trinidad and Tobago’'s
denunciation of the Optional Protocol became effective on 27 June 2000; in accordance with
article 12 (2) of the Optional Protocol it continues to be subject to the application of the Optional
Protocol. Pursuant to article 2 of the Covenant, the State party has undertaken to ensure to all
individuals within its territory or subject to its jurisdiction the rights recognized in the Covenant
and to provide an effective and enforceable remedy in case aviolation has been established.
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The Committee wishes to receive from the State party, within 90 days, information about the
measures taken to give effect to the Committee’ s Views. The State party is requested to publish
the Committee’s Views.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report.]

Note

! Initially, the Optional Protocol entered into force for Trinidad and Tobago

on 14 February 1981. On 26 May 1998, the Government of Trinidad and Tobago denounced
the Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights. On the
same day, it re-acceded, including in its instrument of re-accession areservation “to the

effect that the Committee shall not be competent to receive and consider communications
relating to any prisoner who is under sentence of death in respect of any matter relating to

his prosecution, his detention, histrial, his conviction, his sentence or the carrying out of the
death sentence on him and any matter connected therewith”. The communication was submitted
to the Committee before the denunciation and the re-accession with a reservation entered into
force, on 26 August 1998. On 2 November 1999, the Committee decided that this reservation
was not valid, as it was not compatible with the object and purpose of the Optional Protocol.
On 27 March 2000, the Government of Trinidad and Tobago denounced the Optional Protocol

again.
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S. Communication No. 943/2000, Guido Jacobsv. Belgium
(Views adopted on 7 July 2004, eighty-fir st session)*

Submitted by: Guido Jacabs (not represented by counsel)
Alleged victim: The author

Sate party: Belgium

Date of communication: 15 March 2000 (initial submission)

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 7 July 2004,

Having concluded its consideration of communication No. 943/2000 submitted to the
Committee by Guido Jacobs under the Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil
and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all written information made available to it by the author of
the communication and the State party,

Adopts the following:
Viewsunder article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol

1 The author is Mr. Guido Jacobs, a Belgian citizen, born on 21 October 1948 at
Maaseik (Belgium). He claimsto be avictim of violations by Belgium of articles 2, 3, 14,
paragraph 1, 19, paragraph 1, 25 and 26 of the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights. Heis not represented by counsel.

(The Covenant entered into force for Belgium on 21 July 1983 and the Optional Protocol to the
Covenant on 17 August 1994.)

* The following members of the Committee participated in the examination of the

present communication: Mr. Abdelfattah Amor, Mr. Prafullachandra Natwarlal Bhagwati,

Mr. Franco Depasquale, Mr. Maurice Glelé Ahanhanzo, Mr. Walter Kélin, Mr. Ahmed Tawfik
Khalil, Mr. Rajsoomer Lallah, Mr. Rafael Rivas Posada, Sir Nigel Rodley, Mr. Martin Scheinin,
Mr. lvan Shearer, Mr. Hipdlito Solari Yrigoyen, Ms. Ruth Wedgwood and

Mr. Roman Wieruszewski.

Thetext of a concurring individual opinion signed by Committee member,
Ms. Ruth Wedgwood, is appended to the present document.
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Thefacts as submitted by the author

21  On 2 February 1999 the Moniteur belge published the Act of 22 December 1998
amending certain provisions of part two of the Judicial Code concerning the High Council
of Justice, the nomination and appointment of magistrates and the introduction of an
evaluation system.

2.2  Asamended, article 259 bis-1, paragraph 1, of the Judicial Code provides that the
High Council of Justice® shall comprise 44 members of Belgian nationality, divided into
one 22-member Dutch-speaking college and one 22-member French-speaking college. Each
college comprises 11 justices and 11 non-justices.

2.3  Article 259 bis-1, paragraph 3, stipulates:

“The group of non-justices in each college shall have no fewer than four members of
each sex and shall be composed of no fewer than:

1 Four lawyers with at least 10 years' professional experience at the bar;
2. Three teachers from universities or colleges in the Flemish or French

communities with at least 10 years professional experience relevant to the High
Council’ swork;

3. Four members holding at least a diploma from a college in the Flemish or French
community and with at least 10 years' professional experiencein legal, economic,
administrative, social or scientific affairs relevant to the High Council’swork [...]."

24  Article 259 bis-2, paragraph 2, also stipulates:

“Non-justices shall be appointed by the Senate by a two-thirds magjority of those voting.
Without prejudice to the right to submit individual applications, candidates may be put
forward by each of the bar associations and each of the universities and collegesin the
French community and the Flemish community. In each college, at least five members
shall be appointed from among the candidates proposed.”

25  Lastly, in accordance with paragraph 4 of the same article, “alist of alternate members of
the High Council shall be drawn up for the duration of theterm [...]. For non-justices this list
shall be drawn up by the Senate[...] and shall comprise the candidates who are not appointed”.

2.6  Article 259 his-2, paragraph 5, stipulates that nominations should be sent to the Chairman
of the Senate, by registered letter posted within a strict deadline of three months following the
call for candidates.

2.7  On 25 June 1999, the Senate published in the Moniteur belge acall for candidates for a
non-justice seat on the High Council of Justice.

2.8  On 16 September 1999, Mr. G. Jacobs, first legal assistant in the Council of State,
submitted his application within the legal three-month period.

2.9  On 14 October 1999, the Senate published a second call.
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2.10 On 29 December 1999, the Senate elected the members of the High Council of Justice.
The author was not elected but was included in the list of alternates for non-justices as provided
in article 295 bis-2, paragraph 4.

The complaint

3.1  Theauthor aleges violations of the rule of law, namely the Act of 22 December 1998,
and of the Senate’' s application of that rule.

3.2  Withregard to the rule of law, the author considers that article 259 bis-1, paragraph 3,
violates articles 2, 3, 25 and 26 of the Covenant on the following grounds.

3.3  Theauthor claimsthat the introduction of a gender requirement, namely that four
non-justice seats in each college be reserved for women and four for men, makes it impossible
to carry out the required comparison of the qualifications of candidates for the High Council of
Justice. In hisview, such a condition means that candidates with better qualifications may be
rejected in favour of others whose only merit is that they meet the gender requirement. The
author claimsthat, in his case, the gender requirement works against male candidates but it could
in the future be disadvantageous to women, and that thisis discriminatory.

34  Theauthor also maintainsthat it is strictly forbidden to apply a gender requirement to
appointments by third parties (employers) under the Act of 7 May 1999 on the equal treatment of
men and women with regard to working conditions, access to employment and promotion
opportunities, access to an independent profession and supplementary social security schemes.
The author maintains that the High Council of Justice comes under this Act, and that the
application of the gender requirement in thisregard is thus discriminatory.

3.5 Intheauthor’ sview, on the basis of an analysis by the legal department of the Council of
State,? application of the gender requirement to the entire group of non-justices could equally
lead to discrimination among the candidates in the three categories within that group.

3.6  Astotheapplication of the rule of law, the author considers that the Flemish non-justices
were appointed without regard for established procedure, with no interviews or any attempt at
profiling the candidates, and without comparing their qualifications, in violation of articles 2, 19
and 25 of the Covenant.

3.7  Theauthor claimsthat the key criterion for these appointments was membership of a
political party, that is, nepotism: non-justice seats were allocated to the sister of a senator, a
senator’ s assistant and a minister’s personal assistant. The candidates' required records of 10

or more years of professional experience relevant to the High Council’ s work were neither
considered nor compared. He adds that one senator resigned in protest against political nepotism
and informed the press of hisviews, and that a candidate sent aletter to the senators
demonstrating that his qualifications were superior to those of the successful candidates.

3.8  Theauthor contends that the application of the gender requirement also led to aviolation

of the principle of equality inasmuch as the appointment of men only, in the category of
university professors, created inequality among the various categories of the non-justice group.
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3.9 Theauthor claimsthat the effect of a second call for candidates for one of the non-justice
seats was to accept candidatures after the closing date for applications following the first call,
whichisillegal and discriminatory.

3.10 The author also argues that the appointment of non-justice alternates in aphabetical order
is against the law, demonstrates that qualifications are not compared and results in discrimination
between the appointed candidates and the alternates.

3.11 Lastly, the author states that there is no appeal procedure for contesting the
above-mentioned violations for the following reasons.

3.12 Heconsidersthat article 14 of the coordinated laws on the Council of State does not
allow any appeal to the Council of State concerning appointments. He also concludesthat it is
not possible to request the Court of Arbitration® for a preliminary ruling on article 259 bis-1 of
the Act of 22 December 1998.

3.13 Inthe author’ s view, the jurisdiction of the Council of State when trying cases of abuse of
power derives from article 14, paragraph 1, of the above-mentioned laws, which stipul ates that
the administrative section hands down decisions on applications for annulment filed on grounds
of breach of forms of action, either appropriate or prescribed on pain of avoidance, overstepping
or wrongful use of authority, against acts or regulations of the various administrative authorities
or administrative rulings in disputes.

3.14 Theauthor states that decisions by the legislature fall outside the competence of

the Council of State and that, until 1999, the same applied in principle to al acts, even
administrative acts, of a body of any of the legislative assemblies. In this connection, he cites
Council of State ruling No. 69/321 of 31 October 1997, which dismissed, on the grounds that the
Council was not competent to rule on the legality of the act in question, an application for
annulment brought by Mr. Meester de Betzen-Broeck against a decision by the Council of the
Brussels-Capital Region not to include him in the recruitment reserve for ajob as an accountant
because he had failed the Regional Council’slanguage test. He also refersto Court of
Arbitration ruling No. 31/96 of 15 May 1996, issued in response to the Council of State' s request
for apreliminary ruling in the same proceedings (Council of the Brussels-Capital Region) on
article 14, paragraph 1, of the coordinated laws on the Council of State. The plaintiff in that
ruling claimed that article 14 violated the principle of equality in that it did not allow the Council
of State to hear appeals against purely administrative decisions by legislative assemblies
concerning civil servants. The Court of Arbitration ruled that the absence of aright of appeal
against administrative decisions by alegidative assembly or its bodies, whereas such an action
could be brought against the administrative decisions of an administrative authority, violated the
constitutional principles of equality and non-discrimination. The Court further considered that
the discrimination did not stem from article 14 but was rather the result of agap in the
legislation, namely the failure to institute aright of appeal against administrative decisions

by legidative assemblies and their bodies.

3.15 Lastly, and asasubsidiary claim, the author cites this failure to institute a remedy
against the Senate’ s appointment of non-justice members of the High Court of Justice as a
violation of articles 2 and 14 of the Covenant, inasmuch as such a remedy can be sought against
administrative decisions by an administrative authority.
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3.16 Theauthor adds that he has not been able to appeal against the provision in question,
namely, article 295 bis-1, paragraph 3, directly to the Court of Arbitration, since the required
legitimate interest was lacking during the six-month period allowed for appeal. In hisview, the
interest condition was met only when his application was submitted and validated, in other
words, outside the six-month limit. The author also emphasizes that he could not have known
that the provision in question would necessarily giverise to an illegal appointment.

3.17 Theauthor considers that he has met the condition of having exhausted domestic legal
remedies and states that the matter has not been submitted to another procedure of international
investigation or settlement.

The State party’s observations on the admissibility of the communication

4.1  Initsobservations of 12 March 2001 and 23 August 2002, the State party disputes the
admissibility of the communication.

4.2  Asregardstherule of law, the State party maintains that the Special Act on the Court of
Arbitration of 6 January 1989 did permit the author to appeal against the relevant part of the Act
of 22 December 1998.

4.3  The State party says that the Court of Arbitration rules, inter alia, on applications

for annulment of an act or part thereof on grounds of aviolation of articles 6 and 6 bis of

the Constitution. These articles - now articles 10 and 11 - of the Constitution enshrine the
principles of equality and non-discrimination and are general in their scope. Article 11
prohibits all discrimination, whatever itsorigin. The State party stresses that the principle of
non-discrimination contained in the Constitution appliesto all the rights and freedoms granted
to Belgians, including those flowing from international treaties to which Belgium has acceded.*

44  The State party specifiesthat article 2, 2° of the Court of Arbitration Act provides that
appeals may be lodged by any physical person or legal entity with a proven interest. Inthe
State party’ s view, the Court of Arbitration gives “interest” awide interpretation, that is, from
the moment when an individual may be affected, directly and adversely, by the rule disputed.
Article 3, paragraph 1, of the Act also stipulates that applications to overturn an act must be
lodged within six months of its publication.

45  The State party recalls that article 295 bis-1, paragraph 3, of the Judicial Code was
published in the Moniteur belge on 2 February 1999, which means that the time limit for an
appeal to the Court of Arbitration expired on 2 August 1999. The call for non-justice
candidates for the High Council of Justice was published on 25 June 1999. Following this

call, which repeated the provision in question, the author submitted his application to the Senate.
In the State party’ s view, it should be noted that when the call for candidates was published,

Mr. G. Jacobs was within the legal time limit for requesting the Court of Arbitration to overturn
the provision in question. The State party considers that the author met the necessary conditions
and had the necessary interest for lodging such an appeal.

4.6  Asregardsthe application of the rule of law, the State party points out that the author had
the possibility of lodging an appeal with the courts and tribunals of the Belgian judiciary.
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4.7  The State party contends that a court is expected to hear subjective disputes, the status of
which is governed by articles 144 and 145 of the Constitution. Article 144 attributes exclusive
jurisdiction to the court in disputes concerning civil rights while article 145 confers on the court
provisional powers, which the law may override, in disputes concerning political rights. In the
State party’ s view, legidative bodies therefore remain subject to supervision by the courts and
tribunals insofar as their decisions concern civil or political rights.

4.8  The State party considers that the author does not show that he would be unable to
challenge the legality of the Senate’ s decision in the courts and tribunals of the judiciary in the
context of adispute relating to civil or political rights. In the State party’s view, the provision in
dispute does not therefore have the effect of depriving the author of all legal remedies since

Mr. G. Jacobs can assert his rights as regards the Senate’ s appointment of members of the

High Council of Justice in the ordinary courts.

4.9  Asregardsthe subsidiary claim of violation of the principles of equality and
non-discrimination due to the failure to institute a remedy against the Senate' s decision to
appoint non-justice members to the High Council of Justice whereas such action could be
introduced against the administrative decisions by an administrative authority, the State party
maintains that the author cannot legitimately invoke Court of Arbitration ruling No. 31/96

of 15 May 1996, insofar as it was pursuant to this ruling that the coordinated laws on the Council
of State were amended. Article 14, paragraph 1, provides. “The section hands down decisions
on applications for annulment filed on grounds of breach of forms of action, either appropriate
or prescribed on pain of avoidance, overstepping or wrongful use of authority, against acts or
regulations of the various administrative authorities, or against administrative decisions by
legislative assemblies or their organs, including the mediators instituted within such assemblies,
the Court of Accounts and the Court of Arbitration, and the organs of the judiciary and the
High Council of Justice, concerning public contracts and the members of their personnel.”

410 The State party explains that in the case in question the appointment of members of the
High Council of Justice cannot be considered a purely administrative act by the Senate but isto
alarge extent an act forming part of the exercise of its legidative powers. It stresses that the
establishment of the High Council of Justiceis of great importance in society and cannot be
compared with the recruitment of personnel by the legislature. Reference should be made here
to the constitutional principle of the separation of powers. In the State party’ s view, thisimplies
that an authority subordinate to one branch of government cannot substitute its judgement for
that of an authority stemming from another branch exercising its discretion, such asthe
legislature' s discretionary power in the appointment of members of the High Council of Justice.
Referring to Court of Arbitration ruling No. 20/2000 of 23 February 2000 and ruling

No. 63/2002 of 28 March 2002, the State party explains that, based on the principle of the
separation of powers, it may be maintained that the appointment of members of the High Council
of Justice is not subject to appeal since the legislature, which includes the Senate, is independent.
The State party therefore considers that the lack of an appeal to the Council of State to challenge
the appointment of the members of the High Council of Justice isin no way aviolation of the
principles of equality and non-discrimination since such appointment may be compared to a
legislative decision.
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The author’s comments on the State party’s obser vations concer ning admissibility

51  Inhiscomments of 14 July 2001 and 13 October 2002 the author maintains and devel ops
his arguments.

52  Astotherule of law, the author disputes the State party’ s argument on the possibility of
application to the Court of Arbitration for annulment. He asserts that an appeal could not be
lodged until the applications for appointment had been accepted or at least submitted, since
before this any appeal would have constituted an actio popularis. Mr. Jacobs application was
submitted on 16 September 1999 and accepted on 21 September 1999, that is, after the six-month
legal time limit for appeal set out in the Act of 2 February 1999. The author concludes that he
therefore did not meet the condition of direct, personal and definite interest for filing an appeal
within the required period.

5.3  Concerning the application of the rule of law, the author begins by considering that the
lack of an appeal to the Council of Statein his caseis confirmed by the State party’s
observations and therefore constitutes a violation of articles 2 and 14 of the Covenant. Contrary
to the State party, the author considers, as does the Court of Arbitration in its ruling No. 31/96,
that the separation of powers cannot be interpreted as implying that the Council of State has no
jurisdiction when alegidative body is party to the dispute to be decided, and that appointments
by the Senate cannot be regarded as legidative decisions. With reference to the rulings of the
Court of Arbitration cited by the State party (No. 20/2000 and No. 63/2002), the author points
out that at the time this was a matter of internal organization among members of Parliament or
justices, while he contends that in the case in question it is a matter of appointmentsto a

sui generis entity at the intersection of the separate branches of government and not part of the
legislature as such; this means that the lack of any appeal against the appointment of its members
violates the principle of equality.

54  Theauthor adds that the State party’ s argument comparing “the importance in society” of
members of the High Council and personnel in the legislature is of no relevance whatsoever. He
considers that the reference to discrimination concerns not these two groups but rather decisions
emanating from alegislative assembly (in this case the appointment of members of the

High Council of Justice) and from an administrative authority (the appointment of justices), and
that it is aso unclear how “importance in society” might justify the lack of any appeal,
particularly as such a check on lawfulness in no sense means that the court which rules on the
appeal may substitute its judgement for that of another authority exercising discretionary power.

55  Asregardsthe State party’ s argument as to the appeal the author might lodge with the
courts and tribunals of the judiciary, first, concerning the question of accessto Belgian courts,
the author considers that the State party cannot simply confine itself to a general reference to the
Constitution without precise indications as to the specific legal basis required to bring an action
and as to the competent court. The State party also, he says, omits any reference to the relevant
applicable case law. Asto the case law of the European Court of Human Rights,” the author
maintains that when citing local remedies the defendant State must prove that its legal system
offers opportunities for efficient and appropriate remedies, something the State party does not do
adequately in the current case.
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5.6  Theauthor claimsthat the lack of an appropriate appeal mechanism means that the courts
cannot put an end to the violation. In the case in question, the courts cannot annul the disputed
decision. Furthermore, for casesin which Parliament has some degree of discretion, the court
cannot order compensation in kind (lack of apositive injunction). Believing that the State party
probably refersto the possibility of bringing the matter before the Court of First Instance
pursuant to article 1382 of the Civil Code, and asserts that this would not be an effective action.
Supposing that a claim for damages could be considered an appropriate appeal mechanism, it is,
in the author’ s view, an impossible action to bring in practice. Citing various legal analyses
concerning Belgium, the author concludes that the legislature and the judiciary cannot be held
legally responsible.

The State party’s observations on the merits of the communication

6.1 Initsobservations of 12 March 2001 and 23 August 2002, the State party asserts that the
communication is without grounds.

6.2  Asregardsthe rule of law, the State party explains that the objective being pursued isto
ensure an adequate number of elected candidates of each sex. It adds that the presence of

women on the High Council of Justice corresponds to the wish of Parliament to encourage equal
access by men and women to public office in accordance with article 11 bis of the Constitution.

6.3  Recaling the debate on thisissue during the travaux préparatoires for the Act

of 22 December 1998, the State party stresses that |egislators felt there should be no fewer

than 4 men and 4 women among the 11 justices and the 11 non-justices, in order to avoid any
underrepresentation of either sex in either group. In the State party’s view, the report on this
proposal further underlines that, since the High Council of Justice also serves as an advisory
body, each college must be composed of members of both sexes. Parliament thus wished to
apply the principles set out in the Act of 20 July 1990 to encourage balanced representation of
men and women on advisory bodies. The State party considers that it follows from this that the
provision in question, namely, article 295 bis-1, paragraph 3, has a legitimate objective.

6.4  The State party further maintains that the provision for 4 out of the 11 candidates - or just
over one third - to be of a different sex does not result in a disproportionate restriction on
candidates’ right of accessto the civil service. Thisruleisintended to ensure balanced
representation of the two sexes and, in the State party’ s view, is both the only means of attaining
the legitimate goal and aso the least restrictive.

6.5  The State party accordingly considers that these provisions to ensure effective equality do
not depart from the principles which prohibit discrimination on grounds of sex.

6.6  Asregardsthe alegation of discrimination among persons appointed by the legisative
authorities and by third parties, the State party refersto the Act of 20 July 1990 to encourage
balanced representation of men and women on bodies with advisory capacity. It saysthat this
Act imposes some degree of gender balance and is applicable whenever a body - for example,
the High Council of Justice - has advisory capacity. The State party therefore considers that
there is no discrimination since the gender balance rule applies to all consultative bodies.
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6.7  Astotheauthor’s reference to employersin support of the allegation of discrimination
against him, the State party asserts that the aforementioned Act of 7 May 1999 is not applicable
in this case, and refersto article 3, paragraph 1, of the Act which describes workersin the
following terms. “Persons who perform work under a contract of employment and persons who
perform work under the authority of athird party other than under a contract of employment,
including apprentices.” In the State party’s view, the author’ s reasoning falls short in legal terms
since he compares situations which are not comparable: the members of the High Council of
Justice cannot be described as “workers” within the meaning of the aforementioned Act, since
they do not perform work.

6.8  Astotheallegation of discrimination by subgroup, the State party, referring to the
travaux préparatoires for the Act of 22 December 1998,° points out that the legislature did
indeed take account of the observations of the Council of State to which the author refers.

It stresses that the Government has submitted an amendment to an amendment to modify
paragraph 3 of article 295 his-1 by adding that the group of non-justices should include at least
four members of each sex in each college.

6.9 Inthe State party’ s view, then, the Act has redressed the balance between the aim of the
measure, namely to promote equality between men and women where it might not currently
exist, and one of the principal aims of the law, nhamely to establish a High Council of Justice
made up of individuals objectively selected for their competence. The State party explains, on
the one hand, that the group of non-justices, the counterpart to the group of justices, isadistinct
group whose members must all have 10 years' experience; and on the other, that within the
groups of justices and non-justices, the rules relating to the sex of candidates are reasonable and
justified by the legitimate ends sought by those rules.

6.10 With regard to the application of the rule of law and the complaint that the non-justices
were appointed on the basis of their membership of a political party, the State party explains that
the High Council of Justice was created, and the mandate system introduced, by the amendment
of article 151 of the Constitution. That article sets forth the basic principles regarding the
independence of the judiciary, the composition and terms of reference of the High Council

of Justice, the procedures for appointing and designating magistrates, and the mandate and
evaluation systems.

6.11 The State party argues that, although the High Council of Justice is regulated by

article 151 of the Constitution, its composition (justices and non-justices) and its terms of
reference (it has no judicial powers) preclude its being considered as a body representing the
judiciary. The Council isin effect a sui generis body and does not form part of any of the three
branches of government. According to the State party, it is an intermediary body linking the
judiciary (whose independence it is bound to respect), the executive and the legislature.

6.12 The State party explains that the presence of non-justices helps the justices to avoid too
narrow an approach to their work on the Council, and makes an essential contribution in terms of
the perspective and experience of those exposed to the strictures of the law. The State party
maintains, however, that this does not entail appointing individuals who are incapable of
assisting the High Council in the performance of its tasks.
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6.13 The State party further claimsthat, for the appointment of non-justices, there was every
reason to establish a system that aimed, on the one hand, to prevent intervention by political
bodies and thus further “politicization” and, on the other, to compensate for the inevitably
somewhat undemocratic nature of the choice of candidates put forward by each of the
occupational groups concerned.

6.14  According to the State party, it was for this reason that Parliament opted in the
Consgtitution for a mixed system in which all non-justices are appointed by the Senate on a
two-thirds majority of votes cast, but 5 of the 11 vacant places in each college must be filled with
candidates put forward by the bar associations, colleges and universities. The system allows
each of these institutions to put forward one or more candidates who meet the legal requirements
(not necessarily belonging to the same occupational groups as the submitting group) and are
considered suitable for office.

6.15 Inthe State party’ s opinion, the purpose and the effect of creating the High Council of
Justice was to depoaliticize judicial appointments. Candidates must be elected by the Senate, by a
two-thirds majority of those voting, i.e., arelative maority, which ensures depoliticization of the
system.

6.16 The State party also describesin detail the procedure applied in appointing the
non-justices in the case under consideration.

6.17 Inall, there were 106 non-justice candidates, 57 French speakers and 49 Dutch speakers,
their curriculavitae and files were available for consultation by senators at the Senate registry.
Given the large number of candidates, it was decided, for practical reasons, not to conduct
interviews. Allowing 15 to 30 minutes per person, interviewing 106 candidates would have
taken a minimum of 26%2to 53 hours. The constraints of the parliamentary timetable made it
impossible to devote that amount of time to interviews. It would have meant either setting aside
several successive days or staggering the interviews over a period of weeks. In any case, it
would not have been possible to conduct interviews in similar conditions for al candidates, since
the same senators would probably not have been able to attend every one. Thus, according to the
State party, a document-based procedure provided the best means of observing the principle of
non-discrimination. The State party also emphasizes that the Senate has no constitutional, legal
or regulatory obligation to conduct interviews.

6.18 The State party recalls that the appointment of non-justices must take into account five
different criteria (each college must comprise at least four lawyers, three teachers from a college
or university in the French or Flemish Community, four members who hold at least one
qualification from a college in the French or Flemish Community, four members of each sex and
five members put forward by universities, colleges and/or bar associations); it explains that,
because of the number of criteria and the overlap between them, the Senate bodies decided to
draw up alist of recommended candidates. Any other procedure, it seems, would have been
unworkable, or even have discriminated against certain candidates. Taking a vote on each
individual, for example, would have meant organizing at |least 22 separate ballots. If in one such
ballot no candidate obtained a two-thirds majority, as might well be expected, a second round of
voting would have to be organized, thereby increasing the total number of ballots. At the same
time, it would have been necessary to ensure, from ballot to ballot, that all the membership
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requirements for each college had been met: if, after eight members of, say, the French-speaking
college had been appointed, the Senate had found it had appointed only one lawyer candidate,
only the remaining lawyer candidates would still have been eligible. At some point, then, it
might have become possible only to vote for certain candidates. The same problem would have
arisen had the voting been based on categories. The State party points out that the use of the
recommended list method in nomination and appointment procedures is established practicein
the Senate and the Chamber of Representatives.

6.19 Inorder to draw up thelist of recommended candidates, the officers of the Senate met
on 17 December 1999, French speakers and Dutch speakers separately. It was decided to allow
one member of each political group to attend the meeting. This made it possible for all groups,
including the only one not represented among the Senate officers, to take an active part in the
consideration of the candidates. The officersreceived all candidates' curriculavitae in advance
of the meeting, and the candidates files were available for consultation at the Senate registry
once applications had closed. The representatives of the political groups examined the curricula
vitae of all candidates during the meetings held to draw up thelist, and all the candidates’ files
and curricula vitae were therefore avail able throughout each meeting. The procedure adopted to
draw up the recommended list for the Dutch-speaking college, for example, was described in
detail at the Senate plenary of 23 December 1999. Asexplained at the time, the first
Vice-President of the Senate went through all the applications one by one and, when each
participant had given an opinion, 16 candidates were selected. Thelist of 16 candidates was
then considered in relation to the 5 above-mentioned criteria and 13 candidates were retained
(for 11 seats). Finally, after alengthy discussion, the names of 11 candidates were chosen for
thelist.

6.20 Inactualy appointing the non-justices at the plenary of 23 December 1999, senators
had the option, in a secret ballot, of either approving the recommended list or, if thelist did
not meet with their agreement, selecting candidates themselves. They were therefore given a
two-part ballot paper, with (a) the recommended list of 11 French-speaking candidates

and 11 Dutch-speaking candidates and with a single box to be marked; and (b) alist of al the
candidates names, divided into three categories, “qualification-holders’, “lawyers’ and
“teachers’, with a box beside each name. The ballot paper also included the legal provisions
stipulating the criteria for membership of the Council. Those members who supported the
recommended list were required to mark the box above that list. Those who did not wish to
approve the recommended list were required to cast 22 votes for their preferences, with a
maximum of 11 for French-speaking candidates and 11 for Dutch-speaking candidates.

6.21 Theresult of the secret ballot was as follows:
Votes cast: 59
Blank or spoiled ballots: 2
Valid votes: 57
Two-thirds mgjority: 38

The recommended list obtained 54 votes.
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6.22 Thus, according to the State party, it can be seen that a thorough examination of the
candidates’ curriculavitae and a comparison of their qualifications took place before either the
recommended list was drawn up or the Senate plenary made the appointments. Furthermore, the
State party considers that the author’ s complaints about politicization and nepotism are based on
statements in the press and are unsupported by any evidence.

6.23 With regard to the complaint of discrimination between the subgroups, the State party
refers to its arguments on the rule of law, presented above.

6.24 Asto the complaint of discrimination between candidates in connection with the Senate's
second call for applications, the State party explains that the second call was issued because the
first call had produced insufficient applications: for the Dutch-speaking college there had been
two applications from female candidates, yet, under article 295 bis-1, paragraph 3, of the Judicia
Code, the group of non-justices in the High Council must comprise at least four members of each
sex, per college, and that requirement must be met at the time the Council is constituted. The
State party explains that the law, the case law of the Council of State, and parliamentary practice
all permitted the Senate to issue a second call for applications, and that the second call was
addressed to all who wished to apply, including those who had already responded to the first call
(thus allowing the author to resubmit his application). Furthermore, according to the State party,
applications sent in response to the first call remained valid, as was explicitly stated in the
second call. The State party concludes that there was no discrimination and emphasi zes that,
without a second call for applications from non-justices, it would not have been possible to form
aHigh Council of Justice in accordance with the Constitution.

6.25 Inresponse to the complaint of discrimination on the grounds that the non-justice
alternates had been ranked in alphabetical order, unlike the justices, the State party points out
that the law on the one hand explicitly stipul ates that the justices shall be ranked by number of
votes obtained, and on the other leaves the Senate free to rank the non-justices as it pleases.”
However, according to the State party, an alphabetical listing of the candidates does not imply an
alphabetical order of succession. The State party explains that the order of succession in fact
depends on which seat falls vacant, i.e. which subgroup the outgoing non-justice belongs to.
When a seat falls vacant, the Senate must appoint a new member, and in order to do so it must
first determine the profile of the successor, i.e. determine what conditions the new member must
fulfil if the composition of the Council isto continue to comply with the law. Inthefirst place,
then, it must establish which candidates are eligible, and that will depend on the qualifications of
both the retiring or deceased member and the remaining members. All candidates whose
appointment would be consistent with the equitable arrangements required by law will be
eligible for appointment. It istherefore quite incorrect to claim that the successors would have
been appointed in alphabetical order, in violation of the principle of equality.

Comments by the author on the State party’s observations concer ning the merits of
the communication

7.1 Inhiscomments of 14 July 2001, 15 February 2002 and 13 October 2002, the author
stands by his complaints against the State party.

7.2  Referring to the Kaanke judgement (European Court judgement C-450/93,
of 17 October 1995), which found that there is discrimination where persons with equal
qualifications are automatically given priority on grounds of sex in sectors where they are
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underrepresented, the author repeats that, in this case, the principle of appointment on a quota
basis, i.e. without comparing applicants’ qualifications, is aviolation of the principle of equality.
The author adds that, while femal e applicants might be given priority where applicants of
different sexes had equal qualifications (although that in itself might be questionable), that would
nevertheless be possible only provided the rules guaranteed that, in every individual case where a
mal e/femal e applicant had equivalent qualifications to afemale/male applicant, an objective
evaluation of the applications would be made, examining all the requirements to be met by the
individual applicant, and that, where one or more of the qualifications tipped the balance in
favour of the female or male applicant, any priority given to men or women would be waived.

In the author’ s view, fixed quotas - and, even more, floating quotas - prevent this from
happening. The author aso contends that the State party’ s argument that, in this case, the only
way to ensure balanced representation of the two sexes is to introduce quotas, is baseless and
unacceptable. The author maintains that there are other steps Parliament could take, namely the
elimination of socia barriers, to facilitate access to such positions by particular groups. He adds
that there is no inequality between men and women in the case under consideration, since too
few applications were submitted by the group of women (applications from only two
Dutch-speaking women following the first call), which, in the author’ s view, means that the
purpose of the exercise isillegitimate. The author also points out that the State party’ s reference
to article 11 bis of the Constitution isirrelevant insofar as that article was added

on 21 February 2002, and thus did not exist at the time the disputed rule was established.

7.3  Astothe complaint of discrimination between individuals appointed by the legislature
and those nominated by third parties, the author contests the State party’ s invocation of the Act
of 20 July 1990, on the promotion of balance between men and women in advisory bodies,
insofar as, in hisview, the High Council of Justice is more than simply an advisory body. The
author claimsit isthe Act of 7 May 1999 on equal treatment of men and women - which
prohibits gender requirements - that is applicable in this case. He considersthat it is applicable
to the Senate’ s call for applications on the one hand, since it covers public-sector employersin
particular, and to the members of the High Council of Justice on the other hand, since, in his
view, and contrary to the State party’ s contention, they do perform work. He does nevertheless
acknowledge that that work is not performed “under the authority of another person”, as the law
In question requires.

7.4  Concerning the complaint of discrimination against a subgroup, the author recalls that,
following the advice of the Council of State, Parliament had indeed made a distinction between
the group of justices and the group of non-justices. He maintains, however, that in setting quotas
for the non-justices, Parliament repeated the very error the Council of State had warned against.
As aresult, the author believes, there is an imbalance that cannot be rationally justified between,
on the one hand, the degree of institutionalized discrimination among candidates for high public
office and, on the other, the promotion of equality between men and women (whichis
supposedly lacking) and one of the principal aims of the Act, which isto create a High Court

of Justice composed of individuals selected for their abilities.

7.5  Inrespect of the application of the rule of law, the author claims that non-justice

members were appointed on political grounds and that there was no comparison of the
candidates qualifications, again because of the establishment of quotas favouring women.
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7.6  Theauthor repeats that the second call for candidates wasillegal (the three-month time
limit for submission of applications being a strict deadline) and asserts that it allowed candidates
to be appointed by virtue of their sex, thanks to the quota, and through nepotism. In the author’s
view, the High Council of Justice could have been constituted without a second call, insofar as
article 151 of the Constitution, which establishes the Council, does not provide for quotas based
on sex. Asto thelist of successors required by law, the author considers that such alist should
govern the order of succession.

I ssues and proceedings befor e the Committee relating to admissibility

8.1  Inaccordance with rule 87 of itsrules of procedure, before considering any claims
contained in a communication, the Human Rights Committee must decide whether or not the
communication is admissible under the Optional Protocol to the Covenant.

8.2  The Committee has ascertained, as required under article 5, paragraph 2 (a) of the
Optional Protocol, that the same matter is not being examined under another procedure of
international investigation or settlement.

8.3  With regard to the contested provision, namely, article 295 bis-1, paragraph 3, of the Act
of 22 December 1998, the Committee takes note of the State party’ s argument that the author
could have appealed to the Court of Arbitration. After having also considered the author’s
arguments, the Committee is of the opinion that Mr. Jacobs is correct in maintaining that he was
not in a position to lodge such an appeal since he was unable to meet the requirement of direct
personal interest within the prescribed time limit of six months from publication of the Act, and
he cannot be held responsible for the lack of aremedy (see paragraph 5.2).

84  The Committee further notes that the author was unable to submit an appeal to the
Council of State, as indeed the State party confirmsin arguing that the lack of aright of appeal
was due to the principle of the separation of powers (see paragraph 4.10).

85  With regard to the application of the Act of 22 December 1998 and in particular

article 295 bis-1, the Committee takes note of the author’ s claim that the remedies before certain
other Belgian courts and tribunals mentioned by the State party did not constitute effective
remedies in the present case. The Committee recallsthat it isimplicit in rule 91 of its rules of
procedure and in article 4, paragraph 2, of the Optional Protocol, that a State party to the
Covenant should submit to the Committee all information at its disposal, which, at the stage
where the Committee must take a decision on the admissibility of a communication, means
detailed information on the remedies available, in the particular circumstances of their case, to
individuals claiming to be victims of violations of their rights. The Committee notes that the
State party has referred only in general terms to the remedies available under Belgian law, and
has failed to provide any information whatsoever on the remedy applicable in the present case, or
to demonstrate that it would have been effective and available. In the light of these facts, the
Committee considers that the author has met the conditions set forth in article 5, paragraph 2 (b)
of the Optional Protocol.

8.6  With regard to the author’s complaint of violations of article 19, paragraph 1, of the
Covenant, the Committee considers that the facts presented are not sufficiently substantiated for
the purposes of admissibility under article 2 of the Optional Protocol, in respect of this part of
the communication.
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8.7  With regard to the complaint of aviolation of article 14, paragraph 1, of the Covenant,
the Committee considers that the case under consideration is not concerned with the
determination of rights and obligations in a suit at law; it isinconsistent ratione materiae with
the article invoked and thus inadmissible under article 3 of the Optional Protocol.

8.8  Lastly, the Committee finds that the communication is admissible inasmuch as it appears
to raise issues under articles 2, 3, 25 (c) and 26 of the Covenant, and should be considered as to
the merits, in accordance with article 5, paragraph 2, of the Optiona Protocol.

Consideration on the merits

9.1 TheHuman Rights Committee has examined the present communication in the light of
all the written information communicated by the parties, as required under article 5, paragraph 1,
of the Optional Protocol.

9.2  With regard to the complaints of violations of articles 2, 3, 25 (c¢) and 26 of the Covenant,
arising from article 295 bis-1, paragraph 3, of the Act of 22 December 1998, the Committee
takes note of the author’ s arguments challenging the gender requirement for accessto a
non-justice seat on the High Council of Justice on the groundsthat it is discriminatory. The
Committee also notes the State party’ s argument justifying such arequirement by reference to
the law, the objective of the measure, and its effect in terms of the appointment of candidates and
the constitution of the High Council of Justice.

9.3  The Committee recalls that, under article 25 (c) of the Covenant, every citizen shall have
the right and opportunity, without any of the distinctions mentioned in article 2 and without
unreasonabl e restrictions, to have access, on general terms of equality, to public servicein hisor
her country. In order to ensure access on general terms of equality, the criteria and processes for
appointment must be objective and reasonable. States parties may take measures in order to
ensure that the law guarantees to women the rights contained in article 25 on equal termswith
men.® The Committee must therefore determine whether, in the case before it, the introduction
of a gender requirement constitutes a violation of article 25 of the Covenant by virtue of its
discriminatory nature, or of other provisions of the Covenant concerning discrimination, notably
articles 2 and 3 of the Covenant, as invoked by the author, or whether such arequirement is
objectively and reasonably justifiable. The question in this case is whether there is any valid
justification for the distinction made between candidates on the grounds that they belong to a
particular sex.

9.4 Inthefirst place, the Committee notes that the gender requirement was introduced by
Parliament under the terms of the Act of 20 July 1990 on the promotion of a balance between
men and women on advisory bodies.’ The aim in this caseis to increase the representation of
and participation by women in the various advisory bodies in view of the very low numbers of
women found there.®® On this point, the Committee finds the author’ s assertion that the
insufficient number of female applicants in response to the first call proves thereis no inequality
between men and women to be unpersuasive in the present case; such a situation may, on the
contrary, reveal aneed to encourage women to apply for public service on bodies such as the
High Council of Justice, and the need for taking measuresin thisregard. In the present case, it
appears to the Committee that a body such as the High Council of Justice could legitimately be
perceived as requiring the incorporation of perspectives beyond one of juridical expertise only.
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Indeed, given the responsihilities of the judiciary, the promotion of an awareness of
gender-relevant issues relating to the application of law, could well be understood as requiring
that perspective to be included in abody involved in judicia appointments. Accordingly, the
Committee cannot conclude that the requirement is not objective and reasonably justifiable.

9.5  Secondly, the Committee notes that the gender clause requires there to be at least four
applicants of each sex among the 11 non-justices appointed, which isto say just over one third of
the candidates selected. In the Committee’ s view, such arequirement does not in this case
amount to a disproportionate restriction of candidates' right of access, on general terms of
equality, to public office. Furthermore, and contrary to the author’s contention, the gender
requirement does not make qualificationsirrelevant, since it is specified that all non-justice
applicants must have at least 10 years experience. With regard to the author’ s argument that the
gender requirement could give rise to discrimination between the three categories within the
group of non-justices as aresult, for example, of only men being appointed in one category, the
Committee considers that in that event there would be three possibilities: either the female
applicants were better qualified than the male, in which case they could justifiably be appointed;
or the femal e and mal e applicants were equally well qualified, in which case the priority given to
women would not be discriminatory in view of the aims of the law on the promotion of equality
between men and women, as yet still lacking; or the female candidates were less well qualified
than the male, in which case the Senate would be obliged to issue a second call for candidatesin
order to reconcile the two aims of the law, namely, qualifications and gender balance, neither of
which may preclude the other. On that basis, there would appear to be no legal impediment to
reopening applications. Lastly, the Committee finds that a reasonable proportionality is
maintained between the purpose of the gender requirement, namely to promote equality between
men and women in consultative bodies; the means applied and its modalities, as described above;
and one of the principal aims of the law, which is to establish a High Council made up of
qualified individuals. Consequently, the Committee finds that paragraph 3 of article 295 bis-1 of
the Act of 22 December 1998 meets the requirements of objective and reasonable justification.

9.6 Inthelight of the foregoing, the Committee finds that article 295 bis-1, paragraph 3, does
not violate the author’ s rights under the provisions of articles 2, 3, 25 (c) and 26 of the Covenant.

9.7  Asregardsthe complaints of violations of articles 2, 3, 25 (c) and 26 of the Covenant
arising from the application of the Act of 22 December 1998, and in particular article 295 bis-1,
paragraph 3, the Committee takes note of the author’ s arguments claiming, in the first place, that
the appointment of the Dutch-speaking non-justices, the group to which Mr. Jacobs belonged,
was conducted without regard to an established procedure, without interviews, profiling or
comparison of qualifications, being based rather on nepotism and political affiliation.

The Committee has also examined the State party’ s arguments, which explain in detail the
procedure for appointing the non-justices. The Committee notes that the Senate established and
put into effect a specia appointments procedure, viz.: first, alist of recommended candidates
was drawn up after consideration and comparison of all applications on the basis of the relevant
filesand curricula vitae; secondly, each senator was given the choice of voting, in a secret ballot,
either for the recommended list, or for alist of al the candidates. The Committee finds that this
appointments procedure was objective and reasonable for the reasons made clear in the State
party’ s explanations. before the recommended list was drawn up and the Senate made the
appointments, each candidate’ s curriculum vitae and files were examined and their qualifications
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compared; the choice of a procedure based on files and curricula vitae rather than on interviews
was prompted by the number of applications and the constraints of the parliamentary timetable,
and there was no legal provision specifying a particular method of evaluation, such as interviews
(para. 6.17); the choice of the recommended list method had to do with the large number of
criteria and the overlap between them, and was a practice already established in the Senate and
Chamber of Representatives; lastly, it was possible for the senators to make the appointments
using two methods of voting, which guaranteed them freedom of choice. Furthermore, the
Committee finds that the author’ s complaints that the appointment of candidates was made on
the basis of nepotism and political considerations have not been sufficiently substantiated.

9.8  With regard to the complaint of discrimination between categories within the group of
non-justices arising from the introduction of the gender requirement, the Committee finds that
the author has not sufficiently substantiated this part of the communication and, in particular, has
produced no evidence to show that any femal e candidates were appointed despite being less well
qualified than male candidates.

9.9  With regard to the complaint of discrimination between applicants in connection with the
Senate’ s second call for applications, and to the claim that the second call wasillegal, the
Committee notes that this call was issued because of the insufficient numbers of applications
from women, i.e., two applications from women for the Dutch-speaking college - which the
author concedes - whereas under article 295 bis-1, paragraph 3, each group of non-justices on the
High Council of Justice must comprise at least four members of each sex. The Committee finds,
therefore, that the second call was justified to allow the Council to be constituted and,
furthermore, that there was no impediment to such action either in law or in parliamentary
practice, particularly as the applications submitted in response to the first call remained valid.

9.10 Astothe complaint of discrimination arising from the listing of non-justice alternatesin
alphabetical order, the Committee notes that article 295 bis-2, paragraph 4, of the Judicial Code
gives the Senate the right to draw up the list of aternates but for them, unlike the justices, does
not prescribe any particular method of ranking. Consequently it finds that, as shown by the State
party’ s detailed argument, (a) the alphabetical order chosen by the Senate does not imply an
order of succession; and (b) any succession in the event of a vacancy will require the
appointments procedure to be conducted afresh. The author’ s complaints do not disclose a
violation.

9.11 The Committee therefore finds that the application of the Act of 22 December 1998,
and in particular of article 295 bis-1, paragraph 3, does not violate the provisions of
articles 2, 3, 25 (c) and 26 of the Covenant.

10.  The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the

Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, is of the
view that the facts before it do not disclose aviolation of any article of the Covenant.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the French text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report.]
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Notes

1 Article 151 of the Constitution instituting the High Council of Justice provides in paragraph 2:

“One High Council of Justice existsfor all of Belgium. In the exercise of its attributes
the High Council of Justice shall respect the independence referred to in paragraph 1.

It shall consist of a French-speaking college and a Dutch-speaking college. Each college
shall have an equal number of members and shall be composed equally of judges and
officials of the public prosecutor’s office directly elected by their peers under the
conditions and according to the form determined by law, and of other members nominated
by the Senate by atwo-thirds majority of those voting, under the conditions established

by law.

“Within each college there shall be a nomination and appointments committee and an
advisory and investigative committee, on which representation shall be equally distributed
as provided in the previous paragraph [...].”

Paragraph 3:
“The High Council of Justice shall exercise its authority in the following areas:

1 Presentation of candidates for appointment as judges|...] or members of the
prosecutor’ s office;

2. Presentation of candidates for designation to the duties|...] of chef de corpsin
the public prosecutor’ s office;

3. Access to the position of judge or member of the public prosecutor’s office;
4. Training of judges and members of the public prosecutor’ s office;

5. Establishment of general profiles for the designations referred to in 2;

6. Issuance of opinions and proposals concerning the general operation and

organization of the judicial branch;
7. Genera supervision and promotion of the use of internal monitoring methods;
8. To the exclusion of al disciplinary and criminal tribunals:

— Acceptance and follow-up of complaints concerning the operation of the
judicia branch;

— Initiation of inquiries into the operation of thejudicial branch[...].”

2 The author does not provide reference to the document he cites for this purpose.
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3 According to the Special Act of 6 January 1989, adopted pursuant to article 142 of the
Consgtitution, the Court of Arbitration rules on:

1. The conflicts described in article 141;

2. The violation through alaw, adecree or arule as described in article 134, of
articles 10 (principle of equality), 11 (principle of non-discrimination) or 24;

3. The violation through alaw, adecree or arule as described in article 134, of
articles of the Constitution determined by law. Cases may be brought before the Court
by any authority designated by law, any person with alegitimate interest or, for a
preliminary ruling, by any court.

* Court of Arbitration, 23 May 1990, R.W. 1990-1991, 75.
> Bozano v. France ruling of 18 December 1986, series A, No. 111, p. 18.

® The Council of State found that the initial text of the Act provided that each college of the
High Council which should be composed of 11 justices and 11 non-justices, should have no
fewer than 8 members of each sex. In appointing the 11 non-justices, the Senate was therefore
required to ensure some degree of balance between men and women, the consequence of which
might have been a gender imbalance among non-justices. The Council of State noted in this
regard: “No reasonable justification seems possible for an imbalance (...).” The bill was
adapted in response to these observations by the Council of State. During the travaux
préparatoires, the following statement was made: “As regards the balance between men and
women within the High Council, the Prime Minister stressed that in the first analysisit was
important to respect the votes cast. In accordance with the present solution, it devolved on the
Senate to ensure gender balance in the appointment of non-justices, and on that basisto ensure
that the required quorum (no fewer than eight members of each sex) was attained.

This obligation of correction on the part of the Senate could be done away with [...].
[As regards the candidates for justice positions] the Prime Minister proposed that [...] each voter
should cast three votes, at least one of which would be for a candidate for the seat and at |east
one for a candidate of the public prosecutor’ s office; he would prohibit voting for three
candidates of the same sex.

A similar solution would ensure a sufficient number of elected candidates of each sex
(between one and two thirds [for candidates for justice positions])” (Parl. Doc. 1997-98, 1677/8).

" Article 295 bis-2, paragraph 4, of the Judicial Code.

8 General comment No. 28, on article 3 of the Covenant (sixty-eighth session, 2000), para. 29.
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® “Since the High Council also serves as an advisory body, each college shall comprise

eight members of each sex.” Bill of 15 July 1998, Discussion, p. 44, Belgian Chamber of
Representatives. See also para. 6.3 of the present communication.

10 « A study of the actual situation reveals that, in the majority of the advisory bodies,

the membership includes a very small number of women.” Preamble to the Bill,

p. 1, 27 March 1990, Chamber of Representatives, parliamentary documents; “A survey of the
national consultative bodies shows that the proportion of women is no more than 10 per cent.”
Introduction to the Bill by the Secretary of State for Social Emancipation, p. 1, 3 July 1990,
Belgian Senate.
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APPENDIX

Individual opinion of Committee member Ms. Ruth Wedgwood
(concurring)

The Committee has concluded that the norms of non-discriminatory access to public
service and political office embodied in article 25 of the Covenant do not preclude Belgium from
requiring the inclusion of at least four members of each gender on its High Council of Justice.
The Council is abody of some significant powers, recommending candidates for appointment as
judges and prosecutors, as well as issuing opinions and investigating complaints concerning the
operation of the judicial branch. However, it is pertinent to note that the membership of the
Council of Justiceis highly structured by many other criteriaas well, under the Belgium Judicial
Code. The Council iscomprised of two separate “colleges’ for French-speaking and
Dutch-speaking members. Within each college of 22 members, half are directly elected by
sitting judges and prosecutors. The other “non-justice’” members are chosen by the Belgium
Senate, and the slate must include a minimum number of experienced lawyers, college or
university teachers, and other professionals, with “no fewer than four members of each sex”
included among the 11 members of these “non-justice” groups. This electoral rule may benefit
men as well as women, although it was rather clearly intended to assure the participation of
women on this “advisory” body. It isimportant to note that the constitution or laws of some
States parties to the Covenant may disdain or forbid any use of set-asides or minimum numbers
for participation in governmental bodies, and nothing in the instant decision interferes with that
national choice. The Committee only decides that Belgium is free to choose a different method
in seeking to assure the fair participation of women as well as men in the processes of
government.

(Sgned): Ruth Wedgwood

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report.]
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T. Communication No. 962/2001, Mulez v. Democratic Republic of the Congo
(Views adopted on 6 July 2004, eighty-fir st session)*

Submitted by: Marcel Mulezi (not represented by counsel)
Alleged victims: The author and hiswife

Sate party: Democratic Republic of the Congo

Date of communication: 6 May 2000 (initial submission)

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 8 July 2004,

Having concluded its consideration of communication No. 962/2001 submitted to the
Committee on behalf of Mr. Marcel Mulezi and his wife under the Optional Protocol to the
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all written information made available to it by the author of
the communication and the State party,

Adopts the following:
Viewsunder article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol

1 The author of the communication is Marcel Mulezi, anational of the Democratic
Republic of the Congo resident in Geneva. The author claims that he and his wife are victims
of violations by the Democratic Republic of the Congo of articles 6, paragraph 1; 7; 9,
paragraphs 1, 2, 4 and 5; 10, paragraph 1; 14, paragraph 3; and 15, paragraph 1, of the
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights. He is not represented by counsel.

Thefacts as submitted by the author

21  InJuly 1997, under pressure from one Commander Mortos (commander of the Gemena
Infantry Battalion in the north-west area of the Democratic Republic of the Congo), the author, a
businessman specializing in coffee and transport, lent the army one of histrucks. The vehicle
was not returned and the author decided never again to agree to the military authorities’ requests.

* The following members of the Committee participated in the examination of the

present communication: Mr. Abdelfattah Amor, Mr. Prafullachandra Natwarlal

Bhagwati, Mr. Franco Depasquale, Mr. Maurice Glélé Ahanhanzo, Mr. Walter Kélin,

Mr. Ahmed Tawfik Khalil, Mr. Rajsoomer Lallah, Mr. Rafael Rivas Posada, Sir Nigel Rodley,
Mr. Martin Scheinin, Mr. lvan Shearer, Mr. Hipdlito Solari Y rigoyen, Ms. Ruth Wedgwood
and Mr. Roman Wieruszewski.
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2.2  Ataround 5am. on 27 December 1997, members of amilitary intelligence service of the
Congolese Armed Forces - known as “Détection Militaire des Activités Antipatrie” or DEMIAP
associated with the regime of Congolese President Laurent Désiré Kabila - called on the author
at hishometo tell him that his services were required by Commander Mortos. The author was
taken to the Gemena military camp, where he was immediately placed in detention. At 9 am. he
was subjected to an interrogation directed by Commander Mortos concerning his alleged
collaboration with the former President of the Congo, General Joseph Désiré Mobutu, and his
associ ates.

2.3  Ataround 9.30 am., the author was confronted with one of his employees, known as
Mario, who, the author claims, had been tortured (a broken jaw and other injuries prevented him
from speaking or even standing upright) and forced, during his interrogation, to accuse

Mr. Mulezi of collusion with Mobutu’ s faction.

24  When he contested these accusations, the author was brutally beaten up by at least

six soldiers. In addition to injuries to the nose and mouth, his fingers were broken. He was
tortured again the following day, when he was tied up and beaten all over his body until he lost
consciousness. In the course of some two weeks of detention in Gemena, the author was tortured
four or fivetimes every day: hung upside down; lacerated; the nail of hisright forefinger pulled
out with pincers; cigarette burns; both legs broken by blows to the knees and ankles with metal
tubing; two fingers broken by blows with rifle butts. Despite his condition, and in particul ar

his loss of mobility, he was not allowed to see adoctor. Like hisfellow detainees, the author
was unableto leave his cell even for ashower or awalk. He states that he wasin a cell
measuring 3 metres by 3, which he shared at first with 8 and, eventually, 15 other detainees.
Furthermore, since he was being held incommunicado, he was not getting enough food, unlike
the other prisoners, who were brought food by their families.

2.5  After about two weeks, the author was transferred by air to the Mbandaka military camp,
where he was held for 16 months. Again, he was unable to see a doctor, despite his physical
condition, notably loss of mobility. He was never informed of any charge against him; he was
never brought before ajudge; and he was not allowed access to alawyer. He states that he was
held with 20 others in a cockroach-ridden cell measuring roughly 5 metres by 3, with no
sanitation, no windows and no mattresses. Hisfood rations consisted of manioc leaves or stalks.
Two showers a week were permitted and the soldiers occasionally put the author out in the yard
as he could not move by himself. The author states that he eventually obtained some medicines
when M édecins sans Frontiéres (Doctors without Borders) visited the camp.

2.6  Inlate December 1998, the author’ s brother-in-law, Mr. Mungala, managed to locate
Mr. Mulezi through an army acquaintance, and paid him a brief visit. 1t was then that the author
learned that, the day after his arrest, soldiers had searched his house and beaten up his wife.
Commander Mortos had refused Mrs. Mulezi’ s request to travel to the city of Bangui in the
Central African Republic in order to receive medical attention, and she died three days later.

2.7  On 11 February 1999, when seeing what an appalling condition the author wasin, a
soldier took him to hospital on hisown initiative, but the military police intervened, producing a
summons from the Military Tribunal. In actual fact the author was immediately put back in
detention in the military camp without being brought before a judge; the soldier who had helped
him was given a month’s imprisonment.
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2.8  On 25 May 1999, the author bribed some soldiers to take him to the harbour next to the
military camp, and a boat owner agreed to help him to leave Mbandaka. The author then
managed to escape from Africato Switzerland. According to amedical certificate from the
Geneva University Hospital, the author was hospitalized as soon as he arrived in Switzerland in
December 1999, for physical and psychological sequelae of the violence he had been subjected
to in his country of origin. After intensive medical care, the author has recovered partial
mobility, but he requires further treatment if he is to regain hisindependence to any satisfactory
degree.

The complaint

3.1  Theauthor claimsthat he and his wife are the victims of violations by the

Democratic Republic of the Congo of articles 6, paragraph 1; 7; 9, paragraphs 1, 2, 4 and 5; 10,
paragraph 1; 14, paragraph 3; and 15, paragraph 1, of the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights.

3.2  Onthe question of the exhaustion of domestic remedies, the author claims that such
remedies were inaccessible and ineffective, insofar as (a) he was unable to apply to a court while
he was arbitrarily detained and (b) heis aive only because he managed to escape from the

M bandaka military camp and flee to Switzerland.

3.3  Despite the request and reminders sent by the Committee to the State party asking for
areply to the author’ s allegations (notes verbales of 8 January 2001, 17 October 2001
and 28 October 2003), the Committee has received no response.

Committee sdecision on admissibility

4.1  Before considering any claims contained in a communication, the Human Rights
Committee must, in accordance with rule 87 of its rules of procedure, decide whether or not the
communication is admissible under the Optional Protocol to the Covenant.

4.2  Inaccordance with article 5, paragraph 2 (@), of the Optional Protocol, the Committee has
ascertained that the same guestion is not being examined under another procedure of
international investigation or settlement.

4.3 Inthelight of the author’s arguments concerning the exhaustion of domestic remedies
and the complete lack of cooperation from the State party, the Committee considers that the
provisions of article 5, paragraph 2 (b), of the Optional Protocol are not an impediment to
examination of the communication.

4.4  The Committee considers that the author’s complaint that the facts as submitted
constitute a violation of articles 14, paragraph 3; and 15, paragraph 1, of the Covenant has not
been sufficiently substantiated for the purposes of admissibility. This part of the communication
is therefore inadmissible under article 2 of the Optional Protocol.

45  The Committee considers that, in the absence of any information from the State party,
the complaints submitted by the author may raise issues under articles 6, paragraph 1; 7; 9,
paragraphs 1, 2, 4 and 5; 10, paragraph 1; and 23, paragraph 1, and should therefore be examined
as to the merits.

161



Examination of the merits

51  TheHuman Rights Committee has considered the present communication in the light of
all the information made available to it by the parties, as required under article 5, paragraph 1, of
the Optional Protocol. It notes that the State party has not, despite the reminders sent to it,
provided any replies on either the admissibility or the merits of the communication. The
Committee notes that, under article 4, paragraph 2, of the Optional Protocol, a State party is
under an obligation to cooperate by submitting to it written explanations or statements clarifying
the matter and indicating the measures, if any, that may have been taken to remedy the situation.
Asthe State party has failed to cooperate in that regard, the Committee had no choice but to give
the author’ s allegations their full weight insofar as they have been substantiated.

5.2  With regard to the complaint of aviolation of article 9, paragraphs 1, 2 and 4, of the
Covenant, the Committee notes the author’ s statement that no warrant was issued for his arrest
and that he was taken to the Gemena military camp under false pretences. Mr. Mulezi also
maintains that he was arbitrarily detained without charge from 27 December 1997 onwards, first
at Gemena, for two weeks, and then at the Mbandaka military camp, for 16 months. It isclear
from the author’ s statements that he was unabl e to appeal to a court for a prompt determination
of the lawfulness of his detention. The Committee considers that these statements, which the
State party has not contested and which the author has sufficiently substantiated, warrant the
finding that there has been aviolation of article 9, paragraphs 1, 2 and 4, of the Covenant. On
the same basi s, the Committee concludes, however, that there has been no violation of article 9,
paragraph 5, as it does not appear that the author hasin fact claimed compensation for unlawful
arrest or detention.

5.3  Astothe complaint of aviolation of articles 7 and 10, paragraph 1, of the Covenant, the
Committee notes that the author has given a detailed account of the treatment he was subjected
to during his detention, including acts of torture or ill-treatment and, subsequently, the deliberate
denia of proper medical attention despite hisloss of mobility. Indeed, he has provided a
medical certificate attesting to the sequelae of such treatment. Under the circumstances, and in
the absence of any counter-argument from the State party, the Committee finds that the author
was avictim of multiple violations of article 7 of the Covenant, prohibiting torture and cruel,
inhuman and degrading treatment. The Committee considers that the conditions of detention
described in detail by the author also constitute a violation of article 10, paragraph 1, of the
Covenant.

54  With regard to alleged violations of articles 6, paragraph 1, and 23, paragraph 1, of the
Covenant, the Committee notes the author’ s statement that his wife was beaten by soldiers, that
Commander Mortos refused her request to travel to Bangui to receive medical attention, and that
she died three days later. The Committee considers that these statements, which the State party
has not contested although it had the opportunity to do so, and which the author has sufficiently
substantiated, warrant the finding that there have been violations of articles 6, paragraph 1,

and 23, paragraph 1, of the Covenant as to the author and his wife.

6. The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional
Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, is of the view that

the facts before it reveal violations by the Democratic Republic of the Congo of articles 6,
paragraph 1; 7; 9, paragraphs 1, 2 and 4; 10, paragraph 1; and 23, paragraph 1, of the Covenant.
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7. Under article 2, paragraph 3 (a), of the Covenant, the State party has an obligation to
ensure that the author has an effective remedy available. The Committee therefore urges the
State party (a) to conduct a thorough investigation of the unlawful arrest, detention and
mistreatment of the author and the killing of hiswife; (b) to bring to justice those responsible for
these violations; and (c) to grant Mr. Mulezi appropriate compensation for the violations. The
State party is also under an obligation to take effective measures to ensure that similar violations
do not occur in future.

8. The Committee recalls that, by becoming a State party to the Optional Protocol, the
Democratic Republic of the Congo recognized the competence of the Committee to determine
whether there has been a violation of the Covenant or not and that, under article 2 of the
Covenant, the State party has undertaken to ensure to al individuals within its territory and
subject to its jurisdiction the rights recognized in the Covenant and to provide an effective and
enforceable remedy in the event that aviolation is established. Consequently, the Committee
wishes to receive from the State party, within 90 days of the transmission of these findings,
information about the measures taken to give effect to its views. The State party is also
requested to make these findings public.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the French text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report.]

163



U. Communication No. 964/2001, Saidov v. Tajikistan
(Views adopted on 8 July 2004, eighty-first session)*

Submitted by: Mrs. Barno Saidova (not represented by counsel)

Alleged victim: The author’ s husband, Mr. Gaibullodzhon Ilyasovich Saidov,
deceased

Sate party: Tajikistan

Date of communication: 11 January 2001 (initial submission)

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 8 July 2004,

Having concluded its consideration of communication No. 964/2001, submitted to the
Human Rights Committee by Mrs. Barno Saidova under the Optional Protocol to the
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all written information made available to it by the author of
the communication,

Adopts the following:
Viewsunder article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol

1.1  Theauthor of the communication is Mrs. Barno Saidova, a Tgjik national born in 1958.
She submits the communication on behalf of her husband - Gaibullodzhon Saidov, also a Tajik
national, born in 1954 and who, at the time of submission of the communication was detained on
death row and awaited execution after being sentenced to death by the Military Chamber of the
Supreme Court of Tajikistan on 24 December 1999. She claims that her husband is a victim of
violations by Tajikistan of articles 6, paragraphs 1 and 2; 7; 9, paragraph 2; 10, paragraph 1,

and 14, paragraphs 1, 2, 3 (b), (d), and (g), and 5, of the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights." The author is not represented by counsel.

* The following members of the Committee participated in the examination of the

present communication: Mr. Abdelfattah Amor, Mr. Prafullachandra Natwarlal

Bhagwati, Mr. Franco Depasquale, Mr. Maurice Glélé Ahanhanzo, Mr. Walter Kélin,

Mr. Ahmed Tawfik Khalil, Mr. Rajsoomer Lallah, Mr. Rafael Rivas Posada, Sir Nigel Rodley,
Mr. Martin Scheinin, Mr. lvan Shearer, Mr. Hipdlito Solari Y rigoyen, Ms. Ruth Wedgwood
and Mr. Roman Wieruszewski.
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1.2  On 12 January 2001, in accordance with rule 86 of its rules of procedure, the Human
Rights Committee, acting through its Special Rapporteur on new communications, requested the
State party not to carry out the death sentence against Mr. Saidov while his case was pending
before the Committee. No reply was received from the State party in thisregard. From the
author’ s subsequent submissions, it transpired that Mr. Saidov was executed on 4 April 2001.

Thefacts as presented by the author

2.1  According to the author, on 4 November 1998, approximately 600 armed combatants
who were based in Uzbekistan but of Tgjik origin supported one Colonel Khudoberdiev and
infiltrated the Leninabad region in Tajikistan. After occupying several officia buildingsin the
area, they requested an amnesty for all of Khudoberdiev’s collaborators, and their safe return in
Tajikistan.

2.2  Thesameday, Mr. Saidov, who lived in Khukhandzh, in the invaded region and was a
driver, became acquainted with some of the combatants. He decided to drive several injured
combatants to the hospital and to bury victims of the fighting between the followers of
Kudoberdiev and governmental troops. Mr. Saidov was armed.

2.3  On7 November 1998, the combatants began to retreat towards Uzbekistan.

Mr. Saidov went to the Kyrgyz border, where he was arrested by the Tagjik authorities

on 25 November 1998. According to the author, her husband, along with other individuals
arrested in the so-called “ November events’, was beaten to make him confess. The author was
allowed to see her husband in the police station one week after hisarrest. During her visit, she
noted that he had been beaten and that his body bore black and blue bruises. He had a bruise on
top of hisright eyebrow, on histhorax, hislegs were swollen, and he was unable to stand; during
one month he secreted blood, because of internal injuries. Allegedly, no medical doctor visited
him. The author contends that her husband was threatened that his wife and daughter would
suffer if he refused to confess guilt. Another individual arrested in the same context was
allegedly shot in the foot, to make him confess.

2.4 According to the author, during the month following the arrest, the national television
constantly broadcast press conferences featuring those who had “repented” after their arrest, who
bore signs of beatings. Her husband was also shown, and the scar on his right eyebrow was
visible. According to the author, Mr. Saidov’s general health status deteriorated as a
consequence of the beatings, in particular his eyesight.

25  Although Mr. Saidov’s arrest took place on 25 November 1998, he was officialy charged
only on 1 January 1999. He was not informed of his right to legal representation upon arrest.
The author was the only family member who was allowed to see him afew times. Her

husband’ s lawyer was not chosen by the victim but was assigned to him by an investigator and
appeared only in about mid-March 1999. According to the author, he only met once with

Mr. Saidov, during the investigation.

26  Thetria started in June 1999. The Military Chamber of the Supreme Court, sittingin
Military Unit 3501 in Khudzhand. The hearing took place in a meeting room with broken
windows. No mention of the secret nature of the trial or of any limitation for the public appears
in the court’ s decision, according to the author, but alist was prepared and only one family
member per accused was admitted into the courtroom.
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2.7  Thevictim'slawyer was often absent during the trial and many of Mr. Saidov’s
interrogations took place in his absence; the lawyer was also absent when the judgement was
delivered.

2.8  According to the author, all of the accused, including her husband, declared in court that
during the investigation they were beaten and threatened to force them to confess or to testify
against themselves or against each other. However, the Court ignored these declarations and did
not proceed to verify them. According to the author, the presiding judge had decided to convict
the accused by the time of the opening of the trial; for that reason, he allegedly conducted the
trial in an “accusatory manner”.

29  Theauthor claimsthat her husband was detained in the Khudzhand District Police
building from 25 November 1998 to 12 January 1999, although an arrested person was supposed
to be kept there only for a maximum period of three days. On 12 January 1999, Mr. Saidov was
transferred to the investigation centre No. 1 in Khudzhand and placed in a collective cell

with 16 other detainees; the air circulation was insufficient and the cell was overcrowded.

The food consisted exclusively of barley gruel; as her husband suffered from viral hepatitis
before his arrest, he could not digest the food provided in the detention centre and he required a
special diet, but was unable to obtain one. Asaresult, her husband’ s stomach was injured and
he was obliged to consume only the food transmitted infrequently by his family.

2.10 On 24 December 1999, the Supreme Court found Mr. Saidov guilty of banditism;
participation in acriminal organization; usurpation of power with use of violence; public call for
forced modification of the constitutional order; illegal acquisition and storing of fire guns and
munitions, terrorism and murder, and sentenced him to death. The same day, he was transferred
to death row, and placed in an individual cell measuring 1 by 2 metres, with a concrete floor with
no bed but athin mattress. The toilet consisted of a bucket in one of the corners. According to
the author, her husband, a practising Muslim, was humiliated to have to pray in such conditions.
On 25 June 2000, Mr. Saidov was transferred to Detention Centre SIZO No. 1 in Dushanbe,
where, allegedly, conditions of detention and quality of food were identical. The author claims
that her husband received only every fourth parcel she sent to him through the penitentiary
authorities.

211 Theauthor states that she and Mr. Saidov’s lawyer appealed the Supreme Court decision
to the President of the Supreme Court of Tajikistan. The Deputy President of the Supreme Court
(and Chairman of the Military Chamber of the same Court) dismissed the appeal on an
unspecified date. The mother of Mr. Saidov addressed a request for pardon to the President but
received no reply. Mr. Saidov’s lawyer introduced arequest for pardon to the presidency’s
Committee for the Defense of the Citizen's Constitutional Rights, but did not receive areply
either.

2.12 On 10 May 2001, the author informed the Committee that her husband was

executed on 4 April 2001, despite the Committee' s request for interim measures of protection.
On 12 June 2001, she submitted a copy of the death certificate, issued on 18 May 2001, which
confirmed that Mr. Saidov passed away on 4 April 2001, without mentioning the cause of death.
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Theclaim

3.1 Theauthor claimsthat her husband was a victim of violations of his rights under article 7
of the Covenant, as during the investigation, in particular during the two weeks following his
arrest, he was tortured by the investigators in order to make him confess, in violation of

article 14, paragraph 3 (g). When, in court, he and other accused challenged the voluntary
character of the confessions they made during the investigation, the judge allegedly cut them
short, stating that they were inventing things and asking them to “tell the truth”.

3.2  Theauthor clamsthat article 9, paragraph 2, was violated in her husband’ s case,
as he was arrested on 25 November 1998 but only officially charged one month later,
on 1 January 1999.

3.3  Article 10, paragraph 1, of the Covenant is said to have been violated due to the inhuman
conditions of detention of Mr. Saidov in Khudzhand and Dushanbe.

3.4  Article 14, paragraph 1, is said to have been violated, because the judge of the Military
Chamber of the Supreme Court conducted the trial in a biased manner and imposed limitations
on the access of relatives of the accused to the hearing, as well as denying access to other
individual s wishing to assist, thus violating the requirement of publicity of thetrial. Although
not directly invoked by the author, another issue possibly arises under the above provision, in
that Mr. Saidov, a civilian, was sentenced by the Military Chamber of the Supreme Court.

3.5  Mr. Saidov’s presumption of innocence, protected by article 14, paragraph 2, isalso said
to have been violated, because during the investigation, State directed national media constantly
broadcast and published material, calling him and his co-accused “criminas’, “mutineers’, etc.,

thus contributing to a negative public opinion. Later, during thetrial, this resulted in the judge’s
accusatory approach.

3.6  Article 14, paragraph 3 (b) is said to have been violated, because during the investigation,
Mr. Saidov was deprived, de facto, of hisright to legal representation, in spite of the fact that he
risked a capital verdict. A lawyer was assigned by investigators only during the final stages of
the investigation and Mr. Saidov met him only once, alegedly in violation of hisright to prepare
his defence. The author also claimsthat article 14, paragraph 3 (d) has been violated, as her
husband was not informed of hisright to be represented by alawyer from the moment of his
arrest. Finally, during thetrial, Mr. Saidov’ s lawyer was frequently absent.

3.7  Mr. Saidov was tried and found guilty by the Military Chamber of the Supreme Court,
whose judgements are not subject to ordinary appeal, in violation of article 14, paragraph 5, of
the Covenant. The only possible appeal is an extraordinary one and depends on the discretionary
power of the President of the Supreme Court (or his deputies), or the Prosecutor General (or his
deputies). The author considers that this system deprived her husband of hisright of appeal, in
violation of the principles of equality of arms and adversary proceedings, by giving an unfair
advantage to the prosecutor’ sside. The author adds that even if an extraordinary appeal was to
be submitted and takes place, it is always conducted without hearing and would only cover
matters of law, contrary to the Committee's jurisprudence.?
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3.8  Theauthor contends that the above violations led to aviolation of her husband’ s rights
under article 6, paragraphs 1 and 2, as he was sentenced to death after an unfair trial, on the
ground of a confession extracted under torture.

3.9 Ingspiteof severa reminders addressed to the State party with requests to present its
observations on the author’ s submission® and with requests for clarification of Mr. Saidov's
situation, no reply has been received.

State party’sfailureto respect the Committee’ srequest for interim measuresunder rule 86

4.1  Theauthor has alleged that the State party breached its obligations under the Optional
Protocol by executing her husband despite the fact that a communication had been registered
before the Human Rights Committee under the Optional Protocol and a request for interim
measures of protection had been addressed to the State party in thisrespect. The Committee
recalls* that by adhering to the Optional Protocol, a State party to the Covenant recognizes the
competence of the Committee to receive and consider communications from individuals
claiming to be victims of violations of any of the rights set forth in the Covenant (Preamble and
article1). Implicit in a State’' s adherence to the Protocol is an undertaking to cooperate with the
Committee in good faith so asto permit and enable it to consider such communications, and after
examination to forward its views to the State party and to the individua (art. 5 (1), (4)). Itis
incompatible with these obligations for a State party to take any action that would prevent or
frustrate the Committee in its consideration and examination of the communication, and in the
expression of its Views.

4.2  Apart from any violation of the Covenant found against a State party in a communication,
a State party commits grave breaches of its obligations under the Optional Protocol if it actsto
prevent or frustrate consideration by the Committee of a communication alleging a violation of
the Covenant, or to render examination by the Committee moot and the expression of its Views
nugatory and futile. In the present communication, the author alleges that her husband was
denied rights under articles 6, 7, 9, 10 and 14 of the Covenant. Having been notified of the
communication, the State party has breached its obligations under the Protocol, by executing the
alleged victim before the Committee concluded its consideration and examination and the
formulation and communication of its Views. It isparticularly inexcusable for the State to have
done so after the Committee has acted under rule 86 of its rules of procedure, requesting that the
State party refrains from doing so.

4.3  The Committee also expresses great concern about the lack of the State party’s
explanation for its action, in spite of several requests made in this relation by the Committee,
acting through its Chairman and its Special Rapporteur on new communications.

4.4  The Committee recalls that interim measures pursuant to rule 86 of the Committee’s rules
of procedure adopted in conformity with article 39 of the Covenant, are essential to the
Committee’ srole under the Protocol. Flouting of the rule, especialy by irreversible measures
such as, asin the present case, the execution of the author’ s husband undermines the protection
of Covenant rights through the Optional Protocol.
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I ssues and proceedings before the Committee
Committee sdecision on admissibility

5.1  Before considering any claim contained in a communication, the Human Rights
Committee must, in accordance with rule 87 of its rules of procedure, decide whether or not the
communication is admissible under the Optional Protocol to the Covenant.

5.2  The Committee notes that the same matter is not being examined under any other
international procedure of investigation and settlement, and that available domestic remedies
have been exhausted on the strength of the material beforeit. In the absence of any State party’s
objection in thisregard, it considers that the conditions set forth in paragraph 2 (a) and (b) of
article 5 of the Optional Protocol are satisfied.

53  The Committee has noted the author’ s claims under articles 6, 7, 9, 10, and 14, set out
above, and has noted that the author’ s allegations in relation to the initial stages of Mr. Saidov’s
investigation relate to a period prior to the entry into force of the Optiona Protocol for the

State party. The author’s case, however, was examined by a court, in first instance, only

on 24 December 1999 - i.e. after the entry into force of the Optiona Protocol for Tajikistan. In
the circumstances, the Committee finds that the alleged violations of the Covenant had or
continued to have effects that in themselves constituted possible violations after the entry into
force of the Optional Protocol and are therefore admissible, except the allegations under

article 9, which do not fall into that category, and therefore are inadmissible under article 1 of
the Optional Protocol.

Examination of the merits

6.1  TheHuman Rights Committee has considered the present communication in the light of
all the information made available to it by the parties, as required under article 5, paragraph 1, of
the Optional Protocol. It notesthat the State party has not, despite the reminders sent to it,
provided any replies on either the admissibility or the merits of the communication. The
Committee notes that, under article 4, paragraph 2, of the Optional Protocol, a State party is
under an obligation to cooperate by submitting to it written explanations or statements
clarifying the matter and indicating the measures, if any, that may have been taken to remedy
the situation. As the State party has failed to cooperate in that regard, the Committee had no
choice but to give the author’ s allegations their full weight insofar as they have been
substantiated.

6.2  With regard to the claim that the author’ s husband was tortured and threatened following
his arrest to make him confess, the Committee notes that the author has provided the names of
the officials who beat her husband, using batons and kicks, and has described in some detail her
husband’ s resulting injuries. From the documents submitted by the author, it transpires that
these allegations were presented to the President of the Supreme Court on 7 April 2000, and that
he responded that the allegations had already been examined by the Military Chamber of the
Supreme Court and were found to be groundless. The author argues that her husband and his
co-accused revoked their initial confessionsin court, having been extracted under torture; this
challenge to the voluntariness of the confessions was dismissed by the judge. The Committee
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notes that the State party has failed to indicate how the court investigated these allegations, nor
hasit provided copies of any medical reportsin thisrespect. In the circumstances, due weight
must be given to the author’s claim, and the Committee considers that the facts as submitted
disclose aviolation of article 7 of the Covenant.

6.3 Inthelight of the above finding and of the fact that Mr. Saidov’ s conviction was based
on his confession obtained under duress, the Committee concludes that article 14,
paragraph 3 (g), of the Covenant, was also violated.

6.4  The Committee has taken note of the author’s claims under article 10, paragraph 1, of the
Covenant, relating to her husband’ s detention subsequent to the entry into force of the Optional
Protocol during the investigation and on death row, due to the lack of medical assistance and the
poor conditions of detention as exposed in paragraphs 2.9 and 2.10 above. In the absence of any
State party’ s refutation, once again, due weight must be given to the author’ s allegations.
Accordingly, the Committee concludes that article 10, paragraph 1, has been violated with

Mr. Saidov’s respect.

6.5  The Committee has noted that the author’s husband was unable to appeal his conviction
and sentence by way of an ordinary appeal, because the law provides that areview of judgements
of the Military Chamber of the Supreme Court is at the discretion of alimited number of
high-level judicial officers. Such review, if granted, takes place without a hearing and is allowed
on questions of law only. The Committee recalls that even if a system of appeal may not be
automatic, the right to appeal under article 14, paragraph 5, imposes on the State party a duty
substantially to review, both on the basis of sufficiency of the evidence and of the law, the
conviction and sentence, as long as the procedure allows for due consideration of the nature of
the case.® In the absence of any explanation from the State party in this regard, the Committeeis
of the opinion that the above-mentioned review of judgements of the Military Chamber of the
Supreme Court, falls short of the requirements of article 14, paragraph 5, of the Covenant, and,
consequently, that there has been a violation of this provision in Mr. Saidov’s case.®

6.6  Theauthor further claimed that her husband’ s right to be presumed innocent until proved
guilty has been violated, due to the extensive and adverse pre-trial coverage by State-directed
media which designated the author and his co-charged as criminals, thereby negatively
influencing the subsequent court proceedings. In the absence of information or objection from
the State party in this respect, the Committee decides that due weight must be given to the
author’ s allegations, and concludes that Mr. Saidov’ s rights under article 14, paragraph 2, have
been violated.

6.7  The Committee has noted the author’s claim that her husband’ sright to afair trial was
violated, inter alia by the fact that the judge conducted the trial in a biased manner and refused
even to consider the revocation of the confessions made by Mr. Saidov during the investigation.
No explanation was provided by the State party for the reasons of that situation. Therefore, on
the basis of the strength of the material before it, the Committee concludes that the facts as
submitted before it reveal aviolation of Mr. Saidov’ s rights under article 14, paragraph 1, of the
Covenant.
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6.8  Astothealleged violation of article 14, paragraph 3 (b), in that the author’ s husband was
legally represented only towards the end of the investigation and not by counsel of his own
choice, with no opportunity to consult his representative, and that, contrary to article 14,
paragraph 3 (d), Mr. Saidov was not informed of his right to be represented by alawyer upon
arrest, and that his lawyer was frequently absent during the trial, the Committee once more
regrets the absence of arelevant State party explanation. It recallsits jurisprudence that,
particularly in cases involving capital punishment, it is axiomatic that the accused must be
effectively assisted by alawyer’ at all stages of the proceedings. In the present case, the author’s
husband faced several charges which carried the death penalty, without any effective legal
defence, although a lawyer had been assigned to him by the investigator. It remains unclear
from the material before the Committee whether the author or her husband have requested a
private lawyer, or have contested the choice of the assigned lawyer. However, and in the
absence of any relevant State party explanation on thisissue, the Committee reiterates that while
article 14, paragraph 3 (d) does not entitle an accused to choose counsel free of charge, steps
must be taken to ensure that counsel, once assigned, provides effective representation in the
interest of justice.® Accordingly, the Committeeis of the view that the facts before it reveal a
violation of Mr. Saidov’ s rights under article 14, paragraph 3 (b) and (d), of the Covenant.

6.9  The Committee recalls’ that the imposition of a sentence of death upon conclusion of a
trial in which the provisions of the Covenant have not been respected constitutes a violation of
article 6 of the Covenant. In the current case, the sentence of death was passed, and
subsequently carried out, in violation of the right to afair trial as set out in article 14 of the
Covenant, and therefore also in violation of article 6 of the Covenant.

7. The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional
Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, is of the view that the facts
before it disclose aviolation of Mr. Saidov’ srights under articles 6, 7, 10, paragraph 1, and 14,
paragraphs 1, 2, 3 (b), (d), and (g), and 5, of the Covenant.

8. Under article 2, paragraph 3 (a), of the Covenant, the author is entitled to an effective
remedy, including compensation. The State party is under an obligation to take measuresto
prevent similar violations in the future.

9. Bearing in mind that, by becoming a party to the Optional Protocol, the State party has
recognized the competence of the Committee to determine whether there has been aviolation of
the Covenant or not and that, pursuant to article 2 of the Covenant, the State party has
undertaken to ensure to al individuals within its territory or subject to its jurisdiction the rights
recognized in the Covenant and to provide an effective and enforceable remedy in case a
violation has been established, the Committee wishes to receive from the State party,

within 90 days, information about the measures taken to give effect to these Views. The

State party is aso requested to publish the Committee’s Views.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report.]
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Notes

! The Optional Protocol entered into force for Tajikistan on 4 April 1999.

2 The author refers to the Committee’s Viewsin the cases of Domukovsky et al. v. Georgia,
communications Nos. 623-627/1995, adopted on 6 April 1998.

% Theinitial rule 86 request was addressed to the State party on 12 January 2001. A note verbale
was sent to the State party on 18 May 2001, requesting information on Mr. Saidov’ s situation
and reiterating the rule 86 request. A letter signed by the Committee's Chairperson was
addressed to the State party on 19 June 2001, with arequest for clarification on the
non-compliance with the rule 86 request. Finally, on 3 August 2001, a note verbale was
addressed to the State party, requesting it to provide information on the case (what steps were
taken by the State to comply with the Committee’ s rule 86 request, on what grounds Mr. Saidov
was executed, and what measures are being taken by the State to guarantee compliance with such
requests in future. On 5 December 2002, the State party was invited to provide the above
requested information.

* See Piandong v. The Philippines, communication No. 869/1999, Views adopted
on 19 October 2000.

> See Reid v. Jamaica, communication No. 355/1989, para. 14.3, and Lumley v. Jamaica,
communication No. 662/1995, para. 7.3.

® See Domukovsky et al. v. Georgia, communications Nos. 623-627/1995.

" Seefor example Aliev v. Ukraine, communication No. 781/1997, Robinson v. Jamaica,
communication No. 223/1987, Brown v. Jamaica, communication No. 775/1997.

8 See, inter alia, Kelly v. Jamaica, communication No. 253/1987.

® See Conroy Levy v. Jamaica, communication No. 719/1996, and Clarence Marshall v.
Jamaica, communication No. 730/1996, Kurbanov v. Tajikistan, communication No. 1096/2002.
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V. Communication No. 976/2001, Derksen v. The Netherlands
(Views adopted on 1 May 2004, eightieth session)*

Submitted by: Cecilia Derksen, on her own behalf and on behalf of her daughter
Kaya Marcelle Bakker (represented by counsel, A.W.M. Willems)

Alleged victim: The author

Sate party: The Netherlands

Date of communication: 11 August 2000 (initial submission)

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 1 April 2004,

Having concluded its consideration of communication No. 976/2001, submitted to the
Human Rights Committee on behalf of Cecilia Derksen and her daughter Kaya Marcelle Bakker
under the Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all written information made available to it by the author of
the communication, and the State party,

Adopts the following:
Viewsunder article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol

1 The author of the communication is Cecilia Derksen, a Dutch national. She submits
the communication on her own behalf and on behalf of her child Kaya Marcelle Bakker, born
on 21 April 1995, and thus 5 years old at the time of the initial submission. She claimsthat she
and her child are the victims of aviolation by the Netherlands of article 26 of the International
Covenant on Civil and Palitical Rights. The author is represented by counsel.

* The following members of the Committee participated in the examination of the

present communication: Mr. Nisuke Ando, Mr. Prafullachandra Natwarlal Bhagwati,

Ms. Christine Chanet, Mr. Franco Depasquale, Mr. Maurice Glélé Ahanhanzo,

Mr. Walter Kédlin, Mr. Ahmed Tawfik Khalil, Mr. Rafael Rivas Posada, Sir Nigel Rodley,
Mr. Martin Scheinin, Mr. lvan Shearer, Mr. Hipdlito Solari Yrigoyen, Ms. Ruth Wedgwood,
Mr. Roman Wieruszewski and Mr. Maxwell Y alden.

Two separate individual opinions signed by Mr. Nisuke Ando and Sir Nigel Rodley are
appended to the present document.
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Thefacts as submitted by the author

2.1  Theauthor shared a household with her partner Marcel Bakker from August 1991

to 22 February 1995. It is stated that Mr. Bakker was the breadwinner, whereas Ms. Derksen
took care of the household and had a part-time job. They had signed a cohabitation contract and
when Ms. Derksen became pregnant, Mr. Bakker recognized the child as his. The author states
that they intended to marry. On 22 February 1995, Mr. Bakker died in an accident.

2.2 On 6 July 1995, the author requested benefits under the General Widows and Orphans
Law (AWW, Algemene Weduwen en Wezen Wet). On 1 August 1995, her request was rejected
because she had not been married to Mr. Bakker and therefore could not be recognized as widow
under the AWW. Under the AWW, benefits for half-orphans were included in the widows
benefits.

2.3  On1Jduly 1996, the Surviving Dependants Act (ANW, Algemene Nabestaanden

Wet) replaced the AWW. Under the ANW, unmarried partners are also entitled to a

benefit. On 26 November 1996 Ms. Derksen applied for a benefit under the ANW.

On 9 December 1996, her application was rejected by the Social Insurance Bank (Sociale
Verzekeringsbank) on the groundsthat “(...) only those who were entitled to a benefit under
the AWW on 30 June 1996 and those who became widow on or after 1 July 1996 are entitled to
abenefit under the ANW”.,

24  Ms. Derksen’ s request for revision of the decision was rejected by the Board of the Social
Insurance Bank on 6 February 1997. Her further appeal was rejected by the District Court
Zutphen (Arrondissementsrechtbank Zutphen) on 28 November 1997. On 10 March 1999, the
Central Council of Appeal (Centrale Raad van Beroep) declared her appeal unfounded. With
this, all domestic remedies are said to be exhausted.

The complaint

3.1  According to the author, it constitutes a violation of article 26 of the Covenant to
distinguish between half-orphans whose parents were married and those whose parents were not
married. It isstated that the distinction between children born of married parents and children
born of non-married parents cannot be justified on objective and reasonable grounds. With
reference to the Human Rights Committee’ s decision in Danning v. The Netherlands, it is argued
that the Committee’' s considerations do not apply in the present case, as the decision not to marry
has no influence on the rights and duties in the parent-child relationship.

3.2  Theauthor further points out that under the ANW, half-orphans whose parent died on
or after 1 July 1996 do have an entitlement to a benefit, whether the parents were married or
not, thereby eliminating the unequal treatment complained of above. According to the author
it is unacceptable to maintain the unequal treatment for half-orphans whose parent died
before 1 July 1996.

33 The author further claims that she herself is aso avictim of discrimination. She

accepts, on the basis of the Committee's decision in Danning v. The Netherlands, the decision
not to grant her a benefit under the AWW, since benefits under that law were limited to married
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partners. However, now that the law has changed and allows benefits for unmarried partners,
she cannot accept that she is still being refused a benefit solely on the basis that her partner died
before 1 July 1996. The author argues that once it is decided to treat married and unmarried
partners equally this should apply to all regardless of the date of the death of the partner and that
the failure to do so constitutes a violation of article 26 of the Covenant.

State party’s observations

4.1 By submission of 23 November 2001, the State party accepts the facts as described by the
author. It adds that the Central Council of Appeal, in rejecting the author’ s appeal, considered
that provisions outlawing discrimination such as article 26 of the Covenant are not designed to
offer protection from disadvantages which may be caused by time restraints inherent to
amendments of legislation. In the opinion of the Council, when new rights are provided, no
obligation exists to extend those rights to cases predating the change.

4.2  The State party explains that when the AWW was replaced by the ANW, the transitional
regime was based on respect for prior rights, in the sense that existing rights under the AWW
were respected and no new rights could be claimed resulting from a death prior to the entry into
force of the ANW.

4.3  Concerning the admissibility of the communication, the State party points out that the
author has not appealed the decision of 1 August 1995 by which her application under the AWW
was rejected. The State party argues that to the extent that the communication relates to the
distinctions made in the AWW, it should be declared inadmissible.

4.4  Astothe merits, the State party refers to the Committee’s prior jurisprudence in cases
concerning socia security, and seeksto infer from these decisions that it is for the State to
determine what matters it wishes to regulate by law and under what conditions entitlement is
granted, as long as the legislation adopted is not discriminatory in nature. From the earlier
decisions in which the Committee has reviewed the Dutch social security legislation the State
party concludes that the distinction between married and unmarried couplesis based on
reasonabl e and objective grounds. The State party recalls that the Committee has based its view
on the fact that persons are free to choose whether or not to engage in marriage and accept the
responsibilities and rights that go with it.

45  The State party rejects the author’ s opinion that the new legislation should be applied to
old cases aswell. It points out that the ANW was introduced to reflect the changes in the society
where living together as partners otherwise than through marriage has become common. Inthe
State’ s party’ s opinion, it is up to the national legislature to judge the need for atransitional
regime. The State party emphasizes that those persons who are now entitled to benefits under
the ANW are persons with established rights. This distinguishes them from persons who like the
author do not have established rights. Before 1 July 1996, marriage was a relevant factor for
benefits under the surviving dependants’ legislation, and people were free to marry and thereby
safeguard entitlement to the benefits, or not to marry and thereby choose to be excluded from
such entitlement. The fact that the ANW has now abolished the differential treatment between
married and unmarried cohabitating persons does not alter this pre-existing position. The

State party concludes that the transitional regime does not constitute discrimination against the
author.
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4.6  Tothe extent that the communication relatesto Ms. Derksen’ s daughter, the State party
states that its above observations apply mutatis mutandis also to the claim of unequal treatment

of half-orphans. The State party explainsin this respect that, as was also the case under the old
law, it is not the half-orphan herself who is entitled to the benefit but the surviving parent. Since
neither the old nor the new legislation grants entitlements to half-orphans, the State party is of
the opinion that there can be no question of discrimination within the meaning of article 26 of the
Covenant.

4.7  Concerning the claim that the AWW made a prohibited distinction between children born
out of wedlock and children born of a marriage, the State party argues first that the author has
not exhausted domestic remediesin this respect. It further argues that the claim is groundless,
because the status of the child was irrelevant to the determination under the AWW whether or
not a surviving spouse was entitled to a benefit as it was the status of the spouse that determined
whether or not a benefit would be provided for the half-orphan.

The author’s comments

51 By letter dated 25 January 2002, the author notes that the main question is whether or not
equal cases may be treated differently because of the time factor, i.e. whether equal treatment
between married and unmarried cohabitants may be restricted to those cases in which one of the
partners died after 1 July 1996. The author remarks that the insurance scheme established by the
ANW is acollective national schemein which all taxpayers participate. The author refersto the
history of other schemes (such as old-age pensions, children’s benefits) and states that these
applied to all eligible residents and not just to those who became eligible only after the date of
enactment. The author further argues that social insurance schemes cannot be compared with
commercial insurance schemes and claims that profit considerations would deny the special
character of social insurance schemes.

52  Astothetransitional provisions of the ANW, the author points out that originally the law
was enacted in order to provide for equality between men and women, and that the equality
between married and unmarried partners was only added after debate in Parliament. The reason
for the transitional scheme was that the new law established stricter requirements than the old
law, but that for reasons of legal security al those who had been eligible under the old law would
also be eligible under the new law, whereas the stricter requirements would apply to newly
eligible persons. According to the author, the question whether surviving dependants of
unmarried persons who had died before 1 July 1996 should be granted benefits was never posed,
and there was thus no conscious decision in thisrespect. The author further argues that through
changes in the calculation of benefits and earlier termination of benefits, the ANW was intended
to lower the costs, as is borne out by the statistics over the years 1999, 2000 and 2001 which
show that |ess people are entitled to benefits under the ANW than under the old AWW. Inthe
opinion of the author, the extension to “old” cases of unmarried dependants could thus be easily
financed. Moreover, the author recallsthat like all taxpaying residents she and her partner paid
premiums under the AWW.

5.3  Theauthor maintains that the transitional provisions are discriminatory and points
out that if her partner had died 17 months later, she and the child would have been entitled
to abenefit. They face the same circumstances as dependants whose partner/parent died
after 1 July 1996. The unequal treatment of equally situated personsis clearly in violation of
article 26 of the Covenant.
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54  Astothe author’s daughter, the author notes that sheis being treated differently than
children whose father was married to their mother or whose father died after 1 July 1996. Inthe
opinion of the author this amounts to prohibited discrimination as the child has no influence on
the decision whether her parents marry or not. With reference to the jurisprudence of the
European Court on Human Rights, the author argues that differential treatment between children
born in and children born out of wedlock is not permissible.

5,5  Theauthor recallsthat differential treatment which is not based on objective and
reasonabl e grounds and which does not have alegitimate aim constitutes discrimination. She
also recalsthat in March 1991 the Government had already introduced legislation abolishing the
distinction between married and unmarried dependants, but that this proposal was withdrawn at
thetime. She argues that she and her daughter should not pay for the slow pace of enactment of
these amendments. She submits that unmarried cohabitation has been accepted practice in the
Netherlands for years before the law was changed. The author concludes that she and her
daughter have been subjected to different treatment for which no objective and reasonable
grounds exist, and which has no legitimate aim.

State party’sfurther observations

6.1 By letter of 7 May 2002, the State party states that it does not share the author’ s view that
article 26 of the Covenant envisages that new legislation must be applied to pre-existing cases.
The State party refers to its previous observations and concludes that the transitional regime does
not constitute discrimination.

6.2  The State party refers to the Committee' s decision in the case of Hoofdman v. The
Netherlands in which the Committee was of the opinion that the distinction between married and
unmarried partners under the AWW did not constitute discrimination. The State party submits
that different legal regimes applied to married and unmarried couples at the time the author
decided to cohabitate with her partner without marrying him and that the decision not to marry
entailed legal consequences that were known to the author.

6.3  The State party also argues that the transitional regime cannot be considered
discriminatory in itself, asit distinguishes between two different groups: surviving dependants
who were entitled to a benefit under the AWW and those who were not. The distinction was
made for reasons of legal security in order to guarantee the rights that people had acquired under
the old legidlation.

6.4  Furthermore, the State party argues that the ANW being a national insurance schemeto
which all residents contribute, it obliges the Government to keep the collective costs aslow as
possible. Asto the author’s reference to the introduction of other social security schemes, the
State party points out that a distinction must be made between the introduction of such a scheme
and the alteration of an existing scheme.

6.5  Astothe status of half-orphans born outside marriage, the State party reiterates that the
status of the child is not relevant to eligibility for benefits, under either the new or the old
scheme. It isthe surviving parent who cares for the child who is eligible for benefits. Therefore,

177



the status of the parents was and still is the deciding factor. Aslong as the distinction between

married and unmarried cohabitating parents was justified, asit is according to the Committee's
Views in Hoofdman v. The Netherlands, the ANW cannot be said to perpetuate discriminatory

treatment.

I ssues and proceedings before the Committee

7.1  Before considering any claims contained in a communication, the Human Rights
Committee must, in accordance with rule 87 of its rules of procedure, decide whether or not the
communication is admissible under the Optional Protocol to the Covenant.

7.2  The Committee has noted the State party’ s objections to the admissibility of the
communication on the grounds that the author has not exhausted available domestic remedies
with regard to the refusal of a benefit under the AWW. The Committee considers that insofar as
the communication relates to alleged violations resulting from the decision not to grant her a
benefit under the AWW, this part of the communication isinadmissible under article 5,
paragraph 2 (a) of the Optional Protocol.

7.3  The Committee has ascertained that the same matter is not being examined under another
procedure of international investigation or settlement for purposes of article 5, paragraph 2 (a) of
the Optional Protocol.

8. Accordingly, the Committee decides that the communication insofar asit relates to the
refusal of benefit under the ANW is admissible and should be considered on its merits.

Consideration of the merits

9.1 TheHuman Rights Committee has examined the present communication in the light of
all the information made available to it by the parties, as provided in article 5, paragraph 1, of the
Optional Protocol.

9.2  Thefirst question before the Committee is whether the author of the communicationisa
victim of aviolation of article 26 of the Covenant, because the new legislation which provides
for equal benefits to married and unmarried dependants whose partner has died is not applied to
cases where the unmarried partner has died before the effective date of the new law. The
Committee recalls its jurisprudence concerning earlier claims of discrimination against the
Netherlandsin relation to social security legislation. The Committee reiterates that not every
distinction amounts to prohibited discrimination under the Covenant, aslong asit is based on
reasonable and objective criteria. The Committee recalls that it has earlier found that a
differentiation between married and unmarried couples does not amount to a violation of

article 26 of the Covenant, since married and unmarried couples are subject to different legal
regimes and the decision whether or not to enter into alegal status by marriage lies entirely with
the cohabitating persons. By enacting the new legislation the State party has provided equal
treatment to both married and unmarried cohabitants for purposes of surviving dependants
benefits. Taking into account that the past practice of distinguishing between married and

178



unmarried couples did not constitute prohibited discrimination, the Committee is of the opinion
that the State party was under no obligation to make the amendment retroactive. The Committee
considers that the application of the legislation to new cases only does not constitute a violation
of article 26 of the Covenant.

9.3  The second question before the Committee is whether the refusal of benefits for the
author’ s daughter constitutes prohibited discrimination under article 26 of the Covenant. The
State party has explained that it is not the status of the child that determines the allowance of
benefits, but the status of the surviving parent of the child, and that the benefits are not granted to
the child but to the parent. The author, however, has argued that, even if the distinction between
married and unmarried couples does not constitute discrimination because different legal regimes
apply and the choice lies entirely with the partners whether to marry or not, the decision not to
marry cannot affect the parents’ obligations towards the child and the child has no influence on
the parents’ decision. The Committee recalls that article 26 prohibits both direct and indirect
discrimination, the latter notion being related to arule or measure that may be neutral on its face
without any intent to discriminate but which nevertheless results in discrimination because of its
exclusive or disproportionate adverse effect on a certain category of persons. Y et, adistinction
only constitutes prohibited discrimination in the meaning of article 26 of the Covenant if it is not
based on objective and reasonable criteria. In the circumstances of the present case, the
Committee observes that under the earlier AWW the children’ s benefits depended on the status
of the parents, so that if the parents were unmarried, the children were not eligible for the
benefits. However, under the new ANW, benefits are being denied to children born to unmarried
parents before 1 July 1996 while granted in respect of similarly situated children born after that
date. The Committee considers that the distinction between children born, on the one hand,
either in wedlock or after 1 July 1996 out of wedlock, and, on the other hand, out of wedlock
prior to 1 July 1996, is not based on reasonable grounds. In making this conclusion the
Committee emphasizes that the authorities were well aware of the discriminatory effect of the
AWW when they decided to enact the new law aimed at remedying the situation, and that they
could have easily terminated the discrimination in respect of children born out of wedlock prior
to 1 July 1996 by extending the application of the new law to them. The termination of ongoing
discrimination in respect of children who had had no say in whether their parents chose to marry
or not, could have taken place with or without retroactive effect. However, asthe
communication has been declared admissible only in respect of the period after 1 July 1996, the
Committee merely addresses the failure of the State party to terminate the discrimination from
that day onwards which, in the Committee’ s view, constitutes a violation of article 26 with
regard to Kaya Marcelle Bakker in respect of whom half-orphans’ benefits through her mother
was denied under the ANW.

10.  The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional
Protocol, is of the view that the facts before it relating to Kaya Marcelle Bakker disclose a
violation of article 26 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.

11. In accordance with article 2, paragraph 3 (a), of the Covenant, the State party is under an

obligation to provide half-orphans benefits in respect of Kaya Marcelle Bakker or an equivalent
remedy. The State party is also under an obligation to prevent similar violations.
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12. Bearing in mind that, by becoming a party to the Optional Protocol, the State party has
recognized the competence of the Committee to determine whether there has been a violation
of the Covenant or not and that, pursuant to article 2 of the Covenant, the State party has
undertaken to ensureto al individuals within its territory or subject to itsjurisdiction the
rights recognized in the Covenant and to provide an effective and enforceable remedy in case
aviolation has been established, the Committee wishes to receive from the State party,

within 90 days, information about measures taken to give effect to the Committee’s Views.
The State party is also requested to publish the Committee's Views.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report.]
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APPENDI X
Individual opinion of Committee member Mr. Nisuke Ando

Unfortunately | cannot share the Committee’ s conclusion that the ANW
violates article 26 of the Covenant in denying half-orphans benefits to unmarried partners
before 1 July 1996, while granting the same benefits to children of unmarried partners after
that date.

The facts in the present case, as | see them, are the following: On 1 July 1996, the
Surviving Dependants Act (ANW) replaced the General Widows and Orphans Law (AWW).
Under the new law, unmarried partners are entitled to a benefit, to which only married couples
were entitled under the old law. The author applied for the benefit under ANW but was rejected
because her partner died on 22 February 1995, 17 months before the new law was enacted, and
since the law has no retroactive effect, sheis not entitled to apply for the benefit. The author
clamsthat, onceit is decided to treat married couples and unmarried partners equally, this
should apply to all regardless of the date of the death of their partner and that the failure to do
S0 constitutes a violation of article 26 to the detriment not only of herself but aso of her
daughter. (3.3, 5.3 and 5.4)

It is unfortunate that the new law affects her as well as her daughter unfavourably in the
present case. However, ininterpreting and applying article 26, the Human Rights Committee
must take into account the following three factors: Firdt, the codification history of the Universal
Declaration of Human Rights makes it clear that only those rights contained in the International
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights are justiciable and the Optional Protocol is attached to
that Covenant, while the rights contained in the International Covenant on Economic, Social and
Cultura Rights are not justiciable. Second, while the principle of non-discrimination enshrined
in article 26 of the former Covenant may be applicable to any field regulated and protected by
public authorities, the latter Covenant obligates its States parties to realize rights contained
therein only progressively. Third, the right to socia security, the very right at issuein the
present case, is provided not in the former Covenant but in the latter Covenant and the latter
Covenant has its own provision on non-discriminatory implementation of therightsit contains.

Consequently, the Human Rights Committee needs to be especially prudent in applying
its article 26 to cases involving economic and social rights, which States parties to the
International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights are to realize without
discrimination but step-by-step through available means. In my opinion, the State party in the
present case is attempting to treat married couples and unmarried partners equally but
progressively, thus making the application of ANW not retroactive. To tell the State party that it
isviolating article 26 unlessiit treats all married couples and unmarried partners exactly on the
same footing at once sounds like telling the State party not to start putting water in an empty cup
if it cannot fill the cup al at on